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L'apparecchio contiene gas R290 (classificazione infiammabilita A3).

L’apparecchio deve essere immagazzinato in un locale ben ventilato in cui la dimensione della stanza corrisponde
alle misure specificate per I'utilizzo dell’apparecchio. L'apparecchio deve essere installato, utilizzato e conservato
in un locale la cui superficie rispetti le dimensioni minime indicate nella tabella di pagina 6. Questo apparecchio
contiene una quantita di gas refrigerante R290 pari a quella indicata nell'etichetta dati posta sull’apparecchio.
L'apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisi-
che, sensoriali o mentali, o prive di esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza oppure
dopo che le stesse abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all’'uso sicuro dell’apparecchio e alla comprensione dei
pericoli ad esso inerenti. | bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione destinata
ad essere effettuata dall’utilizzatore non deve essere effettuata da bambini senza sorveglianza (applicabile per i
paesi dell’'Unione Europea).

L'apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da persone (inclusi i bambini) con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali,
o prive di esperienza o della necessaria conoscenza, purché sotto sorveglianza oppure dopo che le stesse abbia-
no ricevuto istruzioni relative all’'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio da una persona responsabile per la loro sicurezza
(applicabile solo per i paesi fuori dall’Unione Europea).

Seil cavo di alimentazione é danneggiato, esso deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio assistenza
tecnica o comunque da una persona con qualifica similare, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

Per prevenire ogni rischio di folgorazione é indispensabile scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente prima di
effettuare ogni operazione di manutenzione sull’apparecchio.

Per il corretto funzionamento dell’apparecchio, rispettare le distanze minime e le indicazioni riportate nel presente
manuale (vedere figura 1).

The appliance contains R290 gas (A3 flammability classification)

The appliance shall be stored in a well-ventilated area where the room size corresponds to the room area as
specified for operation. The appliance must be installed, used and stored in a room with a floor surface in com-
pliance with the minimum sizes indicated in the chart at page 6. This appliance contains a quantity of refrigerant
gas R290 equal to the one indicated in the data label located on the appliance.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and person with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with
the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. (be applicable
for the European Countries).

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including childern) with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction con-
cerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. (be applicable for other countries except
the European Countries).

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

To prevent any electrocution risk, it is essential to disconnect the plug from the power socket before performing
any maintenance operation on the appliance.

For the correct operation of the appliance, observe the minimum distances and the indications written in this
manual (see figure 1).

L'appareil contient du gaz R290 (classement d’inflammabilité A3)

L'appareil doit étre stocké dans une piéce bien ventilée ou la taille de la piece correspond aux mesures indiquées
pour I'utilisation de I'appareil. L'appareil doit étre installé, utilisé et rangé dans une piéce dont la surface respecte
les dimensions minimales indiquées dans le tableau de la page 6. Cet appareil contient une quantité de gaz réfri-
gérant R290 égale a celle indiquée sur I'étiquette de données figurant sur I'appareil.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants agés de moins de 8 ans et par des personnes dont les des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont limitées, quimanquent d’expérience ou des connaissances nécessaires,
acondition qu’elles soient sous surveillance ou aprés avoir regu des instructions concernant I'utilisation en toute
sécurité de I'appareil et la compréhension des dangers qui lui sont inhérents. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer
avec cet appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien qui incombent a I'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par les
enfants sans surveillance. (applicable pour les pays de I'Union européenne).

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les des capacités physiques, sen-
sorielles ou mentales sont limitées, qui manquent d’expérience ou des connaissances nécessaires, a condition
gu’elles soient sous surveillance ou aprés avoir regu des instructions concernant I'utilisation en toute sécurité
(uniquement pour les pays en dehors de I'Union Européenne).

Sile cordon d’alimentation est abimé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou par son service d’assistance tech-
nique ou, dans tous les cas, par une personne ayant une qualification similaire, de fagon a prévenir tout risque.
Pour éviter tout risque d’électrochoc, il est essentiel de débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant avant de pro-
céder a toute opération de maintenance de I'appareil.

Four fun fonc)tionnement correct de I'appareil, respectez les distances minimales et les indications de ce manuel
voir figure 1).
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Das Gerat enthalt Gas R290 (Entflammbarkeitseinstufung A3).
Das Gerat ist in einem gut beliifteten Raum zu lagern; die Abmessungen des Raumes haben den Abmessungen @
zu entsprechen, die fir den Gerategebrauch angegeben sind. Das Gerat muss in einem Raum installiert, benutzt
und gelagert werden, dessen Oberflache den minimalen Abmessungen entspricht, die in der Tabelle auf Seite 6
angegeben sind. Die Menge an Kaltemittel R290 entspricht den Angaben auf dem Datenschild am Apparat.

Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschrankten kérperlichen, sinnlichen oder geistigen Fahigkeiten, ]
von unerfahrenen oder unwissenden Personen konnen das Gerat benutzen, wenn diese tiberwacht werden oder 9
Anleitungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Gerats erhalten und dessen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder diirfen LLI
nicht mit dem Gerat spielen. Reinigungen und Wartungen, die der Benutzer ausfiihren kann, diirfen nicht von ;
Kindern ohne Aufsicht vorgenommen werden (gilt fiir Lander der Europaischen Union). >
Das Gerat kann von Personen (Kinder inbegriffen) mit eingeschrankten korperlichen, sinnlichen oder geistigen =
Fahigkeiten odervon unerfahrenen oder unwissenden Personen unter Uberwachung benutzt werden odernachdem I
sie entsprechende Anleitungen zum sicheren Gebrauch des Geréts durch eine, fiir ihre Sicherheit verantwortliche Z
Person, erhalten haben (nur in Landern auBerhalb der Europaischen Union anwendbar).

Wenn das Stromkabel beschadigt ist, muss dieses zur Vermeidung jeglicher Gefahren vom Hersteller oder von <
dessen Technischem Kundendienst beziehungsweise durch gleichermaRen qualifiziertes Personal ersetzt werden, ;
um jeglicher Gefahr vorzubeugen.

Um jegliche Gefahr von Stromschldgen zu vermeiden, muss der Stecker vor jedem Wartungseingriff am Gerat
aus der Steckdose gezogen werden.

Damit das Gerat einwandfrei funktioniert, die Minimalabstande und Anleitungen dieses Handbuchs beachten
(siehe Abbildung 1).

El aparato contiene gas R290 (clasificacion de inflamabilidad A3).

El aparato debe almacenarse en una lugar bien ventilada en el cual la dimension de la habitacion corresponda

a las medidas especificadas para el uso del aparato. El aparato debe instalarse, utilizarse y almacenarse en una
habitacion cuya superficie respete las dimensiones minimas en la tabla de pagina 6. Este aparato contiene una
cantidad de gas refrigerante R290 igual a la indicada en la etiqueta de datos colocada en el aparato.

El aparato puede utilizarse por nifios con una edad no inferior a los 8 afios y por personas con reducidas capacidades <
fisicas, sensoriales o mentales, o sin experiencia ni el necesario conocimiento, siempre y cuando bajo supervisiono ==
después de que las mismas hayan recibido instrucciones relativas al uso seguro del aparatoy alacomprension de los O
peligros inherentes. Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento que deben efectuarse
por el usuario no deben efectuarse por nifios sin supervision (aplicable para los paises de la Union Europea).
Elaparato puede utilizarse por personas (incluso nifios) con reducidas capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales,
0 sin experiencia ni el necesario conocimiento, siempre y cuando bajo supervision o después de que las mismas
hayan recibido instrucciones relativas al uso seguro del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad
(s6lo aplicable para los paises fuera de la Unién Europea).

En caso de deterioro del cable de alimentacion, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, por el servicio de asistencia
técnica o por una persona con cualificacion similar, para prevenir cualquier riesgo.

Para prevenir cualquier riesgo de electrocucion, es indispensable desconectar el enchufe de la toma de corriente
antes de que se efectiie cualquiera operacion de mantenimiento en el aparato.

Para el correcto funcionamiento del aparato, respete las distancias minimas y las indicaciones indicadas en este
manual (vea figura 1).
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0 aparelho deve ser armazenado num local bem ventilado e dimensionado de acordo com as especificagées de
utilizagdo do proprio aparelho. O aparelho deve ser instalado, utilizado e conservado num local adequado, cuja
superficie respeite as dimensdes minimas indicadas na tabela da pagina 6. A quantidade de gas refrigerante R290
que este aparelho contém esta indicada na placa de identificagdo aplicada ao corpo do mesmo.

0 aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas de idade nao inferior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, ¢)
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento suficiente, desde que sob a supervisdo <
de uma pessoa capaz ou depois de terem recebido instrugoes relativas a utilizagao segura do aparelho e a 6
compreensao dos perigos inerentes ao mesmo. As criangas nao devem brincar com o aparelho. As operagoes de
limpeza e manutengéo de responsabilidade do utilizador ndo devem ser realizadas por criangas nao supervisionadas |
(aplicavel somente para os paises da Unido Europeia).

0 aparelho pode ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais [’
reduzidas, ou sem experiéncia ou conhecimento suficiente, desde que sob a supervisao de uma pessoa capaz ou LLI
depois de terem recebido instrugdes relativas a utilizagio segura do aparelho (aplicavel somente para os paises >
da Uniao Europeia).

Se o cabo de alimentagao esta estragado, deve ser substituido pelo fabricante ou pelo seu servigo de assisténcia <C
técnica, ou por uma pessoa com qualificagdo semelhante, de modo a evitar qualquer tipo de risco.

Afim de prevenir os riscos de eletrocussao é obrigatorio desconectar a ficha da tomada elétrica antes de executar
qualquer operagao de manutengao.

Para garantir um funcionamento correto do aparelho, respeite as distancias minimas e as instrugées fornecidas
neste manual (veja a Figura 1).

0 aparelho contém gas R290 (classificago de ignigao A3). 6
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Het apparaat bevat het gas R290 (classificatie ontviambaarheid A3).
Het apparaat moet opgeslagen worden in een goed geventileerd vertrek, waarvan de afmetingen overeenkomen met de maten

" die gespecificeerd zijn voor het gebruik van het apparaat. Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd, gebruikt en bewaard worden in

een vertrek waarvan het oppervlak de minimum afmetingen heeft die aangeduid worden in de tabel van pagina 6. Dit apparaat
bevat een hoeveelheid koelgas R290 die gelijk is aan de hoeveelheid die vermeld wordt op het etiket met gegevens dat op het
apparaat aangebracht is.

Hetapparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen van 8 jaar of ouder en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke

of geestelijke bekwaamheden, of zonder ervaring of de benodigde kennis, op voorwaarde dat ze onder toezicht staan, of nadat

ze instructies over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat ontvangen hebben en de gevaren die daaraan inherent zijn begrepen
hebben. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. De reiniging en het onderhoud die door de gebruiker uitgevoerd moeten
worden mogen niet uitgevoerd worden door kinderen zonder toezicht (van toepassing voor de landen van de Europese Unie).
Het apparaat mag gebruikt worden door personen (met inbegrip van kinderen) met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of
geestelijke bekwaamheden, of zonder ervaring of de benodigde kennis, op voorwaarde dat ze onder toezicht staan, of nadat ze
instructies over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat ontvangen hebben, van iemand die verantwoordelijk voor hun veiligheid
is (alleen van toepassing voor de landen buiten de Europese Unie).

. Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet dit vervangen worden door de fabrikant of diens technische assistentiedienst of hoe

dan ook door iemand met een gelijkaardige kwalificatie, zodat ieder risico voorkomen wordt.

. Omieder risico van elektrische schokken te voorkomen, is het absoluut noodzakelijk de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken

alvorens ongeacht welke onderhoudsingreep op het apparaat uit te voeren.

. Voor de correcte werking van het apparaat moeten de minimum afstanden en de aanwijzingen in acht genomen worden die

in deze handleiding staan.

H auokeun mepiéyel agpio R290 (ragivopnon eupAektikomrog A3).

. To pnxdvnua mpémel va guAdooetal o€ kakd agpifOpevo Xwpo, OTTou To PEYEBOG TOU XWPOU OVTIOTOIXEI OTIG HETPOEIS TTOU

KoBopilovTan yio T xpAon T ouakeung. H ouokeur mpémel vo TotmoBeTEiTon, Vo Xpno1poTrolgiTon Kou va amoBnkeUetal o€ Swydrio
TOU OTT0IOU N EMIQAVEIN GUPHOPQWVETa PE TIG EAAXIOTEG DlooTdTEIS TTOU avapEépovTal aTov Trivake T aeAida 6. Autd To pnyavnua
TEPIEXEI o TToodTNTOl YUKTIKOU 0iEpiou R290 ion pie ekeivn Trou avagépetal amnv eTikéra dedopévwy e TG GUOKEUNS,

H ouokeur pmmopei va pnoipotoinBei amd woudid nAikiog dvw Twv 8 ETWV Kal om0 GTOMO PE PEIWNEVES PUOIKES KAl VONTIKES
IKOVOTNTES 1) XWPIG EPeIpia i amapaitnTn yvwar, Epdaov Ppiokovral utro emmpnon 1 Exouv AdBer odnyieg oxeTIKd e TV
ao@aAR Xprion TG CUGKEUNG kal EXOUV KaTavorael Toug KIVBUVOUS Tou véxel 1) xprion Tng. To roudid dev Ba wpémel vo maiouv
pe T pnxavn. O kaBapiopudg kai n ouvripnon mou wpémel var yivoval oo Tov XpraTn Sev Bo mpémel v TpaypaToToIoUvTal oo
Taidid ywpic emmApnon (101 yia Tig Xwpeg g Eupwmaikng Evwong).

. To pnydvnpo propei va xpnaipomoinBei amo dropa (oupmepIAapBavopévwy Twv TaIBINV) pe HEIWpPEVN QUOIKN, aioBnTnpIakA A

BiavonTikn IkavoTnTa, i pe EAAEIYN epmeipiag f yvwoewv, umo Ty TpoimdBean om emomredovTal, i agou éxouv AdPel odnyieg
OXETIKG pe TV aoQaA Xprom TG GUTKeUNS amd dropo uelBuvo yio TV aoQAAEId TOUg (IoXUEI HOVO YIO XWPEG EKTOC TNG
Eupwmaikig Evwong).

Edv 1o kaAwdio Tpogodoaiag Exel pBapei, TPETEN Vo AVTIKATACTOBEN ATTO TOV KATAOKEUOOTH 1 OO TNV UTINPETiar TEXVIKAG
umrooTApISAG Tou 1} o€ KABE TepiTTwon amo Eva dTopo pE mapopoia IBIOTNTO, £701 WOTE Vo TPOANQBEi KABE Kivduvo,

Mo va amo@uyeTe TuXOV Kivouvo nAektpomrAngiog, €ivan amapaitTo vo amoouvEETE T0 QIS amro T pila mPIV o TV eXTENEDN
TWV EPYOOIWV CUVTIPNONG OTN CUGKEUH.

Mo T owaTi Aeimoupyio g GUOKEURS, TpEiTe TIC EAAXIOTEG ammooTAaEIS Kai TIG evOeiCeig ou divovTan aTo Tapov eyxelpidio.

. Urzadzenie zawiera gaz R290 (klasyfikacja palnosci A3).
. Urzadzenie musi by¢ przechowywane w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu, ktorego wielkos¢ odpowiada

przewidzianym wymiarom. Urzadzenie musi by¢ zainstalowane, uzywane i przechowywane w pomieszczeniu,
ktorego powierzchnia odpowiada minimalnym wymiarom podanym w tabeli na stronie 6. Omawiane urzadzenie
zawiera gazowy czynnik chiodniczy R290 w ilosci podanej na tabliczce znamionowej urzadzenia.

. Urzadzenie moze byc uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnosciach

fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umystowych, lub osoby nieposiadajace doswiadczenia i wiedzy, pod warunkiem,
ze s3 one nadzorowane lub otrzymaly instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia i zrozumiaiy
zwiagzane z tym zagrozenia. Nie nalezy dopusci¢, by dzieci bawity sie urzadzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja,
ktore moze wykonywac uzytkownik nie moga by¢ przeprowadzane przez dzieci bez nadzoru (dotyczy krajéow UE).

. Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycz-

nych lub umystowych, lub nieposiadajace doswiadczenia i wiedzy, pod warunkiem, ze s one nadzorowane lub
otrzymaly instrukcje dotyczace bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia od osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpie-
czenstwo (dotyczy tylko krajow spoza Unii Europejskiej).

. W razie uszkodzenia kabla zasilajacego nalezy zwrdci¢ sie po jego wymiane do producenta, autoryzowanego

serwisu technicznego lub wykwalifikowanego personelu, aby zapobiec jakiemukolwiek ryzyku.

. Aby uniknaé ryzyka porazenia pradem, przed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek czynnosci konserwacyjnych na

urzadzeniu nalezy bezwzglednie wyja¢ wtyczke od gniazdka.

. W celu zagwarantowania prawidtowej pracy urzadzenia, przestrzega¢ minimalnych odlegtosci i wskazowek za-

wartych w niniejszej instrukcji.
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Aparatul contine gaz R290 (clasa de inflamabilitate A3).

Aparatul trebuie depoxzitat intr-o incapere bine ventilata, unde dimensiunea incaperii corespunde masurilor spe-

cificate pentru utilizarea aparatului. Aparatul trebuie mstalat utilizat si depozitat intr-o incapere a carei suprafata
respecta dimensiunile minime indicate in tabelul de la pagina 6. Acest aparat contine o cantitate de gaz refrigerant
R290 egala cu cea indicata pe eticheta date de pe aparat.

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de catre copiii de peste 8 ani si de catre persoane cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau men-

tale reduse, sau fara experienta sau fara cunostintele necesare, atita timp cat se afli sub supraveghere sau dupa
ceau prlmlt instructiuni privind folosirea in S|guranta a aparatulu| si intelegerea pericolelor inerente. Copiii nu
trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea si mtretlnerea destinate a fi efectuate de citre utilizator nu trebuie s
fie efectuate de copii nesupravegheatl (aplicabil pentru tarile Uniunii Europene).

Aparatul poate fi utilizat de catre persoane (inclusiv copii) cu abilitati fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, sau
fara experienta sau fara cunostintele necesare, atata timp cat se afla sub supraveghere sau dupa ce au primit
instructiuni privind folosirea in S|guranta a aparatulul din partea unei persoane responsabile pentru siguranta
acestora  (aplicabil numai pentru tarile din afara Uniunii Europene).

in cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de producitor sau de serviciul de
asistenta tehnica al acestuia sau in orice caz de citre 0 persoana cu calificare similara, pentru a preveni orice
risc.

Pentru a preveni orice risc de electrocutare, este esential sa deconectati stecherul de la priza inainte de a efectua
orice operatiune de intretinere pe aparat.

Pentru functionarea corecta a aparatului, respectati distantele minime si indicatiile din acest manual.

Apparaten innehaller R290-gas (klassificerad anténdlighet A3).

Apparatenskalagrasienval ventilerad lokal vars matt motsvarar matten som specificeras for apparatens anvandning.
Apparaten maste installeras, anvandas och forvaras i ett rum vars yta 6verensstimmer med minimimatten som
anges i tabellen pa sidan 6. Denna apparat innehaller en méngd R290 koldmediegas som é&r lika med den som
anges pa apparatens dataetikett.

Enheten kan anvandas av barn dver 8 ars alder och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk och mental formaga
eller av personer utan nddvandig erfarenhet och kunskap forutsatt att de &r under tillsyn eller efter att de har fatt
instruktioner om séker anvandning av enheten och har forstatt de risker som enheten kan medfora. Barn far inte
leka med apparaten. Rengoring och underhall som ska utforas av anvéandaren far inte utforas av barn utan tillsyn
(tillampligt i EU-lander).

Enheten kan anvandas av personer (inklusive barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formaga, eller
utan erfarenhet eller nodvéandig kunskap, forutsatt att de ar under tillsyn eller efter att de har fatt instruktioner
om saker anvandning av enheten av en person som ansvarar for deras sakerhet (galler endast for lander utanfor
Europeiska unionen).

Om natkabeln ar skadad ska den bytas ut av tillverkaren eller av dennes tekniska service eller hur som helst av
en person med liknande kompetens for att forhindra alla typer av risker.

For att forhindra all risk for elchock &r det absolut nodvandigt att dra ut kontakten ur eluttaget innan elanslutningar
och nagon typ av underhallsingrepp utfors pa apparaten.

For att enheten ska fungera korrekt, ska minimiavstanden och indikationerna i denna handbok (se figur 1) foljas.

Laite sisaltad R290-kaasua (syttyvyysluokitus A3).

Laite on sailytettava hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa, jonka koko vastaa laitteen kayttoa varten maaritettyja
mittoja. Laite on asennettava, sitd on kdytettavajavarastoitavatilassa, jonka pinta-ala on sivun 6 taulukossa
annettujen vahimmaismittojen mukainen. Tama laite sisaltad R290-kylmaainekaasun maaran, joka vastaa
laitteen tiedot sisaltavassa tarrassa ilmoitettua maaraa.

Laitteen kaytto on sallittu vahintaan 8-vuotiaille lapsille ja sellaisille henkildille, joiden fyysinen, aisteihin
liittyva tai henkinen toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen kaytosta silla
ehdolla, etta heita valvotaan ja opastetaan laitteen turvalliseen kayttoon liittyen ja etta he tuntevat sen
kayttoon liittyvat vaarat. Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Kayttajan tehtavaksi tarkoitettuja puhdistus- ja
huoltotdita eivat saa tehda lapset ilman valvontaa (koskee EU-maita).

Laitetta voivat kayttaa henkilot (myos lapset), joilla on heikentyneet fyysiset, sensoriset tai psyykkiset
kyvyt tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa, edellyttaen, etté heita valvotaan tai etta he ovat saaneet heidan
turvallisuudestaan vastaavalta henkilolta ohjeet laitteen turvallisesta kaytosta (koskee vain Euroopan
unionin ulkopuolisia maita).

Anna vahingoittuneen virtajohdon vaihto valmistajan, valtuutetun teknisen huoltopalvelun tai vastaavan
ammattipatevyyden omaavan henkilon suoritettavaksi, jotta valtyt mahdollisilta onnettomuuksilta.
Sahkoiskun vaaran valttamiseksi pistoke on ehdottomastiirrotettava pistorasiasta ennen laitteen huoltotoita.
Jotta laite toimisi oikein, noudata tassa kayttoohjeessa annettuja vahimmaisetaisyyksia ja ohjeita (ks.
kuva 1).
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Apparatet inneholder gass R290 (brennbarhetsklassifisering A3).

Apparatet ma oppbevares pa et godt ventilert sted, og sterrelsen pa rommet ma tilfredsstille de spesifiserte
malene for bruk av apparatet. Apparatet ma installeres, brukes og oppbevares pa et sted som har en storrelse
som tilfredsstiller minimumsdimensjonene som er angitt i tabellen pa side 6. Dette apparatet inneholder en
mengde kjelegass R290 som tilsvarer den som er angitt pa merkeetiketten som er plassert pa apparatet.
Apparatet kan brukes av barn pa minst 8 ar og personer med reduserte fysiske, sansemessige eller mentale
evner, eller uten erfaring eller nedvendig kunnskap, sa fremt de overvakes eller etter at de har mottatt
instruksjoner om sikker bruk av apparatet og forstatt alle farene som er forbundet med bruk av apparatet. Barn
ma ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjering og vedlikehold som skal utferes av brukeren ma ikke gjennomferes
av barn, med mindre disse overvakes (gjelder for land i EU).

Apparatet kan brukes av personer (inkludert barn) med reduserte fysiske, sansemessige eller mentale
evner, eller som mangler erfaring eller nedvendig kunnskap, sa fremt de overvakes eller hvis de har mottatt
instruksjoner om korrekt bruk av apparatet av en person som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet (gjelder bare
for land utenfor Europa).

Hvis stramkabelenerskadetmadenne byttes utav produsentenellerav produsentens tekniske assistansetjeneste
eller uansett av en person med lignende kvalifikasjoner, slik at man unngar enhver form for fare.

For @ unnga all fare for elektrisk stot er det helt nadvendig & koble stopselet fra stikkontakten for du
gjennomferer noen form for vedlikehold pa apparatet.

For at apparatet skal fungere korrekt ma du respektere minimumsavstandene og indikasjonene som er angitt
i denne (se figur 1).

A berendezés (tlizveszélyességi szemponthol A3-as besorolasu) R290 hiitokozeggel miikodik.

A berendezést egy olyan jol szellozo helyiségben kell tarolni, amelynek mérete megfelel a berendezés hasznalatahoz
eldirtaknak. A berendezést csak olyan méretii helyiséghen szabad telepiteni, hasznalni és tarolni, amelynek méretei
megfelelnek a 6. oldalon szerepld tablazatban megadott minimum méreteknek. A berendezéshen 1évé R290 hiitokozeg
mennyiségét a berendezésre elhelyezett cimke mutatja.

Aberendezést 8 éven feletti gyermekek, valamint csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkezo
személyek, a sziikséges tapasztalattal vagy a megfeleld ismeretekkel nem rendelkezé személyek is hasznalhatjak,
amennyiben felligyelet alatt allnak, vagy megkaptak a berendezés biztonsagos hasznalatara vonatkozo utasitasokat, és
megértették a berendezés okozta veszélyeket. Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak berendezéssel. Afelhasznalo altal elvégzendd
tisztitast és karbantartast gyermekek feliigyelet nélkiil nem végezhetik el. (Ez az eldiras az unios tagorszagokra vonatozik.)
Aberendezést csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkezd személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket
is) illetve a szilkséges tapasztalattal vagy megfeleld ismeretekkel nem rendelkezd személyek is hasznalhatjak, ha
biztositjak szamukra a sziikséges feliigyeletet, vagy egy a biztonsagukeért felelos személy tajékoztatja Oket a berendezés
biztonsagos hasznalatardl (ez kizarélag az eldiras csak az unios tagorszagokra vonatkozik).

Akockazatok elkeriilése érdekében, ha a tapkabel megsériil, azt a gyartonak, az altala megbizott miszaki szolgalatnak,
vagy egy hasonld képzettségii személynek ki kell cserélnie.

Az aramiités veszélyének elkeriilése érdekében feltétleniil huzza ki a csatlakozodugot a konnektorbdl, mieltt barmilyen
karbantartasi miiveletet végezne a berendezésen.

A berendezés zavarmentes miikodése érdekében tartsa be a biztonsagi tavolsagokat és a jelen kézikonyvben szerepld
utasitasokat (Iasd 1. abra).

Spotiebi¢ obsahuje plyn R290 (tfida horlavosti A3).

Spotrebi¢ musi byt skladovan v dobre vétrané mistnosti, jejiz velikost odpovida pokyniim uvedenych v
opatienich stanovenym pro pouziti spotfebice. Spotiebi¢ musi byt instalovan, pouzivan a skladovan v
mistnosti, jejiz povrch odpovida minimalnim rozmérim uvedenym v tabulce na strané 6. Tento spotiebi¢
obsahuje chladici plyn R290 v mnozstvi uvedeném na identifikaénim Stitku umisténém na spotrebici.
Spotrebi¢ smibyt pouzivan détminad 8 let a osobami s omezenymifyzickymi, smyslovymi, nebo mentalnimi
schopnostmi nebo bez potiebnych zkusenosti ¢i znalosti, pokud jsou pod dohledem, nebo byly s pokyny
tykajicimi se bezpecného pouzivani spotfebice a nebezpecimi, které s jeho pouzivanim mohou souviset,
pouceny. Déti si nesméji se spotiebicem hrat. Cisténi a idrzba, které ma provadét uzivatel, nesmi byt
vykonavany détmi bez dozoru (tyka se zemi Evropské unie).

Spotiebi¢ mohou pouzivat osoby (véetné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo duSevnimi
schopnostmi nebo bez zkuSenosti ¢i potfebnych znalosti, pokud jsou pod dohledem, nebo poté, co od
osoby odpovédné za jejich bezpeénost obdrzely pokyny, jak spotiebi¢ bezpecné pouzivat (tyka se pouze
zemi mimo Evropskou unii).

Pokud je napajeci kabel poSkozeny, za (icelem jeho vymény je tfeba kontaktovat vyrobce €i technicky
servis nebo v kazdém pripadé vySkoleného odbornika tak, aby nedoslo k zadnému riziku.

Abyste predesli jakémukoliriziku trazu elektrickym proudem, je nezbytné pied provedenim jakékoli idrzby
spotiebice vytahnout zastréku ze zasuvky.

Pro spravné fungovani spotrebice dodrzujte minimalni vzdalenosti a pokyny uvedené v tomto navodu (viz
obrazek 1).
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Mpunag mictutb ras R290 (Buiwa roproyicTsb A3).

Mpunap HeoOXigHO 30epirath B A0Ope NpOBITPHOBAHOMY NMPUMILLEHHI, NOBEPXHA AKOrO BiANoBiAaE po3mipam,
HafaH!UM B iHCTPYKLii BUkopucTaHHs npunaay. Mpunag HeoOXiaHO BCTAHOBNHOBATH, BAKOPUCTOBYBaTH Ta 30epiratn
B NPUMILLEHHi, NOBEPXHSA AKOrO BiANOBiAa€E MiHiManbHUM po3mipam, HagaHM y Tabnuui Ha cTopiHLi 6. Liei npunag
MiCTUTb KinbKicTb rasy xonogoareHTy R290, piBHy KinbKoCTi, Bka3aHOi Ha eTUKETL, po3MiLeHOl Ha npunagi.
Mpunapom MoXyTb KopucTyBatucs AiTv Bif 8 pokiB Ta 0cobK 3 0OMeXeHUMM hi3n4HIMM, CEHCOPHUMY abo
PO3yMOBYMY MOXNMBOCTAMMU, 63 AocBiAy abo Ge3 3aiOHOCTeN, 3a YMOBH, Lo BOHW NepebyBaioTk NiA HarnsAoM
abo nicns Toro, sik BOHM OTPUMANK HCTPYKLIT 111070 Ge3neyHoro BUKOPUCTaHHs NPpUnapy Ta po3yMitoTh HeGe3nekw,
npUTamanHol iomy. [liTu He NOBMHHI rpaTMcs 3 NpunanoM. OYMLIEHHS Ta TexHiYHe 0OCNYroByBaHHS, Siki MaioTb
30iMCHIOBATH KOPUCTYBaYi, He NOBMHHI BUKOHYBATUCS AITbMYW 0€3 HarnAgy (CTOCyeTbCA KpaiH EBponeicLKoro
Coro3y).

Mpunagom MoXYTb KOPUCTYBATUCS 0COGY (TakoX AiTH) 3 0GMEKeHUMM (i3HUMM, CRHCOPHUMM aBo PO3yMOBUMM
MOXNTUBOCTAMM, Ge3 .qocsl.qy abo 6e3 3pibHOCTEHN, 33 YMOBM, LIO BOHM nepeGyBawa nia HarnsgoM abo nicns
TOrO, SIk BOHI OTPMMany iHCTPYKUii Lop0 G6e3neyHoro BUKOPUCTaHHsA Npunapy Bip 0coby, sika BiANOBIAAE 3a iXHI0
6e3ne|(y (cTocyeTbes nuwe Kpaid 3a mexamu Esponeickbkoro Cotosy).

Y pasinowwKomkeHHs Kabento X1UBNEHHS, oro HeoOXiaHO 3aMiHNTH, 3BEpHYBLUIMCb 40 BUPOOHMKa abo aBTOPM30BaHOro
LieHTpy 06cnyroByBaHHSA 41 0 0c00M 3 NOAIGHOK KBanidhikaLieto, WO YHUKHYTH PU3NKK HeBE3NeYHNX CUTYaLliN.
LLlo6 3anobirTi Oyab-AKOro pU3NKY YpaxeHHs eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, BaXXNUBO BUMHATH BUNKY 3 PO3ETKU Nepea
BUKOHaHHAM OyAb-AKOro TEXHIYHOrO 06CNYroByBaHHA NpuUnagy.

[ins npaBunbHOI pobOTM NpUnaay AOTPUMYIHTECH MiHIManbHMX BiACTaHe! Ta BKa3iBOK, HaBeAEHMX Y Liiei iHCTPYKUil
(amBuTHCS puc. 1).

Apparatet indeholder gassen R290 (brandbarhedsklasse A3).

Apparatet skal opbevares i et godt udluftet rum, hvis starrelse svarer til de dimensioner, der er angivet for
brug af apparatet. Apparatet skal installeres, bruges og opbevares i et rum, hvis overfladeareal svarer til de
minimumsstarrelser, der er angivet i tabellen pa side 6. Dette apparat indeholder en mangde kalemiddelgas af
typen R290 svarende til den mangde, der er angivet pa apparatets typeskilt.

Apparatet ma ikke bruges af born pa under 8 ar eller personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
evner, eller som ikke har det nadvendige kendskab, med mindre de er under opsyn eller har modtaget instruktioner
i sikker brug af apparatet og har forstaet de farer, som brugen indebarer. Barn ma ikke lege med apparatet.
Rengering og vedligeholdelse, som skal udferes af brugeren, ma ikke udferes af barn, som ikke er under opsyn
(gelder for landene i Den Europiske Union).

Apparatet ma bruges af personer (herunder born) med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller
som ikke har det ngdvendige kendskab, hvis de er under opsyn eller har modtaget instruktioner i sikker brug
af app)aratet af en person, som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed (galder kun for lande uden for Den Europaiske
Union).

Hvis stramkablet er beskadiget, skal det udskiftes af fabrikanten eller dennes tekniske serviceafdeling, eller af
en fagkyndig med tilsvarende kvalifikationer, for at undga enhver fare.

Af hensyn til at undga enhver fare for elektrisk stod er det vigtigt at traekke stikket ud af stikkontakten, for der
udferes vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa apparatet.

Af hensyn til apparatets korrekte funktion, skal alle minimumsafstande og instruktioner i denne brugsanvisning
overholdes (se figur 1).
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ILLUSTRAZIONI
Le illustrazioni sono raggruppate nelle pagine iniziali del manuale

0 - AVVERTENZE

0.1 - INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Desideriamo innanzitutto ringraziarVi per aver deciso di accordare la vostra preferenza ad un
apparecchio di nostra produzione.

0.2-

0.2.1 -

IT-2

SIMBOLOGIA

| pittogrammi riportati nel seguente capitolo consentono di fornire rapidamente ed in modo
univoco informazioni necessarie alla corretta utilizzazione della macchina in condizioni di

sicurezza.

Pittogrammi redazionali

L

Segnala che il presente documento deve essere letto con attenzione prima di
installare e/o utilizzare I'apparecchio.

Segnala cheil presente documento deve essere letto con attenzione prima di qualsiasi
operazione di manutenzione e/o pulizia.

Segnala che potrebbero esserci delle informazioni aggiuntive su manuali allegati.

Indica che sono disponibiliinformazioni nel manuale d’'uso o nel manuale diinstallazione.

Indica che il personale di assistenza deve maneggiare I'apparecchio attenendosi al
manuale di installazione.

Bl & =

3|

Segnala che l'apparecchio utilizza refrigerante infammabile. Se il refrigerante
fuoriesce e viene esposto a una fonte di ignizione esterna, c’€ il rischio di incendio.

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire uno shock elettrico.

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire danni fisici.

B BB

Segnalaal personale interessato che 'operazione descritta presenta, se non effettuata
nel rispetto delle normative di sicurezza, il rischio di subire bruciature per contatto
con componenti con elevata temperatura.

| paragrafi preceduti da questo simbolo contengono informazioni e prescrizioni molto importanti, particolarmente per
quanto riguarda la sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto pud comportare:

- pericolo per I'incolumita degli operatori

- perdita della garanzia contrattuale

- declinazione di responsabilita da parte della ditta costruttrice.

Contrassegna azioni che non si devono assolutamente fare.

@ &

Segnala al personale interessato che & vietato coprire I'apparecchio per evitarne il surriscaldamento.
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0.3 - AVVERTENZE GENERALI
" QUANDO SI UTILIZZANO APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO )
SEGUIRE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA DI BASE PER RIDURRE RISCHI DI INCENDIO,
L SCOSSE ELETTRICHE E INFORTUNI A PERSONE, INCLUSO QUANTO SEGUE: )
4 N
A Per prevenire eventuali danni al compressore ogni partenza é ritardata di 3
L minuti rispetto all’'ultimo spegnimento. )

i
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i

—

g
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Documento riservato ai termini di legge con divieto di riproduzione o di trasmissione a
terzi senza esplicita autorizzazione della ditta OLIMPIA SPLENDID. Le macchine
possono subire aggiornamenti e quindi presentare particolari diversi da quelli raffigurati,
senza per questo costituire pregiudizio per i testi contenuti in questo manuale.
Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di procedere con qualsiasi operazione
(installazione, manutenzione, uso) ed attenersi scrupolosamente a quanto descritto nei
singoli capitoli.

Conservare con cura questo libretto per ogni ulteriore consultazione.

Dopo aver tolto I'imballaggio assicurarsi dell'integrita dell’apparecchio; gli elementi
dell’imballaggio non devono essere lasciati alla portata dei bambini in quanto potenziali
fonti di pericolo. .
LADITTACOSTRUTTRICE NON SIASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNIAPERSONE
O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME CONTENUTE NEL
PRESENTE LIBRETTO.

La ditta costruttrice si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche in qualsiasi momento
ai propri modelli, fermo restando le caratteristiche essenziali descritte nel presente
manuale.

La manutenzione di apparecchiature per la climatizzazione come la presente potrebbe
risultare pericolosa in quanto all’interno di questo apparecchio & presente un gas
refrigerante sotto pressione e componenti elettrici sotto tensione.

Pertanto gli eventuali interventi di manutenzione (ad eccezione della pulizia dei filtri)
devono essere eseguite esclusivamente da personale autorizzato e qualificato.
Installazioni eseguite al di fuori delle avvertenze fornite dal presente manuale e I'utilizzo
al di fuori dei limiti di temperatura prescritti fanno decadere la garanzia.

L’ordinaria manutenzione dei filtri, la pulizia generale esterna possono essere eseguite
anche dall’utente, in quanto non comportano operazioni difficoltose o pericolose.
Durante il montaggio, e ad ogni operazione di manutenzione, & necessario osservare
le precauzioni citate nel presente manuale, e sulle etichette apposte all'interno o
sull’apparecchio, nonché adottare ogni precauzione suggerita dal comune buonsenso
e dalle Normative di Sicurezza vigenti nel luogo d’installazione.

In caso di sostituzione di componenti utilizzare esclusivamente ricambi
originali OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Se I'apparecchio rimane inutilizzata per un lungo periodo, oppure nessuno soggiorna
nella stanza climatizzata, per evitare incidenti, & consigliabile scollegare I’alimentazione
elettrica.

Non utilizzare detergenti liquidi o corrosivi per pulire I'apparecchio, non spruzzare
acqua o altri liquidi sull’apparecchio in quanto potrebbero danneggiare i componenti
in plastica o, addirittura, provocare scosse elettriche.

Non bagnare I'apparecchio interna ed il telecomando.

Potrebbero verificarsi corto circuiti o incendi.

In caso di anomalie di funzionamento (per esempio: rumore anomalo, cattivo odore,
fumo, innalzamento anomalo della temperatura, dispersioni elettriche, ecc.) spegnere
immediatamente 'apparecchio e scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente.

Per I'eventuale riparazione rivolgersi esclusivamente ai centri di assistenza tecnica
autorizzati dal costruttore e richiedere I'utilizzo di ricambi originali. Il mancato rispetto
di quanto sopra pué compromettere la sicurezza dell’apparecchio.
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16. Non lasciare il condizionatore in funzione per lunghi periodi se 'umidita é elevata e vi

sono porte o finestre aperte.
L'umidita potrebbe condensarsi e bagnare o danneggiare gli arredi.

é 17. Non scollegare la spina di alimentazione durante il funzionamento. Rischio di incendio
o scosse elettriche.

18. Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti o caldi sopra I'apparecchio.

19. Prima di collegare elettricamente I'apparecchio accertarsi che i dati targa siano
rispondenti a quelli della rete di distribuzione elettrica. La presa di corrente deve essere
dotata di messa a terra. La targa (20) e situata sui lati dell’apparecchio (Fig.2).

20. Installare I'apparecchio secondo le istruzioni del costruttore. Un’errata installazione
puo causare danni a persone, animali o cose, nei confronti dei quali il costruttore non
puo essere considerato responsabile.

21. In caso di incompatibilita tra la presa e la spina dell’apparecchio, far sostituire la presa
con altra di tipo adatto da personale professionalmente qualificato, il quale accerti che
la sezione dei cavi della presa sia idonea alla potenza assorbita dall’apparecchio. In
generale e sconsigliato l'uso di adattatori e/o prolunghe; se il loro uso si rendesse
indispensabile, devono essere conformi alle vigenti norme di sicurezza e la loro portata
di corrente (A) non deve essere inferiore a quella massima dell’apparecchio.

22. Questo apparecchio non é destinato a essere fatto funzionare per mezzo di un
temporizzatore esterno o con un sistema di comando a distanza separato.

23. Usare I'apparecchio sempre e soltanto in posizione verticale.

24. Non ostruire in alcun modo le griglie di entrata aria e quelle di uscita.

25. Non inserire oggetti estranei nelle griglie di entrata ed uscita aria in quanto vi e il rischio
di scosse elettriche, incendio o danni all’apparecchio.

26. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio:

- con le mani bagnate o umide;
- a piedi nudi.

27. Non tirare il cavo di alimentazione o I'apparecchio stesso, per staccare la spina dalla
presa di corrente.

28. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio sotto la luce diretta del sole o vicino vicino a fonti di calore
come stufa, calorifero o radiatore (Fig.3)

29. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio vicino ad apparecchi a gas (Fig.3)

30. Collocare sempre I'apparecchio su una superficie stabile, piana e livellata.

31. Lasciare almeno 50cm di spazio libero sui lati e dietro I'apparecchio e lasciare almeno
50cm di spazio libero sopra I'apparecchio (Fig.1).

32. Non collocare I'apparecchio vicino a una presa elettrica (Fig.4).

33. La presa di corrente deve essere facilmente accessibile in modo da poter disinserire
con facilita la spina in caso di emergenza.

34. Non maneggiare la spina con le mani bagnate.

35. Non piegare eccessivamente, attorcigliare, tirare o danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione.

36. Nonsvolgere il cavo di alimentazione elettrica sotto a tappeti, coperte o guide. Sistemare
il cavo in zone non di passaggio in modo da evitare inciampi.

37. Scollegare il cavo quando I'apparecchio non € in uso per un periodo di tempo prolungato
e/o quando nessuno si trova in casa.

38. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in ambienti particolarmente umidi (bagno, cucina, ecc.).

39. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio all’esterno o su superfici bagnate. Evitare il versamento di
liquidi sull’apparecchio. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio vicino a lavelli o rubinetti.

40. Non immergere I'apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi.

41. Pulire I'apparecchio con un panno umido; non utilizzare prodotti o materiali abrasivi.
Per la pulizia dei filtri vedere I'apposito paragrafo.

42. La causa piu comune di surriscaldamento é il deposito di polvere o lanugine
nell’apparecchio. Rimuovere regolarmente questi accumuli scollegando I'apparecchio
dalla presa di corrente ed aspirando le griglie.

43. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in ambienti con notevoli sbalzi di temperatura in quanto si
potrebbe formare condensa all’interno dello stesso.

44. Installare I'apparecchio ad almeno 2 metri da altri apparecchi elettronici (TV, radio,
computer, lettore dvd, ecc.) onde evitare interferenze (Fig.6).

45. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio se nel locale é stato da poco spruzzato insetticida a gas o
in presenza di incensi accesi, vapori chimici o residui oleosi.

IT-4
OLIMPIA

SPLENDID



0.4 -

0.5-

=

46. Non utilizzare 'apparecchio senza i filtri correttamente posizionati.

47. Lo smontaggio, riparazione o riconversione da parte di una persona non autorizzata
potrebbe comportare gravi danni e annullera la garanzia del fabbricante.

48. Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in caso o di guasto o cattivo funzionamento, se il cavo o
spina sono danneggiati, o se é stato fatto cadere o & danneggiato in qualsiasi modo.
Spegnere I'apparecchio, scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente e farlo controllare
da personale professionalmente qualificato.

49. Non smontare, né apportare modifiche all’apparecchio.

50. Riparare da se I'apparecchio é estremamente pericoloso.

51. Nel caso in cui si decida di non utilizzare piu un apparecchio di questo tipo, si
raccomanda di renderlo inoperante tagliando il cavo di alimentazione, dopo avere
staccato la spina dalla presa di corrente. Si raccomanda inoltre di rendere innocue
quelle parti dell’apparecchio suscettibili di costituire un pericolo, specialmente per i
bambini che potrebbero servirsi dell’apparecchio fuori uso per i propri giochi.

52. Peril processo di sbrinamento e per la pulizia dell’apparecchio, non utilizzare strumenti
diversi da quelli raccomandati dalla ditta costuttrice.

53. L’apparecchio é dotato di un termoprotettore che preserva la scheda elettronica in
caso di sovra temperatura. Nel caso intervenga questa protezione, scollegare la spina
dalla presa di corrente e attendere che I'apparecchio si sia completamente raffreddato
(almeno 20+30 minuti) quindi ricollegare la spina alla presa di corrente e riavviare
I'apparecchio. Se I'apparecchio non si riavvia scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente
e contattare un Centro di Assistenza.

54. FUSIBILE: 3.15A/250VAC a fusione lenta.

USO PREVISTO
* Il climatizzatore deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per produrre aria fredda oppure
deumidificare I'aria (a scelta) con il solo scopo di rendere confortevole la temperatura
nell’ambiente.
* Questo apparecchio é destinato solo per un utilizzo domestico o similare.
* Un uso improprio dell’apparecchio con eventuali danni causati a persone, cose o animali
esulano OLIMPIA SPLENDID da ogni responsabilita.

ZONE DI RISCHIO

* | climatizzatori non devono essere installati in ambienti con presenza di gas infiammabili,
gas esplosivi, in ambienti molto umidi (lavanderie, serre, ecc.), o in locali dove sono
presenti altri macchinari che generano una forte fonte di calore, in prossimita di una fonte
di acqua salata o acqua sulfurea.

* NON usare gas, benzine o altri liquidi infiammabili vicino al climatizzatore.

* Utilizzare solo i componenti forniti in dotazione (vedere paragrafo 1.1). L'utilizzo di parti non
standard puo causare perdite d’acqua, scosse elettriche, incendi e lesioni o danni alle cose.

4 N
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente secondo le specifiche indicate
nel presente manuale. L'utilizzo diverso da quanto specificato potrebbe comportare

gravi infortuni.

LA DITTA COSTRUTTRICE NON SI ASSUME RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI A
PERSONE O COSE DERIVANTI DALLA MANCATA OSSERVANZA DELLE NORME
CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE.

06

AVVERTENZE PER IL GAS REFRIGERANTE R290

L’APPARECCHIO CONTIENE GAS R290 (CLASSIFICAZIONE INFIAMMABILITA A3)

2. L’APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE IMMAGAZZINATO IN UN LOCALE BEN VENTILATO IN CUI LA
DIMENSIONE DELLA STANZA CORRISPONDE ALLE MISURE SPECIFICATE PER L’UTILIZZO
DELL’APPARECCHIO.

3. L’APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE INSTALLATO, UTILIZZATO E CONSERVATO IN UN LOCALE
CON LA SUPERFICIE DEL PAVIMENTO MAGGIORE DI X M2 (X = INDICATA NELLA TABELLA).
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Quantita di gas R290 in Kg (vedi
etichetta dati sull’apparecchio)
Dimensione minima del locale per
I'utilizzo e I'immagazzinamento 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 10 10 1" "

(m?)

4. QUESTO APPARECCHIO CONTIENE UNA QUANTITA DI GAS REFRIGERANTE R290 PARI A
QUELLA INDICATA NELL'ETICHETTA DATI POSTA SULL’APPARECCHIO.

5. L’APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE IMMAGAZZINATO IN UN LOCALE SENZA LA PRESENZA DI

FONTIDIACCENSIONE AFUNZIONAMENTO CONTINUO (PER ESEMPIO: FIAMME LIBERE, AP-

PARECCHI FUNZIONANTI A GAS O RISCALDATORI A FUNZIONAMENTO ELETTRICO).

Non perforare o bruciare.

Tenere presente che i refrigeranti potrebbero essere inodori.

L’'R290 e un gas refrigerante conforme alla direttive europee sull’ambiente. Non perforare in alcuna

parte del circuito del refrigerante.

Non utilizzare mezzi per accelerare il processo di scongelamento o per la pulizia, ad eccezione di

quelli raccomandati dal produttore.

10. Quando si scongela e si pulisce I'apparecchio, non utilizzare strumenti diversi da quelli raccoman-
dati dal fabbricante.

11. Se I'apparecchio viene installato, utilizzato o conservato in una zona non ventilata, il locale deve
essere progettato per prevenire I'accumulo di perdite di refrigerante, dovuta a riscaldatori elettrici,
stufe o altre fonti di accensione.

12. Rispettare le norme nazionali sul gas.

13. Mantenere le aperture di ventilazione libere da ostruzioni.

14. L’apparecchio deve essere immagazzinato in modo tale da evitare danni meccanici.

15. Qualsiasi persona che si trovasse a lavorare al di sopra o all’'interno di un circuito refrigerante deve
essere in possesso di un certificato valido che attesti la competenza di tale persona a maneggiare i
refrigeranti in modo sicuro, in conformita con una specifica di valutazione riconosciuta dal settore.

16. Tutte le operazioni di funzionamento che intaccano i dispositivi di sicurezza devono

@ essere eseguite da personale specializzato. Le manutenzioni e le riparazioni che ri-

chiedono I'assistenza di altro personale specializzato devono essere eseguite sotto la
supervisione di una persona competente nell’'uso di refrigeranti inflammabili.

17.  TRASPORTO DI APPARECCHIATURA CONTENENTE REFRIGERANTI INFIAMMABILI
Fare riferimento alle normative sul trasporto.

18. MARCATURA DELL’APPARECCHIATURA CON SIMBOLI
Fare riferimento alle normative locali.

19. SMALTIMENTO DI APPARECCHIATURA CHE UTILIZZA REFRIGERANTI INFIAMMABILI
Fare riferimento alle normative nazionali.

20. STOCCAGGIO DELLAPPARECCHIATURA/DISPOSITIVI
Lo stoccaggio dell'apparecchiatura deve essere conforme alle istruzioni del costruttore.

21. STOCCAGGIO DI APPARECCHIATURA IMBALLATA (INVENDUTA)

L'imballo deve essere costruito in modo che un danno meccanico dell’apparecchiatura allinterno dello
stesso non provochi una perdita di refrigerante.

Il massimo numero di parti dell'apparecchiatura che possono essere immagazzinate insieme € indicato
dalle normative locali.

22. INFORMAZIONI SULLA MANUTENZIONE
@ a) Controlli dell'area

Prima di iniziare ad effettuare operazioni su sistemi contenenti refrigeranti infiammabili, & necessario
effettuare controlli di sicurezza per assicurarsi che il rischio di ignizione sia minimo. Rispettare le
seguenti precauzioni per effettuare eventuali riparazioni del sistema refrigerante prima di utilizzarlo.
b) Svolgimento del lavoro
Il lavoro deve essere eseguito sotto controllo per minimizzare il rischio della presenza di gas o vapore
infiammabili durante lo svolgimento dello stesso.
c) Area dilavoro generale
Tutto lo staff addetto alla manutenzione e gli altri operatori presenti nell'area di lavoro devono essere
istruiti sulla natura del lavoro che si sta svolgendo. Evitare di lavorare in spazi ristretti. La zona circo-
stante all'area di lavoro deve essere area sezionata. Assicurarsi che I'area sia in sicurezza grazie al

0,120 | 0,430 | 0,140 | 0,150 | 0,160 | 0,170 | 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220
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controllo del materiale infiammabile.

Verifica della presenza di refrigerante

L'area deve essere controllata utilizzando un adeguato rilevatore di refrigerante prima e durante il lavo-
ro per assicurarsi che 'operatore sia consapevole della presenza di atmosfere potenzialmente infiam-
mabili. Assicurarsi che I'apparecchiatura per il rilevamento di perdite sia adatta all'uso con refrigeranti
infiammabili, cioé che sia antiscintillamento, sigillata adeguatamente o intrinsecamente sicura.
Presenza di estintori

Nel caso si debba eseguire qualsiasi lavorazione a caldo sull'apparecchiatura di refrigerazione o su
qualsiasi parte associata ad essa, delladeguata attrezzatura antincendio deve essere disponibile a
portata di mano. Tenere sempre un estintore a polvere secca 0 a CO2 vicino all’area di ricarica.
Assenza di fonti infiammabili

Nessun operatore che sta effettuando un lavoro relativo al sistema di refrigerazione che comporti I'e-
sposizione di qualsiasi tubazione che contiene o ha contenuto refrigerante infiammabile deve utilizzare
una qualsiasi fonte infiammabile in maniera tale che possa causare un incendio od un esplosione. Tut-
te le possibili fonti infiammabili, incluso il consumo di sigarette, devono essere tenute sufficientemente
lontane dal sito di installazione, riparazione, rimozione e smaltimento, durante i quali il refrigerante
infiammabile potrebbe venire rilasciato nello spazio circostante. Prima che il lavoro abbia inizio, I'area
attorno all'apparecchiatura deve essere esaminata per assicurarsi che non esistano elementi infiam-
mabili o rischi di ignizione. Utilizzare segnaletica antifumo.

Area ventilata

Assicurarsi che 'area di installazione sia all'aperto o0 adeguatamente ventilata prima di avviare il siste-
ma o di effettuare qualsiasi lavorazione a caldo. Il grado di ventilazione deve essere presente durante
tutto il periodo nel quale si sta eseguendo la lavorazione. La ventilazione deve essere in grado di
disperdere in maniera sicura qualsiasi refrigerante rilasciato e, preferibilmente, di espellerlo esterna-
mente nell'atmosfera.

Controlli sull'apparecchiatura di refrigerazione

Nel momento in cui vengono sostituiti dei componenti elettrici, essi devono essere idonei all'uso e con-
formi alle specifiche indicate. Le linee guida del costruttore riguardo alla manutenzione e all’'assistenza
devono essere sempre rispettate. In caso di dubbio, consultare il servizio tecnico del costruttore per
assistenza. | controlli che seguono devono essere eseguiti su installazioni che utilizzano refrigeranti
infiammabili: controllare che la grandezza del carico sia conforme alle dimensioni del locale dove sono
installate le parti contenenti refrigerante; che il sistema e le bocchette di ventilazione funzionino cor-
rettamente e che non siano ostruiti; se si sta utilizzando un circuito refrigerante, verificare la presenza
di refrigerante nel circuito secondario; che la marcatura applicata alla macchina continui a essere
visibile e leggibile. Marcature e segnaletica non leggibili devono essere corrette; che i tubi e i compo-
nenti di refrigerazione siano installati in una posizione nella quale & improbabile che vengano esposti
a qualsiasi sostanza che potrebbe corrodere i componenti che contengono refrigerante, a meno che
tali componenti siano composti da materiale intrinsecamente resistente alla corrosione o che siano
opportunamente protetti contro la stessa.

Controlli sugli apparecchi elettrici

La riparazione e la manutenzione dei componenti elettrici devono comprendere controlli iniziali di sicu-
rezza e procedure di ispezione dei componenti. Nel caso si verifichi un guasto che potrebbe compro-
mettere la sicurezza, non alimentare elettricamente il circuito finché non sia stato adeguatamente risol-
to. Utilizzare una soluzione temporanea adeguata se il guasto non pud essere immediatamente risolto
ma & necessario continuare il funzionamento. Questa situazione deve essere riferita al proprietario
dell'apparecchiatura cosi che tutte le parti siano informate. | controlli di sicurezza iniziali comprendono:
controllare che i condensatori siano scarichi: questo controllo deve essere eseguito in modalita sicura
per evitare scintillamenti; controllare che componenti elettrici e cablaggi in tensioni non siano esposti
durante il caricamento, ripristino o lo spurgo del sistema; verificare la continuita del collegamento di
messa a terra.

23. RIPARAZIONE COMPONENTI SIGILLATI

)

Durante la riparazione di componenti sigillati, tutte le alimentazioni elettriche devono essere scollegate
dallattrezzatura sulla quale si deve lavorare prima di rimuovere qualsiasi copertura sigillata, etc. Nel
caso fosse assolutamente necessario avere alimentazione elettrica sull'attrezzatura durante la ripara-
zione, un dispositivo di rilevamento perdite permanentemente funzionante deve essere posizionato nel
punto piu critico per avvisare I'operatore di una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa.

Prestare particolare attenzione a cio che segue per assicurarsi che la copertura non venga alterata in
maniera tale da incidere sul livello di sicurezza quando si opera su componenti elettrici.
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Cio include danni ai cavi, numero eccessivo di collegamenti, terminali non in conformita con le speci-
fiche originali, danni alle guarnizioni, montaggio scorretto dei pressacavi, etc. Assicurarsi che I'appa-
recchiatura sia montata in maniera sicura. Assicurarsi che le guarnizioni o i materiali di sigillatura non
si siano deteriorati in maniera tale da non poter pit prevenire l'ingresso di atmosfere infiammabili. Le
parti di ricambio devono essere conformi alle specifiche del costruttore.

=R L'utilizzo di sigillante siliconico potrebbe inibire I'efficacia di alcuni tipi di sistemi di rilevamento

24.

25

26.

27.

28.
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delle perdite. | componenti intrinsecamente sicuri non devono essere isolati prima di operare su
di essi.

RIPARAZIONE DI COMPONENTI INTRINSECAMENTE SICURI

Non applicare nessun carico induttivo e di capacita permanente al circuito senza essersi assicurati che non
superi la massima tensione e corrente ammesse per 'apparecchiatura in uso. | componenti intrinsecamen-
te sicuri sono gli unici su cui si pud operare in tensione in presenza di un’atmosfera infiammabile. Il sistema
di prova deve essere al corretto amperaggio. Sostituire i componenti solo con parti di ricambio indicate dal
costruttore. Parti diverse da quelle indicate potrebbero causare [lignizione del refrigerante in atmosfera
dopo una perdita.

CABLAGGIO

Controllare che il cablaggio non sia soggetto a usura, corrosione, pressione eccessiva, vibrazioni, bordi
taglienti o qualsiasi altro effetto ambientale avverso. Durante il controllo, tenere anche presente gli effetti
dell'invecchiamento o della vibrazione costante causati da elementi come i compressori o le ventole.
RILEVAMENTO DI REFRIGERANTI INFIAMMABILI

In nessun caso utilizzare potenziali fonti di ignizione per rilevare perdite di refrigerante. Non utilizzare fiam-
me ossidriche (o qualsiasi altro sistema di rilevamento che utilizza una fiamma libera).

METODI DI RILEVAMENTO PERDITE

| seguenti metodi di rilevamento perdite sono considerati accettabili per sistemi che contengono refrigeranti
infiammabili. Utilizzare rilevatori di perdite elettronici per refrigeranti infiammabili, anche se la sensibilita
potrebbe non essere adeguata o gli stessi potrebbero dover essere ricalibrati. (L'attrezzatura di rilevamento
deve essere calibrata in un’area priva di refrigerante.) Assicurarsi che il rilevatore non sia una potenziale
fonte di ignizione e che sia adatto al refrigerante utilizzato. L'attrezzatura di rilevamento perdite deve es-
sere impostata ad una percentuale di LFL del refrigerante e deve calibrato rispetto al refrigerante utilizzato
e la percentuale appropriata di gas (massimo 25 %) € confermata. | fluidi di rilevamento perdite possono
essere utilizzati con la maggior parte dei refrigeranti ma I'uso di detergenti che contengono cloro devono
essere evitate dato che il cloro potrebbe reagire con il refrigerante e corrodere le tubazioni in rame. Se si
sospetta una perdita, tutte le fiamme libere devono essere rimosse/ spente. Se viene rilevata una perdita
di refrigerante la quale necessita di saldatura, recuperare tutto il refrigerante dal sistema od isolarlo (attra-
verso valvole di intercettazione) in una parte del sistema lontana dalla perdita. Azoto esente da ossigeno
(OFN) deve quindi essere liberato nel sistema prima e durante il processo di saldatura.

RIMOZIONE ED SVUOTAMENTO

Utilizzare procedure convenzionali quando si opera sul circuito refrigerante per effettuare riparazioni o per
ogni altro motivo. Nonostante cio, € importante che la miglior prassi sia rispettata dato che I'infiammabilita
deve essere presa in considerazione. Rispettare la seguente procedura:

* Rimuovere il refrigerante;

+  Spurgare il circuito con gas inerte;

+  Svuotare;

+  Spurgare ancora con gas inerte;

*  Aprire il circuito tagliando o saldando.

La carica di refrigerante deve essere ripristinata nei cilindri di recupero adeguati. Pulire il sistema con
del’OFN per rendere l'unita sicura. Potrebbe essere necessario ripetere questo procedimento piu volte.
Non utilizzare aria compressa od 0ssigeno per questa operazione.

La pulizia deve essere completata riempiendo il vuoto nel sistema con 'OFN e continuando a riempirlo
finché non viene raggiunta la pressione di lavoro, poi disperdendo 'OFN nell'atmosfera ed infine riportan-
do il sistema in una condizione di vuoto. Ripetere il processo finché non rimane piu refrigerante all'interno
del sistema. Quando l'ultima carica di OFN viene utilizzata, il sistema deve essere portato a pressione
atmosferica per poterlo utilizzare. Questa operazione € assolutamente vitale se devono essere eseguite
operazioni di saldatura sulle tubazioni.

Assicurarsi che lo scarico della pompa a vuoto non sia vicino ad alcuna fonte di ignizione e che la ventila-
zione sia disponibile.
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29.

30.

31.

32.

PROCEDURE DI CARICO
In aggiunta alle procedure di carico convenzionali, rispettare i requisiti che seguono.
Assicurarsi che non si verifichi la contaminazione di diversi refrigeranti durante il carico dell'apparecchiatu-
ra. | tubi devono essere il pit corti possibili per ridurre al minimo la quantita di refrigerante al loro interno.
| cilindri devono essere mantenuti in posizione eretta. Assicurarsi che il sistema di refrigerazione sia colle-
gato a terra prima di caricarlo con del refrigerante.
Etichettare il sistema una volta caricato (se non & ancora stato fatto).
Prestare massima attenzione a non sovraccaricare il sistema di refrigerazione. Testare la pressione con
I'OFN prima di ricaricare il sistema. Eseguire la prova di tenuta del sistema al termine del carico ma prima
della messa in servizio. Un'ulteriore prova di tenuta deve essere eseguita prima di lasciare il sito di instal-
lazione.
MESSA FUORI SERVIZIO
Prima di eseguire questa procedura, & essenziale che il tecnico abbia familiarizzato con I'apparecchiatura
e con tutti i suoi componenti. E considerata buona prassi recuperare tutti i refrigeranti in maniera sicura.
Prima di eseguire questa operazione, prendere un campione di olio e di refrigerante nel caso sia necessa-
ria un’analisi prima di un nuovo utilizzo del refrigerante recuperato. E essenziale che I'energia elettrica sia
disponibile prima di cominciare questa procedura.
a) Familiarizzare con I'apparecchiatura e con il suo funzionamento.
b) Isolare elettricamente il sistema.
c) Prima di eseguire questa procedure, assicurarsi che:

+ Lattrezzatura meccanica di movimentazione sia disponibile, se necessario, per movimentare i

cilindri del refrigerante;

+ Tutti i dispositivi di protezione siano disponibili e utilizzati correttamente;

Il processo di recupero sia sempre controllato da una persona competente;

+ L'attrezzatura di recupero ed i cilindri siano conformi agli standard appropriati.
d) Svuotare il sistema refrigerante, se possibile.
e) Se una condizione di vuoto non € ottenibile, utilizzare un collettore in modo che il refrigerante possa

essere rimosso dalle varie parte del sistema.
Assicurarsi che il cilindro sia posizionato sulle bilance prima di effettuare il recupero.

g) Awviare la macchina di recupero e operare in conformita con le istruzioni del costruttore.
h) Non sovraccaricare i cilindri. (Non piu dell'80 % del volume di carico del liquido).
Non superare la massima pressione di lavoro del cilindro, nemmeno temporaneamente.
Quando i cilindri sono stati riempiti correttamente ed il processo & stato completato, assicurarsi che i
cilindri e 'attrezzatura vengano rimossi immediatamente dal sito di installazione e che tutte le valvole
di isolamento della stessa siano chiuse.
k) Il refrigerante recuperato non deve essere caricato in un altro sistema di refrigerazione a meno che non

sia stato pulito e controllato.
ETICHETTATURA
L'attrezzatura deve essere etichettata indicando che é stata messa fuori servizio e svuotata dal refrigeran-
te. Datare e firmare I'etichetta. Assicurarsi che ci siano etichette sull'attrezzatura le quali indichino che la
stessa contiene refrigerante infiammabile.
RECUPERO
Alla rimozione del refrigerante da un sistema, sia per manutenzione o per messa fuori servizio, € considerata
buona prassi rimuovere tutti i refrigeranti in modo sicuro. Al trasferimento del refrigerante nei cilindri, assi-
curarsi che vengano utilizzati solamente cilindri adatti al recupero di refrigerante. Assicurarsi che sia dispo-
nibile il numero corretto di cilindri per immagazzinare la carica totale del sistema. Tutti i cilindri da utilizzare
sono progettati per il refrigerante recuperato ed etichettati per lo stesso (ossia cilindri speciali per il recupero
di refrigerante). | cilindri devono essere equipaggiati con una valvola di scarico della pressione ¢ le relative
valvole d'intercettazione perfettamente funzionanti. | cilindri di recupero vuoti devono essere messi sotto
vuoto e, se possibile, raffreddati prima del recupero. L'attrezzatura di recupero deve essere perfettamente
funzionante e comprensiva di un set di istruzioni riguardo la stessa a portata di mano e adatto al recupero
di refrigeranti infiammabili. Inoltre, un gruppo di bilance calibrate deve essere disponibile e perfettamente
funzionanti. I tubi devono essere equipaggiati con attacchi ermetici con scollegamento in perfette condizioni.
Prima di utilizzare la macchina di recupero, controllare che sia in condizioni di funzionamento soddisfacenti,
che sia stata mantenuta in modo appropriato e che qualsiasi componente elettrico associato sia sigillato per
prevenire ignizioni nel caso il refrigerante venga rilasciato. Consultare il costruttore in caso di dubbi. Il refri-
gerante recuperato dovra essere restituito al suo fornitore nel corretto cilindro di recupero e con la relativa
Nota di Trasferimento Rifiuti. Non mescolare i refrigeranti nelle unita di recupero e specialmente nei cilindri.
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Se i compressori o gli oli dei compressori devono essere rimossi, assicurarsi che siano stati svuotati ad un
livello accettabile per assicurare che il refrigerante infiammabile non rimanga all'interno del lubrificante. I
processo di svuotamento deve essere eseguito prima di riportare il compressore ai fornitori. Utilizzare solo
sistemi di riscaldamento elettrico sul corpo del compressore per velocizzare questo processo. Rimuovere
I'olio da un sistema in maniera sicura.

DESCRIZIONE APPARECCHIO

1.1 - ELENCO COMPONENTI FORNITI A CORREDO (Fig.5)

L’apparecchio & confezionato singolarmente in imballo di cartone.
L'imballo puo essere trasportato a mano da due addetti oppure caricato su carrello trasportatore.

@ Stoccare I'imballo singolarmente; non accatastare.

1.

Tubo flessibile per espulsione aria (modalita
raffrescamento ed automatica)

Terminale per tubo flessibile lato macchina
Terminale pertubo flessibile perinstallazione
fissa / slider

Slider per installazione a finestra scorrevole
/ tapparella

Terminale per slider / finestra

6.
7

8.

9
1
1
1

0.
1.
2,

Flangia per installazione fissa

Tubo scarico condensa

(modalita sola deumidificazione)
Coibentante per installazione Slider
Coibentante per installazione Slider
Tasselli per flangia installazione fissa
Telecomando

Manuale

1.2 - IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLE PARTI PRINCIPALI (Fig.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Pannello comandi

Griglia uscita aria

Filtro dell’aria con griglia

Tappo per svuotamento dell’acquadicondensa
(in casoditrasporto, manutenzione o accumulo
eccessivo di acqua)

25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

Entrata aria

Uscita aria

Maniglia di spostamento

Tappo scarico acqua di condensa (per uti-
lizzo come deumidificatore)

Ricevitore IR telecomando

.
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2 - INSTALLAZIONE

2.1 - TRASPORTO DEL CLIMATIZZATORE
=" Il trasporto e la movimentazione dell’apparecchio deve avvenire in posizione

2.2 -

a.
b.

@ =

2.3 -

. Assicurarsi di mantenere tra il climatizzatore e le figure adiacenti

verticale.

* In caso di trasporto in posizione orizzontale attendere almeno un’ora prima di
riavviarlo.

* Prima di spostare o trasportare I’'apparecchio scaricare completamente I’'acqua di
condensa operando come descritto nel paragrafo 3.4.a

AVVERTENZA

Trasporto del climatizzatore su pavimenti delicati (es. pavimenti in legno):

* Scaricare completamente I’acqua di condensa.

* Prestare particolarmente attenzione durante gli spostamenti del climatizzatore in
quanto le ruote potrebbero segnare il pavimento. Le ruote pur essendo in materiale
rigido e piroettanti, possono essere danneggiate dall’'uso o essere sporche.

Si raccomanda di verificare che le ruote risultino pulite e libere nel loro movimento.

AVVERTENZE
La mancata osservanza di quanto segue puo essere causa di danni all’appa-
recchio.

Installare il climatizzatore su superfici piane, stabili e a pavimento.
Collegareil climatizzatore solo a prese di corrente dotate dimessa
a terra.

Assicurarsi che tende o altri oggetti non ostruiscano i filtri di
aspirazione aria (Fig.7).

una distanza minima di 50 cm (Fig.1). \
L’'apparecchio deve essere sempre posto in uso facendo attenzione che non ci siano ostacoli
per I'aspirazione e l'uscita d’aria.

Il climatizzatore non deve essere utilizzato in locali adibiti a lavanderia.

Installare il climatizzatore solo in locali asciutti.

Il climatizzatore non deve essere messo in funzione in presenza di materiali, vapori o liquidi
pericolosi.

Pulire i filtri dell’aria almeno una volta a settimana.

INSTALLAZIONE MOBILE

Il climatizzatore deve essere installato in ambiente adeguato.
Si raccomanda di ridurre I'irraggiamento solare tramite tapparelle, tende, veneziane, e di tenere chiuse porte
e finestre.

cooTw

o

0o Q

Posizionare il climatizzatore davanti a una finestra o ad una portafinestra.

Posizionare il terminale lato macchina (2) sul tubo flessibile (1) come da Fig.8.

Posizionare il terminale (3) sul lato opposto del tubo flessibile (1) (Fig.8).

Inserire il terminale lato macchina (2) sul bocchettone di uscita aria dell’apparecchio (26) come illustrato
in figura 9.

Posizionare il terminale (3) in modo da far fuoriuscire I'aria all’esterno (Fig.10)

Nel caso si disponga di una finestra scorrevole (verticale o orizzontale) o di tapparella, € possibile usare
lo “SLIDER KIT” (4) a corredo che consente un’installazione piu efficiente.

Per linstallazione con KIT SLIDER procedere come illustrato nelle figure 11 e 12.

. Applicare la guarnizione adesiva (8) (Fig.12)
. Posizionare lo “SLIDER KIT” (4) e adattarlo (Fig.12)

Posizionare il tubo flessibile (1) e applicare la guarnizione (9) (Fig.12)

@ Estendere il tubo solo per il necessario, in modo che il convogliatore dell’aria rimanga chiuso

tra i battenti dell’infisso.
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2.4 - INSTALLAZIONE FISSA

Il climatizzatore pud essere installato anche con fori fissi a vetro o a muro.

Il flusso dell’aria non deve essere impedito da griglie di protezione o altro.

Eventuali protezioni devono avere una sezione totale di passaggio dell’aria non inferiore a 140 cm?.

a. Posizionare il terminale lato macchina (2) sul tubo flessibile (1) come da Fig.8.

b. Praticare nel vetro o nella parete un foro del diametro di 127 mm ad un’altezza dal pavimento compresa
tra 300 e 1200 mm (Fig.13).
Posizionare il terminale (6) nel foro della parete e segnare i punti di foratura (Fig. 14-a, 14-b).
Rimuovere il terminale (6) e praticare dei fori da 6 mm (Fig. 14-c, 14-d).
Inserire nei fori i tasselli (10) in dotazione (Fig. 14-e).
Posizionare il terminale (6) nel foro della parete e fissarlo con le viti (10) in dotazione (Fig. 14-f, 14-qg).
Inserire il terminale lato macchina (2) sul bocchettone di uscita aria dell’apparecchio (26) come illustrato
in figura 9.
Collegare I'altra estremita del tubo flessibile (1) sul terminale (6) (Fig.14-i).
i. Chiudere il tappo (6a) quando I'apparecchio non & in funzione (Fig.14-h).

@moap

G

2.5- COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO 4

L'apparecchio € dotato di un cavo di alimentazione con spina.

Prima di collegare il climatizzatore assicurarsi che:

» | valori della tensione e frequenza di alimentazione rispettino quanto
specificato sui dati di targa dell’apparecchio.

» Lalinea di alimentazione sia dotata di un efficace collegamento a terra
e sia correttamente dimensionata per il massimo assorbimento del cli-
matizzatore.

» Sulla rete di alimentazione dell'apparecchio deve essere previsto un
adeguato dispositivo di disconnessione onnipolare in conformita alle
regole di installazione nazionali.

» L’apparecchiatura venga alimentata esclusivamente attraverso una presa compatibile con la spina fornita
a corredo.

AVVERTENZA
L’eventuale sostituzione del cavo di alimentazione deve essere effettuata esclusiva-

mente dal servizio di assistenza tecnica Olimpia Splendid o da personale con qualifi-
ca similare.

2.6 - DRENAGGIO

A seconda della modalita di utilizzo dell’apparecchio, &€ necessario collegare il tubo di scarico della condensa.

2.6.a - Utilizzo come deumidificatore
Per il corretto utilizzo dell’apparecchio operare come segue (figure 15 e 16):
a. Rimuovere il tappo (28).
b. Inserire il tubo in dotazione (7) sul raccordo.

@ Assicurarsi che la parte terminale del tubo di scarico (7) sia posizionata su un pozzetto di
scarico o in un recipiente.
Assicurarsi che il tubo (7) non sia ostruito.

3 - USO DELL’APPARECCHIO

Le modalita di funzionamento del condizionatore possono essere selezionate sia tramite il telecomando che
dal pannello comandi a bordo del condizionatore.
La ricezione della funzione selezionata viene confermata dall’emissione di un “beep” da parte del cicalino.
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3.1 - SIMBOLI E TASTI PANNELLO COMANDI (Fig.B)

G/ SW2 SW4 S5

\MODE \— %

S3

l

D1

AP
Ll ec

sw3 ;w1 \

§ 4 S1 S2 )

)
* SW1: Funzionamento / Stand-by; => deumidificazione => *D1:  Temperatura impostata/Timer
* SW2: Selezione modalita operativa => raffreddamento =>... *S2: Modalita timer;

raffreddamento => * SW3:
=> gutomatica => * SW4:
=> solo ventilatore => *«S1:

Modalita standby.

3.2 - TASTI TELECOMANDO (Fig.c)

2 (@  Timer On Timer Off

© Auto| Set Temp. =
ool 82
i
O Heat| "y . VY 17

2 Fan |EX

ON/OFF

-

)
(@)= u
cOo
-

w
N

MODE a

TEMP
FAN v TIMEP,

®

vy)
w

—
o o=
@@

vy)
S

3 FOLLOW
SLEEP, VE LED

_

B11 B4

®
®

.

D15

D1 D14 D13
|

B12

B10
B9
B8

B7

\%‘\ (D  Timer On “[imer Off
D2 —<) Auto|Set Temp. (ECO| .7

D3 ——% Cool '-' .-|:_-: o)

A
M| Auto

D5 —=- Heat
D6 —2) Fan | EC

D7 D8

D12
D10
D11

D4 ——O Dry '-' '-l'/ (&—+—D9
AR "4

*B1:

*«B2:

* B3:

* B4:
* B5:
* B6:
* B7:

* BS:
* B9:
* B10:
* B11:

*B12:
* D1:
* D2:
*D3:
* D4:
* D5:
* D6:
* D7:
* D8:

* D9:

* D10:
*D11:
*D12:
*D13:
* D14:
* D15:
* D16:

Aumento temperatura/ritardo; | * 83:  Modalita raffreddamento;
Riduzione temperatura/ritardo; | * S4:  Modalita deumidificazione;

*S5: Modalita ventilazione.

Tasto on/off: accensione/spegnimento apparec-
chio

Selezione modalita operativa

AUTO (Automatico) =>

=> raffreddamento =>

=> deumidificazione =>

=> solo ventilatore => ...

Selezione velocita ventilatore

Velocita minima FAN =
=> Velocita massima =>
Attivazione modalita SLEEP (ON/OFF)

Non disponibile per questo modello
Attiva/disattiva funzione FOLLOW ME
Attiva/disattiva display sul pannello comandi mac-
china

Impostazione spegnimento programmato unita
impostazione accensione programmata unita
Scorciatoia (SHORT CUT)

Aumento temperatura A

Riduzione temperatura ¥

Display

Indicatore apparecchio in funzione

Modalita automatica (ECO)

Modalita raffreddamento (COOL)

Modalita deumidificazione (DRY)

Non disponibile per questo modello

Modalita solo ventilatore (FAN)

Indicazione velocita ventola (vedere “B3”)
Indicatore “ora” accensione/spegnimento program-
mato

Indicatore funzione “FOLLOW ME” attiva
Indicatore temperatura °C (F)

Indicatore funzione “SLEEP” attiva

Indicatore batteria telecomando scarica
Indicatore funzione “TIME OFF” attiva
Indicatore funzione “TIME ON” attiva

Non disponibile per questo modello

Segnale trasmissione telecomando
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3.3 - USO DEL TELECOMANDO

Il telecomando fornito a corredo del climatizzatore € lo strumento

che Vi permette di utilizzare I'apparecchio nel modo pitu comodo.

E uno strumento da maneggiare con cura ed in particolare:

» Evitare di bagnarlo (non va pulito con acqua o lasciato alle
intemperie).

» Evitare che cada per terra o urti violentemente.

e Evitare I'esposizione diretta ai raggi solari.

D@D « Il telecomando funziona con la tecnologia a infrarosso.

* Durante I'uso non interporre ostacoli fra il telecomando
e il condizionatore.

* Nel caso in cui nell’lambiente vengano utilizzati altri apparecchi dotati di telecomando (TV, gruppi
stereo, ecc...), si potrebbero verificare delle interferenze.

* Lampade elettroniche e fluorescenti possono interferire nelle trasmissioni tra telecomando e
condizionatore.

» Estrarre le batterie di alimentazione nel caso di inutilizzo prolungato del telecomando.

3.3.a - Inserimento delle batterie
Per inserire correttamente le batterie:
a. Sfilare lo sportello del vano batterie (Fig.17).
b. Inserire le batterie nell’apposito vano (Fig.17).

@D Rispettare scrupolosamente le polarita indicate sul fondo del vano batterie.

c. Richiudere correttamente lo sportello (Fig.18).

3.3.b - Sostituzione delle batterie
Le batterie vanno sostituite quando si visualizza sul display l'icona h.

Utilizzare sempre batterie nuove. L’utilizzo di batterie vecchie o di tipo diverso potrebbe generare
un malfunzionamento del telecomando.

- Il telecomando utilizza due batterie alcaline a secco da 1,5V (tipo AAA) (Fig.17).

é Una volta scariche, le batterie vanno sostituite entrambe ed eliminate negli appositi
centri di raccolta o come previsto dalle normative locali.

* Se non si utilizza il telecomando per alcune settimane o anche pid, togliere le batterie.
Eventuali perdite delle batterie potrebbero danneggiare il telecomando.

é Non ricaricare o smontare le batterie. Non gettate le batterie nel fuoco.
Possono bruciare o esplodere.

é Se il liquido delle batterie cade sulla pelle o sui vestiti, lavare con cura con acqua pulita.
Non utilizzare il telecomando con batterie che hanno avuto perdite.

I prodotti chimici contenuti nelle batterie possono provocare bruciature od altri rischi
per la salute.

3.3.c - Posizione del telecomando
* Tenere il telecomando in una posizione dalla quale il segnale pud raggiungere il ricevitore (29) dell'appa-
recchio (distanza massima circa 8 metri - con le batterie cariche). La presenza di ostacoli (mobili, tende,
pareti, ecc.) tra il telecomando e I'apparecchio riduce la portata del telecomando.
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3.4 -

UTILIZZO DELL’APPARECCHIO

Per utilizzare I'apparecchio operare come segue.

A

Per prevenire eventuali danni al compressore, ogni partenza é ritardata di 3 minuti ri-
spetto all’ultimo spegnimento.

3.4.a - Operazioni preliminari

B

B

* Posizionare I'apparecchio su un piano stabile, non inclinato, ad almeno 30 cm. dalla

parete o da qualsiasi altro oggetto, al fine di garantire la corretta circolazione dell’a-
ria. Collocarlo su una superficie resistente all’acqua perché I’eventuale fuoriuscita
di acqua potrebbe danneggiare mobili o pavimento.

* Non collocare I'apparecchio direttamente su tappeti, asciugamani, coperte o altre

superfici assorbenti.

* Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente; I'apparecchio emette un “beep” e sul display

si visualizza I'icona Q) e la temperatura ambiente in °C.

Prima di collegare elettricamente I’lapparecchio accertarsi che i dati targa siano rispon-
denti a quelli della rete di distribuzione elettrica.

3.4.b - Accensione/spegnimento apparecchio

a.

3.5-

3.6 -

3.7 -

L'apparecchio pud essere acceso o spento per brevi periodi premendo B1 sul telecomando op-
pure SW1 sul pannello di controllo (in caso di prolungato arresto dell’apparecchio, questo deve
essere disattivato togliendo la spina dalla presa di corrente).

. ll relativo LED L2 si accende per indicare che I'apparecchio & spento.
. In queste condizioni premere nuovamente B1 sul telecomando (oppure SW1 sul pannello di controllo)

per ripristinare le funzioni selezionate in precedenza.
Quando I'apparecchio € spento tutti i timer vengono resettati.

MODALITA VENTILAZIONE (FAN)

. Usando questa modalita I'apparecchio non esercita alcuna azione né sulla temperatura né sull’umidita

dell’aria in ambiente, ma la mantiene solamente in circolazione.

. Questa modalita puo essere selezionata premendo B3 o SW2 fino a quando il simbolo di solo ventilatore

(%) viene attivato sul display del pannello di controllo, mentre sul display del telecomando appare il sim-
bolo D6.

. In questa modalita operativa il ventilatore interno &€ sempre accesso ed € possibile selezionare la velocita

desiderata del ventilatore (solo dal telecomando) in qualsiasi momento premendo I'apposito tasto B3
(simbolo D7 sul telecomando).

MODALITA RAFFREDDAMENTO (COOL)

. Usando questa modalita I'apparecchio deumidifica e raffredda 'ambiente.

Questa modalita pud essere selezionata premendo B2 o SW2 fino a quando il simbolo di solo raffreddamento
(& / D3) viene attivato sia sul telecomando che sul display del pannello di controllo.

. Il ventilatore interno &€ sempre acceso alla velocita automatica oppure (solamente dal telecomando) alla

velocita selezionata.

. I set-point di temperatura (Temperatura impostata’) pud essere regolato da 17°C a 30°C (da 62 F a 86

F se presente) con variazioni di 1°C grazie a B11 o SW3/SW4, ed il relativo valore compare sia sul tele-
comando che sul display locale.

. Dopo tre minuti (come massimo) dall’attivazione di questa modalita di funzionamento il compressore si

avvia e l'apparecchio inizia ad erogare freddo.

MODALITA DEUMIDIFICAZIONE (DRY)

. Questa modalita puo essere selezionata premendo B2 o SW2 fino a quando il simbolo di sola deumidi-

ficazione (4 / D4) viene attivato sia sul telecomando che sul display del pannello di controllo.
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b. Questa modalita & simile alla modalita raffreddamento, eccezione fatta per:
selezione velocita ventilatore non attiva (Temperatura impostata) e impostata uguale a “Tamb” (tem-
peratura ambiente).
c. In modalita sola deumidificazione, & possibile far funzionare I'apparecchio con il solo tubo di scarico
condensa (12) collegato e senza il tubo flessibile di scarico aria.

3.8 - MODALITA AUTO (Automatica)
a. Questa modalita puo essere selezionata premendo B2 o SW2 fino a quando il simbolo automatico (AUTO/
D2) compare sul telecomando.
b. In questa modalita, le funzioni RAFFREDDAMENTO e VENTILATORE vengono selezionate automatica-
mente a seconda della temperatura ambiente, che viene continuamente controllata in modo da ottenere
nel locale climatizzato un comfort ottimale.

3.9 - FUNZIONAMENTO NOTTURNO

a. Questa modalita puo essere selezionata solo dal telecomando premendo il tasto B4, sul display compare
il simbolo D11; la modalita pud essere utilizzata solo in abbinamento alle modalita raffreddamento ed
automatico.

b. Quando questa modalita & abilitata, il ventilatore interno viene forzato alla velocita automatica e la tempe-
ratura ambiente impostata viene automaticamente incrementata di 1°C dopo 1/2 ora e di un altro °C dopo
1/2 ora (a partire dall’attivazione della funzione e conseguente modifica della Temperatura impostata).

c. Dopo 7 ore verra automaticamente ripristinata la temperatura iniziale.

d. Quando la Temperatura impostata viene modificata da telecomando oppure quando I'apparecchio viene
posto in Stand-by, oppure quando I'alimentazione elettrica € scollegata, il funzionamento notturno & di-
sabilitato.

e. Per disattivare la funzione premere nuovamente il tasto B4.

3.10 -MODALITA TIMER

a. Questa modalita consente di programmare I'accensione o lo spegnimento dell’apparecchio.
b. Il tempo di ritardo puod essere impostato da telecomando.

3.10.a - Accensione programmata

Selezionare la modalita operativa, la temperatura desiderata e la velocita di ventilazione con le quali
I'apparecchio si attivera all’accensione programmata.

a. Premendo B9, impostare il ritardo desiderato (da 0,5 a 24 ore) dopo il quale I'apparecchio si accendera
(partendo dalla conferma del timer).
Se non viene premuto alcun tasto entro 5 secondi la funzione di impostazione del timer terminera auto-
maticamente.

b. Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, 'apparecchio si avviera con le ultime impostazioni selezionate.

c. Per annullare I'accensione ritardata, premere nuovamente il tasto B9 fino ad impostare a 0 il valore.

d. Quando il timer & attivo, viene attivato il simbolo S2 sulla macchina e il simbolo D14 sul telecomando.

3.10.b - Spegnimento programmato

a. Con l'apparecchio in una qualsiasi modalita operativa, premere B8 per impostare il ritardo desiderato (da
0,5 a 24 ore) dopo il quale 'apparecchio si spegnera (partendo dalla conferma del timer).
Tutti i successivi interventi sul tasto B8 aumenteranno il ritardo di 1 ora.

b. Se non viene premuto alcun tasto entro 5 secondi la funzione di impostazione del timer terminera auto-
maticamente. Una volta trascorso il tempo impostato, I'apparecchio si spegnera.

c. Per annullare lo spegnimento ritardato, premere nuovamente il tasto B8 fino ad impostare a 0 il valore.

d. Quando il timer & attivo, viene attivato il simbolo S2 sulla macchina e il simbolo D13 sul telecomando.

3.11 -IMPOSTAZIONE UNITA DI MISURA DELLA TEMPERATURA

Premendo contemporaneamente i tasti SW3 SW4 per 3 secondi & possibile cambiare I'unita di misura
della temperatura indicata sul display dell’apparecchio da CELSIUS (°C) a FAHRENHEIT (F) e viceversa.
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3.12 - ALTRE FUNZIONI
3.12.a - Funzione FOLLOW ME
¢ Questa funzione é attivabile solo dal telecomando.
* Questafunzione non é disponibile nelle modalita Deumidificazione (DRY) e Solo Ventilazione (FAN).

In questa funzione il telecomando funge da termostato.

a. Con I'apparecchio in funzione premere il tasto “FOLLOW ME” sul telecomando.

b. Spostarsi con il telecomando in una zona della stanza diversa da dove €& posizionato I'apparecchio (di-
stanza massima 7+8 metri) direzionandolo verso lo stesso e assicurandosi che tra di essi non vi siano
ostacoli.

c. Impostare la temperatura desiderata sul telecomando; I'apparecchio funziona fino a portare la temperatura
della zona dove € posizionato il telecomando al valore impostato sullo stesso.

d. Il telecomando invia un segnale all’apparecchio e se non riceve risposta entro un tempo massimo di 7
minuti la funzione si disattiva.

e. Per spegnere la funzione premere il tasto “FOLLOW ME” sul telecomando o spegnere I'apparecchio.

3.12.b - Funzione Short Cut
¢ Questa funzione e attivabile solo dal telecomando.

a. Quando l'apparecchio € in funzione in una qualsiasi delle modalita premendo il tasto “SHORT CUT” sul
telecomando I'apparecchio si imposta direttamente in modalita “AUTO” con la temperatura impostata a
26°C (80 F).

3.12.c - Auto-Restart
a. Se l'apparecchio si spegne a causa dell'interruzione di corrente, al ripristinarsi dell’energia elettrica si
riavvia automaticamente con le impostazioni precedenti.

4 - MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA (

Prima di procedere ad un qualsiasi intervento di manuten-
A zione e pulizia accertarsi sempre di aver staccato la spina di
" alimentazione dalla presa dell’impianto.

é Non toccare le parti in metallo dell’apparecchio quando si
toglie il filtro.
Rischio di farsi male con i bordi metallici affilati. \

é Non utilizzare acqua per pulire le parti interne del condizionatore.
L’esposizione all’acqua puo rovinare I'isolamento, con il rischio di provocare scosse
— elettriche.

41 - PULIZIA

4.1.a - Pulizia dell’apparecchio e del telecomando
a. L)tilizzare un panno asciutto per pulire 'apparecchio e il telecomando.
b. E possibile utilizzare un panno inumidito con acqua fredda per pulire 'apparecchio se questo € molto
sporco.

Non utilizzare un panno trattato chimicamente o antistatico per pulire I’apparecchio.
é Non utilizzare, benzina, solvente, pasta per lucidare, o solventi similari.

Questi prodotti potrebbero provocare la rottura o la deformazione della superficie in
plastica.

all2

>>>>>
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4.1.b - Pulizia del filtro aspirazione

Per garantire una efficace filtrazione dell’aria interna ed un buon funzionamento del Vostro climatizzatore &

indispensabile pulire periodicamente il filtro dell'aria (Fig.20).

La segnalazione della necessita di questa importante operazione di manutenzione, viene segnalata dopo un

congruo periodo di funzionamento, dalla accensione del codice allarme Fi sul display del pannello comandi.

a. Spegnere il climatizzatore e successivamente sfilare il filtro del climatizzatore come indicato nella figura
20.

b. Il filtro deve essere lavato tramite un getto d’acqua rivolto nella direzione opposta a quella di accumulo
della polvere.

c. Nel caso di sporco particolarmente difficile da togliere (come unto o incrostazioni di altro tipo) & necessario
immergere preventivamente il filiro stesso in una soluzione di acqua e detersivo neutro.

d. Prima di reinserire il filiro &€ opportuno scuoterlo per eliminare 'acqua accumulata durante il
lavaggio.

@ Se il filtro (23) e danneggiato provvedere alla sua sostituzione.

e. Assicurarsi che il filtro (23) sia completamente asciutto.
f. Riposizionare correttamente il filtro (23) nell’apposita sede.
g. Aspirare eventuale lanuggine dalla griglia (Fig. 21).

Non utilizzare I'apparecchio senza il filtro (23).

4.1.c - Consigli per il risparmio energetico

Di seguito alcuni semplici consigli per ridurre i consumi:

* Mantenere sempre e costantemente puliti i filtri (vedi capitolo manutenzione e pulizia).

* Mantenere chiuse le porte e le finestre dei locali da climatizzare.

» Evitare che i raggi solari penetrino liberamente nel’ambiente (si consiglia I'utilizzo di tende o abbassare
tapparelle o chiudere le persiane).

* Non ostruire la via di flusso dell’aria (in entrata ed in uscita) dell’apparecchio; cio, oltre ad ottenere una resa
non ottimale, pregiudica anche il suo corretto funzionamento e la possibilita di guasti irreparabili allo stesso.

4.2 - MANUTENZIONE
Se si prevede di non utilizzare I'apparecchio per un lungo periodo, eseguire quanto segue:
a. Azionare la modalita solo ventilatore per qualche ora (circa 1+2 ore) per asciugare I'interno dell’apparecchio.
b. Arrestare il condizionatore e scollegare I'alimentazione.
c. Pulire il filtro dell’aria.
d. Scaricare completamente I'acqua di condensa.
e. Togliere le batterie dal telecomando.

Controlli prima di rimettere in funzione il condizionatore:

a. Dopo un lungo periodo di inattivita del condizionatore pulire i filtri.

b. Controllare che l'uscita o I'ingresso dell’aria non siano ostruiti (soprattutto dopo un lungo periodo di inat-
tivita del condizionatore).

4.2.a - Scarico acqua di condensa
Quando I'acqua di condensa presente nel vassoio inferiore raggiunge il livello predeterminato, I'apparecchio
emette un beep.

In questo caso: é

a. Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente.

b. Spostare con cautelal’apparecchioin una posizioneidonea a scaricare'acqua.

c. Rimuovere il tappo di scarico (24) e il tappino in gomma (24a) (Fig.22).
Assicurarsi di aver correttamente avvitato il tappo di scarico
(24) onde evitare perdite di acqua.

-
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d. Far fuoriuscire tutta I'acqua.
e. Riposizionare il tappino in gomma (24a) e avvitare il tappo di scarico (24) (Fig.23).
f. Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente.

@ Se l’errore si ripete, contattare un Centro di Assistenza.

4.2.b - Codici di errore
Durante il funzionamento dell’'apparecchio, potrebbero visualizzarsi delle anomalie che ne arrestano il fun-

zionamento. In questi casi sul pannello di comando si visualizzano dei codici di errore.

* P1 Vassoio inferiore pieno.

* Fi Pulizia filtro.

*E1 eE2 <E3 <E4

In questi casi:

a. scollegare elettricamente I'apparecchio
b. attendere qualche minuto

c. collegare la spina nella presa di corrente
d. riavviare I'apparecchio.

Se l'inconveniente persiste e il codice di errore non si spegne, scollegare elettricamente I’ap-
parecchio e rivolgersi ad un Centro di Assistenza.

5 - DATI TECNICI

Per i dati tecnici, consultare la targa dati applicata sul prodotto (Fig.2).

* Dimensioni (LxAx P) 345 x 703 x 355 mm

* Peso (senza imballo) 24 Kg

» Temperature di esercizio massi-

. DB 35°C - WB 24°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
me in raffreddamento

* Temperature di esercizio minime

in raffreddamento 17°C*/16°C

* Temp. ambiente interno
** Temp. ambiente esterno

6 - SCHEMA ELETTRICO

Lo schema elettrico € raffigurato nellimmagine 24.
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7 - INCONVENIENTI E POSSIBILI RIMEDI

MALFUNZIONAMENTO

* |l climatizzatore non funziona.

CAUSA

Manca la corrente.
La spina é disinserita.
Il timer € inserito

COSA OCCORE FARE?

Attendere.
Inserire la spina.
Disinserire il timer

» |l climatizzatore funziona solo per poco
tempo.

La temperatura impostata € troppo vicina
alla temperatura ambiente.

Vi sono ostacoli sul’aspirazione dell'aria
esterna.

Abbassare la temperatura impostata.
Togliere gli ostacoli.

Chiamare il Centro assistenza.

* |l climatizzatore funziona ma non rinfre-
sca la stanza.

Finestra aperta.

Nella stanza sta funzionando qualche
fonte di calore (bruciatore, lampade ecc)
oppure vi sono molte persone.

La temperatura impostata € troppo alta.
I climatizzatore ha una potenza non ade-
guata alle condizioni o alle dimensioni
dell’ambiente.

Chiudere la finestra
Eliminare la fonte di calore.

Abbassare la temperatura impostata.

* Durante lo spostamento del
climatizzatore esce acqua.

Il climatizzatore viene inclinato o corica-
to.

Prima degli spostamenti svuotare I'ac-
qua contenuta togliendo il tappo (fig.2
riferimento n°4).

« |l climatizzatore si spegne, i comandi
sia del telecomando che del pannello
comandi non rispondono e sul display
del pannello comandi appare il segnale
di allarme “E1” lampeggiante.

Scollegare la spina
Chiamare il Centro Assistenza

* |l climatizzatore si spegne, i comandi
sia del telecomando che del pannello
comandi non rispondono e sul display
del pannello comandi appare il segnale
di allarme “E2” lampeggiante.

Scollegare la spina
Chiamare il Centro Assistenza

« |l climatizzatore si spegne, i comandi
sia del telecomando che del pannello
comandi non rispondono e sul display
del pannello comandi appare il segnale
di allarme “E4” lampeggiante.

Scollegare la spina
Chiamare il Centro Assistenza

* |l climatizzatore si spegne, i comandi
sia del telecomando che del pannello
comandi non rispondono e sul display
del pannello comandi appare il segnale
di allarme “P1” lampeggiante.

Accumulo eccessivo di acqua all'interno
del climatizzatore

Scollegare la spina

Scaricare I'acqua contenuta togliendo
Il tappo (fig.2 riferimento n°4).Se questo
allarme é troppo frequente,chiamare il
Centro Assistenza.

* In modalita raffreddamento, notturno o
automatico non & selezionabile la mini-
ma velocita.

La temperatura ambiente & troppo bassa

Il comportamento del climatizzatore &
normale

Non cercare di riparare I’apparecchiatura da soli.

Se il problema non é stato risolto, contattare il rivenditore locale o il servizio di assistenza piu vicino.
Fornire informazioni dettagliate sul malfunzionamento e sul modello dell’apparecchiatura.
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ILLUSTRATIONS
The illustrations are grouped on the initial pages of the manual

0 - WARNINGS

0.1 - GENERAL INFORMATION
First of all, we would like to thank you for choosing our appliance.

0.2 - SYMBOLS
The pictograms in the next chapter provide the necessary information for correct, safe use of
the machine in a rapid, unmistakable way.

0.2.1 - Editorial pictograms

Indicates that this document must be read carefully before installing and/or using
the appliance.

L) — . .
Indicates that this document must be read carefully before any maintenance and/
or cleaning operation.

Indicates that there may be additional information in attached manuals.

Indicates that information is available in the user manual or in the installation manual.

Indicates that the assistance personnel must handle the appliance following the
installation manual.

Indicates that the appliance uses inflammable refrigerant. If the refrigerant escapes
and is exposed to a source of external ignition, there is a fire risk.

B4 &

nnnnnnnnnnnn

Signals to the personnel that the operation described could cause electrocution if
not performed according to the safety rules.

ltinforms the personnel concerned that if the operationis not carried outin compliance
with the safety regulations, it presents the risk of suffering physical damage.

ltinforms the personnel concerned that if the operationis not carried outin compliance
with the safety regulations, it presents the risk of burns due to contact with components
at very high temperatures.

B> B

Paragraphs marked with this symbol contain very importantinformation and recommendations, particularly as regards
safety. Failure to comply with them may result in:

- danger of injury to the operators

- loss of the warranty

- refusal of liability by the manufacturer.

Refers to actions that absolutely must not be performed.

Indicates to the personnel concerned, that it is prohibited to cover the appliance, to prevent over-heating.
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0.3 - GENERAL WARNINGS

~

N

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS MUST )
ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER TO REDUCE RISKS OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCKS
AND INJURY, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: )
<
A To prevent possible damages to the compressor, each start is delayed by 3
L minutes with respect to the last switching off. )

@

g

Led

BE

N o a &

i

10.

A 1.

A 12.
A 13.

A 14.
A 15.

. This document is restricted in use to the terms of the law and may not be copied or

transferred to third parties without the express authorization of the manufacturer,
OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Our machines are subject to change and some parts may appear different from the ones
shown here, without this affecting the text of the manual in any way.

Read this manual carefully before performing any operation (installation, maintenance,
use) and follow the instructions contained in each chapter.

Keep the manual carefully for future reference.

After removing the packaging, check that the appliance is in perfect condition. The
packaging materials must not be left within reach of children as they can be dangerous.
THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES TO PERSONS OR
PROPERTY CAUSED BY FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.
The manufacturer reserves the right to make any changes it deems advisable to its
models, although the essential features described in this manual remain the same.
The maintenance of equipment for conditioning such as this one may result dangerous
since inside this appliance a refrigerant gas under pressure and live electrical
components are present.

For this reason, possible maintenance interventions (with the exception of filters
cleaning) must be performed exclusively by authorized and qualified personnel.
Failing to comply with the instructions contained in this manual, and using the unit with
temperatures exceeding the permissible temperature range will invalidate the warranty.
Routine maintenance of the filters and general external cleaning can be done by the
user as these operations are not difficult or dangerous.

During assembly and at each maintenance operation, it is necessary to respect the
precautions indicated in this manual and on the labels located inside or on the appliance,
as well as to take all the precautions suggested by common sense and by the Safety
Regulations in force in the country of installation.

In case of replacement of parts, use only original OLIMPIA SPLENDID parts.

If the unit is unused for a long period, or no-one uses the climate-controlled room, it is
recommended to disconnect the electric power supply in order to prevent accidents.

Do not use liquid or corrosive detergents to clean the unit, do not spray water or other
liquids onto the unit, since they could damage the plastic components or even cause
electric shocks.

Do not wet the indoor unit and the remote control.
Short circuits or fires may occur.

In case of functioning anomalies (for example: abnormal noise, bad smell, smoke,
abnormal increase in temperature, electrical dispersions, etc.), immediately switch off
the appliance and disconnect the plug from the power socket.

For repair work contact solely the technical service centres authorised by the
manufacturer and ask for original spare parts to be used. Failure to do this can affect
the safety of the appliance.

EN-3

DOLCECLIMA COMPACT M




16. Do not let the air conditioner run for a long time when the humidity is very high and a
door or a windows is left open.

Moisture may condense and wet or damage furniture.
é 17. Do not disconnect the power plug during functioning.
Fire or electrical shocks hazard.

18. Do not place heavy or hot objects on top of the appliance.

19. Before electrically connecting the appliance, make sure the plate data correspond to
those of the distribution network. The power socket must be equipped with a Ground
System. The plate (20) is located on the sides of the appliance (Fig.2).

20. Install the appliance according to the manufacturer’s instructions. An incorrect
installation can cause damage to people, animals or property for which the manufacturer
accepts no responsibility.

21. If the appliance’s plug is incompatible with the socket, have the socket replaced with a
suitable one by a qualified technician, who must ascertain that the section of the socket
cables is compatible with the power absorbed by the appliance. We do not recommend
using adaptors and/or extension cables. If they cannot be avoided, however, they must
comply with current safety regulations and their ampacity (A) must not be below the
maximum ampacity of the appliance.

22. This appliance is not intended to be run via an external timer or with a separate remote
control system.

23. Always and only use the appliance in a vertical position.

24. Do not obstruct the air inlet and outlet grids in any manner.

25. Do not insert extraneous items in the air inlet and outlet grids as this will create the risk
of electrical shocks, fire or damages to the appliance.

26. Do not use the appliance:

- with wet or damp hands;
- barefoot.

27. Do not pull the power cable or the appliance itself to remove the plug from the socket.

28. Do not use this product under direct sunlight or near a heat source such as a stove,
heater or radiator (Fig.3).

29. Do not use the appliance near gas equipment (Fig.3).

30. Always place the appliance on a stable, plane and levelled surface.

31. Leave at least 50cm of free space on both sides and behind the appliance and leave at
least 50cm of free space above it (Fig.1).

32. Do not place the appliance near a power socket (Fig.4).

33. The socket must be easily accessible so that the plug can be removed easily in an
emergency.

34. Do not handle the plug with wet hands.

35. Do not excessively bend, twist, pull or damage the power cord.

36. Do not run the cord under carpeting, throw rugs or runners etc. Arrange cord away from
traffic areas so that it will not be tripped over.

37. Unplug the cord when unit is not in use for an extended period of time and/or when no
one is home.

38. Do not use the appliance in particularly moist environments (bathroom, kitchen, etc.).

39. Do not use the appliance outdoors or on wet surfaces. Avoid dropping liquids on the
appliance. Do not use the appliance near sinks and taps.

40. Do not immerse the appliance in water or in other liquids.

41. Clean the appliance with a damp cloth; do not use abrasive products or materials. See
the appropriate paragraph for the filters cleaning.

42. The most common cause of overheating is dust or lint deposit in the appliance.
Regularly remove these accumulations by disconnecting the appliance from the power
socket and vacuuming the grids.

43. Do not use the appliance in environments subject to significant temperature changes
as condensation could form inside the appliance itself.

44. Install the appliance at at least 2 meters from other electronic devices (TV, radio,
computer, dvd player, etc.) in order to avoid disturbances (Fig.6).

45. Do not use the appliance if insecticide gas has just been sprayed in the room or in the
presence of burning incenses, chemical vapours or oily residues.

46. Do not use the appliance if the filters are not positioned correctly.
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47.
48.

49,
. Repairing the appliance by yourself is extremely dangerous.
51.

52.
53.

Disassembly, repair or reconversion performed by an unauthorized person could cause
heavy damages and will cancel the manufacturer warranty.

Do not use the appliance in case of malfunctioning or faults, if the cord or plug are
damaged, or if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Turn the appliance off,
disconnect the plug from the socket and let it be checked by professionally qualified
personnel.

Neither disassemble nor modify the appliance.

If you no longer wish to use this appliance, it must be made inoperative by cutting the
power supply cable after removing the plug from the power socket. Hazardous parts
of the appliance must be rendered harmless, especially as there is a risk of children
playing with it.

Do not use tools different from those recommended by the manufacturer for the
defrosting process and for the appliance cleaning.

The appliance is equipped with a thermal protector which preserves the circuit board
in case of over-temperature. If this safety device intervenes, disconnect the plug from
the power socket and wait for the appliance to completely cool down (at least 20+30
minutes) and then reconnect the plug to the power socket and restart the appliance.

If the appliance doesn’t restart, disconnect the plug from the power socket and contact
an Assistance Centre.

54. FUSE: 3.15A/250VAC Slow fusing.

PROPER USE

* The air conditioner must be used exclusively to produce cold air or to dehumidify air
(based on your choice) with the only purpose of making the temperature in the room
comfortable.

* This appliance is only intended for a domestic use or similar.

* An improper use of the appliance with possible damages caused to people, things or
animals releases OLIMPIA SPLENDID from any responsibility.

HAZARDOUS ZONES
* The climate controllers must not be installed in environments with the presence of
inflammable gases, explosive gases, in very humid environments (laundries, greenhouses,
etc.), or in places with other machines that generate a strong heat source, in proximity of
a sources of salt water or sulphurous water.

* DO NOT use gas, gasoline or other inflammable liquids near to the climate controller.
* Only use supplied components (see paragraph 1.1). The use of non-standard parts may

cause water leaks, electric shocks, fires and injuries or damages to things.

e

This product must be used exclusively according to the specifications indicated in
this manual. Use different to that specified, could cause serious injuries.

THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT LIABLE FOR INJURY/DAMAGE TO PERSONS/
OBJECTS DERIVING FROM FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS
CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL.

0 6 - WARNINGS FOR R290 REFRIGERANT GAS

THE APPLIANCE CONTAINS R290 GAS (FLAMMABILITY CLASSIFICATION A3).

THE APPLIANCE SHALL BE STORED IN AWELL-VENTILATED AREA WHERE THE ROOM SIZE
CORRESPONDS TO THE ROOM AREA AS SPECIFIED FOR OPERATION.

APPLIANCE SHALL BE INSTALLED, OPERATED AND STORED IN A ROOM WITH A FLOOR
AREA LARGER THAN X M? (X = INDICATED IN THE CHART).

2.
3.
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Quantity of R290 gas in Kg
(see data label on the appliance)

Minimum size of the site
for use and storage (m?) 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 10 10 11 11

0,120 | 0,430 | 0,140 | 0,150 | 0,160 | 0,170 | 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220

4. THIS APPLIANCE CONTAINS A QUANTITY OF REFRIGERANT GAS R290 EQUAL TO THE ONE
INDICATED IN THE DATA LABEL LOCATED ON THE APPLIANCE.

5. THE APPLIANCE SHALL BE STORED IN A ROOM WITHOUT CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING IG-

NITION SOURCES (FOR EXAMPLE: OPEN FLAMES, AN OPERATING GAS APPLIANCE OR AN

OPERATING ELECTRIC HEATER).

Do not pierce or burn.

Be aware that the refrigerants may not contain an odour.

R290 is a refrigerant gas in compliance with the European directives on environment. Do not pierce

any part of the refrigerant circuit.

Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than those recommended

by the manufacturer.

10. Do not use tools different from those recommended by the manufacturer when defrosting and
cleaning the appliance.

11. If the appliance is installed, used or stored in a non-ventilated area, the room must be designed to
prevent the accumulation of refrigerant leaks with the consequent fire or explosion hazard due to
the refrigerant combustion caused by electrical heaters, stoves or others sources of ignition.

12. Compliance with national gas regulations shall be observed.

13. Keep ventilation openings clear of obstruction.

14. The appliance shall be stored so as to prevent mechanical damage from occurring.

15. Any person who is involved with working on or breaking into a refrigerant circuit should hold a
current valid certificate from an industry-accredited assessment authority, which authorises their
competence to handle refrigerants safely in accordance with an industry recognised assessment
specification.

5 16. All working procedure that affects safety means shall only be carried by competent per-

= IRy

sons. Maintenance and repair requiring the assistance of other skilled personnel shall
be carried out under the supervision of the person competent in the use of flammable
refrigerants.
17. TRANSPORT OF EQUIPMENT CONTAINING FLAMMABLE REFRIGERANTS
Compliance with the transport regulations.
18. MARKING OF EQUIPMENT USING SIGNS
Compliance with local regulations.
19. DISPOSAL OF EQUIPMENT USING FLAMMABLE REFRIGERANTS
Compliance with national regulations.
20. STORAGE OF EQUIPMENT/APPLIANCES
The storage of equipment should be in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
21. STORAGE OF PACKED (UNSOLD) EQUIPMENT
Storage package protection should be constructed such that mechanical damage to the equipment
inside the package will not cause a leak of the refrigerant charge.
The maximum number of pieces of equipment permitted to be stored together will be determined by
local regulations.
22. INFORMATION ON SERVICING
a) Checks to the area
Prior to beginning work on systems containing flammable refrigerants, safety checks are nec-
essary to ensure that the risk of ignition is minimised.
For repair to the refrigerating system, the following precautions shall be complied with prior to
conducting work on the system.
b) Work procedure
Work shall be undertaken under a controlled procedure so as to minimise the risk of a flammable
gas or vapour being present while the work is being performed.
c) General work area
All maintenance staff and others working in the local area shall be instructed on the nature of work
being carried out.
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23.

Work in confined spaces shall be avoided.

The area around the workspace shall be sectioned off.

Ensure that the conditions within the area have been made safe by control of flammable material.
Checking for presence of refrigerant

The area shall be checked with an appropriate refrigerant detector prior to and during work, to
ensure the technician is aware of potentially flammable atmospheres.

Ensure that the leak detection equipment being used is suitable for use with flammable refriger-
ants, i.e. non-sparking, adequately sealed or intrinsically safe.

Presence of fire extinguisher

If any hot work is to be conducted on the refrigeration equipment or any associated parts, appro-
priate fire extinguishing equipment shall be available at hand.

Have a dry powder or CO2 fire extinguisher adjacent to the charging area.

No ignition sources

No person carrying out work in relation to a refrigeration system which involves exposing any pipe
work that contains or has contained flammable refrigerant shall use any sources of ignition in such
a manner that it may lead to the risk of fire or explosion.

All possible ignition sources, including cigarette smoking, should be kept sufficiently far away from
the site of installation, repairing, removing and disposal, during which flammable refrigerant can
possibly be released to the surrounding space.

Prior to work taking place, the area around the equipment is to be surveyed to make sure that
there are no flammable hazards or ignition risks. No Smoking signs shall be displayed.
Ventilated area

Ensure that the area is in the open or that it is adequately ventilated before breaking into the sys-
tem or conducting any hot work.

A degree of ventilation shall continue during the period that the work is carried out.

The ventilation should safely disperse any released refrigerant and preferably expel it externally
into the atmosphere.

Checks to the refrigeration equipment

Where electrical components are being changed, they shall be fit for the purpose and to the cor-
rect specification. At all times the manufacturer’s maintenance and service guidelines shall be
followed. If in doubt consult the manufacturer’s technical department for assistance.

The following checks shall be applied to installations using flammable refrigerants:

The charge size is in accordance with the room size within which the refrigerant containing parts
are installed; The ventilation machinery and outlets are operating adequately and are not obstruct-
ed; If an indirect refrigerating circuit is being used, the secondary circuit shall be checked for the
presence of refrigerant; Marking to the equipment continues to be visible and legible. Markings
and signs that are illegible shall be corrected; Refrigeration pipe or components are installed in a
position where they are unlikely to be exposed to any substance which may corrode refrigerant
containing components, unless the components are constructed of materials which are inherently
resistant to being corroded or are suitably protected against being so corroded.

Checks to electrical devices

Repair and maintenance to electrical components shall include initial safety checks and compo-
nent inspection procedures. If a fault exists that could compromise safety, then no electrical supply
shall be connected to the circuit until it is satisfactorily dealt with. If the fault cannot be corrected
immediately but it is necessary to continue operation, an adequate temporary solution shall be
used. This shall be reported to the owner of the equipment so all parties are advised. Initial safety
checks shall include: That capacitors are discharged: this shall be done in a safe manner to avoid
possibility of sparking; That there no live electrical components and wiring are exposed while
charging, recovering or purging the system; That there is continuity of earth bonding.

REPAIRS TO SEALED COMPONENTS

a)

During repairs to sealed components, all electrical supplies shall be disconnected from the equip-
ment being worked upon prior to any removal of sealed covers, etc. If it is absolutely necessary to
have an electrical supply to equipment during servicing, then a permanently operating form of leak
detection shall be located at the most critical point to warn of a potentially hazardous situation.
Particular attention shall be paid to the following to ensure that by working on electrical compo-
nents, the casing is not altered in such a way that the level of protection is affected.

This shall include damage to cables, excessive number of connections, terminals not made to
original specification, damage to seals, incorrect fitting of glands, etc.

Ensure that apparatus is mounted securely.

EN-7

DOLCECLIMA COMPACT M



Ensure that seals or sealing materials have not degraded such that they no longer serve the pur-
pose of preventing the ingress of flammable atmospheres.
Replacement parts shall be in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.

The use of silicon sealant may inhibit the effectiveness of some types of leak detection equipment.
Intrinsically safe components do not have to be isolated prior to working on them.

24. REPAIR TO INTRINSICALLY SAFE COMPONENTS
Do not apply any permanent inductive or capacitance loads to the circuit without ensuring that this
will not exceed the permissible voltage and current permitted for the equipment in use. Intrinsically
safe components are the only types that can be worked on while live in the presence of a flammable
atmosphere. The test apparatus shall be at the correct rating.
Replace components only with parts specified by the manufacturer.
Other parts may result in the ignition of refrigerant in the atmosphere from a leak.
25. CABLING
Check that cabling will not be subject to wear, corrosion, excessive pressure, vibration, sharp edges
or any other adverse environmental effects. The check shall also take into account the effects of aging
or continual vibration from sources such as compressors or fans.
26. DETECTION OF FLAMMABLE REFRIGERANTS
Under no circumstances shall potential sources of ignition be used in the searching for or detection of
refrigerant leaks.
A halide torch (or any other detector using a naked flame) shall not be used.
27. LEAKDETECTION METHODS
fThe following leak detection methods are deemed acceptable for systems containing flammable re-
rigerants.
Electronic leak detectors shall be used to detect flammable refrigerants, but the sensitivity may not be
adeq)uate, or may need re-calibration. (Detection equipment shall be calibrated in a refrigerant-free
area).
Ensure that the detector is not a potential source of ignition and is suitable for the refrigerant used.
Leak detection equipment shall be set at a percentage of the LFL of the refrigerant and shall be cal-
ibrated to the refrigerant employed and the appropriate percentage of gas (25 % maximum) is con-
firmed.
Leak detection fluids are suitable for use with most refrigerants but the use of detergents containing
chlorine shall be avoided as the chlorine may react with the refrigerant and corrode the copper pipe-
work.
If a leak is suspected, all naked flames shall be removed/ extinguished.
If a leakage of refrigerant is found which requires brazing, all of the refrigerant shall be recovered from
the system, or isolated (by means of shut off valves) in a part of the system remote from the leak.
Oxygen free nitrogen (OFN) shall then be purged through the system both before and during the braz-
ing process.
28. REMOVAL AND EVACUATION
When breaking into the refrigerant circuit to make repairs or for any other purpose conventional pro-
cedures shall be used.
However, it is important that best practice is followed since flammability is a consideration.
The following procedure shall be adhered to:
* Remove refrigerant;
*  Purge the circuit with inert gas;
+ Evacuate;
+ Purge again with inert gas;
+  Open the circuit by cutting or brazing.
The refrigerant charge shall be recovered into the correct recovery cylinders. The system shall be
flushed with OFN to render the unit safe.
This process may need to be repeated several times.
Compressed air or oxygen shall not be used for this task.
Flushing shall be achieved by breaking the vacuum in the system with OFN and continuing to fill until
the working pressure is achieved, then venting to atmosphere, and finally pulling down to a vacuum.
This process shall be repeated until no refrigerant is within the system. When the final OFN charge is
used, the system shall be vented down to atmospheric pressure to enable work to take place.
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29.

30.

31.

32.

This operation is absolutely vital if brazing operations on the pipe-work are to take place.

Ensure that the outlet for the vacuum pump is not close to any ignition sources and there is ventilation

available.

CHARGING PROCEDURES

In addition to conventional charging procedures, the following requirements shall be followed.

Ensure that contamination of different refrigerants does not occur when using charging equipment.

Hoses or lines shall be as short as possible to minimise the amount of refrigerant contained in them.

Cylinders shall be kept upright.

Ensure that the refrigeration system is earthed prior to charging the system with refrigerant.

Label the system when charging is complete (if not already).

Extreme care shall be taken not to overfill the refrigeration system. Prior to recharging the system it

shall be pressure tested with OFN.

The system shall be leak tested on completion of charging but prior to commissioning. A follow up leak

test shall be carried out prior to leaving the site.

DECOMMISSIONING

Before carrying out this procedure, it is essential that the technician is completely familiar with the

equipment and all its detail. It is recommended good practice that all refrigerants are recovered safely.

Prior to the task being carried out, an oil and refrigerant sample shall be taken in case analysis is

required prior to re-use of reclaimed refrigerant. It is essential that electrical power is available before

the task is commenced.

a) Become familiar with the equipment and its operation.

b) Isolate system electrically.

c) Before attempting the procedure ensure that:

+ Mechanical handling equipment is available, if required, for handling refrigerant cylinders;

+ All personal protective equipment is available and being used correctly;

* The recovery process is supervised at all times by a competent person;

+ Recovery equipment and cylinders conform to the appropriate standards.

Pump down refrigerant system, if possible.

If a vacuum is not possible, make a manifold so that refrigerant can be removed from various parts

of the system.

Make sure that cylinder is situated on the scales before recovery takes place.

Start the recovery machine and operate in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not overfill cylinders. (No more than 80 % volume liquid charge).

Do not exceed the maximum working pressure of the cylinder, even temporarily.

When the cylinders have been filled correctly and the process completed, make sure that the

cylinders and the equipment are removed from site promptly and all isolation valves on the equip-

ment are closed off.

k) Recovered refrigerant shall not be charged into another refrigeration system unless it has been
cleaned and checked.

LABELLING

Equipment shall be labelled stating that it has been de-commissioned and emptied of refrigerant. The

label shall be dated and signed.

Ensure that there are labels on the equipment stating the equipment contains flammable refrigerant.

RECOVERY

When removing refrigerant from a system, either for servicing or decommissioning, it is recommended

good practice that all refrigerants are removed safely.

When transferring refrigerant into cylinders, ensure that only appropriate refrigerant recovery cylin-

ders are employed. Ensure that the correct number of cylinders for holding the total system charge

is available. All cylinders to be used are designated for the recovered refrigerant and labelled for that

refrigerant (i.e. special cylinders for the recovery of refrigerant). Cylinders shall be complete with pres-

sure relief valve and associated shut-off valves in good working order. Empty recovery cylinders are

evacuated and, if possible, cooled before recovery occurs.

The recovery equipment shall be in good working order with a set of instructions concerning the equip-

ment that is at hand and shall be suitable for the recovery of flammable refrigerants.

In addition, a set of calibrated weighing scales shall be available and in good working order.

Hoses shall be complete with leak-free disconnect couplings and in good condition.

Before using the recovery machine, check that it is in satisfactory working order, has been properly

maintained and that any associated electrical components are sealed to prevent ignition in the event
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of a refrigerant release. Consult manufacturer if in doubt. The recovered refrigerant shall be returned
to the refrigerant supplier in the correct recovery cylinder, and the relevant Waste Transfer Note ar-
ranged. Do not mix refrigerants in recovery units and especially not in cylinders. If compressors or
compressor oils are to be removed, ensure that they have been evacuated to an acceptable level to
make certain that flammable refrigerant does not remain within the lubricant. The evacuation process
shall be carried out prior to returning the compressor to the suppliers. Only electric heating to the com-
pressor body shall be employed to accelerate this process. When oil is drained from a system, it shall
be carried out safely.

1 - DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE
1.1 - LIST OF THE COMPONENTS SUPPLIED (Fig.5)

The appliance is packaged singularly in a cardboard packaging.
The packaging can be transported by hand by two operators or loaded on a forklift.

@ Store the packaging singularly; do not stack it.

1. Flexible hose for air expulsion (cooling and 7. Condensation discharge pipe
automatic mode) (dehumidification mode only)

2. Terminal for flexible hose machine side 8. Seal for Slider installation

3. Terminal for flexible hose for fixed / slider 9. Seal for Slider installation
installation 10. Plugs for fixed installation flange

4. SLIDERforinstallationonsliding/roller window 11. Remote control

5. Terminal for slider / window installation 12. Manual

6. Flange for fixed installation

1.2 - IDENTIFICATION OF THE MAIN COMPONENTS (Fig.A)

21. Control panel 25. Airinlet
22. Air outlet grille 26. Airoutlet
23. Airfilter with grille 27. Handle for moving
24. Plug for draining condensation water (in case 28. Cap for condensate drain (dehumidification
of transport, maintenance or excessive build- mode only)
up of water) 29. IR remote control receiver
@ )
21
27 27
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2 - INSTALLATION

2.1 - HOW TO TRANSPORT THE CONDITIONER
=" Transport and handling of the appliance must be carried out in vertical position.

2.2 -

* Ifitis transported in a horizontal position, wait at least one hour before starting it.
* Before moving or transporting the appliance, completely drain condensation by
working as described in paragraph 4.2.a

CAUTION

Moving the air conditioner on delicate flooring (e.g. wooden flooring):

» Completely drain condensation.

* Take great care when moving the conditioner as the wheels could mark the flooring.
Although the wheels are made from a rigid material and are swivelling, they could get
damaged by use or excessive dirt.

It is recommended to check that the wheels are clean and that they can move freely.

WARNINGS

é A failure to respect what follows may cause damages to the appliance.

a.

®

— @ ™

2.3 -

. Make sure to keep a minimum distance of 50 cm (Fig.1) between

Install the air conditioner on flat and stable surfaces and on the
floor.

Only connect the air conditioner to power sockets equipped with
a ground system.

Make sure that curtains or other objects do not obstruct the air
suction filters (Fig.7).

the air conditioner and the adjacent figures.
The appliance must always be activated paying attention that there are no obstacles for air
suction and output.

The air conditioner must not be used in laundries.

The air conditioner must be installed in a dry place only.

The air conditioner must not be started in presence of dangerous materials, steams or liquids.
Clean the air filters at least once a week.

MOBILE INSTALLATION

The air conditioner must be installed in a suitable environment.
Itis recommended to reduce solar radiation through curtains, Venetian blinds and to keep doors and windows
closed.

> Q

Position the air conditioner in front of a window or French window.

Position the machine side terminal (2) on the flexible hose (1) as shown by Fig.8.

Position the terminal (3) on the opposite side of the flexible hose (1) (Fig.8).

Insert the machine side terminal (2) on the air outlet grid of the appliance (26) as shown in figure 9.
Position the terminal (3) in such a way as to make air exit to the exterior (Fig.10)

If you possess a sliding window (vertical or horizontal) or a shutter, it is possible to use the supplied
“SLIDER KIT” (4) which allows a more efficient installation.

For the installation with KIT SLIDER, proceed as shown in figures 11 and 12.

. Apply the adhesive seal (8) (Fig.12)
. Position the “SLIDER KIT” (4) and adapt it (Fig.12)

Position the flexible hose (1) and apply the seal (9) (Fig.12)

@ Extend the pipe only to the necessary extent, so that the air conveyor remains closed between

the fixture shutters.

EN - 11

DOLCECLIMA COMPACT M




2.4 - FIXED INSTALLATION

The air conditioner can also be installed with fixed holes in windows or walls.

Air flow must not be obstructed by protective mesh or similar.

Any forms of protection must have a total cross-section for air flow of not less than 140 cm?.

a. Position the machine side terminal (2) on the flexible hose (1) as shown by Fig.8.

b. Drilla 127 mm hole in the glass or in the wall at a height above the floor included between 300 and 1200
mm (Fig.13).
Position the terminal (6) in the wall hole and mark the drilling points (Fig. 14-a, 14-b).
Remove the terminal (6) and drill 6 mm holes (Fig. 14-c, 14-d).
Insert the supplied wallplugs (10) in the holes (Fig. 14-e).
Position the terminal (6) in the hole of the wall and fix it with the supplied screws (10) (Fig. 14-f, 14-g).
Insert the machine side terminal (2) on the air outlet grid of the appliance (26) as shown in figure 9.
Connect the other extremity of the flexible hose (1) on the terminal (6) (Fig.14-i).
Close the cap (6a) when the appliance is not running (Fig.14-h).

@™o oo

2.5 - ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

The appliance is fitted with a power cable with plug. 4

Before connecting the air conditioner ensure that:

» The voltage and power frequency values match those specified on the
appliance plate data.

» The power line is equipped with an effective earth connection and is
correctly sized for maximum power consumption of the air conditioner.

» The appliances power network must be equipped with a suitable omnip-
olardisconnection device compliant with national installation regulations.

* The appliance is powered solely through a socket compatible with the
plug provided.

CAUTION
Any replacement of the power cable must be carried out solely by Olimpia Splendid
technical support or by similarly qualified personnel.

2.6 - DRAINAGE

Depending on the modality of use of the appliance, itis necessary to connect the condensation discharge pipe.

2.6.a - Use as dehumidifier
For the correct use of the appliance, work as follows (figures 15 and 16):
a. Remove the cap (28).
b. Insert the supplied pipe (7) in the connector.

@ Make sure the end of the discharge pipe (7) is positioned on a drain well or in a container.
Make sure the pipe (7) is not clogged.

3 - USE OF THE APPLIANCE

The functioning modes if the air conditioner can be selected both through the remote control and through the
control panel located on board of the air conditioner.
The reception of the selected function is confirmed by the emission of a “beep” by the buzzer.
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3.1 - CONTROL PANEL SYMBOLS AND KEYS (Fig.B)

o

Sw2

N

Sw4

SN
O

S5 S3

l

D1

[ ®o

SW3 SW1

~

§ 4 S1 S2 )
- )
* SW1: Running / Stand-by; => cooling =>... *D1:  Tset/Timer
* SW2: Working mode selection * SW3: Temperature/delaysetincrease; | S2:  Timer mode;
cooling => automatic => * SW4: Temperature/delay set de- [*S3:  Cooling mode;
=> fan only => crease; *S4:  Dehumidification mode;
=> dehumidification => *S1:  Standby mode. *S5:  Ventilation mode.
3.2 - REMOTE CONTROL KEYS (Fig.C)
G Y\ «B1: On/Off key for the appliance switching on/off
+B2: Operation mode selection
ﬁ AUTO (Automatic) =>
S Adtojsetremn 9 31— B12 =>cooling =>
# Cooll ™ (B ¥ => dehumidification =>
ooy L ® =>fanonly => ...
S Hea «B3: Fan speed selection
) Fan | Gl
Minimum speed FAN =>
=> Maximum speed =>
B1 —@ R B10 +B4: SLEEP mode activation (ON/OFF)
& *B5: Not available for this model
B2 @ -~ @ B9 « B6: Activate/deactivate FOLLOW ME function
TEMP *B7: Activate/deactivate display on machine control
B3 FAN - @/'FEB B8 panel
+B8: Unit switch OFF delay setting
+B9: Unit programmed switch-on setting
B4 am fouony (“Len +B10: SHORT CUT
O = O BT * B11: Temperature set increase A
Temperature set decrease ¥
k J - B12: Display
— *D1: Appliance running indicator
B11 B4 +D2: Automatic mode (ECO)
+D3: Cooling mode (COOL)
*D4: Dehumidification mode (DRY)
D15 «D5: Not available for this model
D1 D14 D13 +D6:  Fan only mode (FAN)
D16\ l l l +D7: Fan speed indication (vederte “B3”)
= - =3 +D8: Programmed switching on/off “hour” indicator
= (O TimerOn [imer oft 121 Do “FOLLOW ME" funcion active indicator
D2 —— Auto|Set Temp. @ F D10 + D10: Temperature indicator in °C (F)
D3 _‘% Cool '-' .-'OH 2 D11 * D11: “SLEEP” function active ind?ca?or
oy /s + D12: Remote control battery low indicator
D4 ——( Dry |mmmg jemmg /(& —D9 - D13: “TIME OFF” function active indicator
D5 — ) Heat '-'_'-l =-| * D14: “TIME ON functioq active indicator
' 1 + D15: Not available for this model
D6 ——<1 Fan m 200 m + D16: Remote control transmission signal
D7 D8
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3.3 - USE OF THE REMOTE CONTROL
The remote control supplied with the air conditioner is the tool
which allows You to use the appliance in the most comfortable
manner.
It should be handled with care and in particular:
¢ Keep it dry (do not clean it with water or leave it outdoors in
bad weather).
e Avoid dropping or bumping it.
e Keep it out of direct sunlight.

@D » The remote control operates by means of an infrared beam.
* During use, there must not be any obstacle between the
remote control and the air-conditioner.
* Ifother appliances in the room have remote controls (TV, stereo, etc...), there may be interference.
» Electronic and fluorescent lights may also interfere with transmissions between remote control
and air-conditioner.
* Remove the batteries in case of prolonged disuse of the remote control.

3.3.a - Insertion of batteries
To insert the batteries correctly:
a. Remove the batteries compartment cover (figure 17).
b. Insert the batteries into the relevant compartment (figure 17).

@3 Check the polarity indicated on the bottom of the compartment .

c. Close the compartment correctly (figure 18).

3.3.b - Replacement of batteries
The batteries must be replaced when the icon h appears on the display.

Always use new batteries. The use of old or different batteries could generate malfunctioning of
the remote control.

- The remote control uses two dry alkaline 1.5V batteries (AAA.) (Fig.17).

When replacing batteries, replace both and dispose of the dead batteries in the appro-
/ A \ | priate collection centres and as required by law.

+ If the remote control is not used for several weeks or longer, remove the batteries.
Any leaks from the batteries could damage the remote control.

é Do not re-charge or disassemble the batteries. Do not throw the batteries into the fire.
They can burn and explode.

the remote control with batteries that have leaked.
The chemical products contained in the batteries can cause burns or other risks to
health.

é If the battery liquid falls onto the skin or clothes, wash well with clean water. Do not use

3.3.c - Location of the remote control
» Keep the remote control in a position from which the signal can reach the receiver (29) of the appliance
(maximum distance is approx. 8 metres - with charged batteries) (figure 19).
The presence of obstacles (furniture, curtains, walls, etc.) between the remote control and the appliance
reduces the remote control range.

EN -14

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID




3.4 -

USE OF THE APPLIANCE

Work as follows in order to use the appliance.

A

To prevent possible damages to the compressor, each start is delayed by 3 minutes with
respect to the last switching off.

3.4.a - Preliminary operations

B

* Place the appliance on a stable and not inclined base, at at least 30 cm. from the wall

or from any other object, in order to ensure the correct air circulation. Place it on a
water-resistant surface since the possible water leakage could damage furniture or
the floor.

* Do not place the appliance directly on carpets, towels, blankets or other absorbent

surfaces.

* Insert the plug in the power socket; the appliance emits a “beep”, on the display

appears the icon Q) and the environment temperature in °C.

Before electrically connecting the appliance, make sure the plate data correspond to
those of the electricity distribution network.

3.4.b - Appliance switching on/off

a.

3.5-

3.6 -

The appliance can be switched ON or OFF for short periods by pressing B1 on the remote control or
SW1 on the control panel (if the appliance is switched off for a long period then it should be deactivated
by removing the plug from the mains supply.

. The corresponding LED L2 lights up to indicate that the appliance is switched off.
. In this condition, press B1 again on the remote control (or SW1 on the control panel) to restore all the

formerly selected functions.
When the appliance is OFF all the working timers are ‘reset’.

VENTILATION MODE (FAN)

. When this operating mode is used the appliance has no effect on the temperature or humidity of the

environment, it merely circulates the air.

. This mode can be selected by pressing B3 or SW2 until when the fan only symbol (&) is activated on the

display of the control panel, while the symbol D6 appears on the remote controller display.

. In this operating mode the internal fan is always on and the required fan speed can be selected at any

time by pressing key B3 (only from the remote control) (symbol D7 on the remote control).

COOLING MODE (COOL)

. In this mode the appliance cools and dehumidifies the environment.

This mode can be selected by pressing B2 or SW2 until the cooling only symbol
(% / D3) is activated on the remote control and on the control panel display.

b. The internal fan is always on at automatic speed or (only from the remote control) at the selected speed.
c. The temperature set-point (Tset) can be adjusted from 17°C to 30°C (from 62 F to 86 F if present) in

3.7 -

1°C steps by means of B11 or SW3/SW4, and its value is shown both on remote and local interfaces.

. Three minutes (maximum) after the activation of this operating mode the compressor starts and the ap-

pliance starts to distribute cold air.

DEHUMIDIFICATION MODE (DRY)

. This mode can be selected by pressing B2 or SW2 until the dehumidification only symbol (4 / D4) is ac-

tivated on the remote control and on the control panel display.
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3.8 -

3.9 -

3.10

a.
b.

. This mode is similar to cooling mode, except that:
fan speed selection not active (Set temperature) set equal to “Tamb” (ambient temperature).

. In dehumidification mode only, the appliance can operate with only the condensate drain pipe connected

(12) and without the flexible air expulsion hose.

AUTO MODE (Automatic)

This mode can be selected by pressing B2 or SW2 until the automatic symbol (AUTO/ D2) is displayed
on the remote control.

. In this mode, the COOLING and FAN functions are selected automatically depending on the continuously
monitored room temperature value to ensure that there is a perfect comfort-level in the conditioned room.
NIGHT FUNCTION
This mode can only be selected from the remote controller by pressing the B4 key, the symbol D11 appears
on the display; this mode can only be used combined with cooling and automatic modes.

. When this mode is enabled, the internal fan is forced to run at automatic speed and the set room temper-
ature is automatically increased by 1°C after 1/2 hour and by another 1°C again after 1/2 hour (starting
from function activation and consequent modification of the set temperature).

After 7 hours the initial temperature is automatically restored.

. When the set temperature is modified from the remote control, when the appliance is placed in standby,

or when the power supply is disconnected, the night function is disabled.

To deactivate the function press the B4 button again.

-TIMER MODE

This mode allows to program the switching on or the switching off of the appliance.
The delay time can be set by the remote control.

3.10.a - Programmed switching on

Select the operating mode, the desired temperature and the ventilation speed with which the unit will
activate automatically as programmed.

. By pressing B9, set the desired time delay (from 0.5 to 24 hours) after which the unit will switch ON (starting

from timer confirmation).
If no button is pressed within 5 seconds the timer setting function will terminate automatically.

. When the delay time set has elapsed, the unit switches ON with latest selected settings.

To cancel the delayed power-on, press button B9 again until a value of 0 is set.

. When the timer is active, symbol D14 is activated on the machine and symbol 7 on the remote control.

3.10.b - Programmed switching off

a.

3.1

EN -16

With the unit in any working mode, press B8 to set the desired time delay (from 0.5 to 24 hours) after
which the unit will switch OFF (starting from timer confirmation).
Each following B8 key operation increases the delay time value by 1 hour.

. If no button is pressed within 5 seconds the timer setting function will terminate automatically.

When the delay time set has elapsed, the overall unit switches OFF.
To cancel the delayed shutdown, press button B8 again until a value of 0 is set.

. When the timer is active, symbol S2 is activated on the machine and symbol D13 on the remote control.

-SETTING THE UNIT OF MEASUREMENT OF TEMPERATURE

On pressing buttons SW3 SW4 simultaneously for 3 seconds you can change the temperature unit of
measure indicated on the machine display from CELSIUS (°C) to FAHRENHEIT (F) and vice versa.
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3.12 - OTHER FUNCTIONS
3.12.a - FOLLOW ME function
e This function can be activated only from the remote control.
¢ This function is not available while the Dehumidification (DRY) and Fan Only (FAN) modes are
active.

In this function, the remote control serves as a thermostat.

a. When the appliance is running, press the key “FOLLOW ME” on the remote control.

b. Move with the remote control in an area of the room different from where the appliance is positioned
(maximum distance is 7+8 metres) directing it towards the appliance itself and making sure there are no
obstacles between them.

c. Set the desired temperature on the remote control; the appliance works until it takes the temperature of
the area where the remote control is positioned to the value set on the remote control itself.

d. The remote control sends a signal to the appliance and, if it doesn’t receive a response within a maximum
time of 7 minutes, the function deactivates.

e. Press the key “FOLLOW ME” on the remote control or switch the appliance off to stop the function.

3.12.b - Short Cut function
e This function can be activated only from the remote control.

a. When the appliance is running in any of its modes, press the key “SHORT CUT” on the remote control
and the appliance automatically configures itself to “AUTO” with a set temperature of 26°C (80 F).

3.12.c - Auto-Restart
a. If the appliance switches off due to interruption of power supply, it automatically restarts with the previous
settings when electrical power is restored.

4 - MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING (

ﬁ Before proceeding with any maintenance and cleaning inter-
vention, always make sure you disconnected the power plug
— from the power socket.

é Do nottouch the metal parts of the appliance when you remove
the filter.
— There is arisk of injury due to the sharp metal edges. \

é Do not use water to clean the internal parts of the air conditioner.
Exposure to water can ruin the isolation, with the risk of electric shocks.

4.1 - CLEANING

4.1.a - Cleaning the appliance and the remote control
a. Use a dry cloth to clean the appliance and the remote control.
b. It is possible to use a cloth moistened with cold water to clean the appliance in case it's very dirty.

Do not use a chemically treated or antistatic cloth to clean the appliance.

all2

Do not use gasoline, solvent, polish or similar solvents.
/ A \ | These products could cause the breakage or deformation of the plastic surface.

>>>>>
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4.1.b - Cleaning the suction filter
To ensure the indoor air is filtered correctly and to guarantee that your air conditioner runs efficiently, it is vital
to clean the air filters regularly (Fig.20).
After a certain amount of time this important maintenance operation must be carried out. It is indicated when
the Fi alarm message appears on the control panel display.
a. Switch off the conditioner and then remove the filters from the conditioner as indicated in figure 20.
b. Wash the filter with a water jet aimed at the side opposite the accumulation of dust.
c. If the dirt is particularly difficult to remove (such as grease or other types of deposit), first immerge the
filter in a solution of water and a neutral detergent.
d. Shake off any water before reinserting the filter.

@ Provide for the filter (23) replacement if it is damaged.

e. Make sure the filter (23) has dried completely.
f. Correctly reposition the filter (23) in its specific seat.
g. Suck possible fluff from the grille (Fig. 21).

Do not use the appliance without the filter (23).

4.1.c - Recommendations for energy saving

Below find simple recommendations for reducing consumption:

* Always and constantly keep the filters clean (see maintenance and cleaning chapter).

* Keep the doors and windows of the rooms to be climate controlled closed.

* Do not let sun rays penetrate freely into the room (we recommend using curtains or lowering blinds or
closing the shutters).

* Do not obstruct the air flow path (input and output) of the appliance; this, in addition to obtaining a non-op-
timal yield, also affects the correct operation of the appliance and the possibility of irreparable damages to
the appliance itself.

4.2 - MAINTENANCE

If you do not intend to use the appliance for a long period of time, work as follows:

. Activate the fan only mode for a few hours (approximately 1+2 hours) to dry the interior of the appliance.
. Stop the air conditioner and disconnect the power supply.

. Clean the air filter.

. Completely discharge condensation.

. Remove the batteries from the remote control.

Y

b
c
d
e

Checks before resuming use of the air conditioner:
a. Clean the filters after a long period of inactivity of the air conditioner.

b. Check that the air outlet or inlet are not obstructed (especially after a long period of inactivity of the air
conditioner).

4.2.a - Discharging condensation
When condensation in the lower tray reaches the predetermined level, the appliance emits beeps.
In this case:

a. Disconnect the plug from the power socket. 4
b. Carefully move the appliance in position suitable to unload water.
c. Remove the drain cap (24) and the rubber cap (24a) (Fig.22).

é Make sure you correctly tightened the drain cap (24)
in order to avoid water leak.
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d. Make water unload completely.
e. Reposition the rubber cap (24a) and screw the drain cap (24) (Fig.23).
f. Insert the plug in the power socket.

@ If the error repeats, please contact an Assistance Centre.

4.2.b - Error codes
During the appliance functioning, a few anomalies which stop its functioning could appear.
In these cases, some error codes appear on the control panel.
* P1 Lower tray full.

* F1 Filters cleaning.

*E1 °E2 °-E3 °E4

In these cases:

a. electrically disconnect the appliance
b. wait a few minutes

c. connect the plug to the power socket
d. restart the appliance.

If the inconvenience persists and the error code doesn’t turn off, electrically disconnect the
appliance and refer to an Assistance Centre.

5 - TECHNICAL DATA

For the technical data, please consult the data plate applied to the product (Fig.2).

* Dimensions (W x H x D) 345 x 703 x 355 mm

* Weight (without packing) 24 Kg

* Maximum operating temperature

. . DB 35°C - WB 24°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
in cooling mode

* Minimum operating temperature

. . 17°C */16°C **
in cooling mode

* Internal ambient temp.
** Qutside ambient temp.

6 - WIRING DIAGRAM

The wiring diagram is shown in image 24.
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7 -INCONVENIENCES AND POSSIBLE REMEDIES

MALFUNCTION CAUSE WHAT DO | DO?
¢ The conditioner does not work. *  No power. < Wait.
* The plug has not been inserted. ¢ Plug in the conditioner.
* Timeris ON *  Switch off the timer
*  The conditioner works only for a *  The temperature set is too close to * Lower the temperature set.
short period. ambient temperature.
»  Suction of outside air is obstructed. ¢ Remove the obstructions.

* Call the Service Center.

«  The conditioner works but does not *  Window open. ¢ Close the window.
refresh the room. * Some source of heat is operating in the * Eliminate sources of heat.
room (burner, lamps, etc.) or the room
is crowded.
* The temperature set is too high. * Lower the temperature set.

* The power of the conditioner is not
suitable for ambient conditions or

dimensions.
*  Water leaks from the conditioner » The conditioner has been tilted or laid *  Remove the plug (fig.2 ref. n°4) and drain
during transport. flat. the water before moving the conditioner.
*  The conditioner switches off, the controls «  Pull out the plug
on the remote control and the control * Call the Service Centre.
panel do not respond and alarm signal
“E1” flashes on the control panel display.
»  The conditioner switches off, the controls *  Pull out the plug
on the remote control and the control « Call the Service Centre.
panel do not respond and alarm signal
“E2” flashes on the control panel display.
»  The conditioner switches off, the controls «  Pull out the plug
on the remote control and the control * Call the Service Centre.

panel do not respond and alarm signal
“E4” flashes on the control panel display.

»  The conditioner switches off, the controls | * Excessive build-up of water inside the | < Pull out the plug

on the remote control and the control conditioner » Dain the water contained by removing
panel do not respond and alarm signal the plug (fig.2 ref. n°4). If this alarm is
“P1” flashes on the control panel display. displayed too frequently, call the Service
Centre.
* Incooling, night-time or automaticmode, | * Ambient temperature too low »  Air conditioner behaviour is normal.

minimum speed cannot be selected.

Do not try to repair the appliance by yourself.

If the problem has not been solved, please contact your local retailer or the closest assistance service.
Supply detailed information about the malfunction and the equipment version.
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ILLUSTRATIONS
Les illustrations sont regroupées dans les pages initiales de la notice

0 - MISES EN GARDE

0.1 - INFORMATIONS GENERALES
Tout d’abord, nous tenons a vous remercier pour avoir décidé d’accorder votre préférence a
un appareil de notre production.

0.2 - SYMBOLOGIE
Les pictogrammes reportés au chapitre suivant permettent de fournir rapidement et de maniére
univoque les informations nécessaires pour une utilisation correcte de la machine dans des
conditions de sécurité.

0.2.1 - Pictogrammes rédactionnels

L

Il indique que ce document doit étre lu attentivement avant d’installer et/ ou d’utiliser
'appareil.

Ilindique que ce document doit étre lu attentivement avant toute opération d’entretien
et/ou de nettoyage.

|l signale la possibilité d’avoir des informations supplémentaires surles manuels joints.

[l indique que des informations sont disponibles dans la notice d’utilisation ou dans
la notice d'installation.

Indique que le personnel préposeé a la réparation doit gérer I'appareil conformément
a la notice d’installation.

Il indique que I'appareil utilise un réfrigérant inflammable. Si le liquide réfrigérant fuit
et qu'il est exposé a une source d’ignition externe, un incendie risque de survenir.

Signale au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente, sielle n’est pas effectuée
conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de provoquer une décharge électrique.

Il signale au personnel concerné que I'opération décrite présente, si elle n’est pas
effectuée conformémentaux normes de sécurité, le risque de subir des Iésions physiques.

B B> 8] B

Il indique au personnel concerné que l'opération décrite présente, si elle n’est pas
effectuée conformément aux normes de sécurité, le risque de subir des brllures par
contact avec des composants a haute température.

Les paragraphes précédés par ce symbole contiennent des informations et des prescriptions trés importantes,
notamment pour ce qui concerne la sécurité. Le non-respect peut comporter:

danger pour la sécurité des opérateurs.

perte de la garantie du contrat.

dégagement de la responsabilité du fabricant.

Indique les actions qu'il ne faut absolument pas accomplir.

@r= i

Il indique au personnel concerné qu'il est interdit de couvrir I'appareil afin d’en éviter la surchauffe.
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0.3-

MISES EN GARDE GENERALES

~

LORSQUE VOUS UTILISEZ DES APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES, IL EST TOUJOURS NECESSAIRE DE
SUIVRE SCRUPULEUSEMENT LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE FONDAMENTALES AFIN DE REDUIRE LES
L RISQUES D'INCENDIE ET D’ELECTROCHOCS ET ACCIDENTS A PERSONNES, Y COMPRIS CE QUI SUIT : )

~

B

Pour éviter tout dommage au compresseur, chaque démarrage est retardé de 3
minutes par rapport au dernier arrét.

/

i

BB

i

—

Led

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Document réservé aux termes de la loi avec interdiction de reproduction ou de
transmission a tiers sans I'autorisation expresse de la société OLIMPIA SPLENDID.
Les machines peuvent subir des mises a jour et par conséquent présenter des
éléments différents de ceux qui sont représentés, sans que cela constitue pour autant
un préjudice pour les textes contenus dans ce manuel.

Lire attentivement le présent manuel avant de procéder a toute opération (installation,
entretien, utilisation) et suivre scrupuleusement ce qui est décrit dans chacun des
chapitres.

Conserver soigneusement le présent livret pour toute consultation ultérieure.

Apres avoir retiré ’emballage, s’assurer que I'appareil est en parfait état. Les éléments
de I’emballage ne doivent pas étre laissés a portée des enfants pour quiils représentent
des sources potentielles de danger.

LE FABRICANT DECLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES AUX
PERSONNES OU AUX BIENS DERIVANT DU NON-RESPECT DES NORMES CONTENUES
DANS LE PRESENT LIVRET.

Le fabricant se réserve le droit d’apporter a tout moment des modifications a ces
modeéles, tout en conservant les caractéristiques essentielles décrites dans le présent
manuel.

L’entretien de ces climatiseurs peut étre dangereux car un réfrigérant sous pression et
des composants électriques sous tension se trouvent a I'intérieur de cet appareil.

En conséquence, toute opération de maintenance (a I’exception d’entretien des filtres)
ne doit étre effectuée que par du personnel autorisé et qualifié.

Les installations effectuées en dehors des instructions fournies par le présent manuel
et l'utilisation en dehors des limites de température prescrites annulent la garantie.
L’entretien courant des filtres, le nettoyage général extérieur peuvent étre effectués
méme par l'utilisateur, étant donné que ces opérations ne comportent pas de difficulté
ou de danger.

Durant le montage, et a chaque opération d’entretien, respecter les précautions
mentionnées dans ce manuel et sur les étiquettes appliquées dans les appareils,
et prendre toutes les précautions suggérées par le bon sens commun et par les
Réglementations de Sécurité en vigueur dans le lieu d’installation.

En cas de remplacement de composants, utiliser exclusivement des piéces de rechange
originales OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Si I'unité n’est pas utilisée pendant longtemps ou que personne ne reste dans la piéce
climatisée, il est conseillé de couper I'alimentation pour éviter tout accident.

N’utilisez pas de détergents liquides ou corrosifs pour nettoyer I'appareil, ne vaporisez
pas d’eau ou d’autres liquides sur I'unité car ils pourraient endommager les composants
en plastique et méme causer des chocs électriques.

Ne mouillez pas I'unité intérieure et la télécommande.
Des courts-circuits ou des incendies peuvent survenir.

En cas de défaillance (par exemple : bruit anormal, mauvaise odeur, fumée, élévation
anormale de température, fuites électriques, etc.), couper immédiatement I'alimentation
électrique. Pour toute réparation, s’adresser exclusivement aux services aprés-vente
agréés par le constructeur et exiger I'utilisation de piéces de rechange originales. Le
non-respect de ce qui précede peut compromettre la sécurité de I'appareil.
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Ne pas laisser le climatiseur en fonction pendant de longues périodes en présence
d’une humidité élevée ou de portes ou fenétres ouvertes.

L’humidité pourrait se condenser et mouiller ou endommager les meubles.

Ne pas débrancher la fiche secteur pendant le fonctionnement. Risque d’incendie ou de
choc électrique.

18. Ne pas appuyer d’objets lourds ou chauds sur I'appareil.

19. Avant de connecter I'électroménager électriquement, assurez-vous que les données
de la plaque signalétique correspondent a celles du réseau de distribution d’énergie
électrique. La fiche secteur doit impérativement intégrer une mise a la terre. La plaque
(20) se trouve sur le coté de I'appareil (figure 2).

20. Installer I'appareil selon les instructions du constructeur. Une mauvaise installation
peut entrainer des dommages aux personnes, animaux et choses, au sujet desquels le
constructeur décline toute responsabilité.

21. En cas d’incompatibilité entre la prise et la fiche de I'appareil, faire remplacer la prise par une
autre de type approprié par du personnel professionnellement qualifié, qui devra s’assurer
que la section des cables de la prise est appropriée a la puissance absorbée par I'appareil.
En général, I'utilisation d’adaptateurs et/ou de rallonges est déconseillée; si leur utilisation
devait étre indispensable, ils devraient étre conformes aux normes de sécurité en vigueur et
leur capacité (A) ne doit pas étre inférieure a la capacité maximum de I'appareil.

22. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a fonctionner au moyen d’un temporisateur externe ou
avec un systéme de télécommande séparé.

23. Utiliser I'appareil toujours et uniquement en position verticale.

24. Ne jamais couvrir de quelque fagon que ce soit les grilles respectivement d’entrée et de
sortie d’air.

25. Ne pas insérer d’objets étrangers dans les grilles d’entrée et sortie afin d’éviter tout
risque de choc électrique, incendie ou dommage a I'appareil.

26. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil:

- avec les mains mouillées ou humides;
- pieds nus.

27. Ne pas tirer le cable de alimentation ou I'appareil lui-méme pour débrancher la fiche de
la prise de courant.

28. Ne pas utiliser ce produit a la lumiére directe du soleil ou a proximité de sources de
chaleur, telles que poéles ou radiateurs (Fig.3).

29. Ne pas utiliser ce dispositif prés des appareils a gaz (Fig.3).

30. Toujours placer I'appareil sur une surface stable, plane et a niveau.

31. Laisser au moins 50 cm d’espace libre sur les cotés et derriére I'appareil et laisser au
moins 50 cm d’espace libre au-dessus de I'appareil (Fig.1).

32. Ne pas placer I'appareil prés d’un prise électrique (Fig.4).

33. Laprise de courant doit étre facilement accessible de fagon a pouvoir débrancher avec
facilité la fiche en cas d’urgence.

34. Ne pas manipuler la fiche les mains mouillées.

35. Ne pas plier, tordre, tirer ou endommager excessivement le cordon d’alimentation.

36. Ne pas dérouler le cable sous des tapis, couvertures et carpettes. Placer le cable dans
des zones sans passage de fagon a éviter des trébuchements.

37. Débrancher le cordon d’alimentation quand I'unité n’est pas utilisée de fagon prolongée
et/ou quand personne n’est a la maison.

38. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans les chambres trés humides (salle de bain, cuisine, etc.).

39. Nepas utiliserl’appareil al’extérieur ousurdes surfaces mouillées. Eviter le déversement
de liquides sur I'appareil. Ne pas utiliser 'appareil a proximité d’éviers ou de robinets.

40. Ne pas immerger I'appareil dans de I'eau ou autres liquides.

41. Nettoyer I'appareil a I'aide d’un chiffon humide ; ne pas utiliser produits ou matériaux
abrasifs. Pour nettoyer les filtres voir le paragraphe approprié.

42. Lacause laplus fréquente de surchauffe est le dép6t de poussiére ou de peluches dans
I’appareil. Eliminer réguliérement ces accumulations en débranchant I'appareil de la
prise électrique et en aspirant les grilles.

43. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans des environnements avec des écarts de température
considérables car la condensation pourrait se former a I'intérieur de I'appareil lui-méme.

44. Installer le dispositif a au moins 2 metres des autres appareils électroniques (téléviseur,
radio, ordinateur, lecteur DVD, etc.) pour éviter les interférences (Fig.6).
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45. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil aussitoét aprés la pulvérisation de I'insecticide a gaz ou en
présence d’encens qui brilent, de vapeurs chimiques ou de résidus huileux.

46. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sans les filtres correctement positionnés.

47. Le démontage, la réparation ou la reconversion par une personne non autorisée pourrait
comporter des dommages graves et entrainer I’'annulation de la garantie du fabricant.

48. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil en cas de panne ou de dysfonctionnement, si le cable ou la fiche est
endommagé ou si I'appareil est tombé ou endommagé de quelque fagon que ce soit. Eteindre
I'appareil, débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant et |a faire vérifier par du personnel qualifié.

49. Ne pas démonter ni modifier abusivement I'appareil.

50. Réparer I'appareil tout seul est extrémement dangereux.

51. Si vous décidiez de ne plus utiliser un appareil de ce type, il est recommandé de le
mettre hors d’usage en coupant le cable d’alimen-tation, aprés avoir dé-branché lafiche
de la prise de courant. Il est en outre recommander de rendre inoffensives les éléments
de I'appareil susceptibles de constituer un danger, notamment pour les enfants, qui
pourraient se servir de I'appareil hors d’'usage pour jouer.

52. Pour le processus de dégivrage et pour le nettoyage de I'appareil, n’utilisez pas d’outils
autres que ceux recommandés par le fabricant.

53. L’'appareil est équipé d’une protection thermique qui préserve la carte électronique en
cas de surchauffe. Si cette protection se déclenche, débranchez la fiche de la prise
murale et attendez que I'appareil ait compléetement refroidi (au moins 20 a 30 minutes),
puis la rebrancher a la prise murale avant de redémarrer I'appareil. Si I'appareil ne
redémarre pas, débranchez la fiche de la prise murale et contactez un centre SAV.

54. FUSIBLE : 3.15A/250VAC Fusible lent.

0.4 - UTILISATION PREVUE
* Le climatiseur ne doit étre utilisé que pour produire de I'air froid ou pour déshumidifier
I’air (a choisir) dans le seul but de rendre la température ambiante agréable.
* Cet appareil est congu UNIQUEMENT pour une utilisation domestique ou semblable.
* Un usage impropre de I'appareil avec d’éventuels dommages causés aux personnes,
biens ou animaux déchargent OLIMPIA SPLENDID de toute responsabilité.
0.5- ZONES A RISQUE
* N’installez pas de climatiseurs dans des environnements contenant des gaz inflammables,
des gaz explosifs, des environnements trés humides (laveries, serres, etc.) ou dans des
pieces ou d’autres machines qui générent une forte source de chaleur, a proximité d’une
source d’eau salée ou sulfureuse.
=" N'utilisez PAS de gaz, d’essence ou d’autres liquides inflammables a proximité du climatiseur.
+ Utilisez uniquement les composants fournis (voir paragraphe 1.1). L'utilisation de piéces
non d’origine peut entrainer des fuites d’eau, des électrochocs, des incendies, des Iésions
corporelles ou des dommages matériels.
s N
N’utilisez ce produit que conformément aux spécifications indiquées dans cette
A notice. Toute utilisation autre que celle spécifiée risque d’entrainer de graves
Iésions.
LE FABRICANT N’ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE EN CAS DE DOMMAGES
A DES PERSONNES OU A DES BIENS DUES A LA NON-OBSERVATION DES
L CONSIGNES CONTENUES DANS CETTE NOTICE. )
0.6 - AVERTISSEMENTS POUR LE GAZ REFRIGERANT R290

1. L’APPAREIL CONTIENT DU GAZ R290 (CLASSIFICATION D’INFLAMMABILITE A3)

2. L’APPAREIL DOIT ETRE STOCKE DANS UNE PIECE BIEN VENTILEE OU LA TAILLE DE LA
PIECE CORRESPOND AUX MESURES INDIQUEES POUR L’UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL.

3. L’APPAREIL DOIT ETRE INSTALLE, UTILISE ET RANGE DANS UNE PIECE DONT LA SURFACE
DU SOL EST SUPERIEURE A LA VALEUR DI X M (X = INDIQUEE DANS LE TABLEAU).
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Quantité de gaz R290 en Kg

(Voir étiquette données sur 0,120 | 0,130 | 0,140 | 0,150 | 0,160 | 0,170 | 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220
I’appareil)

pour utilisation et stockage (m?)

Taille minimale de la piéce
6 7 7 8 8 9 9 10 10 11 1

4.
5.

= IR

CET APPAREIL CONTIENT UNE QUANTITE DE GAZ REFRIGERANT R290 EGALE A CELLE IN-
DIQUEE SUR L’ETIQUETTE DE DONNEES FIGURANT SUR L’APPAREIL.

IL EST INDISPENSABLE DE RANGER L’APPAREIL DANS UNE PIECE SANS LA PRESENCE DE
SOURCES D’INFLAMMATION EN FONCTIONNEMENT CONTINU (PAR EXEMPLE : FLAMMES
NUES, APPAREILS A GAZ OU APPAREILS DE CHAUFFAGE ELECTRIQUES).

Ne pas percer ou briiler.

Ne pas oublier que les réfrigérants peuvent étre inodores.

R290 est un gaz réfrigérant conforme aux directives environnementales européennes. Ne percer
aucune partie du circuit du réfrigérant.

Ne pas utiliser de moyens pour accélérer le processus de dégivrage ou de nettoyage, autres que
ceux préconisés par le fabricant.

Lors du dégivrage et du nettoyage de I'appareil, ne pas utiliser d’autres outils que ceux recomman-
dés par le fabricant.

Si I'appareil est installé, utilisé ou rangé dans une zone non ventilée, le lieu de destination doit étre
congue de maniére a empécher toute accumulation de fuites de réfrigérant, dues aux chauffages
électriques, aux cuisiniéres ou a d’autres sources d’allumage.

Se conformer aux normes nationales en matiére de gaz.

Veiller a ce que les ouvertures de ventilation ne soient pas entravées.

L’'appareil doit étre stocké de maniére a éviter les dommages mécaniques.

Toute personne qui travaille au-dessus ou a I'intérieur d’un circuit de réfrigération doit étre avoir un
certificat valide qui prouve sa compétence a manipuler les réfrigérants en toute sécurité, conformé-
ment a une spécification d’évaluation reconnue par le secteur.

16. Toutes les opérations de fonctionnement qui affectent les dispositifs de sécurité doivent

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

étre effectuées par du personnel spécialisé. L’entretien et les réparations nécessitant
I'assistance d’un autre personnel spécialisé doivent étre effectués sous la supervision
d’une personne qualifiée dans I'utilisation de réfrigérants inflammables.

TRANSPORT D’APPAREILS CONTENANT DES REFRIGERANTS INFLAMMABLES

Se référer aux réglements nationaux.

MARQUAGE DE L'APPAREIL PAR DES SYMBOLES

Se référer aux reglements nationaux.

ECOULEMENT CONTENANT DES REFRIGERANTS INFLAMMABLES

Se référer aux reglements nationaux.

STOCKAGE DE L'APPAREIL/DISPOSITIFS

Le stockage de I'appareil doit étre conforme aux instructions du fabricant.

STOCKAGE DE L'APPAREIL (INVENDU)

L'emballage doit étre construit de maniére a ce que tout dommage mécanique de I'appareil a l'intérieur

n'entraine pas de perte de réfrigérant.

Le nombre maximal de piéces de I'appareil pouvant étre stockées ensemble est indiqué par la réglemen-

tation locale.

22. INFORMATIONS SUR LENTRETIEN
@ a) Contréles de la zone

Avant de commencer a utiliser des systémes contenant des réfrigérants inflammables, il est néces-
saire de faire des contrbles de sécurité afin de minimiser le risque d’'inflammation. Respectez les
consignes suivantes pour réparer le systéme de réfrigérant avant de l'utiliser.
b) Exécution du travail
Les travaux doivent étre effectués sous contréle afin de minimiser le risque de présence de gaz ou de
vapeurs inflammables lors de leur exécution.
c) Zone de travail générale
Tout le personnel préposé & la maintenance et les autres opérateurs présents dans la zone de travail
doivent étre informés de la nature en cours. Evitez de travailler dans des espaces exigus. Coupez
I'alimentation dans I'espace qui entoure la zone de travail. Assurez-vous que la zone est en sécurité
grace au contréle des matériaux inflammables.
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d)

Controle de la présence de liquide réfrigérant

Controlez la zone avec un détecteur de liquide réfrigérant spécifique avant et pendant I'exécution du
travail afin de s’assurer que le technicien est bien conscient de la présence d’atmosphéres potentielle-
ment inflammables. Vérifiez que I'appareil de détection des fuites utilisé convient & une utilisation avec
des liquides réfrigérant inflammables, c’est-a-dire qu'il ne provoque pas d’étincelles, qu'il est correcte-
ment fermé ou intrinsequement sdr.

Présence d'extincteurs

Si des travaux a chaud sont nécessaires sur I'appareil de réfrigération ou sur toute partie de celui-ci,
un équipement de lutte contre les incendies adéquat doit étre disponible. Gardez toujours un extincteur
sec ou a poudre de CO2 a proximité de la zone de recharge.

Absence de sources inflammables

Aucun opérateur qui exécute un travail de systéme de réfrigération impliquant I'exposition de toute
tuyauterie contenant ou ayant une teneur en réfrigérant inflammable ne doit utiliser une source inflam-
mable susceptibles de causer un incendie ou une explosion.

Toutes les sources possibles d'inflammation, y compris la consommation de cigarettes, doivent étre
suffisamment éloignées du lieu d'installation, de réparation, de retrait et d’élimination, pendant les-
quelles le réfrigérant inflammable pourrait étre répandu dans I'espace environnant.

Avant que les travaux ne commencent, examinez la zone autour de I'appareil pour s'assurer qu'iln’y a
aucun élément inflammable ou risque d’inflammation.

Utilisez des panneaux anti-fumée.

Zone ventilée

Assurez-vous que la zone d'installation est a I'extérieur ou correctement ventilée avant de mettre le
systeme en marche ou d'effectuer des opérations a chaud. Veuillez a ce que le degré de ventilation
soit présent pendant toute la durée des travaux.

La ventilation doit étre en mesure de disperser en toute sécurité tout réfrigérant dégageé et, si possible,
I'expulser vers I'extérieur dans I'atmosphére.

Controles de I'appareil de réfrigération

Lorsque les composants électriques sont remplacés, veillez a ce qu'ils soient appropriés et conformes
aux spécifications indiquées.

Les consignes du fabricant en matiére d’entretien et de service doivent toujours étre respectées. En
cas de doute, veuillez consulter le SAV du fabricant.

Veuillez effectuer les contrdles suivants sur les installations qui utilisent des réfrigérants inflammables :
vérifiez que la taille de la charge est conforme aux dimensions de la piéce ou sont installées les pieces
contenant du réfrigérant ; que le systeme et les orifices de ventilation fonctionnent correctement et
qu'ils ne sont pas obstrués ; si vous utilisez un circuit de réfrigérant, vérifiez la présence de réfrigérant
dans le circuit secondaire ; que le marquage appliqué sur la machine reste visible et lisible.

Les marquages et les panneaux d’indication illisibles doivent étre remplacés ; que les tubes et les
composants de réfrigération sont installés a une position ou ils ne risquent pas d’étre exposés a une
substance susceptible de corroder les composants contenant du réfrigérant, sauf si ces composants
comportent un matériau intrinseéquement résistant a la corrosion ou sont convenablement protégés par
ce dernier.

Controles sur les appareils électriques

La réparation et I'entretien des composants électriques doivent inclure les contréles de sécurité initiaux
et les procédures d'inspection des composants. En cas de panne susceptible de nuire a la sécurité de
I'appareil, évitez d’alimenter le circuit électriquement avant d’avoir résolu le probleme. Utilisez une so-
lution temporaire appropriée si le probleme ne peut pas étre résolu immédiatement mais que I'appareil
doit continuer a fonctionner. Veuillez indiquer une telle situation au propriétaire de I'équipement afin que
toutes les parties en soient informées. Les contréles de sécurité initiaux comprennent le contréle de la
décharge des condensateurs. Ce contrdle doit étre effectué en toute sécurité pour éviter les étincelles ;
vérifiez que les composants électriques et les faisceaux de tension ne sont pas exposés pendant le
chargement, la restauration ou la purge du systéme ; vérifiez la continuité de la mise a la terre.

23. REPARATIONS DES COMPOSANTS SCELLES

a)

Lors de la réparation de composants scellés, toutes les alimentations électriques doivent étre débran-
chées de I'appareil a traiter avant de retirer tout couvercle scellé, etc. S'il est absolument nécessaire
de mettre le matériel sous tension pendant la réparation, veillez a installer un dispositif de détection
de fuite qui soit en fonctionnement permanent au point le plus critique pour avertir l'opérateur d’une
situation potentiellement dangereuse.

Faites notamment attention aux points suivants pour vous assurer que le capot n'est pas modifié de
maniere a affecter le niveau de sécurité lors de ['utilisation de composants électriques. Cela inclut les
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24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

dommages aux cables, le nombre excessif de connexions, les bornes non fabriquées conformément
aux spécifications d'origine, les dommages aux joints, la mauvaise installation des presse-cables, efc.
Assurez-vous que I'appareil est correctement monté. Assurez-vous que les joints d'étanchéité ou les
matériaux de scellage ne se sont pas détériorés de maniére a ne plus pouvoir empécher la pénétration
]g’atmosphéres inflammables. Les piéces de rechange doivent étre conformes aux spécifications du
abricant.

L'utilisation de matériau de scellant a la silicone pourrait nuire a I'efficacité de certains types de
systémes de détection de fuites. N'isolez pas les composants de sécurité intrinséque avant de les
utiliser.

REPARATION DE COMPOSANTS DE SECURITE INTRINSEQUE

N'appliquez aucune charge inductive ni capacité permanente au circuit sans vous assurer qu'elle ne dépasse
pas la tension et le courant maximaux autorisés pour I'appareil utilisé. Les composants de sécurité intrinseque
sont les seuls & pouvoir fonctionner sous tension en présence d'une atmosphére inflammable. Le systéme
d’essai doit avoir le bon ampérage. Remplacez les composants uniquement par des pieces de rechange spé-
cifiées par le fabricant. Des pieces autres que celles indiquées peuvent provoquer 'inflammation du réfrigérant
dans 'atmosphére apres une fuite.

CABLAGE

Vérifiez que le cablage n’est pas soumis a l'usure, a la corrosion, & une pression excessive, aux vibrations,
aux arétes vives ou a tout autre effet néfaste sur I'environnement. Pendant le contréle, n’'oubliez jamais les
effets du vieillissement ou des vibrations constantes causés par des éléments tels que les compresseurs
ou les ventilateurs. )

DETECTION DE REFRIGERANTS INFLAMMABLES

N'utilisez en aucun cas des sources d’inflammation potentielles pour détecter les fuites de réfrigérant.
N'utilisez pas de flamme oxhydrique (ni aucun autre systéme de détection qui utilise une flamme libre).
METHODES DE DETECTION DE FUITES

Les méthodes de détection des fuites ci-aprés sont considérées comme acceptables pour les systémes
contenant des réfrigérants inflammables. Utilisez des détecteurs de fuites électroniques pour les réfrigé-
rants inflammables, méme si la sensibilité risque de ne pas étre adéquate ou qu'un recalibrage s'impose.
(L'appareil de détection doit étre calibré dans une zone sans réfrigérant.) Assurez-vous que le détecteur
n'est pas une source potentielle d’inflammation et qu'il convient au réfrigérant utilisé. L'appareil de dé-
tection de fuite doit étre réglé sur un pourcentage de réfrigérant LFL et calibré en fonction du réfrigérant
utilisé en confirmant le pourcentage de gaz approprié (maximum 25 %). Les fluides de détection des fuites
peuvent étre utilisés avec la plupart des réfrigérants, en veillant ne pas utiliser des détergents contenant
du chlore, une substance pourrait réagir avec le réfrigérant et corroder la tuyauterie en cuivre. Si une fuite
est suspectée, toutes les flammes nues doivent étre supprimées / éteintes. Si une fuite de réfrigérant né-
cessitant une soudure est détectée, récupérez tout le réfrigérant du systéme ou isolez-le (par des vannes
d’arrét) dans une partie du systéme a I'écart de la fuite. L'azote exempt d'oxygéne (OFN) doit ensuite étre
libéré dans le systeme avant et pendant le processus de soudage.

ELIMINATION ET VIDANGE

Utilisez les procédures conventionnelles lorsque vous travaillez sur le circuit de réfrigérant pour des répa-
rations ou pour toute autre raison. Malgré cela, il estimportant que la meilleure pratique soit respectée, car
l'inflammabilité doit étre prise en compte. Respectez la procédure ci-apres :

Eliminez le réfrigérant ;

Purgez le circuit avec du gaz inerte ;

Vidangez ;

Purgez a nouveau avec un gaz inerte ;

Ouvrez le circuit en coupant ou en soudant.

Veillez a rétablir la charge de réfrigérant dans les cylindres de récupération appropriés. Nettoyez le sys-
teme avec de 'OFN pour sécuriser l'unité. Il est possible de voir répéter ce processus plusieurs fois. N'uti-
lisez pas d'air comprimé ou d’oxygene pour cette opération.

Achevez le nettoyage en remplissant le vide dans le systeme avec 'OFN et en le remplissant jusqu’a ce
que la pression de travail soit atteinte, puis en dispersant 'OFN dans I'atmosphére et en ramenant finale-
ment le systéme a vide. Répétez le processus jusqu’a ce qu'il ne reste plus de réfrigérant dans le systéme.
Ala derniére charge d’OFN, veuillez amener le systéme a la pression atmosphérique pour pouvoir l'utiliser.
Cette opération est absolument essentielle si des opérations de soudage doivent étre effectuées au niveau
de la tuyauterie.

Assurez-vous que la sortie de la pompe a vide ne se trouve a proximité d’aucune source d’inflammation et

FR-8

OLIMPIA
SPLENDID



29.

30.

31.

32.

que la ventilation est disponible.

PROCEDURES DE CHARGEMENT

En plus des procédures de chargement classiques, les conditions ci-apres sont a remplir

Veuillez a ce qu'aucune contamination de divers réfrigérants ne se produit pendant le chargement de I'ap-

pareils. Les tubes doivent étre les plus courts possibles afin de minimiser la quantité de réfrigérant qu’elles

contiennent.

Maintenez les cylindres en position verticale.

Assurez-vous que le systéme de réfrigération est mis a |la terre avant de le charger avec du réfrigérant.

Ethuetez le systeme une fois chargé (si I'étiquetage n'a pas encore été fait).

Veillez a ne pas surcharger le systéme de réfrigération. Testez la pression avec 'OFN avant de charger le

systéme. Effectuez le test d'étanchéité du systéme a la fin de la charge mais avant la mise en service. Un

autre test d’étanchéité doit étre effectué avant de quitter le site d’installation.

MISE HORS SERVICE

Pour exécuter cette procédure, le technicien préposé doit impérativement se familier au préalable avec

I'appareil et tous ses composants.

Il'y a lieu de récupérer tous les réfrigérants en toute sécurité.

Avant de procéder a cette opération, prélevez un échantillon d’huile et de liquide de refroidissement au cas

ou une analyse serait nécessaire avant de réutiliser le réfrigérant récupéré. Il est essentiel que 'alimenta-

tion électrique soit disponible avant de commencer cette procédure.

a) Familiarisez-vous avec I'appareil et son fonctionnement.

b) Isolez le systeme électriquement.

c) Avant d’exécuter cette procédure, assurez-vous que :

+ Le matériel de manutention mécanique est disponible, si nécessaire, pour déplacer les cylindres
de réfrigérant ;

+ Tous les dispositifs de protection sont disponibles et utilisés correctement.

* Le processus de récupération est toujours controlé par une personne compétente ;

«  L'équipement de récupération et les cylindres sont conformes aux normes appropriées.

d) Videz le systeme de refroidissement, si possible.

e) S'il estimpossible d’avoir un état de vide, utilisez un collecteur afin que le réfrigérant puisse étre élimi-
né des différentes parties du systéme.

f)  Assurez-vous que le cylindre se trouve sur les balances avant de passer a la récupération.

g) Mettez en marche 'équipement de récupération et utilisez-le conformément aux instructions du fabri-
cant.

h) Ne surchargez pas les cylindres. (Pas plus de 80% du volume de charge liquide).

i) Ne dépassez pas la pression maximale de service du cylindre méme temporairement.

j) Lorsque les cylindres ont été remplis correctement et que le processus est terminé, assurez-vous que
ces derniers et I'équipement sont immédiatement retirés du site d’installation et que toutes les vannes
d'isolement sont fermées.

k) Le réfrigérant récupéré ne doit pas étre chargé dans un autre systéme de réfrigération a moins d’avoir
été nettoyé et vérifié.

ETIQUETAGE
L'équipement doit porter une étiquette indiquant qu'il a été mis hors service et vidé du réfrigérant. Datez et
signez I'étiquette. Assurez-vous que I'appareil comporte des étiquettes indiquant qu'il contient du réfrigé-
rant inflammable.
RECUPERATION
Lors de I'extraction du réfrigérant d’un systéme, que ce soit pour I'entretien ou la mise hors service, il y a
lieu d’éliminer tous les réfrigérants en toute sécurité. Lors du transfert du réfrigérant dans les cylindres,
assurez-vous que seuls les cylindres appropriés pour la récupération du réfrigérant sont utilisées. Assu-
rez-vous que le bon nombre de cylindres est disponible pour stocker la charge totale du systéme. Tous les
cylindres a utiliser sont congus pour le réfrigérant récupéré et étiquetés de la méme maniére (c’est-a-dire
des cylindres spéciaux pour la récupération du réfrigérant). Ces cylindres doivent étre équipés d’une vanne
de surpression et des vannes d’arrét correspondantes entierement fonctionnelles.

Les cylindres de récupération vides sont placés sous vide et, si possible, refroidis avant la récupération.

L'équipement de récupération doit étre en parfait état de marche, avec un mode d’emploi a portée de main

et adapté a la récupération des réfrigérants inflammables. De plus, un groupe de balances calibrées doit

étre disponible et parfaitement fonctionnelles. Les tubes doivent étre équipés de joints hermétiques avec
déconnexion en parfait état. Avant d'utiliser I'équipement de récupération, veillez a ce qu'il soit en bon état
de marche, correctement entretenu et que tout composant électrique associé soit scellé afin d'empécher
toute inflammation en cas de dispersion du réfrigérant. Consultez le fabricant en cas de doute. Le réfrigé-
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1 -

.

rant récupéré doit étre renvoyé a son fournisseur dans le cylindre de récupération approprié et accompa-
gné de la note de transfert de déchets correspondant. Ne mélangez pas les réfrigérants dans les unités
de récupération et en particulier dans les cylindres. Si les compresseurs ou les huiles de compresseurs
doivent étre éliminés, assurez-vous qu'ils ont été vidés a un niveau acceptable pour que le réfrigérant in-
flammable ne reste pas dans le lubrifiant. Le processus de vidange doit étre effectué avant de retourner le
compresseur aux fournisseurs. Utilisez uniquement des systémes de chauffage électrique sur le corps du
compresseur pour accélérer ce processus.

Eliminez I'huile d’'un systeme en toute sécurité.

1.1 -

DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL

LISTE DES COMPOSANTS FOURNIS (Fig.5)

L'appareil est emballé unitairement dans un emballage en carton.
Le colis peut étre transporté a la main par deux personnes préposées ou chargées sur un chariot de transport.

@ Conservez I'emballage individuellement,

1.

Flexible d’évacuation de I'air (modes Rafrai-
chissement et Automatique)

Terminal pour tuyau flexible c6té machine
Terminal pour tuyau flexible pour installation
fixe / Slider

Slider pour l'installation a une fenétre coulis-
sante / store

Terminal pour installation Slider / fenétre

6.
7. Tube de déchargement de la condensation

8.

9.

en évitant de ne pas les empiler.

Bride pour installation fixe

(mode déshumidification seulement)
Matériau d’isolation pour 'installation du Slider
Matériau d’isolation pour 'installation du Slider

10. Cheville pour bride installation fixe
11. Télécommande
12. Manuel

1.2 - IDENTIFICATION DES PARTIES PRINCIPALES (Fig.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Panneau de commande

Grille de sortie d’air

Filtre de l'air avec grille

Bouchon d’évacuation du condensat (en casde
transport, entretien ou accumulation excessive
d’eau)

25. Admission d’air

26. Sortie d’air

27. Poignée pour le déplacement

28. Bouchond’évacuation ducondensat(mode
Déshumidification uniquement)

29. Récepteur de télécommande IR
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2 - INSTALLATION

2.1 - TRANSPORT DU CLIMATISEUR
=" Le transport et la manutention de I'appareil doivent étre effectués en position

verticale.

* Dans le cas de transport en position horizontale, attendre au moins une heure
avant de le mettre en marche.

* Avant de déplacer ou de transporter I'appareil, évacuez complétement I’eau de
condensat en procédant comme décrit a la section 4.2.a

Recommandation

Déplacement du climatiseur sur sols délicats (ex. planchers en bois):

* Videz complétement le condensat.

* Faire trés attention lors des déplacements du climatiseur, car les roulettes pourraient
rayer le sol. Les roulettes, bien qu’elles soient réalisées dans un matériau rigide et
qu’elles soient pivotantes, peuvent s’abimer a I'usage ou s’encrasser. Il est recom-
mandé de vérifier que les roues sont propres et libres dans leur mouvement.

- MISES EN GARDE
é Le non-respect de ce qui suit peut entrainer des dommages a I’appareil.

. Assurez-vous de d’avoir une distance minimale de 50 cm entre

4 N

Installez le climatiseur sur surfaces plates, stables et au sol.
Reliezle climatiseur uniquementades prises de courantéquipées
de mise a la terre.

Assurez-vous que les rideaux ou les autres objets ne colmatent
pas les filtre d’aspiration d’air (Fig.7).

le climatiseur et les appareils adjacents (Fig.1). \
Mettez toujours I'appareil en marche en veillant a ce que I'aspiration et la sortie d’air ne soient
pas entravées.

Le climatiseur ne doit pas étre utilisé dans des locaux servant de buanderie.

Installer le climatiseur uniqguement dans des locaux secs.

Le climatiseur ne doit pas étre mis en service en présence des matériaux, des vapeurs ou des
liquides dangereux.

Nettoyez les filtres a air au moins une fois par semaine.

2.3 - INSTALLATION MOBILE
Le climatiseur doit étre installé dans un local approprié.
Il est recommandé de réduire le rayonnement solaire a travers les volets, les rideaux, et les stores vénitiens
et de garder les portes et les fenétres fermées.

apow

o

J>Q

Positionner le climatiseur devant une fenétre ou bien une porte-fenétre.

Positionnez le raccord c6té machine (2) sur le tube flexible (1) comme indiqué sur la Fig.8.

Positionnez le raccord (3) a 'opposé du tube flexible (1) (Fig.8).

Insérez le raccord c6té machine (2) sur le raccord de sortie d ‘air de I’ appareil (26), comme illustré a la
figure 9.

Positionnez le raccord (3) pour que I'air puisse s’échapper a I'extérieur (Fig.10)

. Si vous avez une fenétre coulissante (verticale ou horizontale) ou un volet, vous pouvez utiliser le « KIT

COULISSANT » (4) fourni qui permet une installation plus efficace.
Pour l'installation avec le KIT COULISSANT, procédez comme indiqué aux figures 11 et 12.

. Appliquez le joint adhésif (8) (Fig.12)
. Positionnez le « KIT COULISSANT » (4) et adaptez-le (Fig.12)

Positionnez le tube flexible (1) et appliquer le joint (9) (Fig.12)

@ Ne tendez le flexible que si cela est nécessaire, de fagon a ce que le convoyeur de l'air reste

bloqué entre les battants de la fenétre.
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2.4 - INSTALLATION FIXE
Le climatiseur peut aussi étre installé sur des trous fixes pratiqués dans une vitre ou bien dans un mur.
Le flux de l'air ne doit pas étre entravé par des grilles de protection ni par autre chose.
Les éventuelles protections doivent avoir une section totale de passage de I'air non inférieure a 140 cm?.
a. Positionnez le raccord c6té machine (2) sur le tube flexible (1) comme indiqué sur la Fig.8.
b. Percez un trou de 127 mm de diamétre dans le verre ou le mur a une hauteur comprise entre 300 et 1200
mm (Fig.13).
Positionnez le raccord (6) dans le trou du mur et marquez les points de forage (Fig. 14-a, 14-b).
Retirez le raccord (6) et faites des trous de 6 mm (Fig. 14-c, 14-d).
Insérez dans les trous les chevilles (10) fournies (Fig. 14-e).
Positionnez le raccord (6) dans le trou du mur et fixez-le a I'aide des vis (10) fournies (Fig. 14-f, 14-g).
Insérez le raccord c6té machine (2) sur le raccord de sortie d ‘air de I’ appareil (26), comme illustré a la
figure 9.
Raccordez I'autre extrémité du tube flexible (1) au raccord (6) (Fig.14-i).
i. Fermez la fiche (6a) lorsque I'appareil n’est pas en marche (Fig.14-h).

@moap

G

2.5 - RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE 4

L'appareil est livré avec un cordon d’alimentation avec prise.

Avant de connecter le climatiseur, assurez-vous que:

* Les valeurs de la tension et la fréquence sont conformes aux spécifi-
cations relatives aux données de la machine.

* La ligne d’alimentation est équipé d’une prise de terre efficace et est
correctement dimensionné pour I'absorption maximale du climatiseur.

» Sur l'alimentation électrique de I'appareil doit étre effectué pour un
dispositif de déconnexion de pdle approprié conformément aux régles
d’installation nationales.

» L’équipement est alimenté exclusivement par une prise compatible avec la fiche fournie.

é Recommandation
Tout remplacement du céable d’alimentation ne doit étre effectuée par le service tech-

nique Olimpia Splendid ou par du personnel ayant des qualifications similaires.

2.6 - DRAINAGE

Il est nécessaire de raccorder le tube d'évacuation des condensats en fonction du mode d’utilisation de
'appareil.

2.6.a - Utilisation en tant que déshumidificateur
Pour utiliser I'appareil correctement, procédez comme suit (figures 15 et 16) :
a. Retirez le bouchon (28).
b. Raccordez le tube fourni (7) au raccord.

@ Veillez a ce que la partie raccorde du tube d’évacuation (7) est positionnée sur un puit de
vidange ou sur un récipient.
Assurez-vous que le tube (7) ne soit pas obstrué.

3 - UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL

Les modes de fonctionnement du climatiseur peuvent étre sélectionnés soit via la télécommande, soit a partir
du panneau de commande du climatiseur.
La réception de la fonction sélectionnée est confirmée par I'émission d’'un « bip » de l'avertisseur.
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3.1 - SYMBOLES ET TOUCHES DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE (Fig.B)

9o

SW2 SW4 S5 S3 D1 sw3 SWi1 \
©OI @6
mooe) (—) o = Q)
‘P
§ S4 S1 S2 )
G /
* SW1: Marche / Veille; => déshumidification => *D1: Tset/Temporisateur
* SW2: Sélection du mode de fonction- => refroidissement =>... *S2: Mode temporisateur;
nement : refroidissement => * SW3: Augmentationtempérature/retard; |  §3:  Mode refroidissement;
=> automatique => * SW4: Réduction température/retard; | * S4: Mode déshumi dification;
=> ventilateur seul => *S1: Mode veille. *S85: Mode Ventilation.

3.2 - TOUCHES DE TELECOMMANDE (Fig.C)

G N Bt
ﬁ * B2:
2 oo o e e —y— B12
*0mnr1i—fﬁg
gﬁlJ—l.JﬁC)
é Fan | @G MMM Auto
* B3:
81— ) D180 |,
B2 {uoog) “a TIVEP, B9 * BS:
TEMP * B6:
B3 FAN v @ B8 ° B7
* B8:
B4 SLeEP U (Teo B7 « BY:
O = O * B10:
k * B11:
* B12:
B11 B4 - D1:
* D2:
*D3:
D15 . D4:
D1 D14 D13  D5:
D16 | | l - D6:
\%‘\ (D  Timer On “[imer Off D12 g;
D2 — <O Auto|Set Temp. (ECO| _F D10 . DO9:
o jicool Y TUES L on 2
a0y |t 7 0e |50
D5 — 7 Heat | Y . Vamm¥ 171 . g:i:
D6 —=) Fan | EEILM))|Auto] D
* D16:
D7 D8
D Y

Bouton marche / arrét pour mettre en marche /
éteindre I'appareil

Sélection du mode de fonctionnement

AUTO (Automatique) =>

= > refroidissement = >

= > déshumidification = >

= > uniquement ventilateur = > ...

Sélection de la vitesse du ventilateur

Vitesse minimum FAN ) =>
=> Vitesse maximum FAN IRY2000 =

Activer le mode veille (symbole 10 allumée)
Non disponible pour ce modéle

Activer / désactiver la fonction FOLLOW ME
Activer / désactiver I'affichage sur le panneau de
commande de la machine

Réglage de I'arrét planifié de 'unité

Réglage de la start planifié des unités
Raccourci (SHORT CUT)

Augmentation de la température A

Réduction de la température ¥

Ecran d’affichage

Indicateur d’appareil en marche

Mode automatique (ECO)

Mode de refroidissement (COOL)

Mode de déshumidification (DRY)

Non disponible pour ce modéle

Mode ventilateur uniquement (FAN)

Indication de la vitesse du ventilateur (voir « B3 »)
Indicateur « heure » marche / arrét programmé
Indicateur de fonction « FOLLOW ME » actif
Indicateur de température ° C (F)

Indicateur de fonction « SLEEP » actif
Indicateur de pile de la télécommande épuisée
Indicateur de fonction « TIME OFF » actif
Indicateur de fonction « TIME ON » activé

Non disponible pour ce modéle

Signal de transmission télécommande
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3.3 - MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA TELECOMMANDE
Latélécommande quiaccompagne le climatiseur estI'instrument
quivous permetd’utiliser 'appareil de lamaniére la plus confortable
possible.

C’est un instrument a manipuler avec soin et en particulier:

¢ Evitez de le mouiller (il ne doit pas étre nettoyé avec de I'eau
ou laissé aux intempéries).

e Evitez qu’il ne tombe par terre ou les chocs violents.

e Evitez I'exposition directe aux rayons de soleil.

@D  La télécommande fonctionne avec la technologie de I’infrarouge.

e Lors de son utilisation ne pas interposer d’obstacles entre la
télécommande et le climatiseur.

» Si dans la méme piéce, on utilise d’autres appareils dotés de télécommande (TV, chaine stéréo,
etc...), quelques interférences pourraient se vérifier.

* Les lampes électroniques et fluorescentes peuvent interférer dans les communications entre la
télécommande et le climatiseur.

* Retirer les piles d’alimentation en cas de non utilisation prolongée de la télécommande.

3.3.a - Mise en place des piles
Pour insérer les piles correctement:
a. Retirez le cache du compartiment des piles (Figure 17).
b. Insérez les piles dans le compartiment (Figure 17).

@3 Respecter scrupuleusement les signes de polarité indiqués au fond du compartiment .

c. Fermez le cache correctement (Figure 18).

3.3.b - Remplacement des piles
Il est nécessaire de remplacer les piles sur I'écran s’affiche 'icone b .

Utilisez toujours de nouvelles piles.
L’utilisation de piles usagées ou différentes peut entrainer une défaillance de la télécommande.

- La télécommande utilise deux piles alcalines séches de 1,5V (type AAA.) (Fig.17).

Un fois déchargées, toutes les piles doivent étre remplacées en méme temps et jetées
aux points de récolte prévus a cet effet ou conformément aux normes locales en vigueur.

e Sivous n'utilisez pas la télécommande pendant quelques semaines ou plus, retirez les piles.
D’éventuelles fuites des piles risquent d’endommager la télécommande.

ﬁ Ne rechargez pas ou ne démontez pas les piles. Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu.
Elles peuvent briiler ou exploser.

ﬁ Si le liquide des piles tombe sur la peau ou les vétements, lavez soigneusement avec
a 'eau propre. N’utilisez pas la télécommande avec des piles, si elles présentent des

fuites. Les produits chimiques contenus dans les piles peuvent causer des briilures ou
d’autres risques pour la santé.

3.3.c - Position de la télécommande
+ Tenez la télécommande dans une position a partir de laquelle le signal peut atteindre le récepteur (29) de
I'appareil (distance maximum d’environ 8 meétres - avec les piles chargées) (Fig.19). La présence d’obstacles
(meubles, rideaux, murs, etc.) entre la télécommande et I'appareil réduitle rayon d’action de la télécommande.
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3.4 -

UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL

Pour utiliser 'appareil, procéder comme suit :

P

Pour éviter tout dommage au compresseur, chaque démarrage est retardé de 3 minutes
par rapport au dernier arrét.

3.4.a - Opérations préliminaires

B

* Placez I’appareil sur un plan stable, non incliné, d’au moins 30 cm. du mur ou de tout

autre objet, afin d’assurer une aération correcte de I’air. Placez-le sur une surface
résistante a I’eau, car toute fuite d’eau pourrait endommager les meubles ou le sol.

* Ne placez pas I'appareil directement sur des tapis, des serviettes, des couvertures

ou d’autres surfaces absorbantes.

* Introduisez la fiche dans la prise de courant ; I'appareil émet un « bip » et sur I’écran

s’affiche ’ic6ne Q) et la température ambiante en °C.

Avant de connecter I'électroménager électriquement, assurez-vous que les données
de la plaque signalétique correspondent a celles du réseau de distribution d’énergie
électrique.

3.4.b - Allumer / éteindre I'appareil

a.

3.5-

3.6 -

3.7 -

L'appareil peut étre allumé ou éteint pendant de courtes périodes en appuyant sur B1 sur la télécommande
ou bien sur SW1 sur le panneau de commande (en cas d’arrét prolongé de I'appareil, celui-ci doit étre
désactivé en enlevant la fiche de la prise de courant).

. Le voyant correspondant L2 s’allume pour indiquer que I'appareil est éteint.
. Dans ces conditions, appuyer de nouveau sur B1 sur la télécommande (ou bien SW1 sur le panneau de

commande) pour rétablir les fonctions précédemment sélectionnées.
Quand l'appareil est éteint, tous les temporisateurs sont remis a zéro.

MODE VENTILATION (FAN)

. Dans ce mode, I'appareil n’exerce aucune action, ni sur la température, ni sur ’lhumidité de I'air dans la

piéce, mais il se contente de le garder en circulation.

. Ce mode peut étre sélectionné en appuyant sur B3 ou SW2 jusqu’a ce que le symbole de ventilateur

seulement (&) s’affiche a I'écran du panneau de contrdle tandis que I'écran de la télécommande affiche
le symbole D6.

. Dans ce mode opérationnel, le ventilateur interne est toujours allumé et il est possible de sélectionner la

vitesse souhaitée du ventilateur (uniquement depuis la télécommande) a tout moment en appuyant sur
la touche B3 prévue a cet effet (symbole D7 est activé sur la télécommande).

MODE DE REFROIDISSEMENT (COOL)

. Dans ce mode, I'appareil déshumidifie et refroidit la piece.

Ce mode peut étre sélectionné en appuyant sur B2 ou SW2 jusqu’a ce que le symbole de refroidissement
seulement (sk / D3) est activé aussi bien sur la télécommande que sur I'afficheur du tableau de contréle.

. Le ventilateur interne est toujours allumé a la vitesse automatique (uniquement depuis la télécommande)

ou bien a la vitesse sélectionnée.

. Lavaleur de consigne de température (Tset) peut étre réglée de 17°C a 30°C, (de 62 F a 86 F si présent)

avec des variations de 1°C, au moyen de B11 ou de SW3/SW4, et la valeur correspondante apparait
aussi bien sur la télécommande que sur I'afficheur de I'appareil.

. Au bout de trois minutes (maximum) aprés I'activation de ce mode de fonctionnement, le compresseur

démarre et 'appareil commande a diffuser du froid.

MODE DESHUMIDIFICATION (DRY)

. Ce mode peut étre sélectionné en appuyant sur B2 ou SW2 jusqu’a ce que le symbole de déshumidification

seulement (¢ / D4)est activé aussi bien sur la télécommande que sur 'afficheur du tableau de contréle.
FR-15
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3.8 -

3.9 -

b.

c.
d.

e.

3.10

a.
b.

. Ce mode ressemble au mode refroidissement, a I'exception de :

sélection vitesse ventilateur non active, la (Température paramétrée) et paramétrée sur “Tamb” (tem-
pérature ambiante)
En mode Déshumidification uniquement, il est possible de faire fonctionner I'appareil avec le tube d’éva-
cuation du condensat uniquement (12), sans le flexible d’évacuation de l'air.

MODE AUTO (automatique)
Ce mode peut étre sélectionné en appuyant sur B2 ou SW2 jusqu’a ce que le symbole automatique
(AUTO/ D2) apparait sur la télécommande.

. Dans ce mode, les fonctions REFROIDISSEMENT et VENTILATEUR sont sélectionnées automatique-

ment en fonction de la température ambiante, qui est contr6lée en permanence de fagon a obtenir dans
la piece climatisée un confort optimal.

FONCTIONNEMENT NOCTURNE

Ce mode ne peut étre sélectionné qu’a partir de la télécommande en appuyant sur la touche B4, le
symbole D11 s’affiche al’écran ;le mode ne peut étre utilisé qu’en combinaison avec le mode refroidissement
et le mode automatique.

Lorsque ce mode est activé le ventilateur interne tourne forcément a la vitesse automatique etlatempérature
ambiante sélectionnée augmente automatiquement de 1°C aprés 1/2 heure et a nouveau de 1°C apres
1/2 heure (a compter de I'activation de la fonction et de la modification de la Température sélectionnée).
Aprés 7 heures la température initiale est rétablie automatiquement.

Lorsque la Température sélectionnée est modifiée par télécommande, que I'appareil est en veille ou que
I'alimentation électrique est coupée, le fonctionnement nocturne est désactivé.

Pour désactiver la fonction, appuyer de nouveau sur la touche B4.

-MODE TEMPORISATEUR

Ce mode vous permet de programmer la mise en marche ou a l'arrét de I'appareil.
Le temps de retard peut étre paramétré sur la télécommande.

3.10.a - Allumage programmé

Sélectionner le mode de fonctionnement, la température souhaitée et la vitesse de ventilation avec les-
quels l'unité s’active lors de 'allumage programmeé.

En appuyant sur B9, régler le retard souhaité (de 0,5 a 24 heures), au bout duquel I'appareil s’allume (a
compter de la confirmation du temporisateur). Si 'on n’appuie sur aucune touche dans les 5 secondes,
la fonction de paramétrage du temporisateur se désactive automatiquement.

. Une fois le temps réglé écoulé, I'appareil démarre avec les derniers réglages sélectionnés.

Pour annuler I'allumage retardé, appuyer de nouveau sur le bouton B9 jusqu’a paramétrer la valeur a 0.

. Lorsque le minuteur est actif, le symbole S2 est activé sur la machine et le symbole D14 est activé sur la

télécommande.

3.10.b - Arrét programmé

a.

b.

c.
d.

3.1
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L'appareil étantdans n’importe quel mode de fonctionnement, appuyer sur B8 pour régler le retard souhaité
(de 0,5 a 24 heures) au bout duquel I'appareil s’éteindra (a compter de la confirmation du temporisateur).
Toutes les interventions suivantes sur la touche B8 augmenteront le retard de une heure.

Si'on n’appuie sur aucune touche dans les 5 secondes, la fonction de paramétrage du temporisateur se
désactive automatiquement. Une fois le temps réglé écoulé, 'appareil s’éteindra.

Pour annuler I'allumage retardé, appuyer de nouveau sur le bouton B8 jusqu’a paramétrer la valeur a 0.
Lorsque le minuteur est actif, le symbole S2 est activé sur la machine et le symbole D13 est activé sur la
télécommande.

-DEFINITION DE L’UNITE DE MESURE DE LA TEMPERATURE

Lorsque I'on appuie simultanément sur les boutons SW3 et SW4 pendant 3 secondes, I'on peut changer
I'unité de mesure de la température présente sur I'afficheur de la machine de CELSIUS (°C) a FAHREN-
HEIT (F) et vice versa.
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3.12 - AUTRES FONCTIONS
3.12.a - Fonction FOLLOW ME
¢ Cette fonction ne peut étre activée qu’a partir de la télécommande.
¢ Cettefonctionnalité n’est pas disponible enmode déshumidification (DRY) et ventilation uniquement
(FAN).

Dans cette fonction, la télécommande sert de thermostat.

a. Avec I'appareil en marche, appuyez sur la touche « FOLLOW ME » de la télécommande.

b. Déplacez la télécommande dans une piéce différente de celle ou se trouve I'appareil (distance maximale
7+8 metres), en le dirigeant dans la méme direction et en veillant a ce qu’aucun obstacle ne se trouve
entre eux.

c. Définissez la température souhaitée sur la télécommande ; I'appareil fonctionne jusqu’'a ce que la
température de la zone dans laquelle la télécommande est positionnée soit définie sur celui-ci.

d. La télécommande envoie un signal a I'appareil. Si la réponse n’arrive pas dans un délai maximum de 7
minutes, la fonction est désactivée.

e. Pour désactiver la fonction, appuyez sur la touche « FOLLOW ME » sur la télécommande ou arréter
I'appareil.

3.12.b - Fonction de raccourci
e Cette fonction ne peut étre activée qu’a partir de la télécommande.

a. Lorsque l'appareil fonctionne dans I'un des modes décrits, appuyer sur la touche « SHORT CUT » sur la
télécommande I'appareil se met directement en mode « AUTO » avec la température définie & 26°C (79 F).

3.12.c - Redémarrage automatique
a. Si I'appareil s’'éteint suite a une panne de courant, la restauration de I'alimentation électrique reprend
automatiquement selon le paramétrage précédent.

4 - MAINTENANCE ET NETTOYAGE
ﬁ Avantde procéder a des opérations d’entretien et de nettoyage,
veillez a toujours débrancher le cable d’alimentation de la
— prise systéme.

é Ne touchez pas les parties métalliques de I'appareil lorsque
vous retirez le filtre. S
~— Risque de se blesser avec des bords métalliques tranchants.

é N'utilisez pas d’eau pour nettoyer les parties internes du climatiseur.
L’exposition a I’eau peut abimer I’isolation, et risque de causer des électrochocs.

41 - NETTOYAGE

4.1.a - Nettoyage de ’appareil et de la télécommande
a. Utiliser un chiffon sec pour nettoyer I'appareil et la télécommande.
b. Il est possible d’utiliser un chiffon humidifié a I'eau froide pour nettoyer I'appareil s'il est trés sale.

é N’utilisez pas de chiffon traité chimiquement ou antistatique pour nettoyer I'appareil.

N'utilisez pas d’essence, de solvant, de pate a polir ou de solvants similaires.
/ ‘ \ | Ces produits peuvent entrainer la rupture ou la déformation de la surface en plastique.

>>>>>
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4.1.b - Nettoyage du filtre d’aspiration
Pour garantir une filtration efficace de I'air intérieur ainsi qu’un bon fonctionnement de votre climatiseur, il
est indispensable de nettoyer périodiquement les filtres d’air (Fig.20).
La nécessité de procéder a cette opération d’entretien importante est signalée au bout d’'un temps donné de
fonctionnement, par I'allumage du code d’alarme Fi sur I'afficheur du panneau de commande.
a. Eteindre le climatiseur puis 6ter les filtres du climatiseur de la fagon indiquée par la figure 20.
b. Laver le filtre avec un jet d’eau dirigé dans le sens contraire a celui d’accumulation de la poussiére.
c. En cas de saletés partic lierement difficiles a éliminer (telle que la graisse ou toute autre incrustation), il

est nécessaire de plonger préalablement le filtre dans une solution d’eau et de produit détersif neutre.

d. Avant de remettre le filtre, le secouer pour éliminer 'eau accumulée durant le nettoyage.

@ Si le filtre (23) est endommagé, remplacez-le.

e. Assurez-vous que le filtre (23) est complétement sec.
f. Repositionnez le filtre (23) correctement dans son logement.
g. Le cas échéant, aspirez les peluches du gril (fig. 21).

N’utilisez pas I'appareil sans le filtre (23).

4.1.c - Conseils pour 'economie d’energie

Voici quelques conseils simples pour réduire la consommation :

e Gardez toujours et constamment les filtres propres (voir chapitre entretien et nettoyage).

e (Gardez les portes et les fenétres des pieces a climatiser fermées.

 Evitez que les rayons du soleil pénétrent librement dans I'environnement (nous vous recommandons
d’utiliser des rideaux ou des stores ou de fermer les volets).

¢ N’obstruez jamais la voie du flux d’air (en entrée et en sortie) de I'appareil ; ceci, en plus d’obtenir un
rendement non optimal du systéme, affecte également son bon fonctionnement et la possibilité de
défaillances irréparables de ce dernier.

4.2 - ENTRETIEN

Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser I'équipement pendant longtemps, procédez comme suit :

a. Utilisez le mode ventilateur uniquement pendant quelques heures (environ 1 a 2 heures) pour sécher a
I'intérieur de I'appareil.

. Arrétez le climatiseur et débranchez I'alimentation électrique.

Nettoyez le filtre de I'air.

. Videz complétement I'eau de condensation.

Retirez les piles de la télécommande.

©o0oT

Contréles avant de remettre le climatiseur en service :

a. Aprés une longue période d’inactivité du climatiseur, nettoyez les filtres.

b. Vérifiez que la sortie ou I'entrée d’air n’est pas bloquée (en particulier aprés une longue période d’inactivité
du climatiseur).

4.2.a - Evacuation des condensats
Lorsquel’eau de condensation dansle bacinférieur atteintle niveau prédéterminé, 'appareil émet bips sonores.
Dans ce cas:

a. Débranchez la fiche de la prise. "

b. Déplacez soigneusement I'appareil dans un endroit approprié pour
I’évacuation de 'eau.
c. Retirez le bouchon de vidange (24) et le bouchon en caoutchouc (24a)

(Fig.22).
é Assurez-vous que le bouchon de vidange (24) est L
correctement vissé afin d’éviter les fuites d’eau.
FR-18
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d. Permettez a toute I'eau de s’échapper.
e. Repositionnez le bouchon en caoutchouc (24a) et vissez le bouchon de vidange (24) (Fig.23).
f. Insérez la fiche dans la prise murale.

@ Si I’erreur se répéte, contactez un SAV.

4.2.b - Codes d’erreur
Pendant le fonctionnement de I'appareil, des défauts risquent de survenir et d’arréter le fonctionnement.
Dans ces cas, les codes d’erreur s’affichent sur le panneau de commande.

* P1 Plateau inférieur plein.

* F1 Nettoyage filtre

*E1 E2 <E3 °E4

Dans ces cas :

a. débranchez électriquement I'appareil
b. attendez quelques minutes

c. branchez la fiche dans la prise

d. redémarrez I'appareil.

Si le probléme persiste et que le code d’erreur ne s’éteint pas, débranchez I’'appareil du secteur
et contactez un SAV.

5 - DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Pour les données techniques, veuillez consulter la plaque signalétique appliquée au produit (Fig.2).

* Dimensions (L x Hx P) 345 x 703 x 355 mm

» Poids (sans emballage) 24 Kg

» Températures de service maxi-

- DB 35°C - WB 24°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
mum en refroidissement

* Températures de service mini-

. 17°C*/16°C **
mum en refroidissement

* Temp. ambiante interne
** Temp. ambiante externe

6 - SCHEMA ELECTRIQUE

Le schéma électrique est représenté sur 'image 24.
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7 - DEPANNAGE

DYSFONCTIONNEMENT

Le climatiseur ne fonctionne pas.

CAUSE

Il n'y a pas de courant.
La fiche n’est pas introduite dans la prise.
Le timer est enclenché

QUE DOIT-ON FAIRE ?

Attendre.
Mettre la fiche dans la prise.
Débrancher le timer

Le climatiseur fonctionne uniquement
pendant peu de temps.

La température programmée est trop
proche de la température ambiante.
Il'y a des obstacles sur I'aspiration de
I'air externe.

Abaisser la température programmée.

Oter les obstacles.
Appeler le S.A.V.

Le climatiseur fonctionne mais ne
rafraichit pas la piéce.

Fenétre ouverte.

Une source de chaleur fonctionne dans
la piece (braleur, lampe, etc..) ou bien
il y a beaucoup de personnes.

La température programmée est trop
élevée.

Le climatiseur a une puissance non
appropriée aux conditions et aux dimen-
sions du local.

Fermer la fenétre.
Eliminer la source de chaleur.

Abaisser la température programmeée.

De I'eau sort du climatiseur lors de son
déplacement.

Le climatiseur est incliné ou couché.

Avant de déplacer le climatiseur, vider
I'eau qu’il contient en elevant le bouchon
(fig. 2 référence n°4).

Le climatiseur s’éteint, les commandes,
tant de la télécommande que du pan-
neau de commande, ne répondent pas,
et, on voit apparaitre, sur I'afficheur
du panneau de commande, le signal
d’alarme “E1” clignotant.

Débrancher la fiche de la prise de cou-
rant
Appeler le Centre d’assistance

Le climatiseur s’éteint, les commandes,
tant de la télécommande que du pan-
neau de commande, ne répondent pas,
et, on voit apparaitre, sur I'afficheur
du panneau de commande, le signal
d’alarme “E2” clignotant.

Débrancher la fiche de la prise de cou-
rant
Appeler le Centre d’assistance

Le climatiseur s’éteint, les commandes,
tant de la télécommande que du pan-
neau de commande, ne répondent pas,
et, on voit apparaitre, sur I'afficheur
du panneau de commande, le signal
d’alarme “E4” clignotant.

Débrancher la fiche de la prise de cou-
rant
Appeler le Centre d’assistance

Le climatiseur s’éteint, les commandes,
tant de la télécommande que du pan-
neau de commande, ne répondent pas,
et, on voit apparaitre, sur I'afficheur
du panneau de commande, le signal
d’alarme “P1” clignotant.

Accumulation excessive d’eau a l'inté-
rieur du climatiseur

Débrancher la fiche de la prise de cou-
rant

Purger I'eau présente en enlevant

le bouchon (fig. 2 référence n°4). Si cette
alarme est trop fréquente, appeler le
Centre d’ssistance.

En mode refroidissement, nocturne ou
automatique, la vitesse minimale n’est
pas sélectionnable.

La température ambiante est trop basse

Le comportement du climatiseur est
normal.

N’essayez pas de réparer vous-méme I’équipement.

Si le probléme persiste, contactez votre revendeur local ou le centre d’assistance le plus proche. Donnez
des informations détaillées sur la défaillance et sur le modéle de I’équipement.
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ILLUSTRATIONEN ¢ 7
Die lllustrationen sind auf den Anfangsseiten des Handbuchs zusammengefasst L

0 - HINWEISE

0.1 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
Wir mochten uns zunachst dafur bedanken, dass Sie sich fur ein Gerat unserer Herstellung
entschieden haben.

0.2 - BILDSYMBOLE
Die im folgenden Kapitel aufgefuhrten Bildsymbole liefern schnell und eindeutig Informationen
zum korrekten und sicheren Gebrauch des Gerates.

0.2.1 - Bildsymbole

Weist darauf hin, dass dieses Dokument vor der Installation und/oder vor dem
Gebrauch des Gerats aufmerksam gelesen werden muss.

L

Zeigtan, dassdas vorliegende Dokumentvorjedem Wartungs- bzw. Reinigungsvorgang
aufmerksam zu lesen ist.

Weist auf mdgliche Zusatzinformationen in den beiliegenden Handbuchern hin.

I:E] Zeigt an, dass im Gebrauchs- oder Installationshandbuch weiterer Informationen
—— | verfugbar sind.

Zeigtan, dass das Assistenzpersonal beim Umgang des Gerats auf die Anweisungen
im Installationshandbuch zu achten hat.

A Weist darauf hin, dass das Gerat brennbares Kaltemittel verwendet. Falls das
Kaltemittel austritt und miteiner ZUndquelle in Beruhrung kommt, besteht Brandgefahr.

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

Zeigt dem betreffenden Personal an, dass bei der beschriebenen Tatigkeit die
Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags besteht, wenn diese nicht unter Beachtung der
Sicherheitsvorschriften durchgefuhrt wird.

Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das
Risiko fur korperliche Schaden (Verletzungsgefahr) birgt, wenn er entgegen der
Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefuhrt wird.

A ) | Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass der beschriebene Vorgang das
& Risiko flr Verbrennungen an heilRen Komponenten birgt, wenn er entgegen der
—— | Sicherheitsvorschriften ausgefuhrt wird.

Die Paragrafen, denen dieses Symbol vorausgeht, enthalten sehrwichtige Informationen und Vorschriften, insbesondere
beziglich der Sicherheit. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Informationen und Vorschriften kann dazu fiihren, dass:
[@D - die Unversehrtheit des Personals an den Geréaten gefahrdet ist

- die vertragliche Garantie verfallt

- die Herstellerfirma jede Verantwortung ablehnt.

@ Kennzeichnet Handlungen, die absolut verboten sind.

@ Weist das betroffene Personal darauf hin, dass es verboten ist, das Gerét wegen Uberhitzungsgefahr zu bedecken.
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0.3 - ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

~

N

BEIM UMGANG MIT ELEKTROGERATEN MUSSEN STETS GEWISSE GRUNDLEGENDE )
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN BEACHTET WERDEN, UM DIE GEFAHR VON BRAND,
STROMSCHLAGEN UND VERLETZUNGEN ZU REDUZIEREN, DARUNTER: )
2
A Um eventuelle Schaden am Kompressor vorzubeugen, ist jede Inbetriebnahme
L in Bezug auf den letzten Stopp um 3 Minuten verzogert. )

@

BE

P

:

10.

A 1.

A 12.
A 13.
A 14,
A 15.

Laut Gesetzistdies ein vertrauliches Dokument, daher gilt das Verbot der Vervielféltigung

" oder Ubermittlung an Dritte ohne ausdriickliche Genehmigung der Firma OLIMPIA

SPLENDID. An den Geraten konnen technische Neuerungen vorgenommen werden,
d.h. Einzelteile konnen u.U. anders aussehen als auf den Abbildungen, was jedoch die
Giiltigkeit der Anweisungen in diesem Benutzerhandbuch in keiner Weise beeintrachtigt.
Bevor Sie mit einer Tatigkeit beginnen (Installation, Instandhaltung, Gebrauch), lesen
Sie aufmerksam das vorliegende Benutzerhandbuch und halten Sie sich strengstens an
die in den einzelnen Kapiteln dargelegten Anweisungen.

Bewahren Sie das Handbuch sorgfaltig auf, damit Sie es bei Bedarf stets zur Hand haben.
Uberpriifen Sie das Gerdt nach dem Auspacken auf einwandfreien Zustand. Die
Verpackungsriickstande nie in Reichweite von Kindern lassen, da sie fiir diese eine
Gefahrenquelle darstellen.

DIE HERSTELLERFIRMA UBERNIMMT KEINERLEI VERANTWORTUNG FUR SCHADEN AN
PERSONEN ODER SACHEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IM VORLIEGENDEN
BENUTZERHANDBUCH ENTHALTENEN SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN.
Die Herstellerfirma behélt sich das Recht vor, an ihren Modellen jederzeit Veranderungen
vorzunehmen, wobei die wesentlichen im vorliegenden Benutzerhandbuch
beschriebenen Gerateeigenschaften unverandert bleiben.

Die Wartung eines Klimagerats kann gefahrlich sein, da sich im Gerat ein unter Druck

" stehendes Kaltegas befindet und die elektrischen Bauteile unter Strom stehen. Daher

sind eventuelle Wartungseingriffe (mit Ausnahme der Filtereinigung) ausschlieflich
durch befugtes und qualifiziertes Fachpersonal auszufiihren.

Installationen die nicht entsprechend den im vorliegenden Handbuch enthaltenen
Anweisungen sowie der Einsatz unter Nichtbeachtung der vorgeschriebenen
Temperaturgrenzen, geben keinerlei Anspruch auf Garantie.

Die gewohnliche Instandhaltung der Filter und die allgemeine auBerliche Reinigung
konnen auch durch den Benutzer durchgefiihrt werden, da sie keine schwierigen oder
gefahrlichen Tatigkeiten erfordern.

Bei der Montage oder bei anderen Wartungen, die in diesem Handbuch und auf den
Etiketten im oder am Gerat angegebenen VorsichtsmaBnahmen beachten sowie jene,
die an den gesunden Menschenverstand appellieren und die durch die geltenden
Sicherheitsvorschriften des Installationsortes vorgeschrieben sind.

Bei der Auswechslung von Einzelteilen bitte ausschlieBlich original OLIMPIA SPLENDID-
Ersatzteile verwenden.

Beilangerem Nichtgebrauch des Gerats oder wenn sich im klimatisierten Raum niemand
aufhalt wird es zur Vermeidung etwaiger Unfalle empfohlen, die Stromversorgung zu
trennen.

ZurReinigungdes Gerats wederfliissige oder korrosive Reiniger verwenden; kein Wasser
oder andere Fliissigkeiten auf das Gerat spritzen, da diese die Kunststoffkomponenten
beschadigen oder gar Stromschlage verursachen konnen.

Das Gerateinnere und die Fernbedienung nicht vor Nasse schiitzen.

Es konnen Kurzschliisse oder Brande entstehen.

Bei Funktionsstorungen (z.B.: ungewohnliche Gerausche, unangenehmer Geruch,
Rauch, ungewo6hnliche Uberhitzung, elektrische Dispersion, usw.) muss das Gerat
umgehend ausgeschaltet und die Stromversorgung getrennt werden. Etwaige
Reparaturen dirfen ausschlieBlich von den Vertrags-Servicezentren und unter
Verwendung von Originalersatzteilen aus-gefiihrt werden. Bei Zuwiderhandeln ist die
Betriebssicherheit des Gerates gefahrdet.
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16.

17,

18.

20.

21.

22
23.
25.
26.

40.
4.

42

43.
44,
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Lassen Sie das Klimagerat nicht fiir langere Zeit in Betrieb, wenn die Feuchtigkeit sehr
hoch ist oder die Fenster geoffnet sind. Die Feuchtigkeit konnte kondensieren und
Einrichtungsgegenstande nassen oder beschadigen.

Den Versorgungsstecker nicht wahrend des Betriebs trennen. Brand- oder Strom-
schlaggefahr.

Keine schweren oder heiRen Gegenstande auf das Gerat legen.

Bevor das Gerat an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wird, sicherstellen, dass die
Angaben auf dem Typenschild mit denen des Stromnetzes iibereinstimmen. Die Steckdose
muss geerdet sein. Das Typenschild (20) befindet sich auf den Seiten des Gerats (Abb.2).
Installieren Sie das Gerat nach den Anweisungen des Herstellers.Eine fehlerhafte
Installation kann Schaden an Personen, Tieren oder Gegenstanden verursachen, fr
die der Hersteller nicht haftbar gemacht werden kann.

Inkompatibilitatzwischen der Steckdose und dem Geratesteckerlassen Sie die Steckdose von
qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durch eine passende ersetzen. Dabei ist sicherzustellen, dass
der Querschnitt der Steckdosenkabel geeignet fir die vom Gerat aufgenommene Leistung
ist. Sollte sich ihre Verwendung als unverzichtbar erweisen, miissen sie in Ubereinstimmung
stehen mit den geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften, und ihre Stromaufnahme (Ampere) darf
nicht geringer als die maximale Stromaufnahme des Gerats sein.

Dieses Gerat ist nicht fiir den Betrieb durch eine externe Zeitschaltuhr oder mit einem
separaten Fernbedienungssystem ausgelegt.

Das Gerat darf ausschlieBlich in senkrechter Stellung betrieben werden.

Die Lufteinlass- und Luftauslassgitter keinesfalls auf irgendeine Art bedecken.

In die Lufteinlass- und Luftauslassgitter keine Fremdgegenstande einfiihren, da die
Gefahr eines Stromschlags, eines Brands oder einer Beschadigung des Gerats besteht.
Das Gerat nicht:

- mit nassen oder feuchten Handen;

- oder barfuf benutzen.

. Ziehen Sie nicht am Stromkabel oder am Gerat selbst, um den Stecker aus der Steckdose

zu ziehen.

. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht unter direktem Sonnenlicht oder in der Ndhe von

Warmequellen wie einem Ofen, Heizkorper oder (Abb.3).
Das Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Gasgeraten benutzen (Abb.3).

. Das Gerat immer auf eine stabile, ebene, nivellierte Flache stellen.
. An den Seiten und hinter dem Gerat mindestens 50 cm und liber dem Gerat mindestens

50 cm frei lassen (Abb.1).

. Das Gerat nicht in der Nahe einer Stromsteckdose aufstellen (Abb.4).
. Die Steckdose muss leicht zuganglich sein, damit sich der Stecker im Notfall leicht

ziehen lasst.
Beriihren Sie den Stecker nicht mit feuchten Handen.

. Biegen, verdrehen, oder ziehen Sie das Versorgungskabel nicht zu stark und

beschadigen Sie dieses nicht.

. Das Kabel darf nicht unter Teppichen, Decken oder Fiihrungen abgewickelt werden.

Beachten Sie, dass niemand liber das ausgelegte Kabel stolpern kann.

. Trennen Sie das Kabel, wenn die Einheit fiir langere Zeit auBer Betrieb ist oder sich

niemand im Haus befindet.

. Das Gerat nicht in besonders feuchten Raumen (Badezimmer, Kiiche usw.) benutzen.
. Das Gerat nicht im Freien oder auf nassen Flachen benutzen. Vermeiden, dass Fliis-

sigkeiten auf das Gerat gelangen. Das Gerat nicht in der Nahe von Wasch-/Spiilbecken
oder Wasserhahnen benutzen.

Das Gerat nicht in Wasser oder andere Fliissigkeiten tauchen.

Das GeratmiteinemfeuchtenTuchreinigen, keine Scheuermittel oder Scheuerschwamme
verwenden. Zur Reinigung der Filter siehe entsprechenden Abschnitt.

Die haufigste Ursache von Uberhitzung ist die Ablagerung von Staub oder Flusen im
Gerat. Diese Ablagerungen regelmaBig entfernen, dazu den Geratestecker aus der
Steckdose ziehen und die Gitter absaugen.

Das Gerat nicht in Raumen mit erheblichen Temperaturschwankungen benutzen, da
sich in seinem Innern Kondenswasser bilden konnte.

Das Gerat mindestens 2 Meter von anderen elektronischen Geraten (TV, Radio,
Computer, DVD-Player usw.) entfernt aufstellen, um Storungen zu vermeiden (Abb.6).
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0.5-

45.

46.
47.

48.

49.
. Es ist auBerst gefahrlich, das Gerat selbst zu reparieren.
51.
52.

53.

54,

Das Gerat nicht benutzen, wenn im Raum vor kurzem ein Insektizid gespriiht wurde oder Réau-
cherstabchen angeziindet oder Chemikaliendampfe oder dlige Riickstande vorhanden sind.
Das Gerat nicht ohne die richtig platzierten Filter benutzen.

Der Ausbau, die Reparatur oder die Umstellung durch eine unbefugte Person konnte
schwere Schaden herbeifiihren und bewirkt den Verfall der Herstellergarantie.

Das Gerat nicht benutzen, falls ein Defekt oder eine Betriebsstorung vorliegt, wenn
Kabel oder Stecker beschadigt sind oder wenn es fallen gelassen oder auf irgendeine
Weise beschadigt wurde. Das Gerat ausschalten, den Stecker aus der Netzsteckdose
ziehen und es von Fachpersonal kontrollieren lassen.

Das Gerat weder zerlegen, noch abandern.

Bei der Entsorgung des Gerates das Netzkabel durchschneiden und alle Teile entfernen,
mit denen Kinder spielen und sich dabei verletzen konnen.

Beim Abtauvorgang und bei der Reinigung des Gerats, nur die vom Hersteller empfoh-
lenen Mittel verwenden. 3

Der Apparat ist mit einem Thermoschutz ausgestattet, der die Platine bei Uberhitzung schiitzt.
Falls dieser Schutz einschreitet, den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen und warten, bis das
Gerat vollkommen abgekiihlt ist (mindestens 20 - 30 Minuten); dann den Stecker wieder in
die Steckdose stecken und das Gerat neu starten. Falls das Gerat nicht wieder startet, den
Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen und sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen.
SICHERUNG: 3,15A/250VAC Langsame Absicherung.

BESTIMMUNGS-GEMASSE VERWENDUNG

* Das Klimagerat darf ausschlieRlich dazu verwendet werden, um kalte Luft zu erzeugen oder
die Luft zu entfeuchten (je nach Wahl) und ausschlieRlich mit dem Ziel, die Raumtemperatur
angenehmer zu gestalten.

* Dieses Gerat ist nur fiir den Hausgebrauch oder dhnliche Zwecke bestimmt.

* Der unsachgemaBe Gebrauch des Gerats enthebt OLIMPIA SPLENDID von jeglicher
Haftung fir Schaden an Personen, Gegenstanden und Tieren.

GEFAHRENBEREICHE

* Die Klimagerate diirfen nicht in Raumen mit brennbaren, explosionsgefahrdeten Gasen
installiert werden, in sehr feuchten Raumen (Waschkiiche, Gewachshaus, usw.) oder in
Raumen, in denen weitere Maschine eine groRRe Hitzequelle darstellen. Auch nicht in der
Nahe von Salz- oder Schwefelwasserquellen.

NS In der Nahe des Klimagerats ist der Gebrauch von Gas, Benzin oder anderen brennbaren

Flissigkeiten VERBOTEN.

* Nur die mitgelieferten Bauteile verwenden (siehe Abschnitt 1.1). Die Verwendung von nicht
standardmaBigen Teilen kann zu Wasserverlust, Stromschlagen, Brand, Verletzungen
oder Schaden an Gegenstanden flihren.

e

N
Das Gerat darf ausschlieBlich gemaR den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch
A gebraucht werden. Jeder anderweitige Gebrauch kann zu schweren Unfallen fuhren.
DER HERSTELLER UBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FUR PERSONEN- ODER
SACHSCHADEN, DIE DURCH NICHTBEACHTUNG DER IN DIESER ANLEITUNG
ENTHALTENEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSTEHEN.
J

0 6 - HINWEISE ZUM KUHLGAS R290

DAS GERAT ENTHALT GAS R290 (ENTZUNDBARKEITSKLASSE A3)

DAS GERAT IST IN EINEM GUT BELUFTETEN RAUM ZU LAGERN; DIE ABMESSUNGEN DES
RAUMES HABEN DEN ABMESSUNGEN ZU ENTSPRECHEN, DIE FUR DEN GERATEGEBRAUCH
ANGEGEBEN SIND.

DAS GERAT MUSS IN EINEM RAUM INSTALLIERT, GEBRAUCHT UND GELAGERT WERDEN,
DESSEN BODENFLACHE GROSSER IST ALS DI X M2 (X=IN DER TABELLE ANGEGEBEN).

2.
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(Siehe Etikett am Apparat)

SEIDIPIEEIILE 0,120 | 0,130 | 0,140 | 0,150 | 0,160 | 0,170 | 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220

Minimale Abmessungen des Betriebs-

6 7 7 8 8 9 9 10 10 1" 1"

und Lagerraumes (m?)

DIE MENGE AN KALTEMITTEL R290 ENTSPRICHT DEN ANGABEN AUF DEM DATENSCHILD
AM APPARAT.

DAS GERAT MUSS IN EINEM RAUM GELAGERT WERDEN, IN DEM KEINE ZUNDQUELLEN MIT
KONTINUIERLICHEM BETRIEB VORHANDEN SIND (ZUM BEISPIEL: OFFENE FLAMMEN, GAS-
BETRIEBENE GERATE ODER ELEKTROHEIZER).

Nicht durchstechen oder verbrennen.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass Kaltemittel geruchlos sein konnen.

R290 ist ein Kiihlgas, das mit den europaischen Umweltrichtlinien konform ist. Den Kiihimittelkreis-
lauf nirgends durchstechen.

Keine Mittel verwenden, um den Abtauvorgang zu beschleunigen oder zur Reinigung, mit Ausnah-
me von jenen, die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.

Wird das Gerat abgetaut und gereinigt, nur Mittel verwenden, die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.

. Wird das Gerat in einem unbellifteten Bereich installiert, benutzt oder gelagert, dann muss der

Raum so entworfen sein, dass fiir die Ansammlung von Kéltemittelverlusten durch elektrische Hei-
zer, Ofen oder andere ZundqueIIen vorgesorgt ist.

Die nationalen Vorschriften iiber Gas beachten.

Die Beliiftungsoffnungen frei von Hindernissen halten.

Das Gerét ist so einzulagern, dass mechanische Schaden vermieden werden.

Personen, die tiber oder in einem Kiihlkreislauf arbeiten, miissen in Besitz einer gliltigen Zertifizie-
rung sein, die ihre Kompetenz im sicheren Umgang mit Kaltemitteln gemaR einer spezifischen, in
der Branche anerkannten Priifung belegt.

16. Samtliche Betriebsvorginge, die Sicherheitseinrichtungen tangieren, sind von Fach-

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

personal auszufithren. Wartungen und Reparaturen, bei denen die Hilfe weiterer Fach-
leute notwendig ist, miissen durch eine Person iiberwacht werden, die Fachkenntnisse
im Umgang mit brennbaren Kiihimitteln besitzt.

TRANSPORT VON GERATEN MIT BRENNBAREN KUHLMITTELN

Nehmen Sie Bezug auf die Gesetzesvorschriften zum Transport.

GERATEMARKIERUNG MIT SYMBOLEN

Nehmen Sie Bezug auf die lokalen Gesetzesvorschriften.

ENTSORGUNG VON GERATEN MIT BRENNBAREN KUHLMITTELN

Nehmen Sie Bezug auf die nationalen Gesetzesvorschriften.

LAGERUNG DES GERATS/DER VORRICHTUNG

Die Lagerung des Gerats muss mit den Anleitungen des Herstellers konform sein.

LAGERUNG DES VERPACKTEN GERATS (NICHT VERKAUFT)

Die Verpackung ist so vorzusehen, dass eine mechanische Beschadigung des Apparats keinen Kuhimittel-

verlust verursacht.

Die maximale Anzahl von Geraten, die gemeinsam gelagert werden konnen, ist in den ortlichen Gesetzes-

vorschriften angegeben.

22. INFORMATIONEN ZUR WARTUNG
a) Bereichskontrolle
Bevor mit Eingriffen an Systemen mit brennbarem Kuhimittel begonnen wird, mussen Sicherheits-

DE -6

kontrollen durchgefiihrt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass das Zlindrisiko minimal ist. Folgende Vor-
sichtsmafinahmen bei eventuellen Reparaturen des Kihlsystems vor der Nutzung beachten.
b) Die Arbeit ausflihren
Die Arbeit ist unter Uberwachung auszufiihren, um das Risiko von vorhandenem, brennbaren Gas
oder Dampf wahrend der Arbeit zu minimieren.
c) Allgemeiner Arbeitsbereich
Das gesamte Wartungsteam und die anderen Bediener im Arbeitsbereich, sind tber die durchzufih-
rende Arbeit zu informieren. Arbeiten in engen Raumen vermeiden. Die Zone um den Arbeitsbereich
muss abgesperrt werden. Durch die Kontrolle des brennbaren Materials sicherstellen, dass der Be-
reich sicher ist.
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23.

Uberprifung auf vorhandenes Kaltemittel

Der Bereich muss vor und wahrend der Arbeiten mit einem speziellen Messgerat fir Kaltemittel Gberprift
werden, damit der Techniker stets Uber eine mdgliche, explosionsgefahrdete Umgebung informiert ist.
Sicherstellen, dass das Leckagenmessgerat flir den Gebrauch mit brennbaren Kéltemitteln geeignet ist,
also keine Funken erzeugt, entsprechend versiegelt und wirklich sicher ist.

Vorhandene Feuerldscher

Falls am KUhlgerat oder an irgendeinem, damit verbundenen Bauteil, Arbeiten auszuflihren sind, muss
eine geeignete Brandschutzausrustung in greifbarer Nahe sein. Immer einen Feuerloscher mit Tro-
ckenpulver oder mit CO2 in der Nahe des Nachfillbereiches haben.

Abwesenheit von Ziindquellen

Keiner der Bediener, der am Kuhlsystem einen Eingriff ausfuhrt, bei dem Leitungen vorhanden sind,
die brennbares Kihimittel enthalten oder enthalten haben, darf jemals Zlindquellen so verwenden,
dass diese einen Brand oder eine Explosion auslosen konnen. Alle maglichen Zundquellen, dies gilt
auch fir das Rauchen von Zigaretten, missen vom jenem Ort bei Vorgangen, bei denen installiert,
repariert, demontiert oder entsorgt wird, entfernt gehalten werden, denn es kénnte brennbares Kiihl-
mittel in die Umgebung entweichen. Vor dem Arbeitsbeginn ist der Umgebungsbereich des Geréts zu
untersuchen, um sicherzustellen, dass keine brennbaren Elemente oder Zundrisiken vorhanden sind.
Hinweisschilder flir Rauchverbot verwenden.

Bellfteter Bereich

Sicherstellen, dass der Installationsbereich im Freien liegt oder entsprechend beluftet ist, bevor das Sys-
tem gestartet oder Warmbearbeitungen daran ausgeftihrt werden. Der Belliftungsgrad muss wahrend der
gesamten Bearbeitungszeit garantiert sein. Die Beliftung muss freigesetztes Kaltemittel sicher verteilen
konnen und nach Moglichkeit dieses nach aulen in die Atmosphare ableiten.

Kontrollen am Kuhlgerat

Werden elektrische Bauteile ausgetauscht, dann missen sich diese fir den Gebrauch eignen und
mit den angegebenen Spezifikationen Ubereinstimmen. Die Richtlinien des Herstellers in Bezug auf
Wartung und Kundendienst sind stets einzuhalten. Im Zweifelsfall sich vom Kundendienst des Her-
stellers beraten lassen. Nachfolgende Kontrollen sind an Installationen durchzufiihren, die brennbares
Kihimittel verwenden: Uberpriifen, dass die Flllmenge mit der Raumgrdfe konform ist, in denen die
Bauteile mit dem Kiihimittel installiert sind; dass das System und die Beltftungséffnungen einwandfrei
funktionieren und diese nicht verstopft sind; falls ein KihImittelkreislauf vorhanden ist, UberprUfen,
dass sich im Nebenkreislauf KihImittel befindet; dass die Kennzeichnung, die an der Maschine ange-
bracht ist, immer noch sicht- und lesbar ist. Nicht lesbare Kennzeichnungen und Hinweisschilder mis-
sen korrigiert werden; Rohre und Kihlbauteile sind in einer solchen Position zu installieren, dass die
Wahrscheinlichkeit mit anderen Substanzen in Bertihrung zu kommen, welche die Kihimittel enthal-
tenden Bauteile korrodieren konnen, unwahrscheinlich ist, es sei denn, diese Bauteile bestehen aus
Material, das ausdrtcklich aus korrosionsbestandigem Material besteht oder entsprechend dagegen
geschutzt sind.

Kontrollen an elektrischen Geraten

Vor Reparatur und Wartung der elektrischen Bauteile missen an ihnen anfangliche Sicherheitskont-
rollen und Inspektionen durchgefiihrt werden. Im Falle einer Stérung, welche die Sicherheit in Gefahr
bringt, dem Kreislauf keinen Strom zufiihren, bis diese nicht zufriedenstellend geldst ist. Eine geeigne-
te, vorlaufige Losung verwenden, falls die Storung nicht sofort behoben werden kann, es aber notwen-
dig sein sollte, den Betrieb fortzusetzen. Dieser Zustand ist dem Eigentumer des Gerates mitzuteilen,
so dass alle Beteiligten informiert sind. Anfangliche Sicherheitskontrollen beinhalten: Gberprifen, dass
die Kondensatoren entladen sind: diese Kontrolle muss auf sichere Weise erfolgen, um Funkenflug
zu vermeiden; Uberprifen, dass die elektrischen Bauteile und unter Strom stehenden Verkabelungen
wahrend der Ladung, der Instandsetzung oder dem Spulen nicht exponiert sind; Gberprifen, dass die
Erdung stets garantiert ist.

REPARATUR VON VERSIEGELTEN BAUTEILEN

)

Bei der Reparatur von versiegelten Bauteilen mussen alle elektrischen Anschlusse von der Ausris-
tung, an der gearbeitet werden muss, getrennt sein und zwar bevor irgendwelche versiegelte Ab-
deckungen, etc. abgenommen werden. Falls wahrend der Reparatur eine Stromversorgung an der
Ausrlistung unerlasslich ist, muss ein Leckagenmessgerat fortlaufend funktionieren und am kritischen
Punkt positioniert sein, um den Bediener auf eine potentiell gefahrliche Situation hinzuweisen.

Auf folgende Hinweise besonders achten, um sicherzustellen, dass die Abdeckung nicht so verandert
wird, dass das Sicherheitsniveau beeinflusst wird, wenn an den elektrischen Bauteilen gearbeitet wird.
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Dazu gehdren beschadigte Kabel, zu viele Anschliisse, Kontaktstellen, die nicht den originalen Spezifika-
tionen entsprechen, beschadigte Dichtungen, nicht ordnungsgemaRe Installation der Kabeldurchfiihrun-
gen, usw. Uberprtfen, dass das Gerat sicher montiert ist. Sicherstellen, dass Dichtungen oder Versiege-
lungsmaterial nicht so verschlissen sind, dass es nicht mehr vor dem Eindringen brennbarer Atmosphare
schiitzt. Ersatzteile miissen mit den Spezifikationen des Herstellers ibereinstimmen.

o= Die Verwendung von silikonhaltigen Dichtungsmitteln konnte die Leistungsfahigkeit einiger Syste-

24.

25

26.

27.

28.

me zur Leckagenerhebung behindern. Bauteile, die von sich aus sicher sind, missen vor einem
Eingriff nicht isoliert werden.

REPARATUR VON BAUTEILEN, DIE VON SICH AUS SICHER SIND

Keine induktive Ladungen und permanente Kapazitaten am Kreislauf anschlieen, ohne sicherzustellen,
dass die maximale Spannung und die zugelassene Stromstarke fiir das verwendete Geréat nicht (ber-
schritten werden. Nur an den Bauteilen, die von sich aus sicher sind, kann unter Spannung in brennbarer
Atmosphare gearbeitet werden. Das Prifsystem muss auf der korrekten Amperezahl stehen. Bauteile nur
gegen Ersatzteile austauschen, die vom Hersteller angegeben sind. Andere als die angegebenen Bauteile
konnten zur Zindung des KihImittels in der Atmosphare nach einem Verlust fuhren.

VERKABELUNG

Uberprufen, dass die Verkabelung nicht Verschleil®, Korrosion, groRem Druck, Schwingungen, schneiden-
den Kanten oder anderen ungunstigen Bedingungen ausgesetzt ist. Wahrend der Kontrolle immer an die
Auswirkungen durch Alterung oder standigen Schwingungen, wie Kompressoren oder Geblasen, denken.
MESSUNG VON BRENNBAREN KUHLMITTELN

Niemals potentielle Ziindquellen verwenden, um Kihimittelleckagen zu ermitteln. Keine Gasbremer ver-
wenden (oder andere Erkennungssysteme mit offener Flamme).

MESSMETHODEN VON LECKAGEN

Folgende Messmethoden von Leckagen sind fiir Systeme mit brennbarem Kiihimittel geeignet. Elektronische
Leckagen-Messgerate fur brennbare Kuhlmittel verwenden, auch wenn deren Empfindlichkeit nicht geeig-
net sein konnte oder diese nochmals kalibriert werden missen. (Das Messgerat muss in einem Bereich
kalibriert werden, in dem kein Kuhimittel vorhanden ist.) Sicherstellen, dass das Messgerat keine potentielle
Zundquelle darstellt und fir das verwendete Kuhimittel geeignet ist. Das Leckagen-Messgerat muss auf einen
LFL-Prozentanteil des Kuhimittels eingestellt und in Bezug auf das verwendete Kihimittel kalibriert werden;
der angemessene Gasanteil (max. 25%) wird bestatigt. Messflussigkeiten fir Leckagen kénnen bei den meis-
ten Kihimitteln verwendet werden, aber Reinigungsmittel mit Chlor sind zu vermeiden, da Chlor mit dem
KlhImittel reagieren kann und die Kupferrohre korrodiert. Falls eine Leckage vermutet wird, dann missen
alle offene Flammen entfernt/ausgemacht werden. Falls eine Leckage erkannt wird, die verschweifst werden
muss, das gesamte Klhimittel des Systems in einem Bereich, der von der Leckage entfernt ist, auffangen
oder isolieren (durch Trennventile). Es muss daher vor und wahrend des Schweilvorgangs sauerstofffreier
Stickstoff (OFN) durch das System geschickt werden.

ENTFERNEN UND LEEREN

Herkommliche Vorgange verwenden, um an Kuhlmittelkreislaufen zu arbeiten, um Reparaturen auszufih-
ren oder aus anderen Grunden. Es ist trotzdem wichtig, dass die beste Vorgehensweise beachtet wird,
denn es muss immer mit der Entziindbarkeit gerechnet werden. Folgende Vorgehensweise beachten:

«  Kihlmittel entfernen;

+  Den Kreislauf mit Edelgas spulen;

+ Leeren;

*  Nochmals mit Edelgas spilen;

+  Den Kreislauf aufschneiden oder verschweilen.

Die Kuhimittelladung muss in entsprechenden Auffangzylindern aufgefangen werden. Das System mit OFN
reinigen, um die Einheit sicherer zu machen. Es kann sein, dass dieser Vorgang mehrmals zu wiederholen
ist. Keine Druckluft oder Sauerstoff fiir diesen Vorgang verwenden.Die Reinigung wird abgeschlossen, in dem
der Leerraum des Systems solange mit OFN aufgefillt wird, bis der Arbeitsdruck erreicht ist; dann wird das
OFN in die Atmosphare abgelassen und das System wieder in einen Leerzustand gebracht. Diesen Vorgang
wiederholen, bis sich kein KihImittel mehr im System befindet. Wenn die letzte OFN-Ladung verwendet
wird, dann muss das System auf den Atmospharendruck gebracht werden, damit ein Gebrauch mdglich ist.
Dieser Vorgang ist absolut entscheidend, falls an den Rohren Schweiflvorgange ausgefuhrt werden sollen.
Sicherstellen, dass der Ablass der Vakuumpumpe sich nicht in der Nahe von Zlindquellen befindet und eine
Beluftung vorhanden ist.
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29.

30.

31.

32.

LADEVORGANG
Zusatzlich zum herkémmlichen Ladevorgang, nachfolgende Anforderungen beachten. Sicherstellen, dass
sich verschiedene Kihimittel beim Laden der Gerate nicht vermischen. Leitungen missen so kurz wie mog-
lich sein, um die Kiihimittelmenge auf ein Minimum zu reduzieren. Zylinder sind in aufrechter Position zu hal-
ten. Sicherstellen, dass das Kihlsystem geerdet ist, bevor es mit Kiihimittel gefillt wird. Nach dem Befiillen
das System etikettieren (falls dies noch nicht gemacht wurde). GroRte Sorgfalt walten lassen, das Kiihlsystem
nicht zu Uberladen. Den Druck mit OFN testen, bevor das System nachgefullt wird. Das System nach dem Be-
fullen auf Dichtheit prifen, bevor es in Betrieb genommen wird. Die Dichtheit muss nochmals geprift werden,
bevor der Installationsbereich verlassen wird.

AUSSERBETRIEBNAHME

Es ist wichtig, dass der Techniker mit dem Gerat und mit seinen Bauteilen vor diesem Vorgang vertraut ist.

Es gehort zur Best Practice, das gesamte Kuhimittel wieder sicher aufzufangen. Vor diesem Vorgang, eine

Ol- und eine Kiihimittelprobe entnehmen, falls das aufgefangene Kiihimittel vor einer weiteren Verwendung

analysiert werden soll. Es ist wichtig, dass vor Beginn dieses Vorgangs Strom zur Verflgung steht.

a) Sich mit dem Gerat und seiner Funktionsweise vertraut machen.

b) Das System vom Strom trennen.

c) Vordiesem Vorgang sicherstellen, dass:

« mechanische Lastenfordermittel zur Verfligung stehen, falls die Kiihimittelzylinder bewegt werden
sollten;

« alle Schutzvorrichtungen vorhanden sind und richtig benutzt werden,;

*  der Ruckgewinnungsvorgang stets von einem Fachmann tberwacht wird;

+ die Ausrlstung zur Rlckgewinnung und die Zylinder mit den entsprechenden Standards konform
sind.

d) Das Kuhimittelsystem, falls moglich, leeren.

e) Falls es nicht moglich ist, den Leerzustand zu erreichen, eine Saugvorrichtung verwenden, so dass
das Kuhimittel aus den verschiedenen Teilen des Systems entfernt werden kann.

f) Sicherstellen, dass der Zylinder auf den Waagen steht, bevor mit der Riickgewinnung begonnen wird.

g) Die Maschine zur Riickgewinnung starten und in Ubereinstimmung mit den Angaben des Herstellers
arbeiten.

h) Die Zylinder nicht Uberladen. (Nicht mehr als 80% der Volumenlast der Flissigkeit).

i) Den maximalen Betriebsdruck der Zylinder nicht Uberschreiten, auch nicht fur kurze Zeit.

j)  Nachdem die Zylinder korrekt befullt wurden und der Vorgang abgeschlossen ist, sicherstellen, dass die
Zylinder und die Werkzeuge sofort vom Installationsort entfernt werden und alle Trennventile dieser ge-
schlossen sind.

k) Das Kuhlmittel darf nicht in ein anderes Klhlsystem gefiillt werden, es sei denn, dieses wurde gereinigt
und Uberpruft.

ETIKETTIERUNG

Die AusrUstung ist zu etikettieren und es ist anzugeben, dass diese auler Betrieb genommen und das Khl-

mittel entleert wurde. Das Etikett datieren und unterschreiben. Sicherstellen, dass sich an der Ausristung

Etiketten mit der Angabe befinden, dass diese brennbares Kihimittel enthalt.

RUCKGEWINNUNG

Wird KihImittel aus einem System entfernt, sei es aufgrund einer Wartung oder weil dieses aulier Betrieb

genommen wird, dann gehort es zur Best Practice, das gesamte KuhImittel sicher abzulassen. Beim Umla-

den des Kuhimittels in die Zylinder sicherstellen, dass nur Zylinder verwendet werden, die fir die Rickge-
winnung des Kuhimittels geeignet sind. Sicherstellen, dass die richtige Anzahl an Zylindern zur Verfugung
steht, um die gesamte Ladung des Systems einzulagern. Alle zu verwendenden Zylinder eignen sich fur das
rickgewonnene Kuhimittel und sind entsprechend etikettiert (d.h. Spezielle Zylinder fir die Ruckgewinnung
des Kihimittels). Die Zylinder miissen mit einem Druckablassventil ausgestattet sein und die Sperrventile
mussen einwandfrei funktionieren. In den Zylindern zur Ruckgewinnung ist ein Vakuum zu erzeugen und
diese sollten, falls méglich, vor der Riickgewinnung gekuhlt werden. Die Ausrlstung zur Rickgewinnung
muss einwandfrei funktionieren und eine Betriebsanleitung beinhalten. Sie muss sich zur Riickgewinnung
von brennbaren Kihimitteln eignen. AuBerdem muss eine Einheit einwandfrei funktionierender, kalibrier-
ter Waagen zur Verfligung stehen. Rohre missen mit hermetischen Anschliissen ausgertstet sein, deren

Verschliisse sich in einem perfekten Zustand befinden. Bevor die Maschine zur Riickgewinnung verwendet

wird, kontrollieren, dass sich diese in einem guten Betriebszustand befindet, richtig gewartet ist und alle

elektrische Bauteile versiegelt sind, um eine Zundung von eventuell austretendem KihImittel zu verhindern.

Im Zweifelsfall mit dem Hersteller Kontakt aufnehmen. Das ruckgewonnene Kihimittel muss dem Lieferan-
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ten im korrekten Zylinder zur Riickgewinnung und den entsprechenden Transportunterlagen fir Mlliber-
gabe zuriickgegeben werden. KihImittel nicht in der Rickgewinnungseinheit mischen, vor allem nicht in
den Zylindern. Falls Kompressoren oder Kompressorole entfernt werden missen, sicherstellen, dass sie
auf ein annehmbares Niveau geleert wurden, so dass kein Kihimittel im Schmiermittel verbleibt. Bevor der
Kompressor zum Lieferanten gebracht wird, ist diese Leerung durchzuflihren. Am Kompressorkérper nur ein
elektrisches Heizsystem verwenden, um diesen Vorgang zu beschleunigen. Das Ol auf sichere Weise aus
dem System lassen.

1 - BESCHREIBUNG DES GERATS
1.1 - AUFSTELLUNG DER BEILIEGENDEN KOMPONENTEN (Abb.5)

Das Gerét ist einzeln in einem Karton verpackt.
Die Verpackung kann von zwei Personen von Hand transportiert oder auf einen Hubwagen geladen werden.

@ Die Verpackung einzeln lagern - nicht stapeln.

1. Schlauch fur Luftausstol3 (Betriebsart Kihlung 6. Flansch fur feste Installation
und Automatik) 7. Kondensflussigkeitsabflussrohr

2. Endstlck fir flexibler Schlauch Maschinenseite (Modus nur Entfeuchtung)

3. Endstuck fir flexibler Schlauch fir Installation 8. Warmeisolierung fir Installation Slider
feste / Slider 9. Warmeisolierung fir Installation Slider

4. Slider fur Installation mit Schiebefenster / 10. Einsatze fur Flansch fur feste Installation
Rollladen 11. Fernbedienung

5. Endstuck fur Installation Slider / Fenster 12. Manuell

1.2 - BEZEICHNUNG DER WICHTIGSTEN BAUTEILE (Abb. A)

21. Bedienfeld 26. Luftausgang
22. Luftauslassgitter 27. \Verschiebegriff
23. Luftfilter mit Gitter 28. Stopfen fir Kondensatablass (Betriebsart
24. Stopfen fur Kondensatablass (bei Transport, nur Entfeuchtung)
Wartung oder starker Wasseransammlung) 29. Empfanger IR-Fernbedienung
25. Lufteingang

® )
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2 - INSTALLATION

21 -

TRANSPORT DER KLIMAANLAGE

=" Das Gerédt muss in senkrechter Position bewegt und gehandhabt werden.

2.3 -

. Sicherstellen, dass ein Abstand von mindestens 50 cm (Abb. 1)

* Wird sie in liegender Stellung transportiert, mu8 vor dem ersten Einschalten
mindestens eine Stunde abgewartet werden.

* Bevor das Gerdt bewegt oder transportiert wird, das Kondenswasser vollstandig
ablassen. Dazu so vorgehen, wie in Abschnitt 4.2.a beschrieben.

Hinweis

Transport des Klimagerétes auf empfindlichen FuBbéden (z.B. HolzfuBbéden.):

* Das Kondenswasser vollstandig ablassen.

* Handeln Sie mit besonderer Vorsicht bei der Versetzung des Klimagerits, da die
Réder den FuBboden zeichnen kénnten. Obwohl die Rader aus steifen Material und
drehbar sind, kbnnen sie durch den Gebrauch beschéadigt werden oder verschmutzt
sein. Es wird empfohlen zu iiberpriifen, dass die Rader sauber sind und sich frei be-
wegen kénnen.

HINWEISE
Werden die nachfolgenden Punkte nicht beachtet, kann das Gerat Schaden nehmen.

Das Klimagerat am Boden auf ebenen und stabilen Oberflachen
aufstellen.

Das Klimagerat nur an geerdete Steckdosen anschlie3en.
Sicherstellen, dass Gardinen oder andere Gegensténde nicht
die Luftansaudfilter verstopfen (Abb.7).

zwischen dem Klimagerat und den umliegenden Gegenstanden
vorhanden ist.

Das Gerat muss immer so benutzt werden, dass die Luftzufuhr und -abfuhr nicht behindert
werden

Die Klimaanlage darf nicht in Waschraumen installiert werden.

Die Klimaanlage darf nur in trockenen Raumen installiert werden.

Die Klimaanlage darf nicht in Gegenwart von gefahrlichen Materialien, Dampfen oder FlUssig-
keiten in Betrieb genommen werden.

Die Luftfilter mindestens einmal pro Woche reinigen.

BEWEGLICHE INSTALLATION

Die Klimaanlage muf in einem geeigneten Raum installiert werden.
Es wird empfohlen, die Sonneneinstrahlung durch Rollladen, Gardinen, Jalousien zu reduzieren und Fenster
sowie Turen geschlossen zu halten.

apow

o

> Q

Die Klimaanlage vor einem Fenster oder einer Fenstertur aufstellen.

Das Endstlick an der Maschine (2) auf dem Schlauch (1) positionieren, wie in Abb. 8 angegeben.

Das Endstuck (3) auf der gegenlberliegenden Seite des Schlauchs (1) positionieren (Abb. 8).

Das Endstuck an der Maschine (2) auf den Stutzen des Luftaustritts des Gerates (26) stecken, wie in
Abb. 9 aufgefiihrt.

Das Endstuck (3) so positionieren, dass die Luft in den AuRenbereich gelangt (Abb. 10)

. Falls ein Schiebefenster (senkrecht oder waagrecht) oder ein Rollladen zur Verfliigung stehen, kann das

beiliegende ,SLIDER-KIT* (4) verwendet werden, wodurch eine wirkungsvollere Montage mdglich ist.
Um das SLIDER KIT zu montieren, den Abbildungen 11 und 12 folgen.

. Die Klebedichtung anbringen (8) (Abb.12)
. Das ,SLIDER KIT* positionieren (4) und dieses anpassen (Abb.12)

Den Schlauch positionieren (1) und die Dichtung anbringen (9) (Abb.12)

@ Den Schlauch nur so lang wie nétig ziehen, so dal3 die Luftleitung zwischen Fensterfliigel und

Fensterzarge eingeklemmt ist.
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2.4 - FESTE INSTALLATION
Die Klimaanlage kann auch an Mauer-oder Glaswanden fix montiert werden.
Der Luftstrom darf nicht durch Schutzgitter oder ahnliches behindert werden.
Eventuelle Schutzgitter miissen einen freien Querschnitt fir den Luftstrom von mindestens 140 cm? aufweisen.
a. Das Endstlick an der Maschine (2) auf dem Schlauch (1) positionieren, wie in Abb. 8 angegeben.
b. Im Fensterglas oder in der Wand eine Bohrung mit einem Durchmesser von 127 mm vornehmen, Abstand
vom Fufiboden zwischen 300 und 1200 mm (Abb. 13).
Das Endstlick (6) in der Bohrung der Wand positionieren und die Bohrpunkte anzeichnen (Abb. 14-a, 14-b).
Das Endstiick (6) entfernen und Bohrungen von 6 mm vornehmen (Abb. 14-c, 14-d).
Die mitgelieferten Dlbel (10) einsetzen (Abb. 14-e).
Das Endstuck (6) in der Wandbohrung positionieren und mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben (10) befestigen
(Abb. 14-f, 14-g).
Das Endstlick an der Maschine (2) auf den Stutzen des Luftaustritts des Gerates (26) stecken, wie in
Abb. 9 aufgefihrt.
h. Das andere Ende des Schlauchs (1) mit dem Endsttick (6) verbinden (Abb.14-i).
i. Verschluss (6a) verschlielen, wahrend das Gerat ausgeschaltet ist (Abb.14-h).

"0 00

@

2.5 - STROMANSCHLUSS

Das Gerat kommt mit einem Netzkabel mit Stecker.

Bevor Sie die Klimaanlage anschlie3en, stellen Sie sicher, dass:

» Die Werte der Spannung und Frequenz mit den Spezifikationen fir den
Maschinendaten entsprechen.

» Die Stromleitung mit einer leistungsfahigen Erdverbindung ausgestattet
und richtig fir die maximale Absorption der Klimaanlage dimensioniert ist.

» Das Stromversorgung des Gerates muss eine geeignete Pol-Trennvor-
richtung in Ubereinstimmung mit den nationalen Installationsvorschriften
erweisen.

» Das Gerat ausschliellich Uber eine Steckdose mit Strom versorgt wird, die-kompatibel mit dem mitgelie-
ferten Stecker ist.

Hinweis
Jeder Ersatz des Netzkabels muss durch den Technischen Dienst Olimpia Splendid,
oder durch Personal mit @hnlichen Qualifikationen durchgefiihrt werden.

2.6 - ENTWASSERUNG

JenachAnwendung des Geréats ist es notwendig, den Schlauch fir den Kondenswasserabfluss anzuschlie3en

2.6.a - Gebrauch als Entfeuchter
Um das Gerat richtig zu gebrauchen, folgendermalfien vorgehen (Abbildung 15 und 16):
a. Den Deckel abnehmen (28).
b. Den mitgelieferten Schlauch (7) an den Anschluss anschlief3en.

@ Sicherstellen, dass das Endstiick des Abflussschlauches (7) an einem Ablaufschacht oder
Behaélter positioniert ist.
Sicherstellen, dass der Schlauch (7) nicht verstopft ist.

3 - GEBRAUCH DES GERATS

Die Betriebsweisen des Klimagerats kbnnen sowie mit der Fernsteuerung als auch am Bedienfeld des Kii-
magerats gewahlt werden.
Wurde die ausgewahlte Funktion empfangen, dann sendet der Summer ein ,Beep* aus.
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3.1 - SYMBOLE UND TASTEN AM BEDIENFELD (Abb. b)

9o
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§ 4 S1 S2 )
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* SW1: Betrieb / Stand-by; * SW3: Erhéhungder Temperatur/Verzo- e D1:  Tset/Timer
* SW2: Wahl der Betriebsart gerung *S2: Betriebsart Timer
Kihlung => Automatik => * SW4: Erniedrigung der Temperatur/|*S83:  Betriebsart Kiihlung
=> nur Ventilator => Verzdgerung *S4: Betriebsart Entfeuchtung
=> Entfeuchtung => Kihlung =>...| *S1:  Stand-by. *S5:  Betriebsart Beluftung.
3.2 - TASTEN DER FERNSTEUERUNG (Abb. c)
G h *B1: ON/OFF-Taste Gerat einschalten/ausschalten
+B2: Auswahl der Betriebsart
ﬁ AUTO (Automatisch) =>
= Aooperoms. 5 s B12 => Kiihlen =>
# Cooll ™ (B ¥ => Entfeuchten =>
ooy L ® => nur Geblase => ...
8?:? ;c%m;lm *B3: Auswahl der Geblasegeschwindigkeit
Minimale Geschwindigkeit X »  1=>
Maximale
B —@ S EP Geschwindigkeit T 599 =>
*B4: Schlafmodus aktivieren (ON/OFF)
B2 @ - THEP. B9 *B5: Bei diesem Modell nicht vorhanden
TEMP *B6: Funktion FOLLOW ME aktivieren/deaktivieren
B3 FAN - @ B8 «B7: Aktivieren / Deaktivieren der Anzeige auf der Ma-
schinensteuertafel
*B8: Einstellung der geplante Abschaltung der Einheit
B4 {3Leep) ouon) (1eo 3 B7 +B9: Einstellung des geplanten Start der Einheiten
*B10: Shortcut (SHORT CUT)
* B11: Temperaturerh6hung A
k _) Temperaturabsenkung ¥
* B12: Display
B11 B4 *D1: Anzeige Gerat in Funktion
+D2: Automatische Betriebsart (ECO)
+D3: Betriebsart Kithlen (COOL)
D15 -D4: Betriebsart Entfeuchten (DRY)
D1 D14 D13 +D5: Bei diesem Modell nicht vorhanden
D16 l l l +D6: Betriebsart nur Geblase (FAN)
\;3 (D)  Timer On “[imer Off D12 . g; aneige dGebIST]ege.?:hwindigkei.t (rfiehset,,ert;Q
— +D8: Anzeige der ,Uhrzeit” programmierter Start/Stopp
N Weg ECO
D2 —- Auto| Set Temp. D — D101 pg.  Anzeige ,FOLLOW ME*-Funktion aktiv
D3 ——% Cool l-' .-'OH ot D11 + D10: Temperaturanzeige °C (F)
/) (% *D11: Anzeige ,SLEEP“-Funktion aktiv
' a e R "
D4 O Dry ' ' ' lo|/° &—-Do +D12: Anzeige Batterie Fernsteuerung leer
D5 — ) Heat| "ssmY . VammN 17 + D13: Anzeige ,TIME OFF*-Funktion aktiv
- LM Auto * D14: Anzeige ,TIME ON“-Funktion aktiv
D6 21 Fan m J * D15: Bei diesem Modell nicht vorhanden
+ D16: Ubertragungssignal der Fernsteuerung
D7 D8
- J
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3.3 - BENUTZUNG DER FERNBEDIENUNG

Die mit dem Klimagerat mitgelieferte Fernsteuerungist ein Gerat,

mit dem Sie das Gerat auf bequem benutzen kénnen.

Gehen Sie bitte sehr sorgfaltig mit der Fernbedienung um, ins-

besondere:

¢ sollte sie nichtnass gemachtwerden (nicht mit Wasser reinigen
oder in den Regen legen).

¢ darfsienichtfallen gelassenwerden oder heftige Stof3e erleiden.

e darf sie nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt werden.

U@D » Die Fernbedienung arbeitet mit Infrarot-Technologie.

» Wahrend des Gebrauchs diirfen zwischen der Fernbedienung
und dem Klimagerét keine Hindernisse vorhanden sein.

* Werden in der Ndhe des Klimagerétes auch andere Gerédte mit Fernbedienung benutzt (TV, Ste-
reoanlagen usw.), kann es zu Interferenzen kommen.

+ Elektronische Lampen und Leuchtstofflampen kénnen die Ubertragung von der Fernbedienung
zum Klimagerét storen.

» Wird die Fernbedienung ldngere Zeit nicht benutzt, sind die Batterien herauszunehmen.

3.3.a - Die Fernbedienung wird ohne Batterien geliefert.
Zum ordnungsgemaRen Einlegen der Batterien:
a. Die Klappe des Batteriefachs abziehen (Abbildung 17).
b. Die Batterien ins Batteriefach einlegen (Abbildung 17).

@3 Die auf dem Boden des Batteriefachs angezeigte Polaritét ist strikt einzuhalten.

c. Klappe wieder korrekt schlieRen (Abb.18).

3.3.b - Austausch der Batterien
Die Batterien sind auszutauschen, wenn am Display das Symbol b erscheint

Immer neue Batterien verwenden. Die Verwendung alter Batterien oder Batterien verschiedenen
Typs kénnen die Funktionsweise der Fernbedienung beeintrdchtigen.

Die Fernbedienung funktioniert mit zwei 1,5V Alkalibatterien (Typ AAA) (Abb.17).

Wenn die Batterien leer sind, miissen sie jeweils paarweise ausgetauscht und den vorgese-
/ A \ | henen Sammelbehiltern zugefiihrt oder gemaR den értlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden.

¢ Wird die Fernbedienung fiir ein paar Wochen oder langer nicht benutzt, nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus.
Etwaige Leckagen der Batterien konnen die Fernbedienung beschadigen.

Die Batterien nicht aufladen oder auseinander nehmen. Die Batterien nicht ins Feuer
/ ” \ | werfen. Sie kénnen Feuer fangen oder explodieren.

é Tropft die Batteriefliissigkeit auf Haut oder Kleidung muss sie mit sauberem Wasser
griindlich abgewaschen werden. Die Fernbedienung nicht mit Batterien benutzen, an

denen bereits Leckagen aufgetreten sind. Die in den Batterien enthaltenen Chemikalien
kénnen Verbrennungen oder andere Gesundheitsrisiken hervorrufen.

3.3.c - Position der Fernbedienung
» Die Fernbedienung in einer Position halten, aus der das Signal den Empfanger (29) des Gerats erreicht
(max. Abstand ca. 8 Meter - bei vollen Batterien) (Abbildung 19). Durch Hindernisse (Mdbel, Vorhange,
Wande, usw.) zwischen der Fernbedienung und dem Gerat wird die Reichweite der Fernbedienung re-
duziert.
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3.4 -

BEDIENUNG DES GERATS

Um das Gerat zu benutzen, folgendermalen vorgehen.

Um eventuelle Schaden am Kompressor vorzubeugen, ist jede Inbetriebnahme in Bezug
auf den letzten Stopp um 3 Minuten verzégert.

3.4.a - Vorbereitende MaBnahmen

B

P

* Das Gerit auf eine stabile, nicht geneigte Oberflache stellen, die mindestens 30

cm von der Wand oder anderen Gegenstdnden entfernt ist, um eine einwandfreie
Luftzirkulation zu garantieren. Auf einer wasserfesten Oberflache aufstellen, denn
eventuell austretendes Wasser kann Mobel oder den Boden beschéadigen.

* Das Gerit nicht direkt auf Teppiche, Handtiicher, Decken oder andere saugende

Oberflachen stellen.

* Den Stecker in die Steckdose stecken; das Gerét sendet ein ,,Beep” aus und am

Display erscheint Symbol L') und die Raumtemperatur in °C wird angezeigt.

Bevor das Gerét an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wird, sicherstellen, dass die
Angaben auf dem Typenschild mit denen des Stromnetzes libereinstimmen.

3.4.b - Das Gerat an-/ausschalten

a.

3.5-

3.6 -

3.7 -

Das Gerat kann fur kurze Zeitraume eingeschaltet oder ausgeschaltet werden, indem B1 auf der Fern-
bedienung oder SW1 auf der Bedienkonsole gedriickt wird (bei einem langeren Stillstand des Gerats ist
dieses durch Ziehen des Netzsteckers zu deaktivieren).

. Die zugehorige LED L2 geht aus um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerat ausgeschaltet ist.
. Driicken Sie unter diesen Bedingungen erneut B1 auf der Fernbedienung (oder SW1 auf der Bedienkon-

sole), um die zuvor gewahlten Funktionen wiederherzustellen.
Bein ausgeschaltetem Gerat werden alle Timer zurtickgesetzt.

BETRIEBSART BELUFTUNG (FAN)

. Bei Verwendung dieser Betriebsart hat das Gerat weder auf die Temperatur noch auf die Feuchtigkeit der

Umgebungsluft Wirkung, sondern halt die Luft nur in Zirkulation.

. Um diese Betriebsart zu wahlen, B3 oder SW2 drilicken, bis das Symbol des alleinigen Lifters (&%) auf

dem Display des Bedienfeldes aktiviert wird, wahrend auf dem Display der Fernbedienung das Symbol
D6 erscheint.

. In dieser Betriebsart ist der innere Ventilator stets eingeschaltet, und es ist moglich, die gewtlinschte

Geschwindigkeit des Ventilators (nur von der Fernbedienung aus) in einem beliebigen Moment durch
Driicken der entsprechenden Taste B3 zu wahlen (Symbol D7 auf der Fernbedienung aktiviert).

BETRIEBSART KUHLEN (COOL)

. Bei Verwendung dieser Betriebsart entfeuchtet und kihlt das Gerat die Umgebung.

Diese Betriebsart kann gewahlt werden durch Driicken von B2 oder SW2 bis zum Erscheinen des Symbols
nur Kuhlung (% / D3) sowohl auf der Fernbedienung als auch auf dem Display der Bedienkonsole.

. Der innere Ventilator ist stets bei automatischer Geschwindigkeit oder (nur von der Fernbedienung aus)

bei der gewahlten Geschwindigkeit eingeschaltet.

. Der Temperatur-Setpoint (Tset) kann eingestellt werden zwischen 17°C und 30°C (von 62 F bis 86 F

falls vorhanden) mit Abstufungen von 1°C dank B11 oder SW3/SW4. Der entsprechende Wert erscheint
sowohl auf der Fernbedienung als auch auf dem lokalen Display.

. Nach drei Minuten (maximal) ab der Aktivierung dieser Betriebsart startet der Kompressorbetrieb, und

das Gerat beginnt mit der Kélteabgabe.

BETRIEBSART ENTFEUCHTEN (DRY)

. Diese Betriebsart kann gewahlt werden durch Driicken von B2 oder SW2 bis zum Erscheinen des Symbols

nur Entfeuchtung (6 / D4) sowohl auf der Fernbedienung als auch auf dem Display der Bedienkonsole.
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3.8 -

3.9 -

b.

c.
d.

e.

3.10

a.
b.

. Diese Betriebsart ist ahnlich dem Kiihimodus, Ausnahmen:
Ventilatorgeschwindigkeitswahl nicht aktiv, (Einstellgeschwindigkeit) gleich Traum (Raumtemperatur)
eingestellt.
Im Betriebsmodus nur Entfeuchtung kann das Gerat nur mit angeschlossenem Kondensatablassschlauch
(12) und ohne Luftausblausschlauch betrieben werden.
BETRIEBSART AUTO (Automatisch)
Diese Betriebsart kann gewahlt werden durch Driicken von B2 oder SW2 bis zum Erscheinen des Auto-
matik-Symbols (AUTO/ D2) auf der Fernbedienung.

. In dieser Betriebsart werden die Funktionen KUHLUNG und VENTILATOR automatisch je nach Umge-
bungstemperatur gewabhlt, die kontinuierlich kontrolliert wird, um einen optimalen Komfort im klimatisierten
Raum zu erhalten.

NACHTBETRIEB

Diese Betriebsart kann nur von der Fernbedienung durch Driicken der Taste B4 gewahlt werden, auf dem
Display erscheint das Symbol D11; die Betriebsart kann nur in Verbindung mit den Betriebsarten Kiihlung
und Automatik verwendet werden.

Wenn diese Betriebsart freigeschaltet ist, wird der interne Ventilator auf die automatische Geschwindigkeit
erzwungen und die eingestellte Umgebungstemperatur automatisch nach einer 1/2 Stunde um 1°C und
nach einer weiteren 1/2 Stunde um noch 1°C erhdht (nach Aktivierung der Funktion und Anderung der
eingestellten Temperatur).

Nach 7 Stunden wird automatisch die Anfangstemperatur wiederhergestellt.

Wenn die eingestellte Temperatur von der Fernbedienung verandert wird, das Gerat auf Stand-by Gibergeht
oder die Stromversorgung abgetrennt wird, wird die Nachtfunktion deaktiviert.

Zur Deaktivierung der Funktion driicken Sie erneut die Taste B4.
-BETRIEBSART TIMER

Wird diese Betriebsart gewahlt, dann heizt das Gerat den Raum.

Die Verzdgerungszeit kann von der Fernbedienung aus eingestellt werden.

3.10.a - Programmiertes Anschalten

Sie den Betriebsmodus, die gewiinschte Betriebsart und die Belliftungsgeschwindigkeit, mit der die Einheit
bei der programmierten Einschaltung aktiviert wird.

Stellen Sie durch Driicken von B9 die gewuinschte Verzégerung (zwischen 0,5 und 24 Stunden) ein, nach
deren Ablauf die Einheit sich einschaltet (ab Bestatigung des Timers). Wenn innerhalb von 5 Sekunden
keine Taste gedrickt wird, endet die Funktion der Einstellung des Timers automatisch.

. Nach Ablauf der eingestellten Zeit startet die Einheit mit den zuletzt gewahlten Einstellungen.

Zur Annullierung der verzogerten Zur Annullierung der verzogerten Einschaltung driicken Sie erneut den
Taster B9 bis zur Einstellung des Wertes auf 0.

. Bei aktivem Timer werden das Symbol S2 auf der Maschine und das Symbol D14 auf der Fernbedienung

aktiviert.

3.10.b - Programmiertes Ausschalten

a.

3.1
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Stellen Sie in einem beliebigen Betriebsmodus durch Driicken von B8 die gewtinschte Verzégerung (zwischen
0,5 und 24 Stunden) ein, nach deren Ablauf die Einheit sich ausschaltet (ab Bestatigung des Timers).
Alle anschlielenden Betatigungen der Taste B8 erhdhen die Verzégerung um 1 Stunde.

. Wenn innerhalb von 5 Sekunden keine Taste gedriickt wird, endet die Funktion der Einstellung des Timers

automatisch. Nach Ablauf der eingestellten Zeit geht die Einheit aus.
Zur Annullierung der verzdgerten Abschaltung driicken Sie erneut den Taster B8 bis zur Einstellung des
Wertes auf 0.

. Bei aktivem Timer werden das Symbol S2 auf der Maschine und das Symbol D13 auf der Fernbedienung

aktiviert.

-EINSTELLUNG DER MASSEINHEIT DER TEMPERATUR

Beim gleichzeitigen Driicken der Taster SW3 SW4 fur 3 Sekunden kénnen Sie die Maleinheit der am Ma-
schinendisplay angezeigten Temperatur von CELSIUS (°C) auf FAHRENHEIT (F) und umgekehrt umstellen.
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3.12 - WEITERE FUNKTIONEN
3.12.a - Funktion FOLLOW ME
* Diese Funktion kann nur durch die Fernbedienung aktiviert werden.
+ Diese Funktion steht in den Betriebsarten Entfeuchten (DRY) und NUR BELUFTEN (FAN) nicht zur
Verfiigung.

In dieser Betriebsart funktioniert die Fernbedienung als Thermostat.

a. Wahrend das Gerat in Betrieb ist, die Taste , FOLLOW ME" an der Fernbedienung dricken.

b. Sich mit der Fernbedienung im Raum vom Geréat entfernen (maximal 7 - 8 Meter) und dieses auf das
Gerat richten; dabei sicherstellen, dass sich dazwischen keine Hindernisse befinden.

c. Die gewilinschte Temperatur an der Fernbedienung eingeben; der Apparat funktioniert solange, bis die
an der Fernbedienung eingegebene Temperatur im Bereich, in dem diese sich befindet, erreicht ist.

d. Die Fernbedienung sendet ein Signal an das Gerat; erhalt sie maximal innerhalb von 7 Minuten keine
Antwort, dann schaltet die Funktion aus.

e. Um die Funktion auszuschalten, die Taste ,FOLLOW ME" an der Fernbedienung driicken oder das Gerat

ausschalten.

3.12.b - Funktion Short Cut
* Diese Funktion kann nur durch die Fernbedienung aktiviert werden.

a. Wahrend das Gerat in irgendeiner Betriebsart l1auft, die Taste ,SHORT CUT* an der Fernbedienung dri-
cken und das Gerat geht direkt auf die Betriebsart ,AUTO" mit einer Temperatur von 26°C (80F) Uber.

3.12.c - Auto-Restart
a. Falls das Gerat aufgrund einer Stromunterbrechung ausgeht, dann schaltet sich dieses wieder mit den
zuvor eingegebenen Einstellungen ein, wenn der Strom zurtickkehrt.

4 - WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG (

( \ Vor Wartungseingriffen und Reinigungen immer sicherstellen,
A dass der Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen wurde.

Beim Herausnehmen des Filters die Metallteile des Geréts
A nicht beriihren.
" Verletzungsgefahr durch scharfe Kanten.

é Zur Reinigung der Innenteile des Klimageréts kein Wasser verwenden.
Wasser kann die Isolierung beschédigen und somit eine erhéhte Stromschlaggefahr
— bewirken.

4.1 - REINIGUNG

4.1.a - Das Gerat und die Fernbedienung reinigen
Das Gerat und die Fernbedienung mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.
Es kann auch ein mit kaltem Wasser angefeuchteter Lappen zur Reinigung des Gerats verwendet werden,
falls dieses stark verschmutzt ist.

é Zur Reinigung des Geréts keine chemisch behandelten oder antistatischen Lappen
verwenden.

Diese Produkte kénnen Briiche oder Verformungen der Kunststoffoberflache verursa-

é Weder Benzin, Lésungsmittel, Poliermittel, Lésungsmittel oder Ahnliches verwenden.
chen.

>>>>>
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4.1.b - Reinigung des Luftansaudfilters

Um eine gute Filtration der Raumluft und einen optimalen Betrieb lhres Gerates zu gewahrleisten, missen

die Luftfilter regelmaRig gereinigt werden (Abb.20).

Der Zeitpunkt, wann diese wichtige Wartungsarbeit durchgefiihrt werden muss, wird nach der entsprechen-

den Betriebszeit durch das Erscheinen des Alarmcodes Fi auf dem Display der Bedienkonsole angezeigt.

a. Schalten Sie das Klimagerat aus und ziehen Sie die Filter des Klimagerats wie in der Abbildung 20 zu
sehen ab.

b. Das Filter wird ausgewaschen, indem man die der Schmutzschicht gegenuber liegende Seite unter
einen Wasserstrahl halt.

c. Ist es sehr stark verschmutzt (z.B. mit Fett oder andersartigen Ablagerungen), sollte es vorher in einer
neutralen Seifenlésung eingeweicht werden.

d. Schitteln Sie das Filter aus, bevor Sie es wieder einsetzen, um das Waschwasser zu entfernen.

@ Ist der Filter (23) beschédigt, diesen austauschen.

e. Uberpriifen, dass der Filter (23) vollkommen trocken ist.
f. Den Filter (23) wieder korrekt einsetzen.
g. Eventuelle Flusen vom Gitter absaugen (Abb. 21).

Das Gerat nicht ohne den Filter (23) benutzen.

4.1.c - Tipps zum energiesparen

Nachstehend ein paar einfache Tipps zur Reduzierung des Verbrauchs:

* Die Filter stets sauber halten (siehe Kapitel Wartung und Reinigung).

* Tuaren und Fenster in den zu klimatisierenden Rdumen geschlossen halten.

* Ungehinderte Sonneneinstrahlung in den Raum verhindern (z.B. Vorhange zuziehen, Fensterladen
schlieRen, Rollladen herunterfahren).

* Den Luftstrom (Ein- und Ausgang) des Gerats nicht behindern; dies mindert nicht nur die Leistung sondern
beeintrachtigt auch den korrekten Betrieb und fiihrt zu mdglichen, irreparablen Schaden.

4.2 - WARTUNG

Soll das Geréat Uber einen langeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet werden, folgendermalen vorgehen:

a. Einige Stunden lang (etwa 1 - 2 Stunden) das Gerat in der Betriebsart ,nur Geblase® einschalten, damit das
Gerét im Innenbereich trocknet.

Das Klimagerat stoppen und die Versorgung trennen.

Luftfilter reinigen.

Das Kondenswasser vollstandig ablassen.

Die Batterien aus der Fernbedienung nehmen.

®o00o

Vorab-Kontrollen vor dem Betrieb des Klimagerats:

a. Die Filter nach langerem Nichtgebrauch des Klimagerats reinigen.

b. Sicherstellen, dass der Lufteintritt und -Austritt nicht verstopft ist (vor allem nach ldngerem Nichtgebrauch
des Klimagerats).

4.2.a - Abfluss von Kondenswasser
Erreicht das Kondenswasser im unteren Behalter das vorbestimmte Niveau, dann sendet das Gerat 8 Mal
ein Beep. In diesem Fall: 4
a. Den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.

b. Das Gerat vorsichtig in eine Position stellen, die sich zum Ablassen des
Wassers eignet.
c. Den Ablassdeckel (24) und den Gummistopsel (24a) (Abb.22) entfernen.

ﬁ Uberpriifen, dass der Ablassdeckel (24) wieder korrekt
aufgeschraubt ist, um Wasserverluste zu vermeiden. -
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d. Das gesamte Wasser auslaufen lassen.
e. Den Gummistopsel (24a) wieder aufsetzten und den Ablassdeckel (24) (Abb.23) verschrauben.
f. Den Stecker in die Steckdose stecken.

@ Falls dieser Fehler erneut auftritt, sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen.

4.2.b - Fehlercodes
Wahrend das Gerat in Betrieb ist, kdnnten Stérungen angezeigt werden, die den Betrieb unterbrechen. In
diesen Fallen werden am Bedienfeld Fehlercodes angezeigt.

* P1 Untere Wanne voll.

* F1 Filterreinigung.

*E1 E2 <E3 °E4

In diesen Fallen:

a. Den Apparat von der Stromversorgung trennen
b. einige Minuten warten

c. den Stecker wieder in die Steckdose stecken
d. das Gerat neu starten.

Falls die Stoérung weiterhin bestehen bleibt und der Fehlercode nicht ausgeht, das Gerét von der
Stromversorgung trennen und sich mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung setzen.

5 - TECHNISCHE DATEN

Die technischen Daten entnehmen Sie dem am Gerat angebrachten Typenschild (Abb. 2).

* Abmessungen (L x Ax P) 345 x 703 x 355 mm

» Gewicht (ohne Verpackung) 24 Kg

* Maximale Betriebstemperaturen

. .. DB 35°C - WB 24°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
im Kuhlmodus

* Minimale Betriebstemperaturen

im Kihlmodus 17°C*/16°C

*

Innenraumtemperatur
** Auflentemperatur

6 - SCHALTPLAN

Das Schaltbild ist in der Abbildung 24 wiedergegeben.
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7 - STORUNGEN UND MOGLICHE ABHILFEN

STORUNGEN

Die Klimaanlage funktioniert nicht.

URSACHE

Stromversorgung unterbrochen.
Netzstecker gezogen.
Timer in Betrieb

WELCHE MASSNAHME

MUSS ERGRIFFEN WERDEN?
* Abwarten.

«  Stecker in die Steckdose stecken.

« Timer ausschalten

Die Klimaanlage funktioniert nur tber
einen kurzen Zeitraum

Die eingestellte Temperatur liegt zu
nahe an der Raumtemperatur.
Hindernisse an der Ansaugvorrichtung
der Ausseneinheit.

» Eingestellte Temperatur senken.

« Eventuelle Hindernisse entfernen.
* Kundendienst rufen.

Die Klimaanlage funktioniert, kiihlt
jedoch den Raum nicht.

Offenes Fenster.

Im Zimmer sind Warmequellen
eingeschaltet (Brenner, Lampen, usw)
oder es sind viele Personen anwesend.
Die eingestellte Temperatur ist zu hoch.
Die Leistungsfahigkeit der Klimaanlage
ist nicht der GroRRe des Raumes
angemessen.

*  Fenster schlief3en.
*  Warmequelle eliminieren.

» Eingestellte Temperatur senken.

Wahrend des Bewegens der
Klimaanlage tritt Wasser aus.

Die Klimaanlage wird geneigt oder
umgelegt.

+ Das Wasser vor dem Bewegen durch
Herausziehen des Stopsels ablassen
(Abb. 2 Position Nr. 4).

Das Klimagerat geht aus, die Bedie-
nelemente sowohl auf der Fernbedie-
nung als auch auf der Bedienkonsole
reagieren nicht, und auf dem Display der
Bedienkonsole erscheint das blinkende
Alarmsignal “E1”.

¢ Netzstecker ziehen
* Rufen Sie den Kundendienst an.

Das Klimagerat geht aus, die Bedie-
nelemente sowohl auf der Fernbedie-
nung als auch auf der Bedienkonsole
reagieren nicht, und auf dem Display der
Bedienkonsole erscheint das blinkende
Alarmsignal “E2”.

¢ Netzstecker ziehen
* Rufen Sie den Kundendienst an.

Das Klimagerat geht aus, die Bedie-
nelemente sowohl auf der Fernbedie-
nung als auch auf der Bedienkonsole
reagieren nicht, und auf dem Display der
Bedienkonsole erscheint das blinkende
Alarmsignal “E4”.

¢ Netzstecker ziehen
* Rufen Sie den Kundendienst an.

Das Klimagerat geht aus, die Bedie-
nelemente sowohl auf der Fernbedie-
nung als auch auf der Bedienkonsole
reagieren nicht, und auf dem Display der
Bedienkonsole erscheint das blinkende
Alarmsignal “P1”.

Zu starke Ansammlung von Wasser im
Innern des Klimagerates.

*  Netzstecker ziehen

» Lassen Sie das enthaltene Wasser ab,
indem Sie den Stopfen abnehmen (Abb.
2 Position Nr. 4). Wenn dieser Alarm zu
haufig auftritt, rufen Sie den Kunden-
dienst an.

Im Kihl-, Nacht- und Automatikbetrieb
ist die Mindestgeschwindigkeit nicht
wahlbar.

Die Raumtemperatur ist zu niedrig

» Das Verhalten der Klimaanlage ist nor-
mal.

Niemals versuchen, das Gerit selbststandig zu reparieren.

Falls das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an den ortlichen Handler oder an den nachsten
Kundendienst. Legen Sie dabei detaillierte Angaben zur Stérung und zum Geratemodell vor.
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ILUSTRACIONES
Las ilustraciones estan agrupas en las paginas iniciales del manual.

0 - ADVERTENCIAS

0.1 - INFORMACIONES GENERALES
En primer lugar, deseamos darle las gracias por haber elegido uno de nuestros aparatos.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
Los pictogramas presentes en este capitulo permiten suministrar rapidamente y de manera
univoca informaciones necesarias para la correcta utilizacion de la maquina en condiciones
de seguridad.

0.2.1 - Pictogramas informativos

Sefala que este documento se tiene que leer con atencién antes de instalar y/o
utilizar el aparato.

L]

Sefala que este documento se debe leer cuidadosamente antes de cualquier
operacion de mantenimiento y/o limpieza.

Sefala que puede haber informacion adicional en manuales adjuntos.

Indica que se encuentra disponible informacién en el manual de uso o en el manual
de instalacion.

Indica que el personal de asistencia debe manejar el aparato ateniéndose al manual
de instalacion.

Senala que el aparato utiliza refrigerante inflamable. Si sale refrigerante y se expone
a una fuente de ignicidn externa, existe el riego de incendio.

B8] [E]

Caution  Risk offre

Sefala al personal interesado que la operacién descripta presenta, sino es realizada
respetando las normativas de seguridad, el riesgo de sufrir un shock eléctrico.

Sefala al personal implicado que, si la operacidn descrita no se realiza respetando
las normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir dafos fisicos.

Sefala al personal implicado que, si la operacién descrita no se realiza respetando
las normas de seguridad, existe el riesgo de sufrir quemaduras a causa del contacto
con componentes a temperatura elevada.

B BB

Los parrafos precedidos por este simbolo, contieneninformaciones y prescripciones muy importantes, particularmente
por lo que respecta a la seguridad. La falta de observacién de los mismos puede comportar:

- peligro para la incolumidad de los operadores

- pérdida de la garantia de contrato

- declinacion de las responsabilidades de la empresa constructora.

Indica acciones que no se deben hacer en absoluto.

Sefala al personal implicado que esta prohibido cubrir el aparato para evitar que se recaliente.

Q= i
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0.3 - ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES

~

N

CUANDO SE UTILIZAN APARATOS ELECTRICQS, PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DE )
DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS Y DE PROVOCAR DANOS APERSONAS, ES NECESARIO TOMAR SIEMPRE
LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD ADECUADAS Y TENER EN CUENTA LOS SIGUIENTES CONSEJOS: )
<
é Para prevenir posibles dafios al compresor, cada arranque se retrasa de 3
L minutos con respecto a la ultima parada. )

i

B E

Ll

g

B> BB

—

10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

15.

Documento reservado segtin la ley con prohibicion de reproduccion o transmisién a
terceros sin la expresa autorizacion de la empresa OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Las maquinas pueden ser actualizadas y por lo tanto presentar detalles distintos
respecto a aquellos representados, sin constituir por ello, perjuicio para los textos
contenidos en el presente manual.

Leer atentamente el presente manual antes de realizar cualquier tipo de operacion
(instalaciéon, mantenimiento, uso) y abstenerse escrupulosamente a todo lo que se
encuentra en cada uno de los capitulos.

Conserven con cuidado este manual para consultas posteriores.

Una vez quitado el embalaje, verifiquen que el aparato esté integro, los elementos del
embalaje no deben dejarse al alcance de los nifios ya que son potenciales fuentes de peligro.
LA EMPRESA CONSTRUCTORA NO ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR
DANOS EN PERSONAS O COSAS QUE DERIVEN DE LA FALTA DE OBSERVACION DE
LAS NORMAS CONTENIDAS EN EL PRESENTE MANUAL.

La empresa constructora se reserva el derecho de aportar modificaciones en cualquier
momento en los propios modelos, manteniendo, sin embargo, las caracteristicas
esenciales descritas en el presente manual.

El mantenimiento de aparatos para la climatizacion como este podria resultar peligroso ya
que dentro de este aparato hay un gas refrigerante bajo presion y componentes eléctricos
bajo tension. Por eso, las posible intervenciones de mantenimiento (excepcion echa para la
limpieza de los filtros) deben ejecutarse exclusivamente por personal autorizado y cualificado.
Si las instalaciones son llevadas a cabo sin respetar las advertencias indicadas en el
presente manual y la utilizacion no observa los limites de temperatura prescritos decae
automaticamente la garantia.

El ordinario mantenimiento de los filtros y la limpieza general externa pueden ser realizadas
incluso por el usuario, ya que no comportan operaciones dificultosas o peligrosas.
Durante el montaje, y en cada operacion de mantenimiento, es necesario respetar las
precauciones citadas en este manual y en las etiquetas dentro del o sobre el aparato,
y también adoptar cualquiera precaucion sugerida por el sentido comtn y por las
Normativas de Seguridad vigentes en el lugar de instalacion.

En caso de substitucion de componentes utilizar exclusivamente repuestos originales
OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Si la unidad no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado o si no hay nadie en la habitacién
climatizada, se recomienda desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica para evitar accidentes.

No utilice detergentes liquidos o corrosivos para limpiar la unidad ni pulverice agua
u otros liquidos en ella, ya que estos productos pueden daiar los componentes de
plastico o, incluso, provocar descargas eléctricas.

No moje la unidad interior ni el mando a distancia.

Podrian producirse cortocircuitos o incendios.

En el caso de anomalias de funcionamiento (por ejemplo: ruido anormal, mal olor,
fumo, aumento anémalo de la temperatura, dispersiones eléctricas, etc.), apague
inmediatamente el aparato y desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente. Para
eventuales reparaciones dirijanse solamente a un centro de asistencia técnica
autorizado por el fabricante y soliciten el empleo de piezas de recambio originales.
La falta de respeto de todo lo antes expuesto puede poner en peligro la seguridad del
aparato.
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16. No deje el acondicionador en funcionamiento por periodos prolongados si la humedad

es elevada y hay puertas o ventanas abiertas.
La humedad podria condensarse y mojar o dafiar los muebles.

é 17. No desconecte el enchufe de alimentacion durante el funcionamiento. Riesgo de
incendio o descargas eléctricas.

18. No apoyen objetos pesados o calientes sobre el aparato.

19. Antes de conectar eléctricamente el aparato, asegurese de que los datos de la placa
correspondan a los de la red de distribucion eléctrica. La toma de corriente debe ser
equipada con un sistema de Tierra. La placa (20) se coloca en los lados del aparato (Fig.2).

20. Después instalarlo segun la instrucciones del fabricante. Una instalaciéon errénea
puede causar daos a personas, animales o cosas, de las cuales el fabricante no podra
ser considerado responsable.

21. En caso de incompatibilidad entre la toma y la clavija del aparato, haga sustituir la
toma con otra del tipo adecuado por personal profesionalmente cualificado; éste
debe verificar que la seccion de los cables de la toma sea adecuada a la potencia del
aparato. En general se desaconseja el uso de adaptadores y/o alargaderas; si su uso
es indispensable, deben responder a las normas de seguridad vigentes y su capacidad
de corriente (A) no debe ser inferior a la absorcién maxima del aparato.

22. Este aparato no esta disefiado para funcionar con temporizadores externos o con
sistemas de mando a distancia separados.

23. Utilizar el aparato siempre y solamente en posicion vertical.

24. No obstruya en modo alguno las rejillas de entrada y salida aire.

25. No inserta objetos extraiios en las rejillas de entrada y salida aire ya que hay el riesgo
de descargas eléctricas, incendio o daiios al aparato.

26. No utilice el aparato:

- con las manos mojadas o humedas;
- descalzo.

27. No tire del cable de alimentacion o del aparato para desconectar la clavija de la toma de
corriente.

28. No utilice este aparato bajo la luz directa del sol o cerca de fuentes de calor (estufa,
calefactor o radiador) (Fig.3).

29. No utilice el aparato cerca de aparatos de gas (Fig.3).

30. Siempre coloque el aparato sobre una superficie estable, llana y nivelada.

31. Deje por lo menos 50cm de espacio libre a los lados y detras del aparato deje por lo
menos 50cm de espacio libre sobre el aparato (Fig.1).

32. No coloque el aparato cerca de una toma de corriente (Fig.4).

33. Latoma de corriente debe ser facilmente accesible para poder desconectar facilmente
la clavija en caso de emergencia.

34. No manipule la clavija con las manos mojadas.

35. Evite plegar excesivamente, retorcer, tirar o dafar el cable de alimentacion.

36. No extienda el cable debajo de alfombras, mandas o guias. No coloque el cable en
zonas de paso para evitar tropiezos.

37. Desconecte el cable cuando la unidad no se utiliza por un periodo prolongado y/o
cuando no hay nadie en casa.

38. No utilice el aparato en lugares particularmente humedos (servicio, cocina, etc.).

39. No utilice el aparato en el exterior o sobre superficies mojadas. Evite la caida de liquidos
sobre el aparato. No utilice el aparato cerca de lavamanos o grifos.

40. No sumerge el aparato en agua o en otros liquidos.

41. Limpie el aparato con un paio hiimedo; no utilice productos o materiales abrasivos.
Para la limpieza de los filtros, ver el parrafo correspondiente.

42. Lacausa mas comin de recalentamiento es el deposito de polvo o pelusa en el aparato.
Remover regularmente estas acumulaciones desconectando el aparato de la toma de
corriente y succionando las rejillas.

43. No utilice el aparato en lugares con considerables cambios de temperatura ya que se
podria formar condensacion en el propio aparato.

44. Instalar el aparato al menos a 2 metros de los otros aparatos electrénicos (television,
radio, computadora, reproductor de dvd, etc.) para evitar interferencias (Fig.4).

45. No utilice el aparato si, en el lugar, si recientemente ha sido rociado insecticida de gas
o en presencia de di inciensos encendidos, vapores quimicos o residuos oleaginosos.
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46. No utilice el aparato si los filtros no esta posicionados correctamente.

47. Eldesmontaje, lareparacion o la o reconversion por parte de una persona no autorizada
podria causar dafnos graves y anulara la garantia del fabricante.

48. No utilice el aparato en caso de averia o de malo funcionamiento, si el cable o el
enchufe estan dafados, o si se dejo caer o si esta dafiado en cualquier modo. Apagar el
aparato, desconectar el enchufe de la toma de corriente y dejarlo controlar por personal
profesionalmente cualificado.

49. No desmonte ni modifique el aparato.

50. Reparar el aparato por si mismos es extremamente peligroso.

51. Encaso de que se decida no utilizar mas un aparato de este tipo se recomienda hacerlo
inutilizable cortando el cable de alimentacion, después de haber quitado el enchufe de la
toma de corriente. Se recomienda ademas inutilizar las partes del aparato susceptibles
de constituir un peligro, especialmente para los nifios que podrian usar el aparato fuera
de uso para sus propios juegos.

52. Para descongelar y limpiar el aparato, no utilice herramientas diferentes de las reco-
mendadas por el constructor.

53. El aparato esta equipado con un protector térmico que preserva el circuito impreso en
el caso de sobretemperatura. En el caso de que intervenga esta proteccion, desconecte
el enchufe de la toma de corriente y espere que el aparato se enfrie completamente (al
menos 20+30 minutos) y entonces vuelva a conectar el enchufe a la toma de corriente
y reinicie el aparato. Si el aparato no se reinicia, desconecte el enchufe de la toma de
corriente y contacte a un Centro de Asistencia.

54. FUSIBLE: 3.15A/250VAC de fusion lenta.

0.4 - USO PREVISTO
* El acondicionador debe utilizarse sélo para producir aire frio o para deshumidificar el aire
(segun su eleccion) con el solo propoésito de hacer confortable la temperatura en el ambiente.
* Este aparato se destinara sélo para un utilizo doméstico o similares.
* Un uso inapropiado del aparato con eventuales danos causados a personas, cosas o
animales liberan OLIMPIA SPLENDID de cualquiera responsabilidad.

0.5 - ZONAS DE RIESGO
* Los climatizadores no se deben instalar en ambientes con gases inflamables o explosivos
ni en lugares muy humedos (lavanderias, invernaderos, etc.); tampoco deben instalarse
en locales donde haya otras maquinas que sean una fuerte fuente de calor ni cerca de una
fuente de agua salada o sulfurosa.
IR NO use gases, gasolina u otros liquidos inflamables cerca del climatizador.
* Soélo utilicen los componentes suministrados (vea parrafo 1.1). El uso de partes que no
son estandar podria causar perdidas de agua, descargas eléctricas, incendios y lesiones
o dafos a cosas.

p
Este aparato debe utilizarse Ginicamente segun las especificaciones indicadas en
A el presente manual. Un uso diferente del especificado puede comportar graves
accidentes. ;

EL FABRICANTE DECLINA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR CUALQUIER DANO
PERSONAL O MATERIAL OCASIONADO POR EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS
NORMAS ILUSTRADAS EN ESTE MANUAL.

0.6 - ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL GAS REFRIGERANTE R290

1. EL APARATO CONTIENE GAS R290 (CLASIFICACION DE INFLAMABILIDAD A3)

2. ELAPARATO SE DEBE CONSERVAR EN UN LUGAR BIEN VENTILADO EN EL CUAL LA DIMEN-
SION DE LA HABITACION CORRESPONDA A LAS MEDIDAS ESPECIFICADAS PARA EL USO
DEL APARATO.

3. EL APARATO SE DEBE INSTALAR, UTILIZAR Y PRESERVAR EN UN UN LOCAL CON LA SU-
PERFICIE DEL PAVIMENTO MAYOR DE X M? (X = INDICADA EN LA TABLA).
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Cantidad de gas R290 en Kg
(vea placa de datos en el aparato)
Dimensién minima de la habitacion
para el uso y la conservacion (m?)

0,120 | 0,430 | 0,140 | 0,150 | 0,160 | 0,170 | 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220

6 7 7 8 8 9 9 10 10 1 1"

4., ESTE APARATO CONTIENE UNA CANTIDAD DE GAS REFRIGERANTE R290 IGUAL A LA INDI-
CADAEN LAPLACA DE DATOS EN EL APARATO.

5. El aparato se debe conservar en un lugar libre de fuentes de ignicion de funcionamiento continuo
(por ejemplo: llamas abiertas, aparatos de gas o calentadores eléctricos).

6. No perfore o queme.

7. Tenga en cuenta que los refrigerantes podrian ser inodoros.

8. R290 es un gas refrigerante conforme a las directivas europeas sobre medio ambiente. No perfore
en ninguna parte del circuito del refrigerante.

9. No utilice medios para acelerar el proceso de descongelacion o la limpieza, excepto los recomen-
dados por el productor.

10. Cuando se descongela y limpia el aparato, no utilice herramientas diferentes de las recomendadas
por el productor.

11. Si el aparato se instala, utiliza o conserva en una zona no ventilada, la habitacion se debe disenar
para prevenir la acumulacion de perdidas de refrigerante debidas a calentadores eléctricos, estufas
u otras fuentes de ignicion.

12. Respeten las normas nacionales sobre gas.

13. Mantengan las aberturas de ventilacion libres de obstrucciones.

14. El aparato se debe conservar de manera que se eviten dafios mecanicos.

15. Cualquiera persona que se encuentre trabajando sobre o dentro de un circuito refrigerante debe
poseer un certificado valido el cual certifique su competencia para manejar los refrigerantes de
manera segura, en conformidad con una especificacion de evaluacion reconocida por el sector.

16. Todas las operaciones de funcionamiento que menoscaban los equipos de seguridad

@ deben realizarse por personal especializado. Los mantenimientos y las reparaciones

que che necesitan la ayuda de otro personal especializado se deben ejecutar bajo la
supervision de una persona competente sobre el uso de refrigerantes inflamables.

17. TRANSPORTE DE APARATOS QUE CONTIENEN REFRIGERANTES INFLAMABLES
Consulte las normativas sobre transporte.

18. MARCADO DEL APARATO CON SIMBOLOS
Consulte las normativas locales.

19. DISPOSICION DE APARATOS QUE UTILIZAN REFRIGERANTES INFLAMABLES
Consulte las normativas nacionales.

20. ALMACENAMIENTO DE LOS APARATOS/dispositivos
El almacenamiento de los aparatos debe ser conforme a las instrucciones del constructor.

21. ALMACENAMIENTO DE APARATOS EMPAQUETADOS (todavia no vendidos)

El embalaje se debe construir de manera que un dafio mecanico de los aparatos dentro de los mismos no
cause una perdida de refrigerante.

El numero maximo de componentes de los aparatos que se pueden almacenar juntos se indica por las
normativas locales.

22. INFORMACIONES SOBRE EL MANTENIMIENTO
a) Controles del rea
Antes de empezar a efectuar operaciones en sistemas que contienen refrigerantes inflamables, es

necesario efectuar controles de seguridad para asegurarse de que el riesgo de ignicién sea minimo.
Respete las siguientes precauciones para efectuar posibles reparaciones del sistema refrigerante
antes de utilizarlo.
b) Procedimiento de trabajo
El trabajo se debe ejecutar bajo control para minimizar el riesgo de presencia de gases 0 vapores
inflamables durante el mismo.
c) Area de trabajo general
Todo el personal encargado del mantenimiento y los otros operadores presentes en el area de trabajo
deben instruirse sobre la naturaleza del trabajo que se esta cumpliendo. Evite trabajar en espacios
cerrados. La zona alrededor del area de trabajo se debe seccionar. Asegurese de que el area sea
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segura gracias al control del material inflamable.

d) Verificacion de la presencia de refrigerante
El area se debe controlar utilizando un adecuado detector de refrigerante antes y durante el trabajo
para asegurarse de que el operador esté consciente de la presencia de atmosferas potencialmente
inflamables. Asegurese de que los aparatos para la deteccion de pérdidas sean adecuados para el
uso con refrigerantes inflamables, es decir que sean antichispas, sellados adecuadamente o intrinse-
camente seguros.

e) Presencia de extintores
En el caso de que sea necesario ejecutar cualquier trabajo en caliente en los aparatos de refrigera-
cion o en cualquiera de sus partes, unos adecuados equipos contra incendio deben ser disponibles al
alcance. Siempre tenga un extintor de polvo seco o de CO2 cerca del area de recarga.

f) Falta de fuentes inflamables
Ningun operador que esta ejecutando un trabajo relativo al sistema de refrigeracion que implica la
exposicion de cualquieras tuberias que contienen o contuvieron refrigerante inflamable debe utilizar
una cualquiera fuente inflamable de manera tal que pueda causar un incendio o una explosion.
Todas las posibles fuentes inflamables, incluso el consumo de cigarrillos, deben mantenerse sufi-
cientemente lejos del sitio de instalacion, reparacion, remocidn y eliminacién, durante las cuales el
refrigerante inflamable podria salirse en el espacio circunstante. Antes de que el trabajo empiece, el
area alrededor de los aparatos se debe verificada para asegurarse de que no existen elementos infla-
mables o riesgos de ignicion.
Utilice sefales de no fumar.

g) Area ventilada
Asegurese de que el area de instalacion sea al aire libre 0 adecuadamente ventilada antes de iniciar el
sistema o de efectuar cualquier trabajo en caliente. El grado de ventilacion se debe mantener durante
todo el periodo en el cual se esta ejecutando el trabajo. La ventilacion debe ser capaz de dispersar
de manera segura cualquier refrigerante emitido y, preferiblemente, de expulsarlo externamente en la
atmosfera.

h) Controles en los aparatos de refrigeracion
En el momento en que se sustituyan unos componentes eléctricos, estos deben ser adecuados para
el uso y conformes a las especificaciones indicadas.
Las directrices del constructor en cuanto a mantenimiento y asistencia siempre deben respetarse. En
caso de duda, consulte el servicio técnico del constructor para ayuda.
Los siguientes controles se deben ejecutar en instalaciones que utilizan refrigerantes inflamables:
controle que la magnitud de la carga sea conforme a las dimensiones de la habitacion donde estan
instaladas las partes que contienen refrigerante; que el sistema y las toberas de ventilacion funcio-
nen correctamente y que no sean obstruidos; si se esta utilizando un circuito refrigerante, verifique la
presencia de refrigerante en el circuito secundario; que el marcado aplicado a la maquina siga siendo
visible y legible.
Marcados y sefiales no legibles se deben corregir; controle que los tubos y los componentes de refri-
geracion sean instalados en una posicion en la cual es improbable que estén expuestos a cualquiera
substancia que podria corroer los componentes que contienen refrigerante, a menos que estos com-
ponentes se compongan de material intrinsecamente resistente a corrosion o que sean oportunamen-
te protegidos contra la misma.

i) Controles sobre los aparatos eléctricos
La reparacion y el mantenimiento de los componentes eléctricos deben incluir controles iniciales de
seguridad y procedimientos de inspeccion de los componentes.
En el caso de que se verifique un fallo que podria comprometer la seguridad, no suministre eléctrica-
mente el circuito hasta que el fallo no haya sido adecuadamente resuelto. Utilice un solucion temporal
adecuada si el fallo no se puede resolver inmediatamente pero es necesario continuar el trabajo.
El propietario de los aparatos se debe informar de esta situacion asi que todas las partes estén infor-
madas.
Los controles de seguridad iniciales incluyen: controle que los condensadores estén descargados:
este control debe ejecutarse de modo seguro para evitar chispas; controle que los componentes eléc-
tricos y el cableado bajo tension no estén expuestos durante la carga, el restablecimiento o el expurgo
del sistema; verifique la continuidad de la conexion a tierra.

23. REPARACION de COMPONENTES SELLADOS

a) Durante la reparacion de componentes sellados, todos los suministros eléctricos se deben desconec-

tar de los aparatos en los cuales es necesario trabajar antes de quitar cualquier sobre cerrado, efc.
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En el caso de que fuera absolutamente necesario tener suministro eléctrico en los aparatos durante
la reparacion, un dispositivo de deteccidn de escapes permanentemente operativo debe posicionarse
en el punto mas critico para informar el operador de una situacién potencialmente peligrosa.

b) Preste particular atencién a lo que sigue para asegurarse de que la tapa no se altere de manera tal
que afecte el nivel de seguridad cuando se trabaja en componentes eléctricos.
Esto incluye dafios a los cables, nimero excesivo de conexiones, terminales no en conformidad con
las especificaciones originales, dafios a las juntas, montaje incorrecto de los pasamuros, etc.
Asegurese de que los aparatos sean montados de manera segura.
Asegurese de que las juntas o los materiales de sellado no estén deteriorados de forma tal que no se
pudiera evitar el ingreso de atmosferas inflamables mas. Los repuestos deben conformarse con las
especificaciones del constructor.

= El uso de silicona sellante podria inhibir la eficacia de algunos tipos de sistemas de deteccion

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

de escapes. Los componentes intrinsecamente seguros no deben aislarse antes de trabajar en
ellos.

REPARACION DE COMPONENTES INTRINSECAMENTE SEGUROS
No aplique ninguna carga inductiva y de capacidad permanente al circuito sin que se haya asegurado de
que no supere las maximas tension y corriente permitidas para los aparatos en uso. Los componentes
intrinsecamente seguros son los Unicos en los cuales se puede trabajar bajo tensién en presencia de una
atmésfera inflamable. El sistema de prueba debe estar a la potencia de servicio correcta. Substituya los
componentes sdlo con repuestos indicados por el constructor. Repuestos diferentes de los indicados po-
drian causar la ignicion del refrigerante en la atmdsfera después de un escape.
CABLEADO
Controle que el cableado no sea sujeto a desgaste, corrosion, presion excesiva, vibraciones, bordes afila-
dos o cualquier otro efecto ambiental adverso. Durante el control, también tenga en cuenta los efectos de
envejecimiento o de la vibracion constante causados por elementos como compresores o ventiladores.
DETECCION DE REFRIGERANTES INFLAMABLES
En ningun caso utilice potenciales fuentes de ignicion para detectar escapes de refrigerante. No utilice
sopletes (o cualquier otro sistema de deteccion que utiliza una llama viva).
METODOS DE DETECCION DE ESCAPES
Los siguientes métodos de deteccion de escapes se consideran aceptables para sistemas que contienen
refrigerantes inflamables. Utilice detectores de escapes electronicos para refrigerantes inflamables, aun-
que la sensibilidad podria no ser adecuada o los mismos podrian necesitar de recalibracion. (Los equipos
de deteccion deben calibrarse en un area libre de refrigerante.) Asegurese de que el detector no sea una
potencial fuente de ignicion y que sea adecuado al refrigerante utilizado. Los equipos de deteccion de
escapes se deben configurar a un porcentaje de LFL del refrigerante y se deben calibrar con respecto al
refrigerante utilizado y el porcentaje adecuado de gas (maximo 25 %) es confirmado. Los fluidos de de-
teccion de escapes se pueden utilizar con la mayor parte de refrigerantes, pero el uso de detergentes que
contienen cloro se deben evitar dado que el cloro podria reaccionar con el refrigerante y corroer las tube-
rias de cobre. Si sospecha un escape, todas las llamas vivas deben removerse/ apagarse. Si se detecta un
escape de refrigerante que necesita sellado, recupere todo el refrigerante del sistema o aislelo (a través de
valvulas de interceptacion) en una parte del sistema lejos del escape. Libere azoto libre de oxigeno (OFN)
en el sistema antes y durante el proceso de soldadura.
REMOCION Y VACIAMIENTO
Utilice procedimientos convencionales cuando se trabaja en el circuito refrigerante para efectuar repara-
ciones o por cualquier otro motivo. No obstante esto, es importante que la mejor praxis sea respetada dado
que la inflamabilidad se debe tener en cuenta. Respete el siguiente procedimiento:
«  Quite el refrigerante;

Purgue el circuito con gas inerte;
+ Vacie;
+  Purgue una otra vez con gas inerte;
Abra el circuito cortando o saldando.
La carga de refrigerante se debe restaurar en los cilindros de recuperacion adecuados. Limpie el sistema con
OFN para hacer la unidad segura. Podria ser necesario repetir este procedimiento varias veces. No utilice aire
comprimido o oxigeno para esta operacion. La limpieza debe completarse rellenando el vacio en el sistema con
OFN y siguiendo llenandolo hasta que no se alcance la presion de trabajo, luego dispersando el OFN en la at-
mésfera y por ultimo volviendo a llevar el sistema en una condicion de vacio. Repita este proceso hasta que no
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20.

30.

31.

32.

haya mas refrigerante dentro del sistema. Cuando se utiliza la Ultima carga de OFN, el sistema debe llevarse a
presion atmosférica para poderlo utilizar. Esta operacion es absolutamente vital si deben ejecutarse operaciones
de soldadura en las tuberias. Asegurese de que la fuga de la bomba de vacio no esté cerca de ninguna fuente
de ignicion y de que la ventilacion esté disponible.
PROCEDIMIENTOS DE CARGA
Ademas de los procedimientos de carga convencionales, respete los requisitos que siguen. Asegurese de
que no se verifique la contaminacion de varios refrigerantes durante la carga de los aparatos. Los tubos
deben ser lo mas cortos posibles para reducir al minimo la cantidad de refrigerante en sus interiores. Los
cilindros deben mantenerse en posicion erecta. Asegurese de que el sistema de refrigeracion esté conec-
tado a tierra antes de cargarlo con el refrigerante. Etiquete el sistema una vez cargado (si todavia no haya
sido hecho). Preste maxima atencion de no sobrecargar el sistema de refrigeracion. Pruebe la presion con
el OFN antes de recargar el sistema. Ejecute la prueba de fugas del sistema al término de la carga pero
antes de la puesta en marcha. Una prueba de fugas adicional debe ejecutarse antes de dejar el sitio de
instalacion.
DESMANTELAMIENTO
Antes de ejecutar este procedimiento, es esencial que el técnico haya familiarizado con los aparatos y con
todos sus componentes. Se considera buena praxis recuperar todos los refrigerantes de manera segura.
Antes de ejecutar esta operacion, tome una muestra de aceite y de refrigerante en el caso de que sea nece-
sario un analisis antes de un nuevo uso del refrigerante recuperado. Es esencial que la energia eléctrica esté
disponible antes de empezar este procedimiento.
a) Familiarice con los aparatos y con su funcionamiento.
b) Aisle eléctricamente el sistema.
c) Antes de ejecutar estos procedimientos, asegurese de que:

+ Los equipos mecanicos de manipulacion estén disponibles, si necesario, para manipular los cilin-

dros del refrigerante;

+ Todos los dispositivos de proteccion estén disponibles y utilizados correctamente;

* El proceso de recuperacion siempre sea controlado por una persona competente;

* Los equipos de recuperacion y los cilindros sean conformes a los estandar apropiados.
d) Vacie el sistema refrigerante, si posible.
e) Siuna condicion de vacio no se puede obtener, utilice un colector de manera que el refrigerante pueda
ser quitado de las varias partes del sistema.
Asegurese de que el cilindro esté posicionado en las balanza antes de efectuar la recuperacion.
Inicie la maquina de recuperacion y obre en conformidad con las instrucciones del constructor.
No sobrecargue los cilindros. (No mas del 80 % del volumen de carga del liquido).
No supere la méaxima presion de trabajo del cilindro, ni siquiera momentaneamente.
Cuando los cilindros han sido llenados correctamente y el proceso ha sido completado, asegurese de
que los cilindros y los aparatos sean removidos inmediatamente del sitio de instalacion y de que todas
las valvulas de aislamiento de los mismos estén cerradas.
k) Elrefrigerante recuperado no debe cargarse en un otro sistema de refrigeracion a menos que no haya

sido limpiado y controlado.
ETIQUETADO
Los aparatos se deben etiquetar indicando que hayan sido desmantelados y vaciados del refrigerante. Feche y
firme la etiqueta. Asegurese de que hayan etiquetas en los aparatos las cuales indiquen que los mismo contie-
nen refrigerante inflamable.
RECUPERACION
A la remocion del refrigerante de un sistema, tanto para mantenimiento como para desmantelamiento, se
considera buena praxis quitar todos los refrigerantes de manera segura. Al desplazamiento del refrigerante
en los cilindros, asegurese de que se utilicen sdlo cilindros adecuados para la recuperacion de refrigerante.
Asegurese de que sea disponible el nimero correcto de cilindros para almacenar la carga total del sistema.
Todos los cilindros de utilizar son disefiados para el refrigerante recuperado y etiquetados para lo mismo (es
decir, cilindros especiales para la recuperacion de refrigerante). Los cilindros deben equiparse con una valvula
de drenaje de la presion y con las relativas valvulas de interceptacion perfectamente operativas. Los cilindros
de recuperacion vacios deben sellarse al vacio y, si posible, enfriarse antes de la recuperacion. Los aparatos
de recuperacion deben funcionar perfectamente y equiparse con un set de instrucciones sobre los mismo al
alcance y adecuado para la recuperacion de refrigerantes inflamables. Ademas, un grupo de balanzas calibra-
das debe ser disponible y perfectamente operativo. Los tubos deben equiparse con conexiones herméticas
con desconexion en condiciones perfectas. Antes de utilizar la maquina de recuperacion, controle que sea en
condiciones de funcionamientos satisfactorias, que haya sido mantenida de modo adecuado y que cualquier

SO b
~——

—
—_——

ES-9

DOLCECLIMA COMPACT M



componente eléctrico asociado sea sellado para prevenir igniciones en el caso de que el refrigerante se libere.
Consulte al constructor en caso de dudas. El refrigerante recuperado debera restituirse a su proveedor en su
cilindro de recuperacion correcto y con la relativa Nota de Transferencia Desechos. No mezcle los refrigeran-
tes en las unidades de recuperacion y especialmente en los cilindros. Si los compresores o los aceites de los
compresores se deben remover, asegurese de que se hayan vaciados a un nivel aceptable para asegurarse de
que el refrigerante inflamable no deje dentro del lubricante. El proceso de vaciamiento se debe ejecutar antes
de devolver el compresor a los proveedores. Sélo utilicen sistemas de calentamiento eléctrico en el cuerpo del
compresor para acelerar este proceso. Remueva el aceite de un sistema de manera segura.

1 - DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO
1.1 - LISTA DE COMPONENTES SUMINISTRADOS DE SERIE (Fig.5)

El aparato se embala singularmente en embalajes de carton.
El embalaje se puede transportar a mano por dos operadores o cargar en una carretilla.

.

@ Almacene el embalaje singularmente; no apilelo.

1.

Manguera de descarga de aire (modo refrige-
racion y automatico)

Terminal de tubo flexible lado maquina
Terminal de tubo flexible para instalacion
fija / Slider

Slider para instalacion con ventana corredera/
persiana enrollable

Terminal para Slidr / ventana

6.
7.

8.

9

10.

Brida para instalacion fija

Tubo de descarga de condensacion
(modo solo deshumidificacién)
Aislante para instalacion Slider

Aislante para instalacion Slider
Tacos para brida de instalacion fija

11. Control remoto
12. Manual

1.2 - IDENTIFICACION DE LOS COMPONENTES PRINCIPALES (Fig.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Panel de mandos

Rejilla de salida aire

Filtro del aire con rejilla

Tapon para vaciado del agua de condensa-
cion (en caso de transporte, mantenimiento
0 acumulacion excesiva de agua)

25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

Entrada del aire

Salida del aire

Manilla de desplazamiento

Tapoén para descarga del agua de conden-
sacion (solo modo de deshumidificacion)
Receptor IR del control remoto
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2 - INSTALACION

2.1 - TRANSPORTE DEL ACONDICIONADOR
=" El trasporto y la manipulacion del aparato deben ocurrir en posicion vertical.

2.2 -

a.

@ =

2.3 -

. Asegurese de que se mantenga una distancia minimade 50 cm  \_

* En caso de transporte en posicion horizontal esperar al menos una hora antes de
ponerlo en marcha.

* Antes de mover o transportar el aparato, descargue completamente el agua de
condensacion obrando tal como se describe en el parrafo 4.2.a

Advertencia

Transporte del acondicionador sobre pavimentos delicados (por ejemplo, pavimentos
de madera):

* Descargue completamente el agua de condensacion.

* Preste particular atencion durante los desplazamientos del acondicionador, ya que
las ruedas podrian marcar el pavimento. A pesar de ser pivotantes y de material rigi-
do, las ruedas pueden estar sucias o deterioradas por el uso.

Se recomienda averiguar que las ruedas estén limpias y que se muevan libremente.

ADVERTENCIAS
La falta de respeto de lo que sigue podria causar dafios al aparato.

Instale el acondicionador en superficies llanas, estables y al
suelo.

Sélo conecte el acondicionador a tomas de corriente equipadas
con conexion a tierra.

Asegurese de que cortinas u otros objetos no obstruyan los filtros
de aspiracion del aire (Fig.7).

entre el acondicionador y las figuras adyacentes (Fig.1).

El aparato siempre debe colocarse en uso teniendo cuidado de que no existan obstaculos
para la aspiracién y las salidas del aire.

El acondicionador no tiene que ser utilizado en locales destinados a lavanderia.

Instalar el acondicionador sélo en locales secos.

El acondicionador no debe encenderse en presencia de materiales, vapores o liquidos peli-
grosos.

Limpie los filtros del aire al menos una vez por semana.

INSTALACION MOVIL

El acondicionador debe ser instalado en un ambiente adecuado.
Se recomienda reducir la radiacion solar a través de toldos, cortinas, persianas venecianas, y mantener las
puertas y ventanas cerradas.

aoow

a1}

I o Q

Poner en posicion el acondicionador delante de una ventana o de una puerta ventana.

Posicione el terminal lado maquina (2) en el tubo flexible (1) tal como se muestra en la Fig.8.
Posicione el terminal (3) en el lado opuesto del tubo flexible (1) (Fig.8).

Inserta el terminal lado maquina (2) en la boquilla de salida del aire del aparato (26) tal como se muestra
en la figura 9.

Posicione el terminal (3) de modo que el aire salga hacia el exterior (Fig.10)

En el caso de que se disponga de una ventana deslizante (vertical o horizontal) o de un toldo, es posible
utilizar el “SLIDER KIT” (4) suministrado que permite una instalacion mas eficiente.

Para instalar con KIT SLIDER, proceda tal como se ilustra en las figuras 11y 12.

. Aplique la junta adhesiva (8) (Fig.12)
. Posicione el “SLIDER KIT” (4) y adaptelo (Fig.12)

Posicione el tubo flexible (1) y aplique la junta (9) (Fig.12)

@ Extiendan el tuvo solo lo estrictamente necesario, de modo que el conducto del aire perma-

nezca entre los batientes del bastidor.
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2.4 - INSTALACION FIJA
El acondicionador puede ser instalado incluso con los orificios fijos en cristales o en la pared.
El paso del aire no debe ser obstaculizado por rejillas de proteccién u otros objetos.
Si existieran protecciones deben tener una seccion total para el paso del aire no inferior a 140 cm?.
a. Posicione el terminal lado maquina (2) en el tubo flexible (1) tal como se muestra en la Fig.8.
b. Haga un agujero con un diametro de 127 mm en el vidrio o en la pared a una altura entre los 300 y 1200
mm desde el suelo (Fig.13).
Posicione el terminal (6) en el agujero de la pared y marque los puntos de perforacion (Fig. 14-a, 14-b).
Quite el terminal (6) y haga agujeros de 6 mm (Fig. 14-c, 14-d).
Inserta los tarugos (10) suministrados en los agujeros (Fig. 14-e).
Posicione el terminal (6) en el agujero de la pared y fijelo con los tornillos (10) suministrados (Fig. 14-f,
14-9).
g. Inserte el terminal lado maquina (2) en la boquilla de salida del aire del aparato (26) tal como se muestra
en la figura 9.
h. Conecte la otra extremidad del tubo flexible (1) al terminal (6) (Fig.14-i).
i. Cierre la tapa (6a) cuando el aparato no esta funcionando (Fig.14-h).

~ooo0

2.5 - CONEXION ELECTRICA

El aparato esta dotado de un cable de alimentacion con clavija.

Antes de conectar el acondicionador, verifique que:

» los valores de tension y frecuencia de alimentacion respeten lo especi-
ficado en la placa del aparato;

* la linea de alimentacién esté dotada de una eficaz conexion a tierra y
esté correctamente dimensionada para la maxima absorcion del acondi-
cionador;

* La red de alimentacién del aparato debe tener un adecuado dispositivo de desconexion omnipolar, en
conformidad con las normas nacionales de instalacion.

» el aparato esté alimentado exclusivamente con una toma compatible con la clavija suministrada.

Advertencia
Zf S La eventual sustitucion del cable de alimentacion debe ser realizada exclusivamente

por el servicio de asistencia técnica Olimpia Splendid o por personal con cualifica-
cion similar.

2.6 - DRENAJE

Segun el modo de uso del aparato, es necesario conectar el tubo de descarga de la condensacion.

2.6.a - Uso como deshumidificador
Para un uso correcto del aparato, obre como sigue (figuras 15y 16):
a. Quite la tapa (28).
b. Inserta el tubo suministrado (7) en el racor.

@ Aseglrese de que la parte terminal del tubo de descarga (7) esté posicionada en un pozo de
descarga o en un recipiente.
Asegurese de que el tubo (7) no esté obstruido.

3 - USO DEL APARATO

Los modos de funcionamiento del acondicionador se pueden seleccionar tanto a través del control remoto
como desde el panel de mandos a bordo del acondicionador.
La recepcion de la funcién seleccionada se confirma por la emisién de un “bip” por el zumbador.
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3.1 - SIMBOLOS Y TECLAS DEL PANEL DE MANDOS (Fig.B)

(&) )
/ SW2 SW4 S5 S3 D1 sSw3 SW1 \
©OI @6
mooe) (—) o = Q)

‘P
§ S4 S1 S2 )
G /

* SW1: Funcionamiento / Stand-by => deshumidificacién => *D1:  Tset/Timer

* SW2: Seleccién modo operativo => refrigeracion =>... *S2: Modo temporizador
refrigeracion => * SW3: Aumento temperatura/retraso | *S3:  Modo refrigeracion
=> automatico => * SW4. Reducciontemperatura/retraso | * S4:  Modo deshumidificacion
=> so6lo ventilador => *S1:  Modo standby *S5:  Modo ventilacion.

3.2 - TECLAS DEL CONTROL REMOTO (Fig.Cc)

G ™ *B1:
ﬁ -B2:
 Aosu o 93— B12
* Cool|[ )™ ™1 B 9
O Dry :-: l-=(®
O Heat| "amm . V¥ 171 *B3:
2y Fan | B0 Auto
B2 @ - TIMER B9 * B5:
TEMP - ¢ B6
B3 FAN - @ B8 * B7:
* B8:
B4 @ foon @ B7 * B9:
* B10:
k ) * B11:
B11 B4 *B12:
* D1:
* D2:
D15 *D3:
D1 D14 D13 " D4:
D16 l l l . gg
\2-}‘ (D  Timer On “|imer Off D12 .D7-
D2 —< Auto|Set Temp. [Eco] % D10 - D8:
D3 ——% Cool l-' n:_-: D1 . Do:
D4 ——0 Dry '-' '-l‘;/o @——D9 - D10:
D5 —1 1 Heat| Pama. ¥ 1 ot
~ * D12:
D6 — <) Fan |G| Auto - D13;
* D14:
D7 D8 - D15:
L / * D16:

Tecla on/off: arranque/apagamiento del aparato
Seleccién modo de funcionamiento

AUTO (Automatico) =>

=> enfriamiento =>

=> deshumidificaciéon =>

=> solo ventilador => ...

Seleccién de la velocidad del ventilador

Velocidad minima QLW =>
=> \elocidad maxima QORI =

Activacion modo de suspension (simbolo 10 en-
cendido)
No disponible para este modelo
Activacion/desactivacion funcion FOLLOW ME
Activa/desactiva el display en el panel de mandos
de la maquina
Regulacién apagado programado unidad
Configuracion del encendido programado de la
unidad
Atajo (SHORT CUT)
Aumento temperatura A
Reduccion temperatura ¥
Pantalla
Indicador aparato en marcha
Modo automatico (ECO)
Modo enfriamiento (COOL)
Modo deshumidificacion (DRY)
No disponible para este modelo
Modo s6lo ventilador (FAN)
Indicacion velocidad del ventilador (vea “B3”)
Indicador “hora” de arranque/apagamiento progra-
mado
Indicador funcion “FOLLOW ME” activa
Indicador de la temperatura °C (F)
Indicador funcion “SLEEP” activa
Indicador bateria del control remoto baja
Indicador funcion “TIME OFF” activa
Indicador funcion “TIME ON” activa
No disponible para este modelo
Sefial de transmisién del control remoto
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3.3 - USO DEL CONTROL REMOTO
El control remoto suministrado con el acondicionador es la he-
rramienta que Os permite utilizar el aparato de la manera mas
cémoda.
Es el instrumento que hay que manejar con cuidado y particu-
larmente hay que:
e Evitar mojarlo (no hay que limpiarlo con agua o dejarlo a la

intemperie).

e Evitar que se caiga al suelo o se golpee violentamente.
e Evitar la exposicion directa a los rayos solares.

@D * El control remoto funciona con la tecnologia del infrarrojo.

* Durante el uso no interponer obstaculos entre el control
remoto y el acondicionador.

* En caso en que en el ambiente sean utilizados otros aparatos dotados de control remoto (TV,
grupos estéreo, etc.), se podrian producir interferencias.

» Las lamparas electrénicas y fluorescentes pueden interferir en la transmisiéon entre el control
remoto y el acondicionador.

» Extraer las pilas de alimentacion si el control remoto no es utilizado durante largos periodos de
tiempo.

3.3.a - Insercion de las baterias
Para colocar correctamente las baterias:
a. Extraiga la tapa del compartimento de las baterias (Fig.17).
b. Coloque las baterias en su compartimento (Fig.17).

@D Respetar escrupulosamente las polaridades indicadas en el fondo del espacio.

c. Cierre correctamente la tapa (Fig.18).

3.3.b - Substitucion de las pilas
Las baterias deben sustituirse cuando se visualiza el icono b en la pantalla.

Siempre utilice baterias nuevas.
El uso de baterias viejas o de tipo diferente puede hacer que el control remoto funcione mal.

- El control remoto utiliza dos baterias alcalinas en seco de 1,5V (tipo AAA.) (Fig.17).

Una vez descargadas, ambas pilas tienen que ser substituidas y eliminadas en los
apropiados centros de recoleccion o como esta previsto por las normativas locales.

¢ Sino va a utilizar el control remoto durante varias semanas o0 mas, quite las baterias.
Eventuales pérdidas de las baterias podrian danar el control remoto.

é No recargue ni desarme las baterias. No arroje las baterias al fuego.
Pueden quemarse o explotar.

é Si el liquido de las baterias cae sobre la piel o la ropa, lave con abundante agua limpia.
No utilice el control remoto con baterias que hayan sufrido pérdidas. Los productos
quimicos de las baterias pueden provocar quemaduras u otros riesgos para la salud.

3.3.c - Posicion del control remoto
¢ Mantenga el control remoto en una posicion desde la cual la sefial pueda llegar al receptor (29) del apa-
rato (distancia maxima unos 8 metros - con las baterias cargadas) (Fig.19). La presencia de obstaculos
(muebles, cortinas, paredes, etc.) entre el control remoto y el aparato reduce el alcance del control remoto.
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3.4 - USO DEL APARATO

Obre como sigue para utilizar el aparato.

Para evitar posibles danos al compresor, cada arranque se retrasa 3 minutos con res-
pecto al ultimo apagamiento.

3.4.a - Operaciones preliminares

* Posicione el aparato en una superficie estable, no inclinada, al menos a 30 cm. desde
la pared o desde cualquier otro objeto, para que se garantice la correcta circulacién
del aire. Coloquelo en una superficie resistente al agua ya que el posible escape de
agua podria dahar los muebles o el suelo.

* No coloque el aparato directamente en alfombras, toallas, mantas u otras superficies
absorbentes.

* Inserte el enchufe en la toma de corriente; el aparato emite un “bip” y en la pantalla
se visualizaran el icono Q) y la temperatura ambiente en °C.

B

correspondan con los de la red de distribucion eléctrica.

é Antes de conectar eléctricamente el aparato, asegurese de que los datos de la etiqueta

3.4.b - Arranque/apagamiento aparato

a. El aparato puede ser encendido o apagado por breves periodos pulsando B1 en el control remoto o SW1
en el panel de control (en caso de parada prolongada del aparato, éste debe ser desactivado extrayendo
la clavija de la toma de corriente).

b. El led L2 se enciende para indicar que el aparato esta apagado.

c. En estas condiciones, pulse nuevamente B1 en el control remoto (0 SW1 en el panel de control) para
restablecer las funciones seleccionadas previamente.

Cuando el aparato esta apagado, se reinician todos los temporizadores.

3.5- MODO VENTILACION (FAN)

a. En este modo de funcionamiento el aparato no ejerce ninguna accion sobre la temperatura ni sobre la
humedad del aire en el ambiente, manteniéndolo solamente en circulacion.

b. Este modo puede seleccionarse presionando B3 o SW2 hasta cuando el simbolo sélo ventilador (&)
se activa en la pantalla del panel de control, mientras en la pantalla del mando a distancia aparece el
simbolo D6.

c. En este modo de funcionamiento, el ventilador interno siempre esta encendido y es posible configurar
su velocidad en cualquier momento (solo con el control remoto), pulsando el boton B3 (simbolo D7 en el
control remoto).

3.6 - MODO ENFRIAMIENTO (COOL)

a. En este modo de funcionamiento el aparato deshumidifica y enfria el ambiente.

Este modo de funcionamiento se selecciona pulsando B2 o SW2 hasta que el simbolo de solo refrigera-
cion (% / D3) aparezca tanto en el control remoto como en el display del panel de control.

b. El ventilador interno siempre esta encendido a velocidad automatica o (solamente con el control remoto)
a la velocidad configurada.

c. Elajuste de temperatura (Tset) puede ser regulado entre 17 °Cy 30 °C, (de 62 F a 86 F, si esta presente)
con variaciones de 1°C, con los botones a B11 o SW3/SW4; el valor correspondiente aparece tanto en
el control remoto como en el display local.

d. Después de un maximo de tres minutos a partir de la activacion de este modo de funcionamiento, el
compresor se enciende y el aparato comienza a distribuir frio.

3.7 - MODO DESHUMIDIFICACION (DRY)

a. Este modo de funcionamiento se selecciona pulsando B2 o SW2 hasta que el simbolo de solo deshumi-
dificacion (¢ / D4) aparezca tanto en el control remoto como en el display del panel de control.
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b. Este modo es similar al modo refrigeracion, excepto por lo siguiente:
con la configuracion de la velocidad del ventilador no activa, la (temperatura configurada) y igual a
(temperatura ambiente) “Tamb”.
¢. En modo solo deshumidificacién, se puede operar el dispositivo solo con la manguera de descarga del
agua de condensacion conectado (12) y sin la manguera de salida de aire.

3.8 - MODO AUTO (Automatico)
a. Este modo de funcionamiento se selecciona pulsando B2 o SW2 hasta que en el control remoto aparezca
el simbolo automatico (AUTO/ D2).
b. En este modo operativo, las funciones REFRIGERACION y VENTILADOR se seleccionan automatica-
mente en funcion de la temperatura ambiente, que es controlada continuamente para obtener el maximo
confort en el local climatizado.

3.9 - FUNCIONAMIENTO NOCTURNO

a. Este modo so6lo se selecciona desde el mando a distancia presionando la tecla B4, en la pantalla apa-
rece el simbolo D11; el modo s6lo se puede utilizar en combinacién con los modos de enfriamiento y
automatico.

b. Cuando este modo estéa activado, el ventilador interno es forzado a la velocidad automatica y la tempera-
tura ambiente ajustada se incrementa automaticamente 1 °C después de 1/2 horay otro 1 °C después de
1/2 hora (después de la activacion de la funcion y consecuente cambio de la temperatura configurada).

c. Después de 7 horas, se restablece automaticamente la temperatura inicial.

d. Cuando la Temperatura configurada es modificada desde el mando a distancia, cuando el dispositivo
estda en modo Stand-by, o cuando se desconecta la alimentacién eléctrica, el modo de funcionamiento
nocturno es desactivado.

e. Para desactivar la funcion pulse nuevamente el botén B4.

3.10 -MODO TEMPORIZADOR

a. Este modo permite programar el arranque o el apagamiento del aparato.
b. El retraso se puede configurar con el control remoto.

3.10.a - Arranque programado

Seleccione el modo operativo, la temperatura y la velocidad de ventilacion con las que la unidad se ac-
tivara en el momento del encendido programado.
a. Pulsando B9, regule el retraso deseado (de 0,5 a 24 horas); a continuacion, la unidad se encendera (a
partir de la confirmacion del temporizador).
Sino se pulsa ningun botén en 5 segundos, la funcién de regulacion del temporizador termina automaticamente.
b. Unaveztranscurrido el tiempo regulado, la unidad se encendera con las Ultimas regulaciones seleccionadas.
c. Para anular el encendido retardado, pulse nuevamente el botédn B9 hasta configurar el valor en 0.
d. Cuando el temporizador esta activo, aparece el simbolo S2 en la maquina y el simbolo D14 en el control
remoto.

3.10.b - Apagamiento programado

a. Con la unidad en cualquier modo operativo, pulse B8 para regular el retraso deseado (de 0,5 a 24 horas),
transcurrido el cual la unidad se apagara (a partir de la confirmacion del temporizador).
Todos los accionamientos posteriores del botén B8 aumentaran el retraso 1 hora.

b. Si no se pulsa ningln botdn en 5 segundos, la funcién de regulacién del temporizador termina automa-
ticamente. Una vez transcurrido el tiempo regulado, la unidad se apagara.

c. Para anular el apagado retardado, pulse nuevamente el botéon B8 hasta configurar el valor en 0.

d. Cuando el temporizador esta activo, aparece el simbolo S2 en la maquina y el simbolo D13 en el control
remoto.

3.11 -CONFIGURACION UNIDAD DE MEDIDA DE LA TEMPERATURA

Pulsando simultaneamente los botones SW3 y SW4 durante 3 segundos, es posible cambiar la unidad
de medida de la temperatura indicada en el display de la maquina de CELSIUS (°C) a FAHRENHEIT (F)
y viceversa.
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3.12 - OTRAS FUNCIONES
3.12.a - Funcién FOLLOW ME
e Esta funcién sélo puede activarse desde el control remoto.
e Estafuncion no es disponible en los modos de Deshumidificacion (DRY) y Sélo Ventilacion (FAN).

En esta funcion, el control remoto actia como termostato.

a. Con el aparato en marcha, presione la tecla “FOLLOW ME” en el control remoto.

b. Muévase con el control remoto en un area de la habitacidn diferente de donde es posicionado el aparato (distancia
maxima 7+8 metros) direccionandolo hacia el mismo y asegurandose de que no existan obstaculos entre ellos.

c. Configure la temperatura deseada en el control remoto; el aparato funciona hasta llevar la temperatura
del area donde esta posicionado el control remoto al valor configurado en lo mismo.

d. El control remoto envia un sefial al aparato y si no recibe una respuesta dentro de un tiempo maximo de
7 minutos, la funcion se desactiva.

e. Para apagar la funcion, presione la tecla “FOLLOW ME” en el control remoto o apague el aparato.

3.12.b - Funcion de Atajo
e Esta funcién sélo puede activarse desde el control remoto.

a. Cuando el aparato es en marcha en cualquier de los modos, presionando la tecla “SHORT CUT” en el
control remoto, el aparato se configura directamente en modo “AUTO” con la temperatura configurada a
26°C (80 F).

3.12.c - Reinicio Automatico
a. Si el aparato se apaga debido a una interrupcién de corriente, a la restauracion de la energia eléctrica
lo mismo se reinicia automaticamente con las configuraciones anteriores.

4 - MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA P
— A ) Antes de proceder con cualquiera intervenciéon de manteni-
A miento y limpieza, siempre asegurese de que el enchufe de
" alimentacion haya sido desconectado de la toma de corriente.

el filtro.

fﬁf No toque las piezas de acero del aparato cuando se remueva
§ ) Riesgo de herirse con los bordes metalicos afilados.

é No utilice agua para limpiar las partes interiores del acondicionador.
La exposicion al agua puede deteriorar el aislamiento, con riesgo de provocar descargas
~— eléctricas.

41 - LIMPIEZA

4.1.a - Limpieza del aparato y del control remoto
a. Utilice un pafio seco para limpiar el aparato y el control remoto.
b. Se puede utilizar un pafio humedecido con agua fria para limpiar el aparato si esta muy sucio.

No utilice un pano tratado quimicamente o antiestatico para limpiar el aparato.

é No utilice gasolina, solventes, pastas para limpiar ni solventes similares.
Estos productos pueden provocar la rotura o la deformacion de la superficie de plastico.

ol

>>>>>
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4.1.b - Limpieza del filtro de aspiracién

Para garantizar una eficaz filtracién del aire interno y un buen funcionamiento de Vuestro a condicionador es

indispensable que se limpien periédicamente los filtros de aire (Fig.20). La indicacién de la necesidad de esta

importante operacion de mantenimiento se visualiza después de un adecuado periodo de funcionamiento,

mediante el encendido del cédigo de alarma Fi en el display del panel de mandos.

a. Apague el climatizador y, a continuacion, extraiga los filtros tal como se muestra en la figura 20.

b. El filtro se debera lavar mediante un chorro de agua dirigido en la direccion opuesta a aquella de acu-
mulacion de los polvos.

c. Si existieran suciedades particularmente dificiles de quitar (como grasa o incrustaciones de otro tipo) se
debera sumergir dicho filtro en una solucion de agua y detergente neutro.

d. Antes de volver a introducir el filtro se debera sacudir para eliminar el agua acumulada durante el lavado.

@ Se el filtro (23) esta dafado, sustitiyalo.

e. Asegurese de que el filtro (23) esté completamente seco.
f. Vuelva a posicionar el filtro (23) correctamente en su especifico asiento.
g. Succione una posible pelusa de rejilla (Fig. 21).

No utilice el aparato sin el filtro (23).

4.1.c - Consejos para el ahorro de energia
A continuacion se proporcionan algunos simples consejos para reducir los consumos:
* Mantenga los filtros siempre limpios (véase el capitulo de mantenimiento y limpieza).
* Mantenga cerradas las puertas y ventanas de las habitaciones que se deben climatizar.
» Evite que los rayos solares penetren libremente en la habitacién (se aconseja usar cortinas, bajar las
persianas o cerrar los postigos).
* No obstruya la trayectoria del flujo de aire (en entrada y en salida) del aparato; esto, ademas de obtener un

rendimiento no éptimo, también perjudica su correcto funcionamiento y influye sobra la posibilidad de dafios
irreparables al mismo.

4.2 - MANTENIMIENTO

Si no se desea utilizar el aparato por un largo periodo, ejecute lo que sigue:

Accione el modo so6lo ventilador por algunas horas (unas 1+2 horas) para que el interior del aparato se seque.
. Apague el acondicionador y desconecte la alimentacion.

Limpie los filtros del aire.

. Descargue completamente el agua de condensacion.

Quite las baterias del control remoto.

®oooTo

Controles antes de volver a encender el acondicionador:
a. Tras un largo periodo de inactividad del acondicionador, limpie los filtros.

b. Control que la salida y la entrada de aire no estén obstruidas (sobre todo, después de un largo periodo
de inactividad del acondicionador).

4.2.a - Descarga agua de condensacion
Cuando el agua de condensacion en la bandeja inferior alcanza el nivel predeterminado, el aparato emite
un bip.

En este caso:
a. Desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente.

b. Mueva el aparato con cuidado en una posicion adecuada para descargar
el agua.

c. Quite la tapa de descarga (24) y la tapa de goma (24a) (Fig.22).

é Asegurese de que se haya atornillado correctamente la
tapa de descarga (24) para que se eviten escapes de agua.
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d. Haga salir toda el agua.
e. Vuelva a posicionar la tapa de goma (324a) y atornille la tapa de descarga (24) (Fig.23).
f. Inserta el enchufe en la toma de corriente y reinicie la maquina hasta cuando la indicacion “P1” se apague.

@ Si el error se repite, contacte un Centro de Asistencia.

4.2.b - Codigos de error
Durante el funcionamiento del aparato, podrian visualizarse algunas anomalias que paran su funcionamiento.
En estos casos, en el panel de mandos se visualizan los cédigos de error.

* P1 Bandeja inferior llena.

* F1 Limpieza de los filtros.

*E1 eE2 <E3 <E4

En estos casos:

a. desconecte eléctricamente el aparato

b. espere unos minutos

c. conecte el enchufe a la toma de corriente
d. reinicie el aparato.

Si el inconveniente persiste y el cédigo de error no se apaga, desconecte eléctricamente el
aparato y refiérase a un Centro de Asistencia.

5 - DATOS TECNICOS

Para los datos técnicos, consulte la placa de datos aplicada en el producto (Fig.2).

* Dimensiones (LxAxP) 345 x 703 x 355 mm

* Peso (sin embalaje) 24 Kg

» Temperaturas maximas de fun-
cionamiento en modo refrigera- DB 35°C - WB 24°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
cion

» Temperaturas minimas de funcio-

. . S 17°C */16°C **
namiento en modo refrigeracion

* Temp. ambiente interior
** Temp. ambiente exterior

6 - ESQUEMA ELECTRICO

El esquema eléctrico se muestra en la imagen 24.
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7 -

INCONVENIENTES Y POSIBLES RECURSOS

MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO

El climatizador no funciona.

CAUSA

Falta la corriente.
Esta desenchufado.
El timer esta activado.

QUE SE DEBE HACER?

Esperar.
Enchufar.
Desactivar el timer.

El climatizador funciona sélo poco
tiempo.

La temperatura programada esta muy
cerca de la temperatura ambiente.

Hay obstaculos en la aspiracion del aire
del exterior.

Bajar la temperatura programada.

Quitar los obstaculos.
Llamar al Centro de asistencia.

El climatizador funciona pero no
refresca el ambiente.

Hay una ventana abierta.

En la habitacion esta funcionando alguna
fuente de calor (quemador, lamparas,
etc.) o hay muchas personas.

La temperatura programada es dema-
siado alta.

El climatizador tiene una potencia no
adecuada para las condiciones o al
tamario del ambiente.

Cerrar la ventana.
Eliminar la fuente de calor.

Bajar la temperatura programada.

Al moverlo el climatizador pierde
agua.

El climatizador esta inclinado u
horizontal.

Antes de moverlo vaciar el agua
contenida quitando la tapa (Fig. 2, Ref.
4).

El climatizador se apaga, los mandos del
control remoto y del panel de mandos
no responden y en el display del panel
de mandos aparece la sefal de alarma
“E1” intermitente.

Desenchufarlo
Llame al Centro de Asistencia.

El climatizador se apaga, los mandos del
control remoto y del panel de mandos
no responden y en el display del panel
de mandos aparece la sefal de alarma
“E2” intermitente.

Desenchufarlo
Llame al Centro de Asistencia.

El climatizador se apaga, los mandos del
control remoto y del panel de mandos
no responden y en el display del panel
de mandos aparece la sefial de alarma
“E4” intermitente.

Desenchufarlo
Llame al Centro de Asistencia.

El climatizador se apaga, los mandos del
control remoto y del panel de mandos
no responden y en el display del panel
de mandos aparece la sefal de alarma
“P1” intermitente.

Acumulacion excesiva de agua dentro
del climatizador.

Desenchufarlo

Descargue el agua contenida quitando el
tapon (Fig. 2, Ref. 4). Si esta alarma se
activa con demasiada frecuencia, llame
al Centro de Asistencia.

En modo refrigeracién, nocturno o au-
tomatico, no es posible seleccionar la
velocidad minima.

La temperatura ambiente es demasiado
baja

El comportamiento del climatizador es
normal.

No intente reparar el aparato por usted mismo.

Si el problema no se resuelve, contacte al revendedor local o al servicio de asistencia mas cercano.
Suministre informaciones detalladas sobre el mal funcionamiento y la version del aparato.
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ILUSTRACOES
As ilustragdes sédo agrupadas nas paginas iniciais do manual

0 - ADVERTENCIAS

0.1 - INFORMACOES GERAIS
Em primeiro lugar, gostariamos de agradecer-lhe por manifestado a sua preferéncia por um
aparelho de producéo nossa.

0.2 - SIMBOLOGIA
Os pictogramas ilustrados no presente capitulo fornecem rapidamente e de modo univoco as
informacdes necessarias para a correcta utilizagdo da maquina em condigdes de seguranga.

0.2.1 - Pictogramas redaccionais

Sinaliza que o presente documento deve ser lido com atencgdo antes de instalar e/
ou utilizar o aparelho.

Indica que a equipa de assisténcia deve manusear o aparelho de acordo com as
indicagcdes do manual de instalagéo.

Sinaliza que podera haver informagdes adicionais em manuais anexados.

Indica que estao disponiveis informagdes no manual de utilizagdo ou no manual
de instalagao.

Indica que a equipa de assisténcia deve manusear o aparelho de acordo com as
indicagdes do manual de instalagéo.

Sinaliza que o aparelho utiliza refrigerante inflaméavel. Se houver fuga de refrigerante
e for exposto a uma fonte de ignicdo externa, existe o risco de incéndio.

B & & | Bl

Caution : Risk of fre

Avisa o pessoalinteressado que a operagao descrita apresenta, se ndo for efectuada
respeitando as normativas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer um choque eléctrico.

Sinaliza a equipa que a operacao descrita apresenta, se nao for efetuada cumprindo
as normas de seguranga, o risco de sofrer danos fisicos.

Sinaliza aequipa que aoperagao descrita apresenta, se nao for efetuada cumprindo as
normas de seguranca, o risco de sofrer queimaduras por contacto com componentes
com elevada temperatura.

B B>/

Os paragrafos precedidos por este simbolo contém informagdes e prescrigdes muito importantes, em particular no
que diz respeito a seguranga. A sua inobservancia podera comportar:

- perigo para a incolumidade dos operadores

- perda da garantia contratual

- declinagéo da responsabilidade da firma construtora.

Assinala as acgdes que nao se devem absolutamente efectuar.

Sinaliza a equipa que é proibido cobrir 0 aparelho para evitar o seu sobreaquecimento.

Q= 4
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0.3 - ADVERTENCIAS GERAIS

~

N

QUANDO SE USAM APARELHOS ELETRICOS, E SEMPRE NECESSARIO SEGUIR )
MEDIDAS DE SEGURANCA DE BASE, DE FORMA A REDUZIR RISCOS DE INCENDIO,
CHOQUE ELETRICO E ACIDENTES A PESSOAS, INCLUINDO O SEGUINTE: )
2
é A fim de prevenir eventuais danos ao compressor, esta previsto um tempo de
L seguranga de 3 minutos entre a paragem e o arranque. )

i

BB

g

—

w

10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

15.

Documento reservado nos termos da Lei que proibe a reprodugdo ou a transmissao a
terceiros sem explicita autorizagao da firma OLIMPIA SPLENDID. As maquinas poderao
sofrer actualizagoes e apresentar pormenores diferentes daqueles ilustrados, mas que
nao prejudicam o conteudo dos textos presentes neste manual.

Ler atentamente o presente manual antes de efectuar qualquer operagao (instalagao,
manutengao, uso) e respeitar escrupulosamente quanto descrito nos varios capitulos.

Conserve com culdado este manual para qualsquer posteriores consultas.

Depois de ter relirado a embalagem controle a integridade do aparelho; os elementos
da embalagem nao devem ser delxados ao alcance das cringas, pois, sao potenciais
fontes de perigo.

A FIRMA CONSTRUTORA NAO SE ASSUME A RESPONSABILIDADE POR DANOS
A PESSOAS OU A COISAS PROVOCADOS PELA INOBSERVANCIA DAS NORMAS
CONTIDAS NO PRESENTE LIVRETE.

A firma construtora reserva-se o direito de efectuar alteragdes aos proprios modelos
em qualquer momento, mantendo inalteradas as caracteristicas essenciais descritas
no presente manual.

A manutencao de equipamentos de climatizagdo como este pode acarretar perigos para o
operador devido a presenca de gas refrigerante pressurizado e componentes elétricos
atravessados por tensdo. Portanto, eventuais interven¢des de manutengao (com exclusao da
limpeza dos filtros) devem ser confiadas exclusivamente a pessoal autorizado e qualificado.
Instalacdes realizadas nao de acordo com as indicagdes incluidas neste manual e
utilizagao do aparelho fora dos limites de temperatura indicados provocam a anulagao
da garantia.

A manutengao ordinaria dos filtros e a limpeza geral externa podem ser executadas
mesmo pelo utilizador, porque nao comportam operagoes dificeis ou perigosas.
Durante a montagem e durante qualquer operagdao de manutengdao é necessario
respeitar as prescrigoes referidas neste manual e nas placas de dados e seguranga
aplicadas ao corpo do aparelho, assim como adotar todas as precaugoes ditadas pelo
bom senso e pelas normas de segurancga vigentes no local de instalagao.

Em caso de substituicao de componentes utilizar exclusivamente pegas de substitui¢ao
originais OLIMPIA SPLENDID.

Se a unidade nao for utilizada durante um longo periodo, ou se ninguém estiver na sala
climatizada, é recomendavel desligar a alimentagao elétrica de forma a evitar acidentes.

Nao usar detergentes liquidos ou corrosivos para limpar a unidade, nao pulverizar agua
ou outros liquidos na unidade, pois poderao danificar os componentes de plastico ou,
até mesmo, provocar choque elétrico.

Nao molhar a unidade interna e o telecomando.
Poderao ocorrer curto-circuitos ou incéndios.

Em caso de anomalias de funcionamento (por exemplo: ruido anémalo, maus
odores, fumo, aumento anormal da temperatura, dispersoes elétricas, etc.), desligue
imediatamente o aparelho e desconecte a ficha da tomada elétrica. Para eventuais
reparacdes contactar exclusivamente os centros de assisténcia técnica autorizados
e exigir a utilizagao de pegas de substituicao originais. O ndo cumprimento de quanto
acima exposto podera comprometer a seguranga do aparelho.
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16.

17,

18.
. Antes de conectar eletricamente o aparelho certifique-se de que os dados indicados na placa

20.

21.

22
23.
25.
26.

27.
28.
29.
. Posicione sempre o aparelho sobre uma superficie estavel, plana e bem nivelada.
31.

32
. A tomada elétrica deve ser facilmente acessivel de forma a facilitar a desconexao da

34.
. Nao dobre em excesso, torga, puxe ou danifique o cabo de alimentagao.
36.
37.

38.
39.

40.
4.

42

43.
44,

PT-4

Nao deixar o aparelho de ar condicionado a funcionar por periodos prolongados se
a humidade for elevada e estiverem portas ou janelas abertas. A humidade podera
condensar-se e molhar ou estragar a mobilia.

Nao desconecte a ficha durante o funcionamento do aparelho. Risco de incéndio ou
choque elétrico.

Nao apoiar objectos pesados ou quentes sobre o aparelho.

correspondem aos valores da rede de alimentagao. Atomada elétrica deve possuir aterramen-
to adequado. A placa de identificagao (20) esta situada na parte lateral do aparelho (Fig. 2).
Instale o aparelho observando atentamente as instrugoes do fabricante. Uma instalagao
incorreta pode causar danos a pessoas, animais ou bens, pelos quais o fabricante nao
pode ser responsabilizado.

Em caso de incompatibilidade entre a ficha do aparelho e a tomada elétrica, esta ultima
deve ser substituida por pessoal profissionalmente qualificado, que se certifique de que a
secgao dos cabos da nova tomada é adequada a poténcia absorvida pelo aparelho. Normal-
mente é desaconselhada a utilizacao de adaptadores e/ou extensées; quando estritamente
necessaria, todo o equipamento deve estar em conformidade com as normas de seguranga
e a sua capacidade de corrente (A) ndo deve ser inferior a capacidade maxima do aparelho.
Este aparelho nao destina-se a ser ativado por meio de um temporizador externo ou um
sistema de comando a distancia separado.

Utilize o aparelho sempre e somente na posigao vertical.

Nao obstrua as grelhas de entrada e saida de ar de forma alguma.

Nao introduza objetos estranhos nas grelhas de entrada e saida de ar, pois isto pode
provocar riscos de choque elétrico, incéndio ou danos ao aparelho.

Nao utilize o aparelho:

- com as maos molhadas ou humidas;

- com os pés descalgos.

Nao puxe o cabo de alimentagao ou o préprio aparelho para desconectar a ficha da
tomada elétrica.

Nao exponha o aparelho a luz solar direta e mantenha-o ao abrigo de fontes de calor
tais como estufas, aquecedores ou radiadores (Fig. 3).

Nao utilize o aparelho nas proximidades de aparelhos a gas (Fig. 3).

Deixe um espago livre de pelo menos 50 cm em ambos os lados e atras do aparelho;
deixe também um espaco livre de pelo menos 50 cm acima do aparelho (Fig. 1).
Nao posicione o aparelho nas proximidades de outras tomadas elétricas (Fig. 4).

ficha em caso de emergéncia.
Nao manuseie a ficha com as maos molhadas.

Nao cubra o cabo de alimentagdo elétrica com tapetes ou cobertas ou instale-o ao
longo de guias. Posicione o cabo em zonas livres de passagem para prevenir os riscos
de tropegamento.

Desconecte o cabo durante os periodos de repouso prolongados do aparelho ou
quando nao houver pessoas em casa.

Nao utilize o aparelho em ambientes particularmente humidos (casa de banho, cozinha, etc.).
Nao utilize o aparelho ao ar livre ou sobre superficies molhadas. Evite derramar liquidos
no aparelho. Nao utilize o aparelho nas proximidades de pias ou torneiras.

Nao imirja o aparelho em agua ou outros liquidos.

Limpe o aparelho com um pano humido; nao utilize produtos ou materiais abrasivos.
No que diz respeito a limpeza dos filtros consulte o paragrafo especifico.

A causa mais comum de sobreaquecimento é a acumulagao de p6 e cotao no aparelho.
Remova regularmente as acumulacées desconectando previamente o aparelho da
tomada elétrica e aspirando as grelhas.

Nao utilize o aparelho em ambientes sujeitos a amplas variagées de temperatura, pois
neste caso pode ocorrer a formagao de condensacgao do interior do seu corpo.

Instale o aparelho a uma distancia minima de 2 metros em relagao a outros aparelhos
eletrénicos (televisor, radio, computador, leitor de DVD, etc.) a fim de prevenir
fenémenos de interferéncia (Fig. 6).
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45.

46.
47.

48.

49,
. A execugao de reparos por conta prépria é extremamente perigosa.
51.

52.
53.

54.

Nao utilize o aparelho em locais tratados recentemente com inseticidas na forma de
gas, com incensos acesos ou ha presenga de vapores quimicos ou residuos oleosos.
Nao utilize o aparelho sem os filtros posicionados corretamente.

As operagoes de desmontagem, reparo ou reconversao realizadas por pessoas nao
autorizadas podem acarretar danos graves e a anulagao da garantia do fabricante.
Nao utilize o aparelho em caso de avaria ou anomalia funcional, ou ainda se o cabo ou
a ficha estiverem danificados; nao utilize o aparelho em caso de queda do mesmo ou
se o seu corpo estiver danificado. Desligue o aparelho, desconecte a ficha da tomada
elétrica e solicite a sua inspegao junto a pessoal profissionalmente qualificado.

Nao desmonte nem modifique o aparelho.

Caso se decida de néo utilizar mais um aparelho deste tipo, é aconselhavel torna-lo inoperante
cortando o cabo de alimentagao, apés ter desligado a ficha da tomada de corrente. E acon-
selhavel tornar inécuas aquelas partes do aparelho susceptiveis de constituir um perigo, espe-
cialmente para as criangas que poderao servir-se do aparelho para usa-lo como brinquedo.
Para o processo de degelo e para a limpeza do aparelho nao utilize ferramentas diferen-
tes das recomendadas pelo fabricante.

O aparelho é dotado de um protetor térmico que preserva a placa eletronica em caso de
sobreaquecimento. Se ocorrer a intervengao deste dispositivo de prote¢ao, desconecte
prontamente a ficha da tomada elétrica e aguarde até que o aparelho esfrie totalmente
(pelo menos 20+30 minutos); em seguida, reconecte a ficha a tomada elétrica e religue
o aparelho. Na ocorréncia de anomalias durante o arranque, desconecte novamente a
ficha da tomada elétrica e entre em contacto com um Centro de Assisténcia autorizado.
FUSE: 3.15A/250VAC Fuséo lenta.

USO PREVISTO

* O climatizador deve ser utilizado exclusivamente para produzir ar frio ou desumidificar o ar (a esco-
Iha) com a finalidade exclusiva de tornar a temperatura e as condigdes ambientes mais confortaveis.

* Este aparelho destina-se unicamente a ser utilizado em ambientes domésticos ou similares.

* Uma utilizagao inapropriada do aparelho pode causar danos a pessoas, animais ou bens e
isenta a OLIMPIA SPLENDID de qualquer responsabilidade.

ZONAS A RISCO

* Os climatizadores nao devem ser instalados em ambientes com gases inflamaveis, gases
explosivos, em ambientes muito humidos (lavandarias, estufas, etc.) ou em locais em que
estdo presentes outras maquinas que gerem uma fonte intensa de calor, nas proximidades
de uma fonte de agua salgada ou agua sulfurosa.

* NAO usar gases, combustivel ou outros liquidos inflamaveis perto do climatizador.

+ Utilize somente os componentes fornecidos de fabrica (consulte o Paragrafo 1.1). A utilizagao
de pecas nao padrao pode provocar vazamentos de agua, choques elétricos, incéndio e
lesdes a pessoas ou danos a bens.

.

A

N
Este produto deve ser utilizado unicamente de acordo com as especificagoes
indicadas no presente manual. Uma utilizagao diferente daquela especificada

podera comportar graves lesdes.

A EMPRESA FABRICANTE NAO ASSUME RESPONSABILIDADES POR DANOS A
PESSOAS OU COISAS DERIVANTES DA FALTA DE CUMPRIMENTO DAS NORMAS
INCLUIDAS NO PRESENTE MANUAL.

0.6 - ADVERTENCIAS RELATIVAS AO GAS REFRIGERANTE R290

O APARELHO CONTEM GAS R290 (CLASSIFICACAO DE INFLAMABILIDADE A3).

O APARELHO DEVE SER ARMAZENADO NUM LOCAL BEM VENTILADO E DIMENSIONADO DE
ACORDO COM AS ESPECIFICACOES DE UTILIZAGAO DO PROPRIO APARELHO.

O APARELHO DEVE SER INSTALADO, UTILIZADO E CONSERVADO NUM LOCAL DOTADO DE
UMA SUPERFICIE SUPERIOR A X M? (X = INDICADO NA TABELA).

1.
2.

3.
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Quantidade de gas R290 expressa
em kg (consulte a placa de dados do | 0,120 | 0,130 | 0,140 | 0,150 | 0,160 | 0,170 | 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220

aparelho)
Dimensdes minimas do local
de utilizagéo e armazenamento (m?)

6 7 7 8 8 9 9 10 10 1 1"

4. A QUANTIDADE DE GAS REFRIGERANTE R290 QUE ESTE APARELHO CONTEM ESTA INDI-
CADA NA PLACA DE IDENTIFICACAO APLICADA AO CORPO DO MESMO.

5. O APARELHO DEVE SER ARMAZENADO NUM LOCAL LIVRE DA PRESENCA DE FONTES DE
IGNIGAO DE FUNCIONAMENTO CONTINUO (POR EXEMPLO: CHAMAS LIVRES, APARELHOS
ALIMENTADOS A GAS OU AQUECEDORES ELETRICOS).

6. Nao perfure ou queime qualquer parte do aparelho.

7. Lembre-se de que alguns gases refrigerantes podem ser inodoros.

8. O R290 é um gas refrigerante conforme as diretrizes europeias em matéria de meio ambiente. Nao
perfure qualquer parte do circuito refrigerante.

9. Nao utilize ferramentas para acelerar o processo de degelo ou para a limpeza, com excegao das
especificamente recomendadas pelo fabricante.

10. Durante as operagées de degelo e limpeza é absolutamente obrigatdrio utilizar somente as ferra-
mentas recomendadas pelo fabricante.

11. Se o aparelho for instalado, utilizado ou armazenado numa area ndo adequadamente ventilada, o
local deve ser projetado para prevenir a acumulagao de eventuais fugas de gas refrigerante.

12. Respeite todas as normas nacionais sobre a utilizagao de gases.

13. Mantenha as aberturas de ventilagao livres de obstrugoes.

14. O aparelho deve ser armazenado de forma a prevenir eventuais danos mecanicos.

15. As pessoas que trabalham no circuito refrigerante e manuseiam os gases devem possuir uma cer-
tificacao valida, que ateste a sua capacidade profissional para realizar em seguranca as atividades,
em conformidade com a especificacao de avaliagdo normalmente reconhecida no setor.

16. Todas as operagdes que afetem os dispositivos de seguranga devem ser efetuadas

@ por pessoal especializado. As operagées de manutencao e reparo que exigem a in-

tervencao de mais pessoal especializado devem ser executadas sob a supervisao de
uma pessoa competente e totalmente capacidade no manuseio e utilizagao de gases
refrigerantes inflamaveis.

17.  TRANSPORTE DE EQUIPAMENTOS QUE CONTEM GASES REFRIGERANTES INFLAMAVEIS
Refira-se &s normas vigentes no setor de transportes.

18. MARCAQAO DO EQUIPAMENTO COM SIMBOLOS
Refira-se as normas locais.

19.  ELIMINACAO DE EQUIPAMENTOS QUE UTILIZAM GASES refrigerantes inflamaveis
Refira-se as normas nacionais.

20. ARMAZENAMENTO DE EQUIPAMENTOS/DISPOSITIVOS
O armazenamento do equipamento deve ser feito em plena observancia das instruges do fabricante.

21.  ARMAZENAMENTO DE EQUIPAMENTO EMBALADO (NAO COMERCIALIZADO)

A embalagem deve ser construida de modo a prevenir fugas de gas refrigerante mesmo na ocorréncia de
danos mecanicos ao equipamento. O numero maximo de partes e pegas do equipamento que podem ser
armazenadas conjuntamente € indicado nos regulamentos locais.
22. INFORMACOES SOBRE A MANUTENCAO
a) Inspecdes da area
Antes de operar ou intervir em sistemas que contém gases refrigerantes inflamaveis € necessario
executar todos os controlos necessarios para garantir que o risco de ignicao seja minimo. Cumpra
sempre as seguintes precaugdes para realizar eventuais reparos no sistema refrigerante antes de
utiliza-lo.
b) Execugéo do trabalho
Os trabalhos devem ser realizados sob estrito controlo a fim de minimizar o risco devido a presenca de
gases ou vapores inflamaveis.
c) Area de trabalho geral
Todas as pessoas responsaveis pela manutengéo e os demais operadores presentes na area de tra-
balho devem ter pleno conhecimento das respetivas fungdes. Evite trabalhar em espagos apertados. A
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zona ao redor da area de trabalho deve ser delimitada. Certifique-se de que a area € segura e existe um
sistema de controlo do material inflamavel.

Verificagdo da presenca de gas refrigerante

A area deve ser controlada por meio de um detetor de gases refrigerantes adequado, antes e durante
o trabalho; o operador deve controlar regularmente a eventual presenca de atmosferas potencialmen-
te inflamaveis. Certifique-se de que o aparelho para a dete¢do de fugas utilizado € adequado para
gases refrigerantes inflamaveis, ou seja, antifaisca, totalmente selado ou intrinsecamente seguro.
Presenca de extintores

Sempre que for preciso realizar trabalhos a quente no sistema de refrigeracéo ou em qualquer parte asso-
ciada ao mesmo, um equipamento adequado de combate a incéndio deve estar disponivel e ao alcance das
maos. Mantenha sempre um extintor de pd seco ou CO2 nas proximidades da area operacional.
Auséncia de fontes inflamaveis

Nenhum operador que executa trabalhos no sistema de refrigeragao que resultam na exposi¢ao de tubos que
contém ou contiveram gases refrigerantes inflamaveis deve utilizar qualquer fonte de igni¢éo criando riscos de
incéndio ou explosdo. Todas as possiveis fontes de igni¢ao, incluindo os cigarros, devem ser mantidas sufi-
cientemente afastadas do sitio de instalagdo, reparo, remogao e eliminagdo, durante os quais o gas refrigeran-
te inflamavel pode propagar-se no espago circundante. Antes de iniciar os trabalhos, inspecione atentamente
a area ao redor do equipamento e certifique-se da auséncia de elementos inflamaveis ou riscos de ignicao.
Instale placas de sinalizagao antifumo.

Area ventilada

Certifique-se de que a area de instalacdo é adequadamente ventilada antes de acionar o sistema ou
executar qualquer trabalho a quente. O grau de ventilagdo deve ser garantido durante todo o periodo
de execugéo do trabalho. A ventilagéo deve ser capaz de dispersar em seguranga qualquer gas refri-
gerante libertado e, preferivelmente, expulsa-lo para a atmosfera.

Inspecdes do equipamento de refrigeracao

Ao substituir os componentes elétricos, utilize exclusivamente pecgas sobressalentes adequadas e con-
formes as especificacdes definidas. As diretrizes de manutengao e assisténcia do fabricante devem ser
sempre cumpridas. Em caso de duvida, consulte o servigo técnico do fabricante para solicitar assistén-
cia.As seguintes inspecdes aplicar-se-do as instalagdes que utilizam gases refrigerantes inflamaveis:
certifique-se de que o tamanho da carga é conforme as dimensdes do local de instalagdo das pecgas
contendo refrigerante; de que o sistema e as saidas de ventilagéo funcionam corretamente e néo estéo
obstruidas; de que as marcas aplicadas & maquina permanecem bem visiveis e legiveis; se for utilizado
um duplo circuito de refrigeracéo, verifique a presenga de gas refrigerante no circuito secundario. As
marcas e 0s sinais ilegiveis devem ser prontamente corrigidos; certifique-se de que a tubagem e os com-
ponentes de refrigeragao estdo instalados numa posi¢éo em que seja improvavel uma sua exposi¢ao a
qualquer substancia que possa corroé-los, exceto se 0s componentes forem realizados com materiais
intrinsecamente resistentes a corrosao ou estejam devidamente protegidos contra a mesma.

Inspecdes dos aparelhos elétricos

O reparo e a manutengdo dos componentes elétricos devem incluir inspegdes de seguranca iniciais e pro-
cedimentos de inspe¢ao de componentes. Na ocorréncia de uma anomalia que possa afetar as condigbes
de seguranga, ndo alimente eletricamente o circuito até a sua completa resolugdo. Encontre uma solugéo
temporaria adequada se nao for possivel reparar a anomalia com prontidéo e for preciso prosseguir com
a operacao. Esta situagdo deve ser imediatamente comunicada ao proprietario do equipamento, que deve
que os condensadores estdo descarregados, em plena seguranca para prevenir a producgéo de faiscas;
verifique que os componentes elétricos e a cablagem atravessados por tens&o ndo estao expostos durante
a carga, restaura¢do ou purga do sistema; verifique a continuidade da ligagao a terra.

23. REPARO DOS COMPONENTES SELADOS

)

Durante o reparo de componentes selados, todas as alimentagdes elétricas devem ser desconectadas
do equipamento envolvido antes de remover qualquer cobertura selada, etc.. Se for absolutamente
necessario ter a corrente elétrica ligada ao equipamento durante o reparo, um dispositivo de detegéo
de fugas de funcionamento continuo deve ser posicionado no ponto mais critico para informar o ope-
rador sobre uma situag&o potencialmente perigosa.

Preste particular atengé@o ao seguinte para preservar a integridade dos involucros e manter o nivel de
protecdo esperado durante os trabalhos nos componentes elétricos.
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Incluimos aqui danos aos cabos, nimero excessivo de ligagdes, terminais ndo construidos de acordo
com as especificagdes originais, danos as guarnigdes, montagem incorreta dos prensa-cabos, efc..
Certifique-se de que o equipamento esta montado em modo seguro.

Certifique-se de que as guarni¢des ou os materiais de vedagao ndo estdo deteriorados e tém a ca-
pacidade de prevenir a entrada de atmosferas inflamaveis. As pecas sobressalentes devem estar em
conformidade com as especificagdes do fabricante.

=R A utilizacdo de vedantes a base de silicone pode afetar a eficacia de determinados tipos de siste-

24.

25

26.

27.

28.

ma de detecéo de fugas. Os componentes intrinsecamente seguros ndo devem ser isolados antes
de opera-los.

REPARO DOS COMPONENTES INTRINSECAMENTE SEGUROS

Nao aplique qualquer carga indutiva ou de capacitancia permanente no circuito sem ter a certeza de que a
mesma nao excede 0s niveis maximos de tensdo e a corrente permitidos para o equipamento em utilizagao.
Os componentes intrinsecamente seguros s&o 0s Unicos que podem ser operados atravessados por tensé@o
na presenca de uma atmosfera inflamavel. A amperagem do sistema de teste deve estar configurada corre-
tamente. Utilize exclusivamente as pegas sobressalentes indicadas pelo fabricante. Pegas diversas ou ndo
conformes podem provocar a ignicdo do gas refrigerante eventualmente propagado na atmosfera.
CABLAGEM

Inspecione atentamente a cablagem e verifique a eventual presenca de fendmenos de deterioragéo, corro-
s80, pressao excessiva, vibragdes, bordas cortantes ou qualquer outro efeito ambiental adverso. Durante
a inspegao, tenha sempre em conta os efeitos de envelhecimento ou vibragdo continua causados por
elementos como os compressores ou as ventoinhas.

DETECAO DE GASES REFRIGERANTES INFLAMAVEIS

Nao utilize, em nenhum caso, fontes potenciais de igni¢do para detetar eventuais fugas de gas refrigeran-
te. Nao utilize tochas de corte (ou qualquer outro sistema de detecao que utiliza chamas livres).
METODO DE DETEGAO DE FUGAS

Os seguintes métodos de detegdo de fugas sdo considerados aceitaveis para os sistemas que contém gases
refrigerantes inflamaveis. Utilize detetores de fuga eletrénicos para gases refrigerantes inflamaveis, mesmo se
a sensibilidade n&o for adequada ou precisar ser recalibrada (o equipamento de detegao deve ser sempre cali-
brado num local livre de gas refrigerante). Certifique-se de que o detetor ndo representa uma fonte potencial de
ignicdo e é adequado ao tipo de refrigerante utilizado. O equipamento de detecéo de fugas deve ser configura-
do em valores percentuais do limite inferior de inflamabilidade (LFL) do refrigerante e calibrado de acordo com
o tipo de gas utilizado; o valor percentual apropriado de gas (25% no maximo) deve ser confirmado. Os fluidos
de detegdo de fugas podem ser utilizados com a maioria dos gases refrigerantes, mas a utilizagao de deter-
gentes que contém cloro deve ser evitado visto que esta substancia pode reagir com o refrigerante e corroer a
tubagem de cobre. Em caso de suspeita de fuga, todas as chamas livres devem ser removidas/apagadas. Na
presenca de eventuais fugas de gas refrigerante que exija trabalhos de soldadura, recupere todo o refrigerante
ou confine-o (por meio de uma valvula de intercetagdo) numa parte afastada do sistema. O nitrogénio isento
de oxigénio (OFN) deve entdo ser libertado no sistema antes e durante o processo de soldadura.
REMOCAO E ESVAZIAMENTO

Utilize procedimentos convencionais ao operar no circuito refrigerante para realizar reparos ou por qual-
quer outro motivo. No entanto, € importante promover as melhores praticas visto que a inflamabilidade
deve ser sempre considerada. Observe o seguinte procedimento:

+ Remova o gas refrigerante;

Efetue a purga do circuito com gas inerte;

Esvazie;

Efetue uma nova purga com gas inerte;

*Abra o circuito cortando ou soldando.

A carga de gas refrigerante deve ser recuperada em recipientes de contencao apropriados. Limpe o sistema com o
nitrogénio isento de oxigénio (OFN) para tornar segura a unidade. Pode ser necessario repetir esta operagao varias
vezes. N&o utilize ar comprimido ou oxigénio. A limpeza deve ser concluida quebrando com o nitrogénio isento de
oxigénio (OFN) o vacuo no sistema e continuando a preencher o mesmo até alcangar a presséo de trabalho prevista,
expulsando o OFN para a atmosfera em seguida e restaurando uma condicao de vacuo no sistema por Ultimo. Repita
0 processo até que o sistema esteja completamente livre de gas refrigerante. Apds a utilizagéo da Ultima carga de
OFN, o sistema deve retornar aos normais valores de pressao atmosférica para funcionar corretamente. Esta opera-
¢ao é de fundamental importancia se forem necessarias operagdes de soldadura da tubagem. Certifique-se de que
a descarga da bomba de vacuo ndo esta proxima a fontes de ignicéo e ha ventilagéo adequada.
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29. PROCEDIMENTOS DE CARGA

30.

31.

32.

Adicionalmente aos procedimentos de carga convencionais, observe atentamente os requisitos descritos a seguir.
Certifique-se de prevenir a eventual contaminagao dos diversos gases refrigerantes durante as operagdes de carga.
Os tubos devem ser o mais curtos possivel a fim de reduzir ao minimo a quantidade de gas refrigerante no seu inte-
rior. Os cilindros devem ser mantidos na posicao vertical. Certifique-se de que o sistema de refrigeragdo esta ligado
a terra antes de carrega-lo com refrigerante. Aplique uma etiqueta ao sistema ao término das operages de carga
(se ainda ndo tiver sido feito). Preste a maxima atengéo para ndo sobrecarregar o sistema de refrigeragéo. Teste a
pressdo com o nitrogénio isento de oxigénio antes de recarregar o sistema. Execute o teste de estanqueidade do
sistema ao término das operagdes de carga, antes da colocagéo em servigo. Um teste de estanqueidade adicional
deve ser executado antes de sair do sitio de instalagéo.

COLOCACAO FORA DE SERVICO

Antes de executar este procedimento, é essencial que o técnico esteja completamente familiarizado com o

equipamento e todos os seus componentes. Como boa pratica, recomendamos uma recuperagao segura de

todos os gases refrigerantes. Antes de executar esta operagao, retire uma amostra de 6leo e de refrigerante
para efetuar uma eventual analise antes de reutilizar o refrigerante recuperado. E essencial que a energia
elétrica esteja disponivel antes de iniciar este procedimento.

a) Familiarize-se com o equipamento e seu funcionamento.

b) Isole eletricamente o sistema.

c) Antes de executar estes procedimentos, certifique-se de que:

* 0 equipamento mecanico de movimentacao esta disponivel, se exigido, para movimentar os cilindros de
refrigerante;

+ todos os equipamentos de protecéo estédo disponiveis e sdo utilizados corretamente;

* 0 processo de recuperagao € adequadamente controlado por uma pessoa competente;

* 0 equipamento de recuperagéo e os cilindros sdo conformes aos padrdes exigidos.

d) Esvazie, se possivel, o sistema refrigerante.

e) Se nao for possivel criar uma condi¢éo de vacuo, utilize um coletor para poder remover o refrigerante das

diversas partes do sistema.

f)  Certifique-se de que o cilindro esta posicionado corretamente sobre as balangas antes de proceder

COM a recuperagao.

g) Ligue a maquina de recuperagao e opere-a de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante.

h) N&o sobrecarregue os cilindros (ndo mais de 80% do volume de carga do liquido).

) N&o exceda a pressdo maxima de trabalho do cilindro, mesmo que temporariamente.

) Quando os cilindros foram enchidos corretamente e o processo completado, certifique-se de que os
cilindros e o equipamento sao prontamente removidos do sitio de instalagao e todas as valvulas de
isolamento no equipamento séo fechadas.

k) O refrigerante recuperado ndo deve ser carregado em outro sistema de refrigeragao, exceto nos casos

em que tenha sido previamente limpo e controlado.

ETIQUETAGEM

Ao equipamento deve ser aplicada uma etiqueta a indicar que o mesmo foi desmantelado e esvaziado de refri-

gerante. A etiqueta deve ser datada e assinada. Certifique-se de que as etiquetas anteriores, com a indicagéo

de presenca de gés refrigerante inflamavel, foram removidas do equipamento.

RECUPERACAO

A remocao dos refrigerantes de um sistema, quer para fins de manutengdo ou desmantelamento, deve ser reali-

zada em seguranca. Ao transferir o gas refrigerante para os cilindros, certifique-se de utilizar somente recipientes

adequados para a recuperacao deste tipo de produto. Certifique-se de ter em méos a quantidade correta de cilin-
dros para armazenar a carga total do sistema. Todos os cilindros devem ser projetados para receber o refrigerante
recuperado e corretamente etiquetados (cilindros especiais para a recuperagao de gas refrigerante). Os cilindros
devem estar equipados com uma valvula de alivio da pressao e as respetivas valvulas de intercetagdo, tudo em
perfeito estado de funcionamento. Os cilindros de recuperagéo sao colocados sob vacuo e, se possivel, arrefecidos
antes do trabalho de recuperacao. O equipamento deve funcionar perfeitamente, incluir um manual de instrugdes
que deve estar por sua vez sempre disponivel e ser adequado para a recuperacao de refrigerantes inflamaveis.
Um grupo de balangas calibradas deve, ademais, estar disponivel em perfeito estado de funcionamento. Os tubos
devem estar equipados com vedages herméticas com sistema de desconexao em perfeitas condigdes. Antes de
utilizar a maquina de recuperagao, certifique-se de que a mesma esta em condigdes de trabalho satisfatorias, a sua
manutencao foi efetuada em modo apropriado e quaisquer componentes elétricos associados estao selados para
impedir a ignicdo na eventualidade da libertagdo de gas refrigerante. Consulte o fabricante em caso de duvida.O
refrigerante recuperado devera ser restituido ao fornecedor num recipiente de contengéo adequado e com a respe-

—c —n
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tiva Notificagdo de Transferéncia de Residuos. Nao misture os gases refrigerantes nas unidades de recuperagao
e especialmente nos cilindros. Se for remover os compressores ou 0s 6leos dos compressores, certifique-se de
esvazia-los até alcangar um nivel aceitavel para assegurar que o refrigerante inflamavel ndo permanega no lubrifi-
cante. O processo de esvaziamento deve ser realizado antes de devolver o compressor aos fornecedores. Utilize
somente sistemas de aquecimento elétrico no corpo do compressor a fim de acelerar este processo. Remova o
0leo do sistema em seguranga.

1 - DESCRIGAO DO APARELHO
1.1 - LISTA DE COMPONENTES FORNECIDOS COM O APARELHO (Fig.5)

O aparelho é embalado individualmente em embalagens de cartao.
A embalagem pode ser transportada manualmente por dois operadores ou por meio de uma empilhadeira.

@ Armazene a embalagem individualmente; ndo empilhe.

1.

1.2 -

21.
22,
23.
24,

Tuboflexivel paraaexpulsdodoar (modalidade
arrefecimento e automatica)

Terminal para tubo flexivel do lado da maquina
Terminal para tubo flexivel para instalagéo fixa /
Slider

Slider para instalagcdo em janela de correr/
estores

Terminal para Slider / janela

6.
7.

8.
9.
10.
1.
12

Flange para instalagéao fixa

Tubo de descarga da condensagéo
(modalidade de apenas desumidificagédo)
Isolador para instalagao Slider

Isolador para instalagao Slider

Buchas para flange de instalagao fixa
Telecomando

Manual

IDENTIFICAGAO DAS PARTES PRINCIPAIS (Fig. A)

25. Entrada do ar

26. Saidado ar

27. Manipulo de deslocagéo

28. Bujao paradescarga da condensagao (mo-

Painel de comandos

Grelha de saida de ar

Filtro do ar com grelha

Tampa para esvaziamento da agua de conden-
sagao (emcasode transporte, manutengdo ou
acumulagao excessiva de agua)

dalidade apenas desumidificagéo)

29. Recetor de IF controlo remoto

.
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2 - INSTALAGAO

2.1 - TRANSPORTE DO CLIMATIZADOR
=" O transporte e a movimentagao do aparelho devem ocorrer na posi¢ao vertical.

* Em caso de transporte em posigcao horizontal esperar pelo menos uma hora antes
de o pér em funcionamento.

* Antes de movimentar ou transportar o aparelho descarregue completamente a
dgua de condensagao operando conforme descrito no Paragrafo 4.2.a

Adverténcia

Transporte do climatizador sobre pavimentos delicados (por ex. pavimentos de madeira):

* Descarregue completamente a agua de condensacao.

* Prestar especial atencao durante as deslocagées do climatizador pois as rodas po-
dem riscar o chdo. Apesar das rodas serem em material rigido e giratérias, podem
estragar-se com o uso e sujarem-se.

E recomendavel inspecionar as rodas, que devem estar limpas e poder se deslocar
sem nenhum tipo de obstaculo.

- ADVERTENCIAS
é A inobservancia das seguintes prescrigées pode acarretar danos ao aparelho.

o

o

@ =

4 N

Instale o climatizador sobre superficies planas, estaveis e aaltura
do piso.

Conecte o climatizador exclusivamente a tomadas elétricas
dotadas de um aterramento eficiente.

Certifique-se de que cortinas ou outros objetos ndo obstruem os
filtros de aspiragéo de ar (Fig. 7).

Certifique-se de manterentre o climatizadore asfigurasadjacentes  \_
uma distancia minima de 50 cm (Fig. 1).

Antes de colocar em servigo o aparelho, verifique sempre a eventual presencga de obstaculos
para a aspiracao e a saida de ar.

O climatizador ndo deve ser utilizado em locais humidos como a lavandaria.

Instalar o climatizador s6 em locais secos.

O climatizador n&o deve ser posto em funcionamento em presenga de materiais, vapores ou
liquidos perigosos.

Limpe os filtros de ar pelo menos uma vez por semana.

2.3 - INSTALAGCAO AMOVIVEL
O climatizador deve ser instalado num ambiente adequado.
Recomenda-se reduzir a radiagao solar através de persianas, cortinas e venezianas, e manter as portas e
janelas bem fechadas.

=0 o0Tw

I o Q

Posicionar o climatizador em frente a uma janela ou a uma porta de vidro.

Monte o terminal no lado da maquina (2) no tubo flexivel (1) conforme mostrado na Fig. 8.

Monte o terminal (3) no lado oposto do tubo flexivel (1) (Fig. 8).

Insira o terminal no lado da maquina (2) na saida de ar do aparelho (26) conforme ilustrado na Fig. 9.
Posicione o terminal (3) de forma a permitir a saida do ar para o externo (Fig. 10).

Na presenca de uma janela de correr (vertical ou horizontal) ou de persianas, é possivel utilizar o “SLIDER
KIT” (4) fornecido de fabrica para obter uma instalagdo mais eficiente.

Para a instalagdo com o “SLIDER KIT” proceda conforme ilustrado nas figuras 11 e 12.

. Aplique a guarnigcao adesiva (8) (Fig. 12).
. Posicione o0 “SLIDER KIT” (4) e adapte-o segundo as exigéncias (Fig. 12).

Monte o tubo flexivel (1) e aplique a guarni¢ao (9) (Fig. 12).

@ Esticar o tubo s6 o que for necessario, de modo que o transportador do ar permanegaFechado

entre os batentes da janela ou porta.
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2.4 - INSTALACAO FIXA
O climatizador também pode ser instalado com furos fixado ao vidro ao a parede.
O fluxo do ar nao deve ser obstruido por grelhas de protecg¢éo ou outras.
Eventuais protecgdes deverdo ter uma seccgao total de passagem do ar ndo inferior a 140 cm?.

a. Monte o terminal no lado da maquina (2) no tubo flexivel (1) conforme mostrado na Fig. 8.

b. Realize no vidro ou na parede um furo com um diametro de 127 mm a uma altura a partir do piso
compreendida entre 300 e 1200 mm (Fig. 13).

Posicione o terminal (6) no furo da parede e marque os pontos de perfuracao (Fig. 14-a, 14-b).
Remova o terminal (6) e realize furos de 6 mm (Fig. 14-c, 14-d).

Insira nos furos os elementos de fixacao e ligagédo (10) fornecidos de fabrica (Fig. 14-e).

Posicione o terminal (6) no furo da parede e fixe-o com o auxilio dos parafusos (10) fornecidos de fabrica
(Fig. 14-f, 14-g).

Insira o terminal no lado da maquina (2) na saida de ar do aparelho (26) conforme ilustrado na Fig. 9.
Conecte a outra extremidade do tubo flexivel (1) ao terminal (6) (Fig. 14-i).

i. Feche a tampa (6a) quando o aparelho esta em repouso (Fig. 14-h).

~ooo0

Fe

2.5 - LIGACAO ELETRICA 4

O dispositivo vem com um cabo de alimentacao com ficha.

Antes de ligar o ar condicionado, certifique-se de que:

» Os valores da tensao e frequéncia estdo de acordo com as especifi-
cagoOes para os dados de maquina.

» Alinha de energia esta equipado com uma ligacéo a terra eficiente e esta
devidamente dimensionado para a absorgdo maxima do ar condicionado.

» Oabastecimentode dispositivo de rede deve serfeita paraum dispositivo \_
de desconexao do pélo adequado, de acordo com os regulamentos
nacionais de instalagao.

* O equipamento é alimentado exclusivamente por meio de um soquete compativel com a ficha fornecida.

ﬁ Adverténcia
Qualquer substituicdao do cabo de alimentacdo so deve ser realizada por Olimpia
Splendid servigo técnico ou por pessoal com qualificagbes semelhantes.

2.6 - DRENAGEM

E necessario executar a ligagéo do tubo de descarga da condensagdo em fungdo do modo de utilizagdo
do aparelho.

2.6.a - Utilizagao como desumidificador
Para utilizar corretamente o aparelho trabalhe da seguinte forma (figuras 15 e 16):
a. Remova a tampa (28).
b. Insira o tubo fornecido de fabrica (7) na junta.

@ Certifique-se de que a parte terminal do tubo de descarga (7) esta posicionada sobre um po¢o ou um
recipiente de recolha.
Certifique-se de que o tubo (7) ndo esta obstruido.

3 - UTILIZAGAO DO APARELHO

Os modos de funcionamento do condicionador podem ser selecionados através do controlo remoto ou ainda
a partir do painel de comandos instalado a bordo.
A rececao da fungéo selecionada é confirmada pela emissdo de um sinal sonoro por parte do avisador.
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3.1 - SIMBOLOS E BOTOES DO PAINEL DE COMANDOS (Fig. B)

9o

Sw2

SN g
ok

SW4 S5 S3

l

D1

[ ®o

SW3 SW1

~

§ 4 S1 S2 )
G /
* SW1: Funcionamento / Stand-by; => desumidificagdo => *D1:  Tset/Temporizador
* SW2: Seleccéo da modalidade opera- => arrefecimento =>... *S82: Modalidade com temporizador;
tiva : arrefecimento => * SW3: Aumentodetemperatura/atraso; |*S3:  Modalidade de arrefecimento;
=> automatica => * SW4: Redugéodetemperatura/atraso; |* S4:  Modalidade de desumidificacao;
=> s¢ ventilador => *S1:  Modalidade de standby. *S5: Modalidade ventilagao.

3.2- BOTOES DO CONTROLO REMOTO (Fig. C)

C] )
& Adojsai . B85 7] B12
3% Cool '-' l-':E )
g E;yat U} _':{n ®
2 Fan | B Auto
B1 —‘@ SHOR B10
B2 @ - TNEP B9
TEMP
B3 )\ > @ B8
B4— ) | @) (=87
B11 B4
D15
D1 D14 D13
D16 l l l
\%‘\ (D  Timer On “[imer Off D12
D2 — < Auto|Set Temp. [ECO| L P D10
NV, VL O) 1 % A
D3 ——% Cool l ' . ' N & D11
D4 ——O Dry '—' '-l'/ (@&——D9
D5—'Q Heat| "ammN . VammY 171
D6 —=) Fan | EEILM))|Auto]

D7 D8

*B1:

*B2:

* B3:

* B4
* B5:
* B6:
* B7:

* B8:
* B9:
* B10:
* B11:

*B12:
* D1:
* D2:
*D3:
* D4:
* D5:
* D6:
* D7:
* D8:

* D9:

* D10:
*D11:
*D12;
*D13:
* D14
* D15:
- D16:

Botdo ON/OFF para ativagao/desligamento do
aparelho

Selegéo do modo operacional

AUTO (Automatico) =>

=> arrefecimento =>

=> desumidificagdo =>

=> somente ventilador => ...

Selegao da velocidade do ventilador

Velocidade minima QA M =>
=> \Velocidade maxima QAN D)) =

Ativar o modo de sono (simbolo 10 luzes)

Nao disponivel para estes modelos
Ativa/desativa a fungédo “FOLLOW ME”

Ativar / desativar a exibigao no painel de controle
da maquina

O definigdo do desligamento planejado da unidade
O definigdo do inicio programado das unidades
Atalho (SHORT CUT)

O aumento de temperatura A

Oreducao de temperatura ¥

Ecra

Indicador de aparelho em func¢ao

Modo automatico (ECO)

Modo de arrefecimento (COOL)

Modo de desumidificagdo (DRY)

Nao disponivel para estes modelos

Modo somente ventilador (FAN)

Indicagdo da velocidade da ventoinha (consulte “B3”)
Indicador da “hora” de ativagédo/desligamento
programada

Indicador de ativagéo da fungéo “FOLLOW ME”
Indicador de temperatura °C (°F)

Indicador de ativagéo da fungéo “SLEEP”
Indicador de carga das pilhas do controlo remoto
Indicador de ativagéo da fungéo “TIME OFF”
Indicador de ativagéo da fungéo “TIME ON”

Nao disponivel para estes modelos

Sinal de transmisséo do controlo remoto
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3.3- USO DO TELECOMANDO

O controlo remoto do climatizador fornecido de fabrica é a

ferramenta que lhes permite utilizar comodamente o aparelho.

E um instrumento que deve ser manuseado com cuidado e

especialmente:

e Evite molha-lo (ndo deve ser limpo com agua ou deixado as
intempéries).

* Evite que caia no chdo ou que sofra choques violentos.

* Evite a exposigéo directa aos raios solares.

INEN

O telecomando funciona com a tecnologia a infra-vermelhos.

» Durante o uso nao colocar obstaculos entre o telecomando e
o climatizador.

» Casoseutilizem outros aparelhos com telecomando (TV, aparelhagem, etc...) no mesmo ambiente,
poderao verificar-se interferéncias.

* As lampadas electrénicas e aquelas fluorescentes podem interferir nas transmissées entre o
telecomando e o climatizador.

» Extrair as pilhas de alimentacado, caso ndo se use o telecomando por longos periodos de tempo.

3.3.a - Introducéao das pilhas
Para inserir corretamente as pilhas:
a. Retirar a tampa do compartimento das pilhas (Fig.17).
b. Inserir as pilhas no respetivo compartimento (Fig.17).

[@: Respeitar escrupulosamente as polaridades indicadas no fundo do vao.

c. Fechar corretamente o compartimento (Fig.18).

3.3.b - Substituicao das pilhas
As pilhas devem ser substituidas apds a exibicdo no ecra do icone h.

Utilize sempre pilhas novas.
O uso de pilhas antigas ou de tipo diferente poderao provocar uma avaria no comando.

- O comando utiliza duas pilhas alcalinas a seco de 1,5V (tipo AAA) (Fig.17).

Uma vez descarregadas, as pilhas deverao ser substituidas ambas e eliminadas envian-
do-as aos centros de recolha ou como previsto pelas normativas locais.

B

e Se nao se usar o comando por algumas semanas ou mais, retire as pilhas.
Eventuais fugas das pilhas poderao danificar o comando.

N&o recarregar ou desmontar as pilhas. Nao deitar as pilhas no fogo.
Podem arder ou explodir.

Se o liquido das pilhas cair sobre a pele ou sobre as roupas, lavar com cuidado com
dagua limpa. Nao usar o comando com pilhas que tenham tido fugas.

Os produtos quimicos contidos nas pilhas podem provocar queimaduras ou outros
riscos para a saude.

Callz2

3.3.c - Posicéao do telecomando
* Mantenha o controlo remoto numa posigao a partir da qual o sinal pode alcangar o recetor (29) do apa-
relho (distancia maxima aproximadamente 8 metros - com as pilhas descarregadas) (Fig. 19).
A presencga de obstaculos (mdveis, cortinas, paredes, etc.) entre a posicao de comando e a unidade
interna reduz o alcance do controlo remoto.
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3.4 -

UTILIZAGAO DO APARELHO

A fim de utilizar o aparelho opere da seguinte forma.

P

A fim de prevenir eventuais danos ao compressor, esta previsto um tempo de seguranga
de 3 minutos entre a paragem e o arranque.

3.4.a - Operacgoes preliminares

B

* Posicione o aparelho sobre uma superficie estavel, ndo inclinada, a uma

distancia de pelo menos 30 cm da parede ou qualquer outro objeto ou
obstaculo a fim de garantir uma correta recirculagcao do ar. Posicione-o
sobre uma superficie resistente a agua uma vez que eventuais vazamentos
podem danificar os moéveis ou o piso.

* Nao coloque o aparelho diretamente sobre tapetes, toalhas, cobertas ou

outras superficies absorventes.

* Insira a ficha na tomada elétrica; o aparelho emite um sinal sonoro e no ecra

é exibido o icone Q) e a temperatura ambiente expressa em °C.

Antes de conectar eletricamente o aparelho certifique-se de que os dados
indicados na placa correspondem aos valores da rede de alimentacao.

3.4.b - Ativacao/desligamento do aparelho

a.

3.6 -

3.7 -

O aparelho pode ser ligado ou desligado por pequenos periodos premindo B1 no telecomando ou SW1 no
painel de controlo (em caso de paragem prolongada do aparelho, esse devera ser desactivado retirando
a ficha da tomada de corrente).

. Acende-se o respectivo LED L2 para indicar que o aparelho esta desligado.

Nestas condigbes, premir novamente B1 no telecomando (ou SW1 no painel de controlo) para restabe-
lecer as fungdes previamente seleccionadas.
Quando o aparelho esta desligado, os temporizadores passam todos a zero.

MODALIDADE DE VENTILAGAO (FAN)

. Usando esta modalidade, o aparelho nao exerce nenhuma acg¢ao, nem na temperatura nem na humidade

do ar no ambiente, mas mantém apenas uma circulagdo do mesmo.

. Este modo pode ser selecionado pressionando B3 ou SW2 até que o simbolo somente ventilador (&)

seja ativado no visor do painel de controlo, enquanto o simbolo D6 aparece no visor do controlo remoto.
Nesta modalidade operativa, o ventilador interno esta sempre ligado e é possivel selecionar a velocidade
desejada do ventilador (s6 com o telecomando) em qualquer momento premindo o respetivo botdo B3
(simbolo D7 no telecomando).

MODO DE ARREFECIMENTO (COOL)

. Usando esta modalidade, o aparelho desumidifica e arrefece o ambiente.

Esta modalidade pode ser selecionada premindo B2 ou SW2 até que o simbolo de arrefecimento (sk /
D3) seja ativado, quer no telecomando, quer no visor do painel de controlo.

. O ventilador interno esta sempre ligado em velocidade automatica, ou (somente no telecomando) na

velocidade selecionada.
O set-point de temperatura (Tset) pode ser regulado de 17°C a 30°C (de 62 F a 86 F se presente) com va-
riacdes de 1°C gracas a B11 ou SW3/SW4, e o seu valor aparece quer no telecomando quer no visor local.

. Apos trés minutos (no maximo) desde a activagao desta modalidade de funcionamento, o compressor

arranca e o aparelho comega a emitir ar frio.

MODO DE DESUMIDIFICAGAO (DRY)

. Esta modalidade pode ser selecionada premindo B2 ou SW2 até que o simbolo de desumidificagdomo-

dalita pud essere selezionata premendo B2 o SW2 fino a quando il simbolo di sola deumidificazione (& /
D4) seja ativado, quer no telecomando, quer no visor do painel de controlo.
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3.8 -

3.9-

a.

b.

c.
d.

e.

3.10

a.
b.

. Esta modalidade é semelhante a modalidade de arrefecimento, a excegao de:

selecao da velocidade do ventilador inativa (Temperatura programada) definida igual a “Tamb” (tem-
peratura ambiente).
Na modalidade apenas desumidificagao, € possivel colocar o aparelho em funcionamento apenas com
o tubo de descarga da condensagéo ligado (12).

MODO AUTO (Automatico)

. Esta modalidade pode ser selecionada premindo B2 ou SW2 até que seja ativado, o simbolo automatico

(AUTO/ D2) aparece no telecomando.

. Nesta modalidade, as fungdes ARREFECIMENTO e VENTILADOR séo seleccionadas automaticamente

dependendo da temperatura ambiente, a qual é controlada continuamente de modo a obter um conforto
ideal no local climatizado.

FUNCIONAMENTO NOCTURNO

Este modo so6 pode ser selecionado a partir do controlo remoto pressionando a tecla B4, o simbolo D11
aparece no visor; o modo s6 pode ser usado em combinagdo com os modos de refrigeragéo e automatico.
Quando esta modalidade ¢é activada, o ventilador interno é forcado a velocidade automatica e a tempe-
ratura ambiente programada aumenta automaticamente 1 °C apds 1/2 hora e mais 1 °C apés 1/2 hora
(a partir da activagédo da funcao e a consequente modificagdo da temperatura programada).

ApOs 7 horas sera automaticamente restabelecida a temperatura inicial.

Quando a temperatura programada € modificada através do telecomando, quando o aparelho é colocado
em standby ou quando a alimentagao eléctrica é desligada, o funcionamento nocturno é desactivado.
Para desactivar a fungéo, premir novamente o botdo B4.

-MODO TEMPORIZADO

Este modo permite programar a ativagédo e o desligamento do aparelho.
O tempo de atraso pode ser programado no telecomando.

3.10.a - Ligagao programada

o

Seleccionar a modalidade de funcionamento, a temperatura desejada e a velocidade de ventilagdo com
as quais se activara a unidade na ligagéo programada.

Premindo B9, programar o atraso desejado (de 0,5 a 24 horas) apés o qual a unidade se ligara (partindo
da confirmacao do temporizador). Se nenhuma tecla for pressionada dentro de 5 segundos a funcdo de
programacao do timer terminara automaticamente.

. Depois de decorrido o tempo programado, a unidade iniciara com as uUltimas programacdes seleccionadas.

Para anular a ligagédo atrasada, premir novamente o botao B9 até definir o valor em 0.

. Quando o temporizador esta ativo, é ativado o simbolo S2 na maquina e o simbolo D14 no telecomando..

3.10.b - Desligamento programado

a.

3.1
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Com a unidade em qualquer modalidade operativa, premir B8 para programar o atraso desejado (da 0,5
a 24 horas) apos o qual, a unidade se desligara (partindo da confirmacgao do temporizador).
Todas as intervengdes seguintes no botao B8 aumentarado o atraso de 1 hora.

. Se nenhuma tecla for pressionada dentro de 5 segundos a fun¢do de programacgao do timer terminara

automaticamente. Depois de decorrido o tempo programado, a unidade desliga-se.
Para anular a desligagéo atrasada, premir novamente o botao B8 até definir o valor em 0.

. Quando o temporizador esta ativo, € ativado o simbolo S2 na maquina e o simbolo D13 no telecomando.

-CONFIGURAGAO DA UNIDADE DE MEDIDA DA TEMPERATURA

Premindo simultaneamente os botdes SW3 e SW4 por 3 segundos pode-se alterar a unidade de medida
da temperatura indicada no visor da maquina, de CELSIUS (°C) para FAHRENHEIT (F), e vice-versa.
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3.12 - OUTRAS FUNCOES
3.12.a - Fungao “FOLLOW ME”
e Esta fungao s6 pode ser ativada através do controlo remoto.
e Estafung¢dondo estadisponivel nos modos de Desumidificagao (DRY) e Somente Ventilagao (FAN).

Nesta fungéo o controlo remoto desempenha o papel de um termdstato.

a. Pressione o botao “FOLLOW ME” no controlo remoto quando o aparelho esta em fungao.

b. Desloque-se com o controlo remoto em maos para uma zona diversa do local de instalagao do aparelho
(distancia maxima 7+8 metros); em seguida, direcione o controlo para o aparelho certificando-se de que
nao existem obstaculos entre eles.

c. Definaatemperatura desejadaatravés do controlo remoto; o aparelhoirafuncionar paralevaratemperatura
da zona em que esta posicionado o controlo remoto ao valor regulado.

d. O controlo remoto envia um sinal ao aparelho; se ndo houver resposta dentro de um tempo maximo de
7 minutos a funcao é desativada.

e. Para desativar a fungéo pressione o botao “FOLLOW ME” no controlo remoto ou desligue o aparelho.

3.12.b - Fung¢ao “Short Cut”
e Esta funcao so6 pode ser ativada através do controlo remoto.

a. Quando o aparelho esta em fungéo, independentemente do seu modo de funcionamento, o acionamento

do botdo “SHORT CUT” no controlo remoto provoca a ativagao direta do modo “AUTO” com a temperatura
regulada a 26 °C (79 °F).

3.12.c - Reativagao automatica
a. Se o aparelho desligar a causa de uma interrupgao da corrente elétrica, apds a restauragao desta ultima
o aparelho é reativado com as mesmas configuragdes anteriores.

4 - MANUTENC}AO E LIMPEZA (

(A | Antes de executar qualquer intervengao de manutengao e
limpeza, certifique-se de que a ficha do aparelho foi previa-
— mente desconectada da tomada da rede elétrica.

do filtro.
\ ) Ha o perigo de se magoar com os bordos metalicos afiados.

fﬁf Nao toque nas pecas metalicas do aparelho durante aremogao

é N&o usar agua para limpar as pegas internas do condicionador.
A exposig¢do a agua pode estragar o isolamento, com o risco de provocar choque elé-
— trico.

41 - LIMPEZA

4.1.a - Limpeza do aparelho e do controlo remoto
a. L}tilize um pano seco para limpar o aparelho e o controlo remoto.
b. E possivel utilizar um pano humedecido em agua fria para limpar o aparelho em caso de sujidade forte.

é Nao utilize um pano tratado quimicamente ou antiestatico para limpar o aparelho.

Nao usar combustivel, solvente, graxa ou solventes semelhantes.
/ A \ | Estes produtos poderdo provocar a rutura ou deformacao da superficie de plastico.

>>>>>
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4.1.b - Limpeza do filtro de aspiracao

Para garantir uma eficaz filtragem do ar interno e um bom funcionamento do climatizador, € indispensavel

limpar periodicamente os filtros do ar (Fig.20).

A necessidade de efectuar esta importante operagcdo de manutencao € assinalada apés um determinado

periodo de funcionamento, pelo acendimento do cédigo de alarme Fi no visor do painel de comandos.

a. Desligar o climatizador e depois desenfiar os filtros do climatizador como indicado na figura 20.

b. O filtro deve ser lavado com um jacto de agua dirigido no sentido oposto ao da acumulagao de poeira.

c. Em caso de sujidade particularmente dificil de remover (como gordura ou incrustagdes de outros tipos)
sera necessario imergir preventivamente o filtro numa solugdo de agua e detergente neutro.

d. Antes de reintroduzir o filtro, sera conveniente sacudi-lo para eliminar a agua acumulada durante a
lavagem.

@ Substitua prontamente o filtro (23) se o mesmo estiver danificado.

e. Certifique-se de que o filtro (23) esta completamente seco.
f. Remonte corretamente o filtro (23) em seu alojamento.
g. Aspire o cotdo eventualmente presente na grelha (Fig. 21).

Né&o utilize o aparelho sem o filtro (23).

4.1.c - Conselhos para poupar energia

De seguida, eis alguns simples conselhos para reduzir os consumos:

* Manter os filtros sempre limpos (ver capitulo Manutengao e Limpeza).

* Manter fechadas as portas e janelas dos locais a climatizar.

» Evitar que os raios solares penetrem livremente no ambiente (recomenda-se o uso de cortinas ou baixar
as persianas ou estores).

* Naoobstrua o fluxo de ar (na entrada e na saida) do aparelho; isto, para além de afetar o desempenho, prejudica
também o bom funcionamento do aparelho e aumenta a probabilidade de ocorréncia de avarias irreparaveis.

4.2 - MANUTENCAO
Preparacao do aparelho para longos periodos de inatividade:
a. Acione o modo somente ventilador por algumas horas (aproximadamente 1+2 horas) para secar o interior
do aparelho.
. Parar o condicionador e desligar a alimentagao.
Limpe os filtros de ar.
. Descarregue completamente a 4gua de condensagéo.
Remover as baterias do comando.

Poo0UT

Controlos a fazer antes de colocar em funcéo o condicionador:

a. Depois de um longo periodo de inatividade do condicionador, limpar os filtros.

b. Verificar se a saida ou entrada do ar nao estéo obstruidos (sobretudo apds um longo periodo de inativi-
dade do condicionador).

4.2.a - Descarga da agua de condensacgao
Quando a agua de condensacao contida na bandeja inferior atinge o nivel predeterminado, o aparelho emite
um sinal sonoro.

Neste caso especifico: 4
a. Desconecte a ficha da tomada elétrica.
b. Mova cuidadosamente o aparelho para uma posi¢cdo que facilite as
operagdes de descarga.
c. Remova a tampa de descarga (24) e a tampa de borracha (24a) (Fig. 22).
J
é Aperte firmemente a tampa de descarga (24) ao término /
a fim de prevenir vazamentos de dgua. B ~
PT -18
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d. Expulse toda a agua ali contida.
e. Remonte a tampa de borracha (24a) e aperte a tampa de descarga (24) (Fig. 23).

f. Insira a ficha na tomada elétrica.

@ Se o erro persistir, contacte um Centro de Assisténcia.

4.2.b - Codigos de erro
Durante o funcionamento do aparelho podem ocorrer anomalias mais ou menos graves, que podem até

provocar uma paragemoperacional. Nestes casos sao exibidos no painel de comandos alguns cédigos de erro.

¢ P1 Bandeja inferior repleta.

* F1 Limpeza do filtro.

*E1 E2 <E3 °E4

Nestes casos:

desconecte eletricamente o aparelho
. aguarde alguns minutos

conecte a ficha a tomada elétrica

. reative o aparelho.

oo oTo

Se o inconveniente persistir e a exibigao do cédigo de erro perdurar, desconecte eletricamente
o aparelho e dirija-se a um Centro de Assisténcia.

5 - DADOS TECNICOS

No que diz respeito aos dados técnicos, consulte a placa de dados aplicada ao corpo do produto (Fig. 2).

* Dimensdes (LxHxP) 345 x 703 x 355 mm

* Peso (sem embalagem) 24 Kg

» Temperaturas maximas de exer-

o . DB 35°C - WB 24°C */ DB 43°C - WB 32°C **
cicio em arrefecimento

» Temperaturas minimas de exer-

- . 17°C*/16°C **
cicio em arrefecimento

* Temp. ambiente interna
** Temp. ambiente externa

6 - ESQUEMA ELETRICO

O esquema elétrico € mostrado na imagem 24.
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7 - PROBLEMAS E POSSIVEIS SOLUGOES

AVARIA

O climatizador nao funciona.

CAUSA

Falta a corrente.
A ficha esta desligada.
O timer esta introduzido.

O QUE FAZER?

Aguardar.
Ligar a ficha.
Retirar o timer.

» O climatizador funciona s6 por pouco

tempo.

A temperatura programada esta muito
proxima da temperatura ambiente.
Presencade obstaculos naaspiragdodoar
exterior.

Baixar a temperatura programada.

Retirar os obstaculos.
Contactar o Centro de assisténcia.

* O climatizador funciona mas nao refresca o

local.

Janela aberta.

Na local esta a funcionar uma fonte de
calor (aquecedor, lampadas, etc.) ou ha
muita pessoas.

Atemperatura programada € demasiado
alta.

O climatizador tem uma poténcia ina-
dequada para as condi¢des ou para as
dimensbes do ambiente.

Fechar a janela
Eliminar a fonte de calor.

Baixar a temperatura programada.

Durante a movimentagéo o climatizador

perde agua.

O climatizador esta inclinado ou deitado.

Antes de o movimentar esvaziar a agua
retirando a tampa(fig.2 referéncia 4).

O climatizador desliga-se, os comandos
do telecomando e do painel de coman-
dos n&o respondem e no visor do painel
de comandos aparece o sinal de alarme
“E1” intermitente.

Desligar a ficha
Contactar o Centro de Assisténcia

O climatizador desliga-se, os comandos
do telecomando e do painel de coman-
dos nao respondem e no visor do painel
de comandos aparece o sinal de alarme
“E2” intermitente.

Desligar a ficha
Contactar o Centro de Assisténcia

O climatizador desliga-se, os comandos
do telecomando e do painel de coman-
dos n&o respondem e no visor do painel
de comandos aparece o sinal de alarme
“E4” intermitente.

Desligar a ficha
Contactar o Centro de Assisténcia

O climatizador desliga-se, os comandos
do telecomando e do painel de coman-
dos nao respondem e no visor do painel
de comandos aparece o sinal de alarme
“P1” intermitente.

Acumulacéo excessiva de agua no
interior do climatizador

Desligar a ficha

Despejar a agua contida retirando o tam-
péo (fig.2 referéncia 4). Se este alarme
for muito frequente, contactar o Centro
de Assisténcia

Na modalidade arrefecimento, nocturno
ou automatico, ndo se pode seleccionar
a velocidade minima.

A temperatura ambiente ¢ demasiado
baixa

O comportamento do climatizador é
normal.

Nao tente reparar o aparelho por conta prépria.

Se o problema néo ficar resolvido, contacte o revendedor local ou o servigo de assisténcia mais préximo.
Forneca informacgdes detalhadas sobre a avaria e sobre o modelo do equipamento.
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ILLUSTRATIES
De illustraties zijn gegroepeerd op de eerste pagina’s van de handleiding

0 - WAARSCHUWINGEN

0.1 - ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
Wij wensen u eerst en vooral te bedanken omdat u de voorkeur hebt gegeven aan een door
ons geproduceerd apparaat.

0.2 - SYMBOLEN
De pictogrammen die in het volgende hoofdstuk staan, maken het mogelijk de benodigde
informatie voor het correcte gebruik van de machine onder veilige omstandigheden snel en
op eenduidige wijze te verstrekken.

0.2.1 - Redactionele pictogrammen

Signaleert dat dit document aandachtig moet worden gelezen alvorens het apparaat
te installeren en/of te gebruiken.

L]
s Signaleert dat het servicepersoneel met het apparaat moet omgaan, in
overeenstemming met de installatiehandleiding.

Signaleert dat er extra informatie in de meegeleverde handleidingen kan
aanwezig zijn.

I:EJ Duidt aan dat er informatie in de gebruiksaanwijzing of installatiehandleiding
=

beschikbaar is.

Duidtaandathetservicepersoneelmethetapparaatmoetomgaan, in overeenstemming
met de installatiehandleiding.

A Signaleert dat het apparaat ontvlambaar koelmiddel gebruikt. Als de koelvloeistof
uitioopten wordt blootgesteld aan een externe ontstekingsbron bestaat risico op brand.

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Wijst het betrokken personeel op het feit dat indien de beschreven handeling niet
uitgevoerd wordt metinachtneming van de veiligheidsvoorschriften, hetrisico bestaat
een elektrische schok te krijgen.

voor lichamelijke schade indien de veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel, dat de beschreven handeling risico’s
inhoudt voor brandwonden door contact met zeer hete componenten, indien de
veiligheidsnormen niet in acht worden genomen.

A Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat de beschreven handeling risico’s inhoudt

De paragrafen die voorafgegaan worden door dit symbool bevatten zeer belangrijke informatie en voorschriften, met
name over de veiligheid. De veronachtzaming ervan kan de volgende gevolgen hebben:

- gevaar voor de persoonlijke veiligheid van de operators

- verlies van de contractuele garantie

- afwijzing van aansprakelijkheid door de fabrikant.

Duidt op acties die absoluut niet uitgevoerd mogen worden.

voorkomen.

@ Signaleert aan het betrokken personeel dat het verboden is om het apparaat af te dekken om oververhitting te
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0.3 - ALGEMEEN ADVIES

ALS ELEKTRISCHE APPARATUUR WORDT GEBRUIKT,MOETEN DE BASISVEILIG-
HEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN STEEDS WORDEN GEVOLGD OM HET RISICO OP BRAND, ELEK-
TRISCHE SCHOKKENEN ONGEVALLEN TE BEPERKEN, INCLUSIEF HET VOLGENDE:

~

~

N

[

Om eventuele beschadiging van de compressor te voorkomen, wordt iedere
start met 3 minuten vertraagd ten opzichte van de laatste uitschakeling.

/

[>=" 1. Document van vertrouwelijke aard, volgens de wettelijke bepalingen, met verbod op reproduc-
tie of versturing aan derden zonder de uitdrukkelijke autorisatie van de firma OLIMPIA SPLEN-
DID. De machines kunnen bijwerkingen ondergaan en dus andere onderdelen vertonen dan die
afgebeeld worden zonder om deze reden de teksten van deze handleiding te compromitteren.
2. Lees deze handleiding met aandacht alvorens verder te gaan met om het even

welke handeling (installatie, onderhoud, gebruik) en houd u strikt aan hetgeen in de
afzonderlijke hoofdstukken beschreven wordt.

BE

3. Bewaar de handleiding goed zodat u hem altijd bij de hand heeft en indien nodig kunt
raadplegen.
4. Controleer nadat u het apparaat uit de verpakking gehaald heeft of het apparaat intact

is; het verpakkingsmateriaal mag niet binnen het bereik van kinderen gehouden worden
omdat dit een bron van gevaar kan zijn.

5. DE FABRIKANT STELT ZICH OP GENERLEI WIJZE AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR
PERSOONLIJK LETSEL OF MATERIELE SCHADE DIE HET GEVOLG IS VAN DE
VERONACHTZAMING VAN DE VOORSCHRIFTEN DIE IN DEZE HANDLEIDING STAAN.

6. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om ieder gewenst moment wijzigingen aan de

eigen modellen aan te brengen terwijl de essentiéle kenmerken die in deze handleiding

beschreven worden onveranderd blijven.

Het onderhoud van apparatuur voor de klimaatregeling, zoals dit apparaat, kan gevaarlijk

blijken te zijn omdat koelgas onder druk en elektrische onderdelen onder spanning in

dit apparaat aanwezig zijn. De eventuele onderhoudsingrepen (met uitzondering van de
reiniging van de filters) moeten dus uitsluitend uitgevoerd worden door geautoriseerd
en gekwalificeerd personeel.

8. Installaties die uitgevoerd worden zonder inachtneming van de aanwijzingen die in
deze handleiding staan en het gebruik buiten de voorgeschreven temperatuurlimieten
doen de garantie komen te vervallen.

9. Het gewone onderhoud van de filters en de algemene externe reiniging kunnen ook
door de gebruiker uitgevoerd worden omdat hierbij geen moeilijke of gevaarlijke
handelingen betrokken zijn.

10. Tijdens de montage, en bij iedere onderhoudsingreep, is het nodig de voorzorgsmaat-
regelen in acht te nemen die vermeld worden in deze handleiding en die op de etiketten
in of op het apparaat staan en moeten ook alle voorzorgsmaatregelen getroffen worden
die door het gezonde verstand ingegeven worden en opgelegd worden door de Veilig-

PR heidsvoorschriften die van kracht zijn in het land van installatie.

é 11. In geval van vervanging van de componenten mogen uitsluitend originele
reserveonderdelen van OLIMPIA SPLENDID gebruikt worden.

ﬁ 12. Als het apparaat een lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt of niemand de geklimatiseerde kamer
gebruikt, is het raadzaam de elektrische stroomtoevoer af te sluiten om ongevallen te
P— vermijden.
é 13. Gebruik geen vioeibare of corrosieve reinigingsmiddelen om het apparaat te reinigen,
verstuif geen water of andere vloeistoffen op het apparaat daar ze de onderdelen in pvc
P — kunnen beschadigen of zelfs elektrische schokken kunnen veroorzaken.
é 14. De binnenkant van het apparaat en de afstandsbediening niet nat maken.
Kortsluitingen of brand zou kunnen optreden.

;

é 15. Bij storingen van de werking (bijvoorbeeld: abnormale geluiden, een slechte geur, rook, een ab-

normale temperatuurstijging, elektrische dispersie, enz.) moet het apparaat onmiddellijk worden
uitgeschakeld en de stekker uit het stopcontact getrokken worden. Voor eventuele reparaties
mag u zich uitsluitend tot de bevoegde technische ser-vicecentra van de fabrikant wenden en
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om het gebruik van originele reserveonder-delen vragen. Wordt het bovenstaande niet in acht
genomen dan kan de veili-gheid van het apparaat hierdoor in gevaar gebracht worden.

. Laat de klimaatregelaar niet gedurende lange tijd in werking indien het vochtgehalte

hoog is en deuren of ramen open zijn. De vochtigheid zou condensvorming kunnen
veroorzaken waardoor het interieur nat of beschadigd wordt.

. Sluit de voedingsstekker niet af tijdens de werking. Risico op brand of elektrische schokken.
. Leg geen zware of hete voorwerpen bovenop het apparaat.
. Voordat het apparaat elektrisch aangesloten wordt, moet gecontroleerd worden

of de gegevens die op het plaatje staan overeenkomen met die van het elektrische
distributienet. Het stopcontact moet met een aarding uitgerust zijn. Het plaatje (20)
bevindt zich op de zijkanten van het apparaat (Afb.2).

. Installeer het apparaat volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Een verkeerde installatie

kan persoonlijk letsel, dierenleed of materiéle schade veroorzaken waarvoor de fabrikant
niet aansprakelijk gesteld kan worden.

Bij incompatibiliteit tussen het stopcontact en de stekker van het apparaat moet het stopcontact
door professioneel gekwalificeerd personeel vervangen worden door een van een ander type,
dat geschikt is, en moet dit personeel controleren of de doorsnede van de kabels van het stop-
contact geschikt is voor het vermogen dat door het apparaat geabsorbeerd wordt. Doorgaans
wordt afgeraden om adapters en/of verlengsnoeren te gebruiken. Mocht het gebruik daarvan
toch noodzakelijk zijn, dan moeten ze conform de van kracht zijnde veiligheidsvoorschriften zijn
en mag het stroomdebiet (A) ervan niet lager zijn dan het maximum debiet van het apparaat.

. Dit apparaat is niet bestemd om te werken door middel van een externe timer of met een

apart systeem voor afstandsbediening.

. Gebruik het apparaat altijd alleen in de verticale stand.

Sluit op geen enkele wijze de roosters voor de luchtinlaat en de luchtuitlaat af.

. Steek geen onbekende voorwerpen in de roosters voor luchtinlaat en luchtuitlaat aangezien

het risico op elektrische schokken, brand of beschadigingen van het apparaat bestaat.

. Gebruik het apparaat niet:

- met natte of vochtige handen;
- op blote voeten.

. Trek niet aan de voedingskabel of aan het apparaat zelf om de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken.
. Gebruik het apparaat niet onder rechtstreeks zonlicht of vlakbij warmtebronnen als een

kachel, een verwarmingsapparaat of een radiator (Afb.3)

. Gebruik het apparaat niet vlakbij gastoestellen (Afb.3)
. Plaats het apparaat altijd op een stabiel, vlak en genivelleerd opperviak.
. Laat minstens 50 cm ruimte vrij aan de zijkanten en aan de achterkant van het apparaat

en laat minstens 50 cm ruimte vrij boven het apparaat (Afb.1).

. Plaats het apparaat niet vlakbij een elektrisch stopcontact (Afb.4).
. Het stopcontact moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn zodat de stekker in geval van nood

gemakkelijk losgetrokken kan worden.
Hanteer de stekker niet met natte handen.

. De voedingskabel niet sterk doorbuigen, verdraaien, eraan trekken of beschadigen.
. De elektrische voedingskabel niet afwikkelen onder tapijten, dekens of in kabelgoten. Leg

de kabel uit in zones die geen doorgangszones zijn, zodat struikelen voorkomen wordt.

. Sluit de kabel af als de unit gedurende lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt en/of wanneer

niemand thuis is.

. Gebruik het apparaat niet in bijzonder vochtige ruimtes (badkamer, keuken, enz.).
. Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten of op natte opperviakken. Vermijd dat viloeistoffen op

het apparaat gegoten worden. Gebruik het apparaat niet viakbij gootstenen of kranen.

. Dompel het apparaat niet in water of andere vloeistoffen.
. Reinig het apparaat met een vochtige doek, gebruik geen schuurproducten of schurende

materialen. Zie de betreffende paragraaf voor de reiniging van de filters.

. De meest voorkomende oorzaak van oververhitting is de opeenhoping van stof of

pluizen in het apparaat. Verwijder deze opeenhopingen regelmatig terwijl het apparaat
afgesloten is van het stopcontact en zuig de roosters schoon.

Gebruik het apparaat niet in ruimtes met aanzienlijke temperatuurschommelingen
omdat dan condens in het apparaat kan ontstaan.

Installeer het apparaat op minstens 2 meter van andere elektronische apparaten (TV,
radio, computer, DVD-lezer, enz.) om interferentie te voorkomen (Afb.6).
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45. Gebruik het apparaat niet als de ruimte kort geleden behandeld is met een insecticide
in de vorm van gas, bij brandende wierook, chemische dampen of olieresidu.

46. Gebruik de machine niet zonder dat de filters correct in positie gebracht zijn.

47. De demontage, reparaties of omschakeling die uitgevoerd wordt door iemand die niet daartoe
geautoriseerd is, kan ernstige schade veroorzaken en de garantie van de fabrikant annuleren.

48. Gebruik het apparaat niet bij defecten of een slechte werking, als de kabel of de stekker
beschadigd zijn of als het apparaat gevallen is of op enige andere wijze beschadigd is.
Schakel het apparaat uit, trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het nakijken door
professioneel gekwalificeerd personeel.

49. Het apparaat niet demonteren of wijzigingen erop aanbrengen.

50. Het is extreem gevaarlijk het apparaat zelf te repareren.

51. Als u besluit om het apparaat af te danken wordt geadviseerd om het apparaat onwerkzaam te
maken door, nadat u de stekker uit het stopcontact gehaald heeft, het elektrische snoer door te
knippen. Er wordt bovendien geadviseerd om de onderdelen van het apparaat die een gevaar
kunnen ople-veren, vooral voor kinderen die ermee kunnen gaan spelen, onschadelijk te maken.

52. Voor het ontdooiingsproces en voor de reiniging van het apparaat mogen geen andere
instrumenten gebruikt worden dan die door de fabrikant aanbevolen worden.

53. Het apparaat is voorzien van een thermische beveiliging die de elektronische kaart behoedt te-
gen een te hoge temperatuur. Mocht deze beveiliging in werking treden, trek de stekker dan uit
het stopcontact en wacht tot het apparaat volledig afgekoeld is (minstens 20+30 minuten). Steek
de stekker daarna weer in het stopcontact en herstart het apparaat. Als het apparaat niet herstart
wordt, trek de stekker dan uit het stopcontact en neem contact op met een Assistentiecentrum.

54. ZEKERING: 3,15A/250VAC Trage zekering.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK
* De klimaatregelaar mag uitsluitend gebruikt worden voor het produceren van koude lucht
of voor het ontvochtigen van de lucht (naar keuze) met als enig doel de temperatuur in de
omgeving aangenaam te maken.
* Dit apparaat is alleen bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik of gelijkaardig gebruik.
* Een oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat, met eventuele schade die berokkend wordt aan men-
sen, voorwerpen of dieren, ontheft OLIMPIA SPLENDID van iedere vorm van aansprakelijkheid.

RISICOZONES

* De airconditioners mogen niet worden geinstalleerd in omgevingen waar ontvlambare of ex-
plosieve gassen aanwezig zijn, in zeer vochtige omgevingen (wasserijen, broeikassen, enz.) of
op plaatsen waar zich andere machines bevinden die een sterke warmtebron genereren, in de
buurt van een bron van zout water of zwavelhoudend water.

* Gebruik GEEN gassen, benzine of andere ontvlambare vloeistoffen in de buurt van de airconditioner.

* Gebruik alleen de bijgeleverde onderdelen (zie paragraaf 1.1). Het gebruik van niet-standaard
onderdelen kan lekkage van water, elektrische schokken, brand en persoonlijk letsel of materi-
ele schade veroorzaken.

N
Dit product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt volgens de specificaties, aangeduid in
A deze handleiding. Als het op een andere wijze wordt gebruikt dan aangeduid kan dit

leiden tot zware ongevallen.

DE FABRIKANT KAN NIET AANSPRAKELIJK WORDEN GESTELD VOOR SCHADE
AAN PERSONEN OF ZAKEN, VOORTVLOEIEND UIT HET NIET IN ACHT NEMEN VAN
DE NORMEN, AANWEZIG IN DEZE HANDLEIDING.

0.6 -

WAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR HET KOELGAS R290

1. HET APPARAAT BEVAT GAS R290 (ONTVLAMBAARHEIDSCATEGORIE A3)

2. HET APPARAAT MOET OPGESLAGEN WORDEN IN EEN GOED GEVENTILEERD VERTREK,
WAARVAN DE AFMETINGEN OVEREENKOMEN MET DE MATEN DIE GESPECIFICEERD ZIJN
VOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT.

3. HET APPARAAT MOET GEINSTALLEERD, GEBRUIKT EN BEWAARD WORDEN IN EEN RUIMTE
WAARVAN HET OPPERVLAK VAN DE VLOER GROTER IS DAN X M2 (X =AANGEGEVEN IN DE TABEL).
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Hoeveelheid gas R290 in Kg
(zie etiket met gegevens op het apparaat)
Minimum afmetingen van de ruimte
voor het gebruik en de opslag (m?)

0,120 | 0,430 | 0,140 | 0,150 | 0,160 | 0,170 | 0,180 | 0,190 | 0,200 | 0,210 | 0,220

6 7 7 8 8 9 9 10 10 1" 1"

4. DIT APPARAAT BEVAT EEN HOEVEELHEID KOELGAS R290 DIE GELIJK IS AAN DE HOEVEEL-
HEID DIE VERMELD WORDT OP HET ETIKET MET GEGEVENS DAT OP HET APPARAAT AAN-
GEBRACHT IS.

5. HET APPARAAT MOET OPGESLAGEN WORDEN IN EEN VERTREK WAARIN GEEN ONTSTE-
KINGSBRONNEN MET CONTINUE WERKING AANWEZIG ZIJN (BIJVOORBEELD: OPEN VUUR,
APPARATEN DIE OP GAS WERKEN OF VERWARMINGSTOESTELLEN MET ELEKTRISCHE

WERKING).

Niet perforeren of verbranden.

Houd er rekening mee dat koelgas geurloos kan zijn.

R290 is een koelgas conform de Europese richtlijnen op het gebied van het milieu. Perforeer het circuit

van het koelgas op geen enkele plek.

Gebruik geen middelen om het ontdooiingsproces te versnellen, of voor de reiniging, met uitzonde-

ring van de door de producent aanbevolen middelen.
10. Wanneer het apparaat ontdooid en gereinigd wordt, mogen geen andere instrumenten gebruikt
worden dan die door de fabrikant aanbevolen worden.
11. Als het apparaat geinstalleerd, gebruikt of bewaard wordt in een niet geventileerde zone, dan moet die
ruimte ontworpen zijn ter preventie van de accumulatie van gelekt koelmiddel, die te wijten is aan elek-
trische verwarmingstoestellen, kachels, of andere ontstekingsbronnen.
12. Neem de nationale voorschriften op het gebied van gas in acht.
13. Houd de ventilatie-openingen vrij van obstructies.
14. Het apparaat moet zo opgeslagen worden dat mechanische schade vermeden wordt.
15. Een ieder die boven of in een koelgascircuit moet werken, moet in het bezit zijn van een geldig cer-
tificaat, waarop verklaard wordt dat die persoon competent is om op veilige wijze koelmiddelen te
hanteren, dat in overeenstemming is met een specifieke beoordeling die erkend is door de sector.
16. Alle handelingen voor de werking, die van invloed zijn op de veiligheidsvoorzieningen, moe-
@ ten uitgevoerd worden door gespecialiseerd personeel. Het onderhoud en de reparaties die de
assistentie van ander gespecialiseerd personeel vereisen, moeten uitgevoerd worden onder

toezicht van een persoon die competent is voor het gebruik van ontvlambare koelmiddelen.

17. VERVOER VAN APPARATUUR DIE ONTVLAMBARE KOELMIDDELEN BEVAT
Raadpleeg de wetgeving voor het vervoer.

18. MARKERING VAN DE APPARATUUR MET SYMBOLEN
Raadpleeg de plaatselijke wetgeving.

19. VERWIJDERING VAN APPARATUUR DIE ONTVLAMBARE KOELMIDDELEN GEBRUIKT
Raadpleeg de nationale wetgeving.

20. OPSLAG VAN DE APPARATUUR/APPARATEN
De opslag van de apparatuur moet conform de instructies van de fabrikant zijn.

21. OPSLAG VAN DE VERPAKTE (NIET VERKOCHTE) APPARATUUR
De verpakking moet zo uitgevoerd zijn dat een interne mechanische beschadiging van de apparatuur geen
lekkage van koelmiddel veroorzaakt.

Het maximum aantal delen van de apparatuur dat samen opgeslagen kan worden wordt aangeduid door
de plaatselijke wetgeving.
22. INFORMATIE OVER HET ONDERHOUD
a) Controles van het gebied
Voordat handelingen uitgevoerd worden op systemen die ontvlambare koelmiddelen bevatten, moeten de vei-
ligheidscontroles uitgevoerd worden om zich ervan te verzekeren dat het risico op ontbranding minimaal is.
Neem de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht om eventuele reparaties van het koelmiddelsysteem uit te
voeren voordat het gebruikt wordt.
b) Afwikkeling van het werk
Het werk moet uitgevoerd worden onder controle, om het risico op de aanwezigheid van gas of ontvlam-
bare dampen tijdens de uitvoering van het werk zelf te minimaliseren.
c) Algemeen werkgebied
Al het personeel dat met het onderhoud belast is, en de andere operators die in het werkgebied aan-
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wezig zijn, moeten geinstrueerd zijn over de aard van het werk dat verricht gaat worden. Vermijd het
om in kleine ruimtes te werken. De zone rondom het werkgebied moet afgebakend zijn. Controleer of
het gebied veilig gesteld is dankzij de controle van ontvlambaar materiaal.

d) Controle van de aanwezigheid van koelmiddel
Het gebied moet vaor en tijdens het werk gecontroleerd worden met gebruik van een adequate detector van
koelmiddelen om er zeker van te zijn dat de operator zich bewust is van de aanwezigheid van een potentieel
ontvlambare atmosfeer. Controleer of het apparaat voor de detectie van lekken geschikt is voor ontvlambare
koelmiddelen, dus of het vonkvrij is, op passende wijze verzegeld of intrinsiek veilig is.

e) Aanwezigheid van brandblussers
Mocht ongeacht welke warme bewerking op de koelapparatuur uitgevoerd moeten worden, of op on-
geacht welk daarop aangesloten deel, dan moet adequate brandblusapparatuur binnen handbereik be-
schikbaar zijn. Zorg ervoor dat er altijd een droge poederblusser of een CO2-blusser aanwezig is vlakbij
het gebied waar het vullen plaatsvindt.

f)  Afwezigheid van ontvlambare bronnen
Geen enkele operator die aan het werk is op het koelsysteem waarbij het blootleggen van ongeacht welke lei-
ding nodig is die een ontvlambaar koelmiddel bevat of bevat heeft, mag enige ontvlambare bron gebruiken op
een wijze dat brand of een explosie veroorzaakt kan worden. Alle mogelijke ontviambare bronnen, met inbegrip
van het gebruik van sigaretten, moeten voldoende ver van de plaats van installatie, reparatie, verwijdering en
sloop gehouden worden, waar het ontviambare koelmiddel in de omringende ruimte zou kunnen worden afge-
geven. Voordat het werk begint moet het gebied rondom de apparatuur bestudeerd worden om er zeker van
te zijn dat geen ontvlambare elementen of risico’s op ontbranding aanwezig zijn. Gebruik markeringen die het
roken verbieden.

g) Geventileerd gebied
Controleer of het installatiegebied in de open lucht is of op passende wijze geventileerd wordt voordat
het systeem gestart wordt of ongeacht welke warme bewerking op de apparatuur uitgevoerd wordt. De
mate van ventilatie moet aanwezig zijn gedurende de gehele periode waarin de bewerking uitgevoerd
wordt. De ventilatie moet in staat zijn om ieder koelmiddel dat vrijgekomen is op veilige wijze te versprei-
den en om het bij voorkeur naar buiten in de atmosfeer uit te stoten.

h) Controles op de koelapparatuur
Wanneer de elektrische onderdelen vervangen worden, moeten de nieuwe onderdelen geschikt zijn voor
het gebruik en conform de aangeduide specificaties zijn. De richtlijnen van de fabrikant over het onderhoud
en de assistentie moeten altijd in acht genomen worden. Raadpleeg bij twijfel de technische dienst van de
fabrikant voor assistentie. De volgende controles moeten uitgevoerd worden op installaties waarin ontviam-
bare koelmiddelen gebruikt worden: controleer of de grootte van de vulling in overeenstemming is met de
afmetingen van het vertrek waarin de delen die het koelmiddel bevatten geinstalleerd zijn; of het systeem en
de ventilatie-openingen correct werken en niet verstopt zijn; als van een koelcircuit gebruik gemaakt wordt,
moet de aanwezigheid van koelmiddel in het secundaire circuit gecontroleerd worden; of de markering die
op de machine aangebracht is nog steeds zichtbaar en leesbaar is. Markeringen en aanduidingen die niet
leesbaar zijn moeten gecorrigeerd worden; of de koelleidingen en -onderdelen geinstalleerd zijn in een positie
waarin het onwaarschijnlijk is dat ze blootgesteld worden aan ongeacht welke stof die de onderdelen die het
koelmiddel bevatten zou kunnen aantasten door corrosie, tenzij die onderdelen uit een materiaal bestaan dat
intrinsiek bestand is tegen corrosie of dat op passende wijze daartegen beschermd wordt.

i) Controles op de elektrische apparaten
De reparatie en het onderhoud van de elektrische onderdelen moeten eerste veiligheidscontroles en inspectiepro-
cedures van de onderdelen bevatten. Mocht een defect optreden dat de veiligheid kan compromitteren, schakel dan
niet de elektrische voeding naar het circuit in zolang het probleem niet op passende wijze verholpen is. Gebruik een
tijdelijke geschikte oplossing als het defect niet onmiddellijk verholpen kan worden en het nodig is dat de werking
voortgezet wordt. Deze situatie moet meegedeeld worden aan de eigenaar van de apparatuur zodat alle partijen er-
over geinformeerd zijn. De eerste veiligheidscontroles bevatten: controleer of de condensatoren ontladen zijn: deze
controle moet op veilige wijze uitgevoerd worden om vonken te voorkomen; controleer of de elektrische onderdelen
en kabels die onder spanning staan tijdens het vullen, het herstel of de ontluchting van het systeem niet blootgesteld
worden; controleer de continuiteit van de aardaansluiting.

23. REPARATIE VERZEGELDE ONDERDELEN

a) Tijdens de reparatie van verzegelde onderdelen moeten alle elektrische voedingen van de uitrusting waarop
gewerkt wordt afgesloten worden voordat ongeacht welke verzegelde afdekking, enz., weggenomen wordt.
Mocht het absoluut nodig zijn dat de elektrische voeding op de uitrusting ingeschakeld is tijdens de reparatie,
dan moet een permanent werkzame lekdetector in positie gebracht zijn op het meest kritieke punt, om de
operator te waarschuwen voor een potentieel gevaarlijke situatie.
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b) Besteed bijzondere aandacht aan wat nu volgt om er zeker van te zijn dat de afdekking op geen enkele wijze wijzi-
gingen ondergaat die van invioed zijn op het veiligheidsniveau wanneer op elektrische onderdelen gewerkt wordt. Dit
omvat beschadigingen van kabels, een overmatig aantal aansluitingen, eindstukken die niet zijn vervaardigd volgens
de oorspronkelijke specificaties, beschadigingen van pakkingen, verkeerde montage van kabelklemmen, enz. Con-
troleer of de apparatuur op veilige wijze gemonteerd is. Controleer of de pakkingen of de verzegelingsmaterialen niet
dusdanig verslechterd zijn dat de binnenkomst van ontvlambare atmosferen niet meer voorkomen kan worden. De
vervangingsonderdelen moeten voldoen aan de specificaties van de fabrikant.

=R Het gebruik van siliconenkit kan de doeltreffende werking van enkele soorten lekdetectiesystemen

24.

25

26.

27.

28.

belemmeren. De intrinsiek veilige onderdelen mogen niet geisoleerd worden voordat erop ingegre-
pen wordt.

REPARATIE VAN INTRINSIEK VEILIGE ONDERDELEN

Pas geen enkele inductielading en ladingen met permanente capaciteit toe op het circuit, zonder eerst gecontroleerd
te hebben of de maximum spanning en stroom, die voor de gebruikte apparatuur toegestaan zijn, niet overschreden
worden. De intrinsiek veilige onderdelen zijn de enige waarop ingegrepen kan worden terwijl ze onder spanning staan
en een ontvlambare atmosfeer aanwezig is. Het testsysteem moet op de correcte stroomsterkte staan. Vervang de
onderdelen alleen door de reserveonderdelen die aangeduid worden door de fabrikant. Andere dan de aangeduide
onderdelen kunnen na een lek de ontbranding van het koelmiddel in de atmosfeer veroorzaken.

BEKABELING

Controleer of de bekabeling niet blootgesteld wordt aan slijftage, corrosie, overmatige druk, trillingen, scherpe
randen of aan ieder ander nadelig effect van de omgeving. Houd tijdens de controle ook rekening met de ef-
fecten van veroudering of van constante trillingen die veroorzaakt worden door elementen als compressoren
of ventilatoren.

DETECTIE VAN ONTVLAMBARE KOELMIDDELEN

Gebruik in geen enkel geval potentiéle ontstekingsbronnen om lekken van koelmiddel te detecteren. Gebruik
geen steekvlammen (of iedere ander detectiesysteem dat van open vuur gebruik maakt).
LEKDETECTIEMETHODEN

De volgende lekdetectiemethoden worden als aanvaardbaar beschouwd voor systemen die ontvlambare koelmid-
delen bevatten. Gebruik elektronische lekdetectors voor ontviambare koelmiddelen, ook als de gevoeligheid mo-
gelijk niet geschikt is of ze opnieuw gekalibreerd moeten worden. (De detectie-uitrusting moet gekalibreerd worden
in een gebied zonder koelmiddel.) Controleer of de detector geen potentiéle ontstekingsbron is en geschikt is voor
het gebruikte koelmiddel. De lekdetectie-uitrusting moet ingesteld zijn op een percentage LFL van het koelmiddel
en gekalibreerd zijn ten aanzien van het gebruikte koelmiddel en het geschikte percentage gas (maximaal 25%) is
bevestigd. De vioeistoffen voor de detectie van lekken kunnen gebruikt worden met het merendeel van de koelmid-
delen maar het gebruik van reinigingsmiddelen die chloor bevatten moet vermeden worden aangezien chloor op het
koelmiddel zou kunnen reageren en de koperen leidingen kan aantasten door corrosie. Als een lek vermoed wordt,
moet al het open vuur verwijderd/gedoofd worden. Als een koelmiddellek gedetecteerd wordt waarvoor lassen nodig
is, win dan al het koelmiddel uit het systeem terug of isoleer het (door middel van de afsluitkleppen) in een deel van
het systeem dat zich ver van het lek bevindt. Vervolgens moet voor en tijdens het lasproces zuurstofvrije stikstof
(OFN) in het systeem vrijgelaten worden.

VERWIJDERING EN LEDIGING

Gebruik conventionele procedures wanneer op het circuit van het koelmiddel gewerkt wordt voor het uitvoe-
ren van reparaties of om iedere andere reden. Desondanks is het belangrijk dat de beste praktijk in acht geno-
men wordt gezien het feit dat rekening gehouden moet worden met de ontvlambaarheid. Neem de volgende
procedure in acht:

+ Verwijder het koelmiddel;

Ontlucht het circuit met inert gas;

*  Leeg het;

Ontlucht het nog een keer met inert gas;

*  Open het circuit door middel van snijden of lassen.

De koelmiddelvulling moet hersteld worden in cilinders die geschikt zijn voor de terugwinning. Reinig het systeem
met OFN om de eenheid veilig te maken. Het zou nodig kunnen zijn deze procedure meerdere malen te moeten
herhalen. Gebruik geen perslucht of zuurstof voor deze handeling. De reiniging moet voltooid worden door het
luchtledige deel van het systeem met OFN te vullen en door te blijven gaan met vullen tot de werkdruk bereikt
wordt, vervolgens moet de OFN in de atmosfeer geloosd worden en tenslotte moet het systeem weer in een lucht-
ledige situatie gebracht worden. Herhaal het proces tot geen koelmiddel meer in het systeem achtergebleven is.
Wanneer de laatste vulling met OFN gebruikt wordt, moet het systeem op de atmosferische druk gebracht worden
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30.

31.

32.

om het te kunnen gebruiken. Deze handeling is absoluut van vitaal belang als laswerken op de leidingen uitge-
voerd moeten worden. Controleer of de afvoer van de vaculimpomp zich niet vlakbij enige ontstekingsbron bevindt
en of de ventilatie beschikbaar is.
VULPROCEDURES
Naast de conventionele vulprocedures moeten de volgende vereisten in acht genomen worden. Controleer of er
geen vermenging van verschillende koelmiddelen plaatsvindt tijdens het vullen van de apparatuur. De leidingen
moeten zo kort mogelijk zijn om de hoeveelheid koelmiddel erin tot het minimum te beperken. De cilinders moe-
ten in de opgerichte stand gehouden blijven. Controleer of het koelsysteem aangesloten is op de aarde alvorens
het met koelmiddel te vullen. Etiketteer het systeem wanneer het eenmaal gevuld is (als dat nog niet gedaan
was). Let bijzonder goed op dat het koelsysteem niet overbelast wordt. Test de druk met de OFN alvorens het
systeem opnieuw te vullen. Voer de dichtingstest van het systeem na afloop van het vullen uit maar voorafgaand
aan de inbedrijfstelling. Een extra dichtingstest moet uitgevoerd worden voordat de plaats van installatie verlaten
wordt.
BUITENDIENSTSTELLING
Alvorens deze procedure uit te voeren, is het van essentieel belang dat de technicus vertrouwd geraakt is met
de apparatuur en alle onderdelen daarvan. Het wordt als een goede praktijk beschouwd om alle koelmiddelen
op veilige wijze terug te winnen. Alvorens deze handeling uit te voeren, moeten een oliemonster en een koelmid-
delmonster genomen worden, voor als het nodig is eerst een analyse uit te voeren voordat een teruggewonnen
koelmiddel opnieuw wordt gebruikt. Het is van essentieel belang dat de elektrische energie beschikbaar is voordat
met deze procedure begonnen wordt.
a) Raak vertrouwd met de apparatuur en met de werking ervan.
b) Breng de elektrische isolatie van het systeem tot stand.
c) Controleer voordat deze procedure uitgevoerd wordt, of:
+ De mechanische uitrusting voor de verplaatsing beschikbaar is, indien nodig, om de cilinders van
het koelmiddel te verplaatsen;
+ Alle veiligheidsvoorzieningen beschikbaar zijn en correct gebruikt worden;
* Het terugwinningsproces altijd door een competent persoon gecontroleerd wordt;
* De uitrusting die voor de terugwinning gebruikt wordt, en de cilinders, conform de toepasselijke
standaards zijn.
d) Leeg het koelsysteem, indien mogelijk.
Als geen situatie van vaculim verkregen kan worden, gebruik dan een collector zodat het koelmiddel
uit de diverse delen van het systeem verwijderd kan worden.
Controleer of de cilinder op de weegschalen geplaatst is voordat de terugwinning wordt uitgevoerd.
Start de terugwinningsmachine en handel conform de instructies van de fabrikant.
) Overbelast de cilinders niet. (Niet meer dan 80% van het vulvolume van de vloeistof).
Overschrijd niet de maximum werkdruk van de cilinder, ook niet tijdelijk.
Wanneer de cilinders correct gevuld zijn en het proces voltooid is, controleer dan of de cilinders en de
uitrusting onmiddellijk van de plaats van installatie verwijderd worden en of alle isolatiekleppen ervan
gesloten zijn.
k) Het teruggewonnen koelmiddel mag niet in een ander koelsysteem geladen worden, tenzij dit gerei-
nigd en gecontroleerd is.
ETIKETTERING
De uitrusting moet geétiketteerd zijn met de aanduiding dat hij buiten dienst gesteld is en het koelmiddel ver-
wijderd is. Breng de datum en uw handtekening op het etiket aan. Controleer of er etiketten op de uitrusting
aanwezig zijn die aangeven dat de uitrusting een ontvlambaar koelmiddel bevat.
TERUGWINNING
Wanneer koelmiddel uit een systeem verwijderd wordt, of dit nu voor onderhoud of voor de buitendienststelling is, is
het een goede zaak om alle koelmiddelen op veilige wijze te verwijderen. Bij de overdracht van het koelmiddel naar
de cilinders moet gecontroleerd worden of alleen cilinders gebruikt worden die geschikt zijn voor de terugwinning
van het koelmiddel. Controleer of het correcte aantal cilinders beschikbaar is om de volledige vulling van het sys-
teem in op te slaan. Alle te gebruiken cilinders zijn ontworpen voor het teruggewonnen koelmiddel en daarvoor geé-
tiketteerd (of wel speciale cilinders voor de terugwinning van koelmiddel). De cilinders moeten uitgerust zijn met een
drukafvoerklep en bijbehorende perfect werkende afsluitkleppen. De lege terugwinningscilinders worden luchtledig
gemaakt en indien mogelijk gekoeld worden voordat de terugwinning plaatsvindt. De uitrusting voor de terugwin-
ning moet perfect werkzaam zijn en een set met instructies voor de terugwinning bevatten, die binnen handbereik
is en geschikt is voor de terugwinning van ontvlambare koelmiddelen. Bovendien moet een groep gekalibreerde
weegschalen beschikbaar en perfect werkzaam zijn. De leidingen moeten voorzien zijn van hermetisch gesloten
aansluitingen met afsluiting in perfecte staat. Voordat de terugwinningsmachine gebruikt wordt, moet gecontroleerd
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worden of deze in goede staat van werking verkeert, of correct onderhoud erop uitgevoerd is en of ieder elektrisch
onderdeel ervan verzegeld is, om ontsteking te voorkomen in geval koelmiddel vrijkomt. Raadpleeg de fabrikant
in geval van twijfel. Het teruggewonnen koelmiddel moet teruggegeven worden aan de leverancier, in de correcte
cilinder en met de bijbehorende Nota voor Overbrenging van Afval. Meng geen koelmiddelen in de terugwinning-
seenheden en met name in de cilinders. Als de compressoren, of de olién van de compressoren, verwijderd moeten
worden, controleer dan of ze geleegd zijn tot een aanvaardbaar niveau om er zeker van te zijn dat het ontvlambare
koelmiddel niet in het smeermiddel achterblijft. Het ledigingsproces moet uitgevoerd worden voordat de compressor
naar de leveranciers teruggebracht wordt. Gebruik alleen elektrische verwarmingssystemen op het hoofddeel van
de compressor, om dit proces te versnellen.Verwijder de olie uit een systeem op veilige wijze.

OMSCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT

1.1 - LIJST VAN DE MEEGELEVERDE ONDERDELEN

Het apparaat is apart verpakt in een kartonnen verpakking.
De verpakking kan met de hand vervoerd worden door twee werknemers of op een transporttruck geladen worden.

@ Sla de verpakking apart op, niet stapelen.

1.

o0k

Buigzame leiding voor luchtafvoer (werkwijze
koeling en automatisch)

Aansluiting buigzame leiding zijde machine
Aansluiting voor buigzame leiding voor instal-
latie vaste / Slider

Slider voor installatie op schuifraam / rolluik
Aansluiting voor Slider / venster

Flens voor vaste installatie

7. Condensafvoerleiding
(modaliteit alleen ontvochtiging)
8. lIsolatie voor installatie Slider
9. lIsolatie voor installatie Slider
10. Pluggen voor flens vaste installatie
11. Afstandsbediening
12. Handleiding

1.2 - IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE VOORNAAMSTE ONDERDELEN (Afb.A)

21.
22,
23.
24,

Bedieningspaneel

Rooster luchtuitlaat

Luchtfilter met rooster

Dop voor het aftappen van het condenswater
(in geval van transport, onderhoud of buiten-
sporige waterverzameling)

25. Luchtinlaat

26. Luchtuitlaat

27. Verplaatsingshandgreep

28. Dop voor condensafvoer (werkwijze alleen
ontvochtiging)

29. IR-ontvanger afstandsbediening
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2 - INSTALLATIE

2.1 - TRANSPORT VAN DE AIRCONDITIONER
=" Het transport en de verplaatsing van het apparaat moet in de verticale stand

2.2 -

a.

@ =

2.3 -

. Controleeroftussendeklimaatregelaarenaangrenzendewanden  \_

plaatsvinden.

» Als de airconditioner liggend verplaatst wordt dan moet u minimaal één uur
wachten voordat u de airconditioner in werking kunt stellen.

* Alvorens het apparaat te verplaatsen of te vervoeren, moet het condenswater
volledig afgevoerd worden, zoals beschreven wordt in paragraaf 4.2.a

WAARSCHUWING

Transport van de airconditioner op kwetsbare vioeren (bv. houten vioeren):

* Voer het condenswater volledig af.

* Let tijdens de verplaatsing van de airconditioner bijzonder goed op omdat de wielen
sporen op de vioer kunnen achterlaten. Ofschoon het onbuigzame zwenkwielen
betreft, kunnen deze beschadigd raken door het gebruik of vuil worden.

Er wordt aanbevolen te controleren of de wielen schoon zijn en vrij kunnen draaien.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
De veronachtzaming van het volgende kan het apparaat schade berokkenen.

Installeer de klimaatregelaar op vlakke, stabiele opperviakken
en op de vloer.

Sluit de klimaatregelaar alleen aan op stopcontacten die van een
aarding voorzien zijn.

Controleerof gordijnen of andere voorwerpen de luchtaanzuigfilters
niet afsluiten (Afb.7).

een minimum afstand van 50 cm gehandhaafd blijft (Afb.1).

Bij het in gebruik nemen van het apparaat moet altijd opgelet worden of er geen obstakels zijn
voor de aanzuiging en de uitlaat van de lucht.

De airconditioner mag niet in vertrekken gebruikt worden die als wasruimte dienen.
Installeer de airconditioner uitsluitend in droge vertrekken.

De airconditioner moet niet worden geactiveerd in de aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke materialen,
dampen of vioeistoffen worden gebracht

Reinig de luchtfilters minstens één keer per week.

MOBIELE INSTALLATIE

De airconditioner moet in een geschikte ruimte geinstalleerd worden.
Er wordt aanbevolen zonlicht te beperken door middel van rolluiken, gordijnen, zonweringen, en om deuren
en ramen gesloten te houden.

aoow

o

Zet de airconditioner voor een raam of voor een terras-/balkondeur.

Breng het eindstuk aan de machinezijde (2) in positie op de buigzame leiding (1) zoals Afb.8 toont.
Breng het eindstuk (3) in positie op de andere zijde van de buigzame leiding (1) (Afb.8).

Steek het eindstuk aan de machinezijde (2) in de opening van de luchtuitlaat van het apparaat (26), zoals
afbeelding 9 toont.

Breng het eindstuk (3) in positie op een wijze dat de lucht naar buiten afgevoerd wordt (Afb.10)

f. Als men over een (verticaal of horizontaal) schuifraam beschikt, of over een rolluik, dan is het mogelijk

I o Q

de bijgeleverde “SLIDER KIT” (4) te gebruiken die een efficiéntere installatie mogelijk maakt.
Ga voor de installatie met SLIDER KIT te werk zoals de afbeeldingen 11 en 12 tonen.

. Breng de kleefpakking (8) (Afb.12) aan
. Breng de “SLIDER KIT” (4) in positie en pas hem aan (Afb.12)

Breng de buigzame leiding (1) in positie en breng de pakking (9) aan (Afb.12)

@ Rol de slang alleen zover als nodig is uit zodat de luchtgeleider klem tussen de openslaande

gedeelten van het kozijn blijft zitten.
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2.4 - VASTE INSTALLATIE
De airconditioner kan ook met gaten vast aan het raam of aan de muur geinstalleerd worden.
De luchtstroom mag niet belemmerd worden door beschermende roosters e.d.
Eventuele beschermende roosters e.d. moeten een totale doorsnede voor de luchtdoorlaat hebben die niet
minder mag zijn dan 140 cm?.

a. Breng het eindstuk aan de machinezijde (2) in positie op de buigzame leiding (1), zoals Afb.8 toont.

b. Boor een gatin het glas of in de wand, met een diameter van 127 mm, op een hoogte van de vloer tussen
300 en 1200 mm (Afb.13).

c. Breng het eindstuk (6) in positie in het gat van de wand en markeer de boorpunten (Afb.14-a, 14-b).

d. Verwijder het eindstuk (6) en boor de gaten van 6 mm (Afb.14-c, 14-d).

e. Steek de bijgeleverde pluggen (10) in de gaten (Afb.14-e).

f. Breng het eindstuk (6) in positie in het gat van de wand en zet het vast met de bijgeleverde schroeven
(10) (Afb.14-f, 14-q).

g. Steek het eindstuk aan de machinezijde (2) in de opening van de luchtuitlaat van het apparaat (26), zoals
afbeelding 9 toont.

h. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de buigzame leiding (1) aan op het eindstuk (6) (Afb.14-i).

i. Sluit de dop (6a) wanneer het apparaat niet in werking is (Afb.14-h).

2.5 - ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING

Het apparaat wordt geleverd met een voedingskabel met stekker.

Voor het aansluiten van de airconditioner, ervoor zorgen dat:

» De waarden van de spanning en frequentie aan de specificaties van de
machinegegevens voeldoen.

+ De kracht lijn met een efficiénte aarding is uitgerust en de juiste afme-  \_
tingen voor de maximale absorptie van de airconditioner heeft.

* Het apparaat voeding netwerk moet worden voorzien in een passende meerpolige inrichting volgens de
nationale installatie voorschriften.

» De apparatuur uitsluitend door een socket wordt gevoed dat compatibel met de meegeleverde stekker is.

ﬁ Waarschuwing
De eventuele vervanging van de voedingskabel mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door
Olimpia Splendid technische dienst of door personeel met gelijkaardige kwalificatie.

2.6 - DRAINAGE

Al naargelang de gebruikswijzen van het apparaat is het nodig de condensafvoerleiding aan te sluiten.

2.6.a - Gebruik als ontvochtiger
Voor het correcte gebruik van het apparaat moet als volgt gehandeld worden (afbeeldingen 15 en 16):
a. Verwijder de dop (28).
b. Plaats de bijgeleverde leiding (7) op de aansluiting.

@ Controleer of het uiteinde van de afvoerleiding (7) in positie gebracht is op het afvoerputje of
in een recipiént.
Controleer of de leiding (7) niet verstopt is.

3 - GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT

De werkwijzen van de conditioner kunnen zowel met de afstandsbediening als op het bedieningspaneel op
de conditioner geselecteerd worden.
De ontvangst van de geselecteerde functie wordt bevestigd door een “pieptoon” van de zoemer.
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3.1 - SYMBOLEN EN TOETSEN BEDIENINGSPANEEL (Afb.B)

9o

Sw2

SN g
ok

SW4 S5 S3

l

D1

[ ®o

SW3 SW1

~

§ 4 S1 S2 )
- )
* SW1: Werking / Stand-by; => koeling =>... *D1: Tset/Timer
* SW2: Selectie werkwijze * SW3: Verhoging temperatuur/vertra- | « §2:  Werkwijze timer;
koeling => automatisch => ging; *S83:  Werkwijze koeling;
=> alleen ventilator => * SW4: Verlagingtemperatuur/vertraging; | « S4:  Werkwijze ontvochtiging;
=> ontvochtiging => *S1:  Werkwijze stand-by. *S5:  Werkwijze ventilatie.

3.2 - TOETSEN AFSTANDSBEDIENING (Afb.C)

C] )
& Adojsai . B85 7] B12
3% Cool '-' l-':E )
gﬁZnLJ“-lﬁc
2 Fan | B Auto
B1 —‘@ SHOR B10
B2 @ - TNEP B9
TEMP
B3 )\ > @ B8
B4— ) | @) (=87
B11 B4
D15
D1 D14 D13
D16 l l l
\%‘\ (D  Timer On “[imer Off D12
D2 — < Auto|Set Temp. [ECO| L P D10
NV, VL O) 1 % A
D3 ——% Cool l ' . ' N & D11
D4 ——O Dry '—' '-l'/ (@&——D9
D5—'Q Heat| "ammN . VammY 171
D6 —=) Fan | EEILM))|Auto]

D7 D8

* B1:
* B2:

* B3:

* B4:
* B5:
* B6:
* B7:

*B8:
* B9:
*B10:
* B11:

*B12:
* D1:
* D2:
*D3:
* D4:
* D5:
* D6:
* D7:
* D8:

* D9:

* D10:
*D11:
*D12:
* D13:
* D14:
* D15:
* D16:

Toets on/off inschakeling/uitschakeling apparaat
Selectie werkwijze

AUTO (Automatisch) =>

=> koeling =>

=> ontvochtiging =>

=> alleen ventilator => ...

Selectie ventilatorsnelheid

Minimum snelheid =>

=> Maximum snelheid =>
Activeer de slaapstand (ON/OFF)

Niet beschikbaar voor dit model
Activeert/deactiveert functie FOLLOW ME
Schakel / het display op het bedieningspaneel van
het apparaat uitschakelen

Instelling van het geplande sluiten van de eenheed
Instelling van de geplande start van de eenheed
Shortcut (SHORT CUT)

Temperatuur stijging A

Verlaging van de temperatuur ¥

Display

Aanduiding apparaat in werking

Automatische werkwijze (ECO)

Werkwijze koeling (COOL)

Werkwijze ontvochtiging (DRY)

Niet bes